
HTC Corporation
No. 23, Xinghua Road, 
Taoyuan District, 
Taoyuan City, 330, Taiwan www.vive.com

GARANTI / GARANTIE / GARANTÍA/ GARANZIA / 
GWARANCJA / TAKUU / WARRANTY / ZÁRUKA

THIS PRODUCT IS FOR PERSONAL, NON-COMMERCIAL USE ONLY. 
WARRANTY COVERAGE IS VOID IF USED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES (INCLUDING BUT 

NOT LIMITED TO: RENTAL, PAY-PER-PLAY, ARCADE … ETC.)

1.	 België - HTC VIVE BEPERKTE GARANTIE................................................................................................... 2
2.	 Čeština - OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA HTC VIVE..................................................................................................... 3
3.	 Deutschland - GARANTIE LIMITÉE HTC VIVE............................................................................................4
4.	 Denmark - HTC VIVE BEGRÆNSET GARANTI...........................................................................................6
5.	 España - GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE HTC VIVE........................................................................................... 7
6.	 France - GARANTIE LIMITÉE HTC VIVE.......................................................................................................9
7.	 Iceland - HTC VIVE LIMITED WARRANTY...................................................................................................11
8.	 Italia - GARANZIA LIMITATA HTC VIVE.......................................................................................................12
9.	 Nederland - HTC VIVE BEPERKTE GARANTIE.........................................................................................13
10.	 Norge - HTC VIVE BEGRENSET GARANTI.................................................................................................15
11.	 Österreich - HTC VIVE BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE ............................................................................. 16
12.	 Polska - OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA HTC VIVE.................................................................................18
13.	 Schweiz - HTC VIVE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIEERKLÄRUNG................................................. 19
14.	 Suomi - HTC VIVE RAJOITETTU TAKUU.....................................................................................................21
15.	 Sverige - HTC VIVE BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI............................................................................................22

I.	 English - HTC VIVE Software - END USER LICENCE AGREEMENT.................................................24
II.	 Čeština - LICENČNÍ SMLOUVA S KONCOVÝM UŽIVATELEM – Software HTC Vive..................26
III.	 Dansk - HTC-SLUTBRUGERLICENSAFTALE – HTC Vive Software...................................................29
IV.	 Deutsche - HTC ENDBENUTZERVEREINBARUNG – HTC Vive Software......................................32
V.	 Español - ACUERDO DE LICENCIA DE USUARIO FINAL - HTC VIVE Software........................ 36
VI.	 French - CONTRAT DE LICENCE UTILISATEUR FINAL - Logiciel HTC VIVE.............................. 39
VII.	 Italiano - CONTRATTO DI LICENZA PER L'UTENTE FINALE - HTC Vive Software.................. 42
VIII.	 Nederlands - LICENTIEOVEREENKOMST EINDGEBRUIKERS VAN - HTC Vive-software...... 45
IX.	 Norsk - LISENSAVTALE FOR SLUTTBRUKERE - HTC Vive-programvare..................................... 48
X.	 Polskie - UMOWA LICENCYJNA DLA UŻYTKOWNIKA KOŃCOWEGO - Oprogramowanie 

urządzenia HTC Vive............................................................................................................................................51
XI.	 Suomi - HTC:N KÄYTTÖOIKEUSSOPIMUS JA KÄYTTÖEHDOT - HTC Vive -ohjelmisto...........55
XII.	 Svenska - HTC:S LICENSAVTAL OCH ANVÄNDARVILLKOR – HTC Vive-programvara............58



2

HTC VIVE BEPERKTE GARANTIE
België
LEES DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE ZORGVULDIG DOOR OM UW RECHTEN EN PLICHTEN TE BEGRIJPEN.
DOOR UW HTC PRODUCT OF ACCESSOIRE TE GEBRUIKEN, GAAT U AKKOORD MET DE BEPERKTE GARANTIE. DEZE GARANTIE STAAT APART 
VAN ENIGE ANDERE STATUTAIRE RECHTEN ONDER ENIGE GELDENDE WETTEN VOOR DE BESCHERMING VAN CONSUMENTEN DIE VAN 
TOEPASSING OP U ZIJN. ELKE CONSUMENT BEHOUDT ZIJN STATUTAIRE RECHTEN ONDER DE GELDENDE NATIONALE WETGEVING WAT 
BETREFT DE VERKOOP VAN CONSUMENTENGOEDEREN. DEZE RECHTEN WORDEN NIET BEÏNVLOED DOOR DEZE GARANTIE. HET IS BEDOELD 
OM U SPECIFIEKE, EN NAAR GELANG HET GEVAL, BIJKOMENDE RECHTEN TE GEVEN BINNEN DE BEPERKING VAN HET TOEGESTANE ONDER DE 
WET EN HET IS NIET BEDOELD OM DEZE STATUTAIRE RECHTEN TE VERVANGEN OF TE OVERSCHRIJDEN.  VOORDAT U UW RECHTEN OPEIST 
ONDER DEZE GARANTIE, DIENT U BEKEND TE ZIJN MET UW STATUTAIRE RECHTEN, OMDAT HET BETER KAN ZIJN DEZE OP TE EISEN DAN EEN 
GARANTIECLAIM IN TE DIENEN.
DIT PRODUCT IS ALLEEN BEDOELD VOOR PERSOONLIJK, NIET-COMMERCIEEL GEBRUIK. 
DE GARANTIEDEKKING KOMT TE VERVALLEN BIJ GEBRUIK VOOR COMMERCIËLE DOELEINDEN (INCLUSIEF MAAR NIET BEPERKT TOT: 
VERHUUR, PAY-PER-PLAY, ARCADE, … ENZ.)

DEFINITIES
De volgende definities zijn van toepassing voor deze Beperkte Garantie:

1.	 "Product" betekent het HTC Vive virtual reality-systeem dat in de verpakking zit bij de originele aankoop van een erkende dealer en dat bestaat uit 
het Hoofdmontageproduct, de Link Controle-box, de handheld bediening en het Basisstation.

2.	 "Accessoire" of "Accessoires" betekent andere secundaire onderde(e)l(en) dat/die worden geleverd bij het Product bij de verkoop en zich in de 
verpakking bevinden, waaronder de kabels en de stroomadapter; op voorwaarde dat het is vervaardigd door of voor HTC en aangekocht is bij een 
erkende dealer en geïdentificeerd kan worden door het "HTC"-handelsmerk, handelsnaam of logo op het onderdeel, indien aanwezig, zoals het in 
oorspronkelijke vorm is aangeleverd.

3.	 "Garantieperiode", voor een Product en Accessoires, betekent twaalf (12) maanden vanaf de datum van aankoop van het Product bij een erkende 
dealer.

4.	 "U" of "Uw" betekent de originele aankoper en/of originele eindgebruiker van het Product.

5.	 "Normale gebruiksomstandigheden" betekenen een normaal gebruik door de eindgebruiker bij normale thuissituaties in overeenstemming met de 
instructies die bij het Product of Accessoire zijn geleverd.

WIE BIEDT DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE?
Deze Beperkte Garantie wordt U aangeboden door HTC Corporation, No. 23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan District, Taoyuan City 330, Taiwan ("HTC").

WAT VALT ER ONDER DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE?
Tijdens de Garantieperiode garandeert HTC dat het Product of Accessoire vrij is van defecten in materiaal en vakmanschap, indien gebruikt onder 
normale gebruiksomstandigheden in overeenstemming met de gebruiksaanwijzingen die bij het Product of Accessoire zijn geleverd of online geplaatst.

Deze Beperkte Garantie wordt uitsluitend aan U verstrekt en mag niet in zijn geheel of gedeeltelijk worden doorverkocht, toegewezen, overgedragen of 
gegeven aan enige volgende koper of verkrijger van het Product of Accessoire of enige andere persoon.

TERRITORIUM
Deze Beperkte Garantie is uitsluitend geldig en uitvoerbaar voor Producten en Accessoires die HTC heeft uitgegeven voor verkoop en die zijn verkocht 
in België.

Een Product of Accessoire kan alleen worden geretourneerd om te worden gerepareerd onder deze Beperkte Garantie in het land van aanschaf. De 
beschikbaarheid en de responstijden van de garantiedienst kunnen per land verschillen.

U erkent ook dat er specifieke exportwetten en wetgevingen voor u van toepassing kunnen zijn afhankelijk van het land waar u verblijft en u gaat 
akkoord om te voldoen aan al deze wetten en wetgevingen als u uw Product of Productaccessoire exporteert.

WAT VALT ER NIET ONDER DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE?
Deze Beperkte Garantie is uitsluitend van toepassing op het Product of Accessoire. Deze geldt dus niet voor niet-HTC apparatuur of software, ongeacht 
of deze is ontwikkeld door HTC of een derde partij, zelfs als het specifiek bedoeld is of aangeduid is voor gebruik met het Product. Externe fabrikanten, 
leveranciers of uitgevers kunnen garanties verstrekken voor hun eigen producten en U kunt direct contact opnemen met ze voor de diensten.

ZELFS MET BETREKKING TOT HET PRODUCT OF ACCESSOIRE DAT U HEBT GEKOCHT, ZAL DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE NIET GELDEN:

1.	 voor fouten die veroorzaakt zijn door het verwijderen van de micro-USB/power kabel van het “headset”, "handheld controllers" of "base stations" 
tijdens het upgraden van de firmware;

2.	 als het serienummer, de datumcode, het watermerk of de garantiezegel (leeg etiket) van het Product of Accessoire is verwijderd, uitgewist, 
overplakt of veranderd of als het onleesbaar is;

3.	 voor enige verslechtering van het kosmetische uiterlijk van het Product of Accessoire als gevolg van normale slijtage;

4.	 voor verbruiksonderdelen, zoals batterijen of beschermende coatings waarvan verwacht wordt dat ze met de tijd verslechteren, tenzij het defect 
raken wordt veroorzaakt door een storing;

5.	 voor defecten, veroorzaakt door de batterij indien deze verkeerd is geïnstalleerd door U of een andere persoon, als de zegels van de 
batterijcompartiment of de cellen zijn verbroken of bewijs tonen van verkeerd gebruik, of als ze gebruikt worden in apparatuur waar ze niet voor 
zijn bedoeld;

6.	 voor storingen door stroomstoten of andere elektrische problemen die niet veroorzaakt worden door het Product of Accessoire;

7.	 voor een gebruik dat niet in overeenstemming is met de gebruikshandleiding of de normale gebruiksomstandigheden; 

8.	 voor ruwe hantering; gebruik buitenshuis; blootstelling aan vloeistoffen; vochtigheid of extreme thermische of omgevingsomstandigheden of een 
snelle wijziging in deze omstandigheden; corrosie; of oxidatie;

9.	 voor het gebruik voor commerciële doelen, daar het Product uitsluitend is bedoeld voor persoonlijk gebruik;

10.	 voor onbevoegde aanpassingen of aansluitingen of onbevoegd openen, reparatie met niet toegelaten reserveonderdelen of reparatie door een 
onbevoegd persoon of locatie;

11.	 voor ongelukken, natuurgeweld of andere acties die niet binnen de redelijke controle liggen van HTC (waaronder, maar niet beperkt tot defecten 
in verbruiksonderdelen), tenzij het defect direct werd veroorzaakt door een storing

12.	 voor fysieke schade aan het oppervlak van het Product of Accessoire, met inbegrip van, maar niet beperkt tot barsten of krassen op het oppervlak 
van het Product of Accessoire, waaronder elk scherm of lens;

13.	 voor elke computer of ander product waar het Product mee is verbonden. HTC garandeert niet dat de werking van het Product of Accessoire niet 
zal worden onderbroken of vrij van fouten is;

14.	 wanneer de software die is geïnstalleerd op het Product, met inbegrip van, maar niet beperkt tot het besturingssysteem en/of de firmware, moet 
worden bijgewerkt, als dergelijke updates door u kunnen worden geüpload;

15.	 voor elk Product waarop het besturingssysteem en/of firmware gewijzigd is, inclusief alle mislukte pogingen om het besturingssysteem te 
wijzigen, ongeacht of dergelijke wijzigingen toegestaan, goedgekeurd of op enige andere manier worden bepaald door HTC; of

16.	 voor storingen veroorzaakt door het gebruik van het Product of Accessoire met of door het aansluiten van het Product op een accessoire dat niet 
is goedgekeurd of geleverd door HTC of op een andere manier is gebruikt dan bedoeld en waar een dergelijk defect niet toe te schrijven is aan het 
Product zelf. Gebruik van accessoires die niet van HTC zijn, kunnen deze Beperkte Garantie tenietdoen.

HOE KAN IK EEN GARANTIESERVICE VERKRIJGEN?
In het geval van een opgemerkte storing in het Product of Accessoire, onderneemt u de volgende stappen:

1.	 Ga naar de gebruikshandleiding en/of bronnen beschikbaar op www.htcvive.com/support/ om het probleem te identificeren en te corrigeren. 
Opmerking: het openen van het Product of Accessoire kan schade veroorzaken die niet onder de Beperkte Garantie valt.

2.	 Als het probleem niet kan worden opgelost met behulp van de gebruikshandleiding en/of de bronnen op www.htcvive.com, kunt u contact 
opnemen met de dealer waar u het Product of Accessoire hebt gekocht of kunt u naar www.htcvive.com/support/ gaan voor verdere informatie 
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over het contacteren van de HTC klantendienst voor hulp. Alleen HTC of een door HTC bevoegde klantendienst mag reparaties uitvoeren aan het 
Product of Accessoire.

3.	 Als u contact opneemt met de verkoper of HTC, dient u de volgende informatie bij de hand te hebben:

a.	 Het model en serienummer van het Product of Accessoire.

b.	 Uw volledig adres en contactgegevens.

c.	 Een kopie van de originele aankoopbon, factuur of koopcontract van het Product. U moet een geldig bewijs van aankoop kunnen voorleggen 
om claims te kunnen indienen voor deze Beperkte Garantie.

Na voltooiing van deze stappen, zal HTC u instructies geven hoe en wanneer het Product of Accessoire moet worden geretourneerd. U kunt 
verantwoordelijk zijn voor de kosten in verband met het retourneren van het Product of Accessoire naar HTC.

Als U het Product of Accessoire tijdens de Garantieperiode retourneert en het voldoet aan de bepalingen van deze Beperkte Garantie, zal HTC of diens 
bevoegde agent het naar eigen oordeel repareren of vervangen. Reparatie of vervanging kan bestaan uit het gebruik van een functioneel equivalent 
gereviseerd Product en/of onderdelen. De verkoper of HTC zal het gerepareerde of vervangen Product of Accessoire in een goede werking naar U 
terugsturen. Elk Product, Accessoire of onderdeel of component dat is vervangen onder de bepalingen van deze Beperkte Garantie wordt eigendom 
van HTC.

In plaats van U te vragen het Product of Accessoire te retourneren, kan HTC ervoor opteren om onderdelen die door de gebruiker kunnen worden 
geïnstalleerd, direct naar U te sturen teneinde zo te voldoen aan de verplichtingen van de Beperkte Garantie. U kunt ermee akkoord gaan om de 
vervangen onderdelen te retourneren, indien hierom wordt gevraagd door HTC.

HTC moet op de hoogte worden gesteld van een opgemerkte storing tijdens de geldende Garantieperiode, zodat U in aanmerking komt voor enig 
verhaal onder de Beperkte Garantie. Stuur Uw Product of Accessoire niet direct naar HTC, tenzij dit U werd gevraagd tijdens het uitvoeren van de 
bovenstaande stappen. De bovenstaande stappen dienen te worden uitgevoerd indien U het Product of Accessoire moet retourneren.

BEPERKING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID
TENZIJ ANDERS AANGEGEVEN IN DEZE GARANTIE, ZAL HTC UITSLUITEND VERANTWOORDELIJK ZIJN VOOR VERLIES OF SCHADE DIE U 
ONDERVINDT ALS HTC DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE SCHENDT ALS HET VERLIES EEN VOORSPELBAAR GEVOLG IS VAN DEZE SCHENDING. 
WIJ ZIJN NIET VERANTWOORDELIJK VOOR INDIRECT VERLIES DAT OPTREEDT ALS NEVENWERKING VAN HET HOOFDVERLIES OF SCHADE 
EN DAT NIET DOOR U EN HTC VOORZIENBAAR IS, MET INBEGRIP VAN, MAAR NIET BEPERKT TOT WINSTDERVING OF COMMERCIEEL 
VERLIES, BEDRIJFSONDERBREKING, VERLIES VAN BEDRIJFSINFORMATIE, VERLIES VAN GEGEVENS, VERLIES VAN PRIVACY OF VERLIES VAN 
VERTROUWELIJKHEID.

NIETTEGENSTAANDE HET VOORGAANDE EN ZELFS ALS ENIG VERHAAL HET ESSENTIËLE DOEL NIET HAALT, ZAL DE VOLLEDIGE 
AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VAN HTC EN DIENS LEVERANCIERS ONDER ELKE BEPALING VAN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE BEPERKT ZIJN TOT HET 
BEDRAG DAT WERKELIJK IS BETAALD DOOR DE KLANT VOOR HET PRODUCT OF ACCESSOIRE (ZOALS VAN TOEPASSING). DEZE UITSLUITINGEN 
GELDEN ZELFS ALS HTC OP DE HOOGTE IS GESTELD VAN DE MOGELIJKHEID VAN DEZE SCHADE.

ALGEMENE BEPALINGEN
1.	 Geldende wet: deze Beperkte Garantie valt onder de wetten van het land waar het Product en/of Accessoire is gekocht en de betreffende 

rechtbanken van dat land hebben de exclusieve jurisdictie met betrekking tot deze Beperkte Garantie.

2.	 Scheidbaarheid: tenzij hierboven specifiek aangegeven, zal, als een onderdeel van deze Beperkte Garantie door een rechtbank als ongeldig of 
onuitvoerbaar wordt bevonden, dit geen invloed hebben op de geldigheid en uitvoerbaarheid van enig ander onderdeel van de Beperkte Garantie.

OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA HTC VIVE
Čeština
PŘEČTĚTE SI PROSÍM POZORNĚ TUTO OMEZENOU ZÁRUKU, ABYSTE ROZUMĚLI SVÝM PRÁVŮM A POVINNOSTEM.
POUŽÍVÁNÍM PRODUKTU NEBO PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ HTC SOUHLASÍTE S PODMÍNKAMI TÉTO OMEZENÉ ZÁRUKY.
TATO ZÁRUKA SE LIŠÍ OD VEŠKERÝCH STATUTÁRNÍCH PRÁV PODLE VŠECH POVINNÝCH ZÁKONŮ NA OCHRANU SPOTŘEBITELE, KTERÉ PRO 
VÁS PLATÍ. JEJÍM ÚČELEM JE POSKYTNOUT VÁM SPECIFICKÁ, PŘÍPADNĚ DODATEČNÁ, PRÁVA V RÁMCI DEFINICE PLATNÝCH ZÁKONŮ A JEJÍM 
ÚČELEM NENÍ TYTO STATUTÁRNÍ PRÁVA NAHRAZOVAT.  NEŽ VYUŽIJETE SVÁ PRÁVA PODLE TÉTO ZÁRUKY, MĚLI BYSTE SE DOBŘE SEZNÁMIT 
S VAŠIMI STATUTÁRNÍMI PRÁVY, PROTOŽE MŮŽE BÝT VÝHODNĚJŠÍ VYUŽÍT STATUTÁRNÍ PRÁVA, NEŽ VZNÉST REKLAMACI NA ZÁKLADĚ TÉTO 
ZÁRUKY.
TENTO PRODUKT JE URČEN POUZE PRO OSOBNÍ, NEKOMERČNÍ POUŽITÍ. 
V PŘÍPADĚ POUŽITÍ KE KOMERČNÍM ÚČELŮM (MIMO JINÉ: PRONÁJEM, PLATBA ZA POUŽITÍ ... ATD.) JE TATO ZÁRUKA NEPLATNÁ.

DEFINICE
Pro tuto Omezenou záruku platí následující definice:

1.	 „Produkt“ označuje systém virtuální reality HTC Vive, který se nachází v krabici v okamžiku původního zakoupení od autorizovaného prodejce a 
který se skládá z náhlavního zařízení, linkového ovladače, ručního ovladače a základny.

2.	 „Příslušenství“ označuje sekundární součást(i) dodané s Produktem v době prodeje a obsažené v krabici; patří sem kabely (jak USB, tak HDMI) 
a síťový napájecí adaptér; za předpokladu, že bylo vyrobeno společností HTC nebo na objednávku, zakoupeno u autorizovaného prodejce a je 
označeno obchodní značkou, obchodním názvem nebo logem „HTC“ umístěném na (přítomné) součásti tak, jak bylo původně dodáno.

3.	 „Záruční doba“ Produktu a Příslušenství označuje dvanáct (12) měsíců ode dne, když jste Produkt zakoupili u autorizovaného prodejce.

4.	 „Vy“ nebo „Váš“ označuje původního pořizovatele a/nebo původního koncového uživatele Produktu.

5.	 „Normální způsob používání“ označuje běžné používání koncovým uživatelem za normálních domácích podmínek v souladu s pokyny dodanými s 
Produktem nebo Příslušenstvím.

KDO NABÍZÍ TUTO OMEZENOU ZÁRUKU
Tuto Omezenou záruku Vám poskytuje společnost HTC Corporation, No. 23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan District, Taoyuan City 330, Tchaj-wan („HTC“).

ČEHO SE TATO OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA TÝKÁ?
Během Záruční doby společnost HTC poskytuje záruku, že Produkt i Příslušenství budou bez vady na materiálu a provedení, pokud budou používány 
Normálním způsobem používání v souladu s pokyny pro používání, které byly dodány s Produktem nebo Příslušenstvím nebo které byly zveřejněny 
online.

Tato Omezená záruka je poskytována pouze Vám a nesmí být prodána, přidělena, přenesena nebo poskytnuta vcelku ani částečně žádnému dalšímu 
pořizovateli nebo nabyvateli Produktu nebo Příslušenství ani jiné osobě.

OBLAST
Tato Omezená záruka je platná a vymahatelná pouze pro Produkty nebo Příslušenství, které společnost HTC uvolnila k prodeji v České republice nebo 
které zde byly zakoupeny.

Produkt nebo Příslušenství lze vrátit k opravě na základě této Omezené záruky v zemi, ve které byl/o zakoupen/o. Dostupnost záručního servisu a časy 
odezvy se mohou v jednotlivých zemích lišit.

Rovněž berete na vědomí, že se na vás mohou vztahovat specifické vývozní zákony a předpisy podle země vašeho bydliště a souhlasíte, že v případě 
vývozu Produktu nebo jeho Příslušenství budete dodržovat veškeré takové zákony a předpisy.

ČEHO SE TATO OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA NETÝKÁ?
Tato Omezená záruka se nevztahuje na žádný jiný Produkt ani Příslušenství. Z tohoto důvodu se nevztahuje na žádné vybavení jiné, než HTC, ani na 
žádný software, bez ohledu na to, zda jej vyvinula společnost HTC nebo některá třetí strana, i když je určen nebo označen pro použití s Produktem. Jiní 
výrobci, dodavatelé nebo vydavatelé mohou poskytovat záruky na své vlastní produkty a Vy je můžete kontaktovat přímo s žádostí o servis.

I S OHLEDEM NA PRODUKT NEBO PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ, KTERÉ JSTE ZAKOUPILI, SE TATO OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA NEVZTAHUJE:

1.	 na závady způsobené odpojení kabelu micro-USB / napájecího kabelu od „sluchátek s mikrofonem“, „ručních ovladačů“ nebo „základnových 
stanic“ během aktualizování firmwaru;

2.	 na situaci, kdy došlo k odstranění, vymazání, znehodnocení, úpravě nebo znečitelnění sériového čísla, datového kódu, indikátoru vody nebo záruční 
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pečeti (štítek VOID) Produktu nebo Příslušenství;

3.	 na jakoukoli kosmetickou změnu vzhledu Produktu nebo Příslušenství vlivem běžného používání;

4.	 na spotřební materiál, například baterie nebo ochranné vrstvy, u kterých se logicky očekává, že časem přestanou sloužit, pokud nedojde k jejich 
poškození z důvodu závady;

5.	 na závady způsobené baterií, pokud byla nesprávně nainstalována Vámi nebo jinou osobou, pokud jsou těsnění přihrádky baterie nebo článků 
popraskané nebo vykazují stopy po násilné manipulaci, nebo pokud je baterie používána v jiném vybavení, než pro které je určena;

6.	 na závady způsobené elektrickými rázy nebo jinými problémy s elektrickým proudem, které nejsou závadou Produktu a Příslušenství;

7.	 na nedodržování pokynů v návodu na použití nebo na používání jiným, než Normálním způsobem používání;

8.	 na hrubé zacházení; venkovní používání; vystavení tekutinám jiným; vlhkost nebo extrémní teplotní nebo okolní podmínky nebo rychlou změnu 
těchto podmínek; korozi; nebo oxidaci;

9.	 na používání ke komerčním účelům, protože tento Produkt je určen pouze pro osobní účely;

10.	 na neoprávněné změny nebo připojení nebo neoprávněné otevření, opravu vlastními silami s použitím neschválených náhradních dílů nebo na 
opravu provedenou neoprávněnou osobou nebo místem;

11.	 na nehody, přírodní síly nebo jiné události mimo přiměřenou kontrolu společnosti HTC (mimo jiné včetně závad spotřebního materiálu), pokud 
závada nebyla způsobena přímo poruchou;

12.	 na fyzické poškození povrchu Produktu nebo Příslušenství, mimo jiné včetně prasklin nebo škrábanců na povrchu Produktu nebo Příslušenství, 
včetně displeje nebo objektivu;

13.	 na jakýkoli počítač nebo jiný produkt, ke kterému může být Produkt připojen. Společnost HTC nezaručuje, že Produkt nebo Příslušenství bude 
fungovat bez přerušení nebo bez chyb;

14.	 když je třeba upgradovat software nainstalovaný v Produktu, mimo jiné včetně operačního systému a/nebo firmwaru, pokud takové aktualizace 
můžete nainstalovat Vy;

15.	 na jakýkoli Produkt, jehož operační systém a/nebo firmware byl upraven, včetně jakýchkoli neúspěšných pokusů o úpravu operačního systému, bez 
ohledu na to, zda společnost HTC takové změny autorizovala, schválila nebo jinak sankcionovala; nebo

16.	 na závady způsobené používáním Produktu nebo Příslušenství s nebo připojením Produktu k příslušenství, které nebylo schváleno nebo 
poskytnuto společností HTC nebo použito jiným, než určeným způsobem, a kde taková závada není závadou samotného Produktu. Používání 
příslušenství jiného, než HTC, může způsobit propadnutí této Omezené záruky.

JAK VYUŽÍT ZÁRUČNÍ SERVIS?
Zaregistrujete-li závadu Produktu nebo Příslušenství, musíte provést následující kroky:

1.	 Identifikujte a odstraňte problém pomocí návodu k použití a/nebo zdrojů, které jsou k dispozici na webu www.htcvive.com/support. Upozorňujeme 
vás, že otevřením Produktu nebo Příslušenství může dojít k poškození, na které se nevztahuje tato Omezená záruka.

2.	 Pokud problém nelze odstranit podle pokynů v návodu na použití a/nebo podle zdrojů, které jsou k dispozici na webu www.htcvive.com, 
musíte kontaktovat Prodejce, u kterého jste Produkt nebo Příslušenství zakoupili, nebo navštivte web www.htcvive.com/support kde najdete 
další informace o kontaktování a získání pomoci od zákaznické péče společnosti HTC. Opravy Produktu nebo Příslušenství smí provádět pouze 
společnost HTC nebo autorizované servisní středisko HTC.

3.	 Když kontaktujete prodejce nebo společnost HTC, mějte prosím připraveny následující informace:

a.	 Model a sériové číslo Produktu nebo Příslušenství.

b.	 Vaši úplnou adresu a kontaktní údaje.

c.	 Kopii původní faktury, platebního dokladu nebo paragonu k nákupu Produktu. Při uplatňování reklamací na základě této Omezené záruky 
musíte předložit platný doklad o nákupu.

Po provedení těchto kroků Vám společnost HTC poskytne pokyny ohledně toho jak a kdy Produkt nebo Příslušenství vrátit. Mohou Vám být naúčtovány 
náklady v souvislosti s vrácením Produktu nebo Příslušenství společnosti HTC.

Pokud během Záruční doby vrátíte Produkt nebo Příslušenství, které splňuje podmínky této Omezené záruky, společnost HTC nebo její autorizovaný 
zástupce je podle vlastního uvážení opraví nebo vymění. K opravě nebo výměně může být použit funkčně ekvivalentní repasovaný Produkt a/nebo 
části. Prodejce nebo společnost HTC vám vrátí opravený nebo vyměněný Produkt nebo Příslušenství v dobrém funkčním stavu. Všechny Produkty, 
Příslušenství nebo jejich části nebo součásti, které budou na základě podmínek této Omezené záruky vyměněny, se stávají majetkem společnosti HTC.

Místo toho, aby vás společnost HTC vyzvala k vrácení Produktu nebo Příslušenství, se může rozhodnout, že splní svoji povinnost v rámci své Omezené 
záruky tím, že Vám přímo dodá díly, které si uživatel může nainstalovat vlastními silami. Vy naopak souhlasíte, že pokud to společnost HTC požaduje, 
vrátíte vyměněné díly.

Abyste měli nárok na řešení v rámci této Omezené záruky, musí být společnost HTC upozorněna na zjištěnou závadu v platné Záruční době. Dokud 
vás společnost HTC po provedení výše uvedených kroků nepožádá, nezasílejte jí Váš Produkt ani Příslušenství přímo. Potřebujete-li vrátit Produkt nebo 
Příslušenství k záruční opravě, musíte postupovat podle výše uvedených kroků.

OMEZENÍ ODPOVĚDNOSTI
NENÍ-LI V TÉTO ZÁRUCE UVEDENO JINAK, SPOLEČNOST HTC NESE ODPOVĚDNOST POUZE ZA ZTRÁTY NEBO ŠKODY, KTERÉ VÁM VZNIKNOU V 
DŮSLEDKU PORUŠENÍ TÉTO OMEZENÉ ZÁRUKY ZE STRANY SPOLEČNOSTI HTC, POKUD JSOU ZTRÁTY PŘEDVÍDATELNÝM DŮSLEDKEM TOHOTO 
PORUŠENÍ. NENESEME ODPOVĚDNOST ZA NEPŘÍMÉ ZTRÁTY, KTERÉ VZNIKLY JAKO VEDLEJŠÍ EFEKT HLAVNÍ ZTRÁTY NEBO ŠKODY A KTERÉ 
VY A SPOLEČNOST HTC NEPŘEDVÍDÁTE, MIMO JINÉ ZTRÁTY ZISKU NEBO OBCHODNÍ ZTRÁTY, PŘERUŠENÍ PODNIKATELSKÉ ČINNOSTI, ZTRÁTY 
OBCHODNÍCH INFORMACÍ, ZTRÁTY DAT, ZTRÁTY SOUKROMÍ NEBO ZTRÁTY DŮVĚRNOSTI.

OBECNÁ USTANOVENÍ
1.	 Rozhodné právo: Tato Omezená záruka se řídí zákony země, ve které byl Produkt a/nebo Příslušenství zakoupeno; příslušné soudy dané země mají 

výlučnou jurisdikci v souvislosti s touto Omezenou zárukou.

2.	 Oddělitelnost: Není-li výše výslovně uvedeno jinak, pokud soud shledá některou část této Omezené záruky neplatnou nebo neproveditelnou, 
nebude tím ovlivněna platnost a proveditelnost žádné jiné části této Omezené záruky.

HTC VIVE – EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG
Deutschland
Bitte machen Sie sich gründlich mit dieser eingeschränkten Gewährleistung sowie den damit verbundenen Rechten und Verpflichtungen vertraut.
Durch die Nutzung Ihres HTC-Produkts nebst Zubehör stimmen Sie der eingeschränkten Gewährleistung zu. Wir empfehlen, diese eingeschränkte 
Gewährleistung zu akzeptieren, wenn Sie Ihr HTC-Produkt nutzen möchten.
Diese Gewährleistung berührt nicht ihre gesetzlichen Kundenschutzrechte gegenüber dem Verkäufer Ihres HTC-Produkts. Die Gewährleistung 
räumt Ihnen spezifische, gegebenenfalls auch zusätzliche Rechte innerhalb des gesetzlich zulässigen Rahmens ein und ist nicht dazu gedacht, Ihre 
gesetzlichen Rechte zu ersetzen. Bevor Sie Ihre Rechte im Rahmen dieser Gewährleistung wahrnehmen, sollten Sie sich mit Ihren gesetzlichen 
Rechten vertraut machen, da diese unter Umständen vorteilhafter als Ihre Ansprüche gemäß dieser Gewährleistung für Sie sein können.
Dieses Produkt ist ausschliesslich für die persönliche, nicht gewerbliche Nutzung vorgesehen. Die Gewährleistung erlischt bei Nutzung für gewerbliche 
Zwecke (einschliesslich, jedoch nicht ausschliesslich Verleih, Pay-Per-Play, Spielhallen usw.)

DEFINITIONEN
Folgende Definitionen gelten bei dieser eingeschränkten Gewährleistung:

1.	 Der Begriff „Produkt“ bezeichnet das HTC-Vive-Virtual-Reality-System in der Verpackung zum Zeitpunkt des Erstkaufs bei einem autorisierten 
Händler. Das System besteht aus Kopfgerät, dem Verbindungskasten, Handcontroller und der Basisstation.

2.	 Der Begriff „Zubehör“ bezeichnet jegliche sekundären Komponenten, die zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufs mit dem Produkt geliefert wurden und im 
Lieferumfang enthalten waren. Zu diesen Komponenten zählen Kabel und Netzteil, sofern diese Komponenten von HTC produziert und bei einem 
autorisierten Händler erworben wurden. Diese Komponenten lassen sich am HTC-Markenzeichen, HTC-Handelsnamen oder HTC-Logo an der 
Komponente identifizieren.
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3.	 Die „Gewährleistungszeit“ eines Produkts oder Zubehörs beträgt zwölf (12) Monate ab Datum des Erstkaufes bei einem autorisierten Händler.

4.	 Der Begriff „Sie“ bezieht sich auf den Erstkäufer und/oder den Erstendanwender des Produktes.

5.	 „Normale Nutzungsbedingungen“ bezeichnen die übliche Nutzung im Haushaltsumfeld unter Beachtung der mit dem Produkt oder Zubehör zur 
Verfügung gestellten Anleitungen.

WER BIETET IHNEN DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG?
Diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung wird Ihnen von der HTC Corporation, No. 23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan District, Taoyuan City 330, Taiwan (kurz 
„HTC“) eingeräumt.

WAS DECKT DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG AB?
Für die Gewährleistungszeit gewährleistet HTC, dass das Produkt oder Zubehör unter normalen Nutzungsbedingungen und unter Beachtung der mit 
dem Produkt oder Zubehör gelieferten oder online verfügbaren Dokumentationsmaterialien frei von Material- und Herstellungsfehlern sind.

Diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung gilt ausschließlich für Sie und kann weder gänzlich noch teilweise an nachfolgende Käufer oder Besitzer des 
Produkts oder Zubehörs sowie jegliche sonstige Personen verkauft, weitergegeben oder übertragen werden.

GEBIET
Diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung gilt ausschließlich für in Deutschland erworbene Produkte und in Deutschland erworbenes Zubehör.

Ein Produkt oder Zubehör kann im Rahmen dieser eingeschränkten Gewährleistung nur in dem Land zurückgegeben oder repariert werden, in dem es 
erworben wurde. Die Verfügbarkeit von Leistungen im Rahmen der Gewährleistung sowie Reaktionszeiten können von Land zu Land unterschiedlich 
ausfallen.

Sie nehmen zur Kenntnis, dass je nach Ihrem Land bestimmte Exportgesetze und Exportregulierungen gelten können, und Sie bestätigen, sich an 
sämtliche solche Gesetze und Regulierungen zu halten, falls Sie Ihr Produkt oder Produktzubehör exportieren.

WAS DECKT DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG NICHT AB?
Diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung gilt ausschließlich für das Produkt bzw. Zubehör. Daher werden sämtliche nicht von HTC stammenden Geräte 
sowie sämtliche von HTC oder Dritten entwickelte Software nicht von dieser Gewährleistung abgedeckt, auch wenn solche Geräte oder Software zur 
Nutzung mit dem Produkt vorgesehen oder zur Nutzung mit dem Produkt gekennzeichnet sind. Dritthersteller, Anbieter oder Distributoren bieten 
unter Umständen Gewährleistungen für ihre eigenen Produkte, Sie können sich direkt an diese Hersteller, Anbieter oder Distributoren wenden, wenn Sie 
Leistungen in Anspruch nehmen möchten.

Selbst in Hinblick auf das von Ihnen erworbene Produkt oder Zubehör übersteigen die Leistungen dieser eingeschränkten Gewährleistung nicht die 
Kosten des von Ihnen beim Erwerb des Produkts oder Zubehörs tatsächlich bezahlten Preises:

1.	 fehlfunktionen  die durch das Entfernen des Micro-USB / Netzkabel aus dem "Headset", "Handheld-Controller " oder "Basisstationen", während der 
Firmware- Aktualisierung verursacht warden; 

2.	 falls Seriennummer, Datumscode, Wasserzeichen oder Gewährleistungssiegel (Gültigkeitsetikett) entfernt, unkenntlich gemacht oder verändert 
wurden;

3.	 für jegliche Veränderung des Produkts oder Zubehörs kosmetischer Art, verursacht durch regulären Verschleiß;

4.	 für Verschleißteile wie Batterien/Akkus oder Schutzlackierungen, die im Laufe der Zeit durch regulären Verschleiß an Qualität einbüßen, sofern ein 
Mangel nicht durch Fehlfunktionen verursacht wurde;

5.	 bei durch Batterien/Akkus verursachte Fehlfunktionen, wenn Batterien/Akkus durch Sie oder andere Personen nicht ordnungsgemäß installiert 
wurden, wenn Versiegelungen von Batterie-/Akkugehäusen beschädigt wurden oder Anzeichen von Manipulation aufweisen oder mit Geräten 
eingesetzt wurden, für die sie nicht bestimmt sind;

6.	 bei Fehlfunktionen durch elektrische Überspannungen und andere elektrische Unregelmäßigkeiten, die nicht durch das Produkt oder Zubehör 
verursacht wurden;

7.	 bei den Bestimmungen der Bedienungsanleitung zuwiderhandelndem Einsatz oder Einsatz abseits normaler Nutzungsbedingungen;

8.	 bei unsachgemäße Behandlung, Einsatz im Freien, Kontakt mit Flüssigkeiten, Kontakt mit Feuchtigkeit, Einsatz unter extremen Temperatur- oder 
Umweltbedingungen sowie Einsatz unter schnell wechselnden Temperatur- oder Umweltbedingungen, Korrosion oder Oxidation;

9.	 bei Einsatz für kommerzielle Zwecke, da das Produkt ausschließlich für private Unterhaltungszwecke vorgesehen ist;

10.	 bei nicht autorisierte Modifikationen, Verbindungen sowie nicht autorisiertem Öffnen, Reparatur unter Einsatz nicht autorisierter Ersatzteile sowie 
Reparaturen durch nicht autorisierte Personen oder an nicht autorisierten Stellen;

11.	 bei Unfällen, höherer Gewalt sowie sämtlichen sonstigen Vorkommnissen, die sich der Einflussnahme HTCs entziehen (einschließlich Mängeln von 
Verschleißteilen), sofern der Defekt nicht direkt durch eine Fehlfunktion verursacht wurde;

12.	 bei physischen Beschädigungen der Oberflächen des Produkts oder Zubehörs einschließlich Rissen und Kratzern an den Oberflächen des 
Produkts oder Zubehörs einschließlich jeglicher Bildschirme und Linsen;

13.	 bei Beschädigungen jeglicher Computer oder anderer Produkte, mit denen das Produkt verbunden wird. HTC gewährleistet nicht, dass das 
Produkt oder Zubehör ohne Unterbrechungen oder Störungen betrieben werden kann;

14.	 wenn in das Produkt geladene Software einschließlich Betriebssystem und Firmware aktualisiert werden muss und solche Aktualisierungen durch 
Sie durchgeführt werden;

15.	 für jegliche Produkte, deren Betriebssystem und/oder Firmware verändert wurde, einschließlich jeglicher fehlgeschlagenen Versuche zur 
Veränderung des Betriebssystems; oder

16.	 bei Fehlfunktionen, die durch Einsatz des Produkts oder Zubehörs oder Verbindung des Produkts mit einem Zubehör verursacht werden, das 
nicht von HTC zugelassen oder zur Verfügung gestellt wurde, oder die durch Einsatz abseits der bestimmungsgemäßen Verwendung entstehen 
und nicht durch das Produkt selbst verursacht werden. Durch den Einsatz von HTC-fremdem Zubehör kann diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung 
erlöschen.

WIE KANN ICH LEISTUNGEN IM RAHMEN DER GEWÄHRLEISTUNG WAHRNEHMEN?
Im Fall einer Fehlfunktion des Produkts oder Zubehörs gehen Sie bitte wie folgt vor:

1.	 Ziehen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung und/oder unter www.htcvive.com/support/ zur Verfügung gestellte Ressourcen zur Eingrenzung und 
Korrektur des Problems zurate. Bitte beachten Sie, dass ein Öffnen des Produkts oder Zubehörs Schäden verursachen kann, die nicht durch die 
eingeschränkte Gewährleistung abgedeckt sind.

2.	 Falls das Problem nicht durch Einsatz der Bedienungsanleitung und/oder der unter www.htcvive.com  zur Verfügung gestellten Ressourcen 
behoben werden kann, sollten Sie sich an den Händler wenden, bei dem Sie das Produkt oder Zubehör erworben haben, Kontakt zu einem HTC-
Servicecenter aufnehmen oder sich unter www.htcvive.com/support/ über weitere mögliche Schritte informieren. Ausschließlich HTC oder von 
HTC autorisierte Servicestellen dürfen Wartungsarbeiten am Produkt oder Zubehör ausführen.

3.	 Bitte achten Sie darauf, folgende Angaben zur Hand zu haben, wenn Sie sich an den Händler oder HTC wenden:

a.	 Modell- und Seriennummer des Produkts oder Zubehörs.

b.	 Ihre vollständige Anschrift sowie Kontaktinformationen.

c.	 Eine Kopie des Originalkaufbelegs des Produkts oder Zubehörs. Zur Wahrnehmung von jeglichen Leistungen im Rahmen dieser 
eingeschränkten Gewährleistung müssen Sie einen gültigen Kaufbeleg vorlegen. 

Nach Ausführung dieser Schritte informiert HTC Sie darüber, wie und wann das Produkt oder Zubehör zurückgegeben werden soll. Sämtliche Kosten 
in Verbindung mit der Rückgabe des Produkts oder Zubehörs an HTC werden von Ihnen übernommen, sofern Sie von HTC nicht anderweitig informiert 
werden.

Wenn Sie das Produkt oder Zubehör im Rahmen der Gewährleistungszeit zurückgeben und die Bedingungen dieser eingeschränkten Gewährleistungen 
zutreffen, wird das Produkt oder Zubehör seitens HTC oder einem autorisierten Vertreter nach eigenem Ermessen repariert oder ausgetauscht. Bei 
Reparatur und Austausch können funktionell gleichwertige aufbereitete Produkte und/oder Teile verwendet werden. Sie erhalten ein repariertes oder 
ausgetauschtes Produkt oder Zubehör in gutem, funktionsfähigem Zustand von Ihrem Händler oder HTC zurück. Jegliche Produkte, jegliches Zubehör 
sowie Teile oder Komponenten der Produkte oder des Zubehörs, die im Rahmen dieser eingeschränkten Gewährleistung ausgetauscht werden, gehen 
in das Eigentum von HTC über.

Statt eines Austauschs des Produkts oder Zubehörs kann HTC zur Erfüllung der Pflichten im Rahmen der eingeschränkten Gewährleistung auch 
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direkt Teile an Sie zustellen, die vom Anwender selbst ausgetauscht oder installiert werden können. Im Gegenzug stimmen Sie zu, ausgetauschte Teile 
auf Anfrage an HTC zurückzugeben. Eine Installation solcher Teile durch Sie stellt keine nicht autorisierte Modifikation oder Verbindung, keine nicht 
autorisierte Öffnung oder Reparatur im Rahmen dieser eingeschränkten Gewährleistung dar.

Um Leistungen im Rahmen der eingeschränkten Gewährleistung bereitstellen zu können, muss HTC über wahrgenommene Fehlfunktionen während der 
geltenden Gewährleistungszeit informiert werden. Versenden Sie Ihr Produkt oder Zubehör nicht direkt an HTC, sofern Sie nicht ausdrücklich bei der 
Ausführung der obigen Schritte dazu aufgefordert werden. Bei der Rückgabe des Produkts oder Zubehörs zur Inanspruchnahme von Leistungen im 
Rahmen der Gewährleistung müssen die obigen Schritte eingehalten werden.

HAFTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNG
Sofern nicht anderweitig in dieser Gewährleistung angegeben haftet HTC ausschließlich für Verluste oder Beschädigungen, die Ihnen durch eine 
Verletzung dieser eingeschränkten Gewährleistung durch HTC entstehen, sofern solche Verluste vorhersehbare Folgen einer solchen Verletzung 
darstellen. Wir haften nicht für indirekte Verluste, die als Nebenwirkung des hauptsächlichen Verlustes oder hauptsächlichen Schadens auftreten und 
nicht von Ihnen und HTC vorausgesehen werden können. Dazu zählen entgangener Gewinn oder Geschäftsverluste, Geschäftsunterbrechung, Verlust 
geschäftlicher Daten, Datenverluste, Privatsphären- und Geheimhaltungsverluste.

Die Haftungsbeschränkungen im vorherigen Absatz gelten nicht für die Haftung bei sträflich verursachten körperlichen Verletzungen sowie für jegliche 
gesetzliche Haftung, insbesondere für Haftung im Rahmen der deutschen Produkthaftungsbestimmungen. Die Haftungsbeschränkungen im vorherigen 
Absatz gelten ebenso nicht für Schäden, die vorsätzlich oder durch grobe Fahrlässigkeit verursacht wurden. Im Falle leichter Fahrlässigkeit beschränkt 
sich die Haftung seitens HTC und Zulieferer von HTC unter sämtlichen Bestimmungen dieser eingeschränkten Gewährleistung auf den tatsächlich vom 
Kunden für das betreffende Produkt oder Zubehör entrichteten Betrag.

ALLGEMEINE BESTIMMUNGEN
1.	 Anwendbares Recht: Diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung unterliegt den Gesetzen des Landes, in dem das Produkt und/oder Zubehör erworben 

wurde. Den zuständigen Gerichten des jeweiligen Landes obliegt die exklusive Gerichtsbarkeit bezüglich dieser eingeschränkten Gewährleistung.

2.	 Salvatorische Klausel: Mit Ausnahme des zuvor Erwähnten gilt: Falls ein Teil dieser eingeschränkten Gewährleistung gerichtlich als ungültig oder 
nicht durchsetzbar erachtet wird, wirkt sich dies nicht auf die Gültigkeit und Durchsetzbarkeit jeglicher sonstigen Teile der eingeschränkten 
Gewährleistung aus.

HTC VIVE BEGRÆNSET GARANTI
Danmark
LÆS DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI OMHYGGELIGT, SÅ DU FORSTÅR DINE RETTIGHEDER OG FORPLIGTELSER.
NÅR DU BRUGER DIT HTC-PRODUKT ELLER TILBEHØR, ACCEPTERER DU DERMED DEN BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI. 
DENNE GARANTI ER UAFHÆNGIG AF EVENTUELLE LOVFÆSTEDE RETTIGHEDER SOM FØLGE AF UFRAVIGELIGE 
FORBRUGERBESKYTTELSESLOVE, DER GÆLDER FOR DIG. DEN SKAL GIVE DIG SPECIFIKKE, HERUNDER EVENTUELT YDERLIGERE, 
RETTIGHEDER, INDENFOR GRÆNSERNE AF HVAD DER ER TILLADT I HENHOLD TIL LOVEN, OG DEN ER IKKE BEREGNET TIL AT ERSTATTE ELLER 
AFLØSE DISSE LOVBESTEMTE RETTIGHEDER. FØR UDØVELSE AF DINE RETTIGHEDER IHT. DENNE GARANTI, BØR DU GØRE DIG BEKENDT MED 
DINE LOVBESTEMTE RETTIGHEDER, DA DET KAN VÆRE AT FORETRÆKKE AT UDØVE DISSE I STEDET FOR AT GØRE ET KRAV GÆLDENDE IHT. 
DENNE GARANTI.
DETTE PRODUKT ER KUN TIL PERSONLIG, IKKE-KOMMERCIEL BRUG. 
GARANTIEN OPHÆVES, HVIS PRODUKTET BRGES TIL KOMMERCIELLE FORMÅL (HERUNDER, MEN IKKE BEGRÆNSET TIL: UDLEJNING, PAY-PER-
PLAY, ARCADE-BRUG OSV.)

DEFINITIONER
De følgende definitioner er anvendt i denne Begrænsede Garanti:

1.	 "Produkt" betyder HTC Vive virtual reality-systemet, som det blev leveret ved dit oprindelige køb fra en autoriseret forhandler, og som består 
af enheden til placering på dit hoved ("Headset"), Link kontrolboksen ("Link-boks"), de håndholdte betjeningsenheder ( "controllere") og 
basestationerne.

2.	 "Tilbehør" betyder andre sekundære komponenter, der leveres med Produktet på købstidspunktet og som er leveret i emballagen og som omfatter 
Kablerne og AC-adapteren, forudsat at det er fremstillet af eller for HTC og købt fra en autoriseret forhandler og kan identificeres ved varemærket 
"HTC", firmanavn eller eventuelt logo påsat komponenten, som oprindeligt blev leveret.

3.	 "Garantiperiode" for et Produkt med Tilbehør betyder tolv (12) måneder fra den dato, hvor Du købte Produktet hos en autoriseret forhandler, eller 
den dato, Du har modtaget varen, efter at du har købt den hos en autoriseret e-butik.

4.	 "Du" betyder den oprindelige køber i forretningen eller i e-butikken og/eller Produktets oprindelige slutbruger.

5.	 "Normal brug" betyder brug som en almindelig slutbruger under normale hjemlige forhold i overensstemmelse med de instruktioner, der følger 
med Produktet eller Tilbehøret.

HVEM TILBYDER DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI?
Denne Begrænsede Garanti gives til dig af HTC Corporation, No. 23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan District, Taoyuan City 330, Taiwan. ("HTC").

HVAD DÆKKES AF DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI?
I Garantiperioden garanterer HTC, at Produktet eller Tilbehøret vil være fri for defekter i materiale og frembringelse, såfremt produktet bruges under 
normale forhold i overensstemmelse med de brugerinstruktioner, der fulgte med Produktet eller Tilbehøret eller som er tilgængelige på nettet.

OMRÅDE
Denne Begrænsede Garanti er kun gyldig og kan kun håndhæves for Produkter eller Tilbehør, som HTC har frigivet til salg i Danmark, og som er købt i 
Danmark. 

Et Produkt eller Tilbehør kan kun returneres til reparation iht. denne Begrænsede Garanti i det land, hvor det er købt. Tilgængeligheden for 
garantireparationer og svartider kan variere fra land til land.

Du anerkender også, at der kan gælde særlige eksportlove eller regler for dig, afhængigt af dit bopælsland, og du accepterer at overholde alle sådanne 
love og regler, hvis du eksporterer dit Produkt eller Tilbehør. 

HVAD DÆKKES IKKE AF DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI?
Denne Begrænsede Garanti gælder ikke andet end Produktet eller Tilbehøret. Den gælder derfor ikke ikke-HTC-udstyr eller nogen anden software 
overhovedet, uanset om dette er udviklet af HTC eller en tredjepart, også selvom det er beregnet eller mærket til brug sammen med Produktet. 
Tredjepartsproducenter, leverandører eller udgivere kan give garantier for egne produkter, og Du kan dermed kontakte dem direkte for at få service.

SELV MHT. DET PRODUKT ELLER TILBEHØR, DU HAR KØBT, GÆLDER DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI IKKE:

1.	 fejl, som følge af afbrydelse af micro-USB-kablet/strømkablet fra "headsettet", "de håndholdte controller" eller "basestationen" under 
firmwareopdateringen;

2.	 hvis Produktets eller Tilbehørets serienummer, datokode, vandindikator eller garantisegl (void label) er fjernet, slettet, skrabet af, ændret eller 
ulæseligt;

3.	 ved en eventuel forringelse af Produktets eller Tilbehørets kosmetiske udseende som følge af normal brug og slid;

4.	 for forbrugsdele, som f.eks. batterier eller beskyttende beklædning, der må forventes at blive forringet med tiden, med mindre der er opstået fejl 
pga. en funktionsfejl;

5.	 ved funktionsfejl forårsaget af batteriet, hvis dette er forkert installeret af Dig eller en anden person, hvis batteriets eller cellernes forsegling er 
brudt eller viser tegn på manipulation, eller hvis de anvendes i et andet apparat end det, det er specificeret til;

6.	 ved funktionsfejl forårsaget af strømudfald eller andre problemer med den elektriske strømtilførsel, der ikke opstår som følge af fejl i Produktet 
eller Tilbehøret;

7.	 ved brug, der ikke er i overensstemmelse med brugsanvisningen eller som ikke sker under normale brugsforhold; 

8.	 ved hård behandling, udendørs brug, udsættelse for væsker, fugt eller ekstreme temperaturer eller omgivelsesforhold, eller ved hurtige ændringer 
i sådanne forhold, korrosion eller oxidation;
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9.	 ved brug til kommercielle formål, idet Produktet kun er beregnet til brug til personlig underholdning;

10.	 ved uautoriserede ændringer eller forbindelse eller uautoriseret åbning, reparationer ved brug af uautoriserede reservedele;

11.	 ved ulykker, naturkræfter, eller andre handlinger uden for HTC's kontrol (herunder, men ikke begrænset til, mangler ved forbrugsdele), medmindre 
manglen er forårsaget direkte af en funktionsfejl;

12.	 ved fysiske skader på Produktets eller Tilbehørets overflade, herunder, men ikke begrænset til, revner eller ridser på overfladen af Produktet eller 
Tilbehøret inkl. en eventuel skærm eller linse;

13.	 ved en eventuel computer eller andre produkter, som Produktet er tilsluttet. HTC garanterer ikke for, at Produktet eller Tilbehøret kan bruges 
uafbrudt eller fejlfrit;

14.	 hvor softwaren, der er indlæst til Produktet, herunder, men ikke begrænset til, operativsystemet og/eller firmwaren, skal opgraderes, hvis sådanne 
opdateringer kan indlæses af Dig;

15.	 for et Produkt, hvor operativsystemet og/eller firmwaren er blevet ændret, herunder eventuelle mislykkede forsøg på at ændre operativsystemet, 
uanset om sådanne ændringer er tilladte, godkendte eller på anden måde sanktioneret af HTC; eller

16.	 ved funktionsfejl, forårsaget af brug af Produktet eller Tilbehøret med eller ved tilslutning af Produktet til et tilbehør, der ikke er godkendt eller 
leveret af HTC eller som anvendes på anden måde end den tilsigtede anvendelse, og hvor en sådan defekt ikke skyldes selve Produktet. Brug af 
ikke-HTC tilbehør kan ugyldiggøre denne Begrænsede Garanti.

HVORDAN FÅR JEG GARANTISERVICE?
I tilfælde af en funktionsfejl i Produktet eller Tilbehøret bør Du gøre følgende:

1.	 Se i brugsanvisningen og/eller de ressourcer, der er tilgængelige på www.htcvive.com/support, for at fastslå og løse problemet. Bemærk, at hvis 
du åbner Produktet eller Tilbehøret, kan du forårsage skader, der ikke er dækket af den Begrænsede Garanti. 

2.	 Hvis problemet ikke kan løses ved at se i brugsanvisningen og/eller de ressourcer, der er tilgængelige på www.htcvive.com, bør Du kontakte 
den Forretning, hvor du købte Produktet eller Tilbehøret, eller gå på www.htcvive.com/support for at få yderligere oplysninger om hvordan du 
kontakter HTC kundeservice for at få hjælp. Kun HTC eller et autoriseret HTC servicecenter bør udføre service på Produktet eller Tilbehøret. 

3.	 Når du kontakter Forretningen eller HTC, skal du have følgende oplysninger klar:

a.	 Model- og serienummer på Produktet eller Tilbehøret.

b.	 Din fulde adresse og kontaktoplysninger.

c.	 En kopi af den originale faktura, kvittering eller regning, der dokumenterer købet af Produktet. Du skal fremvise gyldigt købsbevis, når du vil 
gøre krav gældende iht. denne Begrænsede Garanti.  

Ved opfyldelse af disse trin vil HTC give Dig instruktioner i hvordan og hvornår du skal returnere Produktet eller Tilbehøret. Du vil muligvis selv skulle 
afholde eventuelle omkostninger i forbindelse med returneringen af Produktet eller Tilbehøret til HTC.

Hvis du returnerer Produktet eller Tilbehøret i Garantiperioden, og det opfylder betingelserne i denne Begrænsede Garanti, vil HTC eller dennes 
autoriserede agent efter eget skøn reparere eller udskifte det. Forhandleren eller HTC vil returnere det reparerede eller udskiftede Produkt eller Tilbehør 
til Dig i god stand. Ethvert Produkt, Tilbehør eller dele eller komponenter heraf, der er udskiftet efter bestemmelserne i denne Begrænsede Garanti, vil 
tilhøre HTC.

I stedet for at bede Dig om at returnere Produktet eller Tilbehøret, kan HTC vælge at levere dele, der kan installeres af brugeren, direkte til Dig til 
opfyldelse af sine forpligtelser iht. den Begrænsede Garanti. Du accepterer i sådanne tilfælde at returnere de udskiftede dele, hvis Du anmodes herom 
af HTC.

HTC skal modtage besked om eventuelle fejlfunktioner under den gældende Garantiperiode for at Du kan være berettiget til afhjælpning under den 
Begrænsede Garanti. Send ikke Dit Produkt eller Tilbehør direkte til HTC, medmindre Du bliver bedt om det under ovennævnte trin. Hvis du bliver nødt 
til at returnere Produktet eller Tilbehøret til service under Garantien, skal ovennævnte trin følges.

ANSVARSBEGRÆNSNING
MEDMINDRE DET ER OMFATTET AF DENNE GARANTI, VIL HTC KUN VÆRE ANSVARLIG FOR TAB ELLER SKADER, SOM DU LIDER AF SOM 
FØLGE AF HTC'S BRUD PÅ DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI, HVIS TABENE ER EN FORUDSEELIG KONSEKVENS AF DETTE BRUD. VI ER IKKE 
ANSVARLIGE FOR INDIREKTE TAB, SOM SKER SOM EN BIVIRKNING AF DE EGENTLIGE TAB ELLER SKADER, OG SOM IKKE KUNNE FORUDSES 
AF DIG ELLER HTC HERUNDER, MEN IKKE BEGRÆNSET TIL, TABT FORTJENESTE ELLER ERHVERVSMÆSSIGT TAB, AFBRUDT DRIFT, TAB AF 
FORRETNINGSOPLYSNINGER, TAB AF DATA , TAB AF PERSONLIGE OPLYSNINGER ELLER TAB AF FORTROLIGHED.

UANSET OVENSTÅENDE, OG SELVOM UDBEDRINGEN IKKE OPFYLDER DETS TILSIGTEDE FORMÅL, SKAL HTC'S OG DETS LEVERANDØRERS 
SAMLEDE ANSVAR UNDER ENHVER BESTEMMELSE I DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI VÆRE BEGRÆNSET TIL DET BELØB, SOM KUNDEN HAR 
BETALT FOR PRODUKTET ELLER TILBEHØRET (ALT EFTER RELEVANS). DISSE UNDTAGELSER GÆLDER SELVOM HTC ER BLEVET OPLYST OM 
MULIGHEDEN FOR DISSE SKADER. 

GENERAL BESTEMMELSER
1.	 Gældende lov Denne Begrænsede Garanti er underlagt loven i det land, hvor Produktet og/eller Tilbehøret blev købt, og de relevante domstole i 

landet vil have enekompetence i forhold til denne Begrænsede Garanti.

2.	 Frigørelse: Undtagen som udtrykkeligt angivet ovenfor, hvis nogen del af denne Begrænsede Garanti findes ved en domstol at være ugyldig eller 
uden retskraft, vil dette ikke påvirke muligheden for at håndhæve gyldigheden af enhver anden del af den Begrænsede Garanti. 

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE HTC VIVE
(GARANTÍA COMERCIAL)

España
LEA ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA ATENTAMENTE PARA ENTENDER SUS DERECHOS Y OBLIGACIONES.
ESTA GARANTÍA ES DISTINTA DE CUALQUIER DERECHO ESTATUTARIO EN VIRTUD DE LAS LEYES DE PROTECCIÓN AL CONSUMIDOR 
OBLIGATORIAS APLICABLES A USTED Y QUE SE DESCRIBEN A CONTINUACIÓN. ESTÁ PENSADA PARA QUE LE CONCEDA DERECHOS 
ESPECÍFICOS Y ADICIONALES, DENTRO DE LOS LÍMITES DE LO PERMITIDO POR LA LEY, Y NO PRETENDE AFECTAR, LIMITAR, REEMPLAZAR O 
SUSTITUIR ESTOS DERECHOS ESTATUTARIOS. ANTES DE EJERCER SUS DERECHOS BAJO ESTA GARANTÍA, USTED DEBE FAMILIARIZARSE CON 
SUS DERECHOS LEGALES, YA QUE PUEDE SER PREFERIBLE  EJERCER ESTOS EN LUGAR DE HACER UNA RECLAMACIÓNEN VIRTUD DE ESTA 
GARANTÍA.
ESTE PRODUCTO ES SOLAMENTE PARA USO PERSONAL Y NO COMERCIAL. 
LA COBERTURA DE LA GARANTÍA QUEDARÁ ANULADA SI SE UTILIZA PARA FINES COMERCIALES (LO QUE INCLUYE, SIN LIMITACIÓN: 
ALQUILER, PAGO POR REPRODUCCIÓN, ARCADE, ETC.)

DEFINICIONES
Las siguientes definiciones se aplican a esta garantía limitada:

1.	 “Producto” se refiere al sistema de realidad virtual HTC Vive que se encuentra en la caja en el momento de la compra original a un distribuidor 
autorizado y que consta del dispositivo de realidad virtual, la caja de control de enlace, los controladores y las estaciones base.

2.	 “Accesorio” o “Accesorios” se refiere a otros componentes secundarios que se suministran con el producto en el momento de la venta y que se 
incluyen en la caja, entre los que se encuentran los cables y el adaptador de alimentación, siempre que haya sido fabricado por o para HTC y 
adquirido a un proveedor autorizado y se puede identificar mediante la marca comercial, el nombre de marca o el logotipo de “HTC” incorporado 
al componente, si está presente, según se suministra originalmente.

3.	 “Período de garantía”, para un producto y accesorios, significa doce (12) meses a partir de la fecha en la que adquirió el producto a un distribuidor 
autorizado.

4.	 “Usted” o “su” significa el comprador minorista original y/o el usuario final original del producto.

5.	 “Condiciones normales de uso” significa el uso del usuario final convencional en condiciones domésticas normales conforme a las instrucciones 
proporcionadas por el producto o accesorio.
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¿QUIÉN OFRECE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA?
HTC Corporation de No. 23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan District, Taoyuan City 330, Taiwán (“HTC”) le concede a usted esta garantía limitada.

¿QUÉ CUBRE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA?
Durante el período de garantía, HTC garantiza que el producto o accesorio no presentará defectos materiales ni de mano de obra si se utiliza en 
condiciones de uso normal conforme a las instruccionesde usuario empaquetadas con el producto o accesorio o publicadas en línea.

TERRITORIO
Esta garantía limitada es válida y exigible solamente para productos o accesorios que HTC haya lanzado para su venta en España y hayan sido 
comprados en este país.

Un producto o accesorio solamente se puede devolver para repararse bajo esta garantía limitada en el país en el que se compró. La disponibilidad y los 
tiempos de respuesta del servicio de garantía pueden variar en función del país.

Usted también reconoce que se le pueden aplicar leyes y normativas de exportación específicas en función de su país de residencia y usted acepta 
cumplir con todas esas leyes y normativas si exporta su producto o accesorio de producto.

¿QUÉ NO CUBRE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA?
Esta garantía limitada no se aplica a ninguna otra cosa que no sea el producto o accesorio. Por tanto, no se aplica a ningún equipo que no sea de HTC 
o a ningún software sea el que fuere, tanto si fue desarrollado por HTC como por un tercero, aunque estuviera pensado o etiquetado para utilizarse con 
el producto. Los editores, proveedores o fabricantes de terceros pueden proporcionar garantías para sus propios productos y usted puede ponerse en 
contacto con ellos directamente para obtener servicio.

INCLUSO RESPECTO AL PRODUCTO O ACCESORIO QUE COMPRÓ, ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA NO SE APLICARÁ:

1.	 los defectos causados al desconectar el Micro-USB / cable de carga de los auriculares, controladores de mando o la estación base mientras se 
actualiza el fireware;

2.	 Si el número de serie del producto o accesorio, el código de fecha, la marca de agua o el sello de garantía (etiqueta nula) se ha quitado, borrado, 
deteriorado, alterado o es ilegible;

3.	 A ningún deterioro en la apariencia estética del producto o accesorio debido a desgaste y uso normales;

4.	 A consumibles, como pilas o revestimientos de protección que se espera que deterioren de forma razonablemente con el paso del tiempo, a 
menos que el error se deba a un mal funcionamiento;

5.	 A malos funcionamientos causados por la batería, si la ha instalado incorrectamente usted u otra persona, si los precintos de la carcasa de 
la batería o las celdas se rompen o muestran evidencia de manipulación, o si se utiliza en equipos distintos de aquellos para los que se ha 
especificado;

6.	 A malos funcionamientos causados por subidas de tensión eléctricas u otros problemas de corriente eléctrica que no se deben al producto o 
accesorio;

7.	 Al uso que no siga el manual del usuario o no se realice en condiciones de uso normal;

8.	 A manipulación negligente; uso en exteriores; exposición a líquidos; humedad o condiciones térmicas o medioambientales extremas o un cambio 
brusco de tales condiciones; corrosión; u oxidación;

9.	 A uso con fines comerciales, ya que el producto está diseñado únicamente para fines de entretenimiento personal;

10.	 A modificaciones, conexiones o apertura no autorizadas, reparación mediante el uso de piezas de repuesto no autorizadas o reparación por una 
persona o emplazamiento no autorizados;

11.	 A accidentes, fuerzas de la naturaleza, u otras acciones más allá del control razonable de HTC (lo que incluye, pero sin limitación, deficiencias de 
los consumibles) a menos que el defecto fuera causado directamente por un mal funcionamiento;

12.	 A daños físicos en la superficie del producto o accesorio, lo que incluyen, sin limitación, grietas o rasguños en las superficies del producto o 
accesorio, incluida cualquier pantalla o lente;

13.	 A ningún equipo u otro producto al que se puede conectar el producto. HTC no garantiza que el funcionamiento del producto o accesorio será 
ininterrumpido ni libre de errores;

14.	 Donde el software cargado en el producto, incluido, sin limitación, el sistema operativo y/o firmware, necesite actualizarse, si tales actualizaciones 
las puede cargar usted;

15.	 A cualquier producto en el que el sistema operativo y/o firmware se haya alterado, lo que incluye cualquier intento fallido de alterar el sistema 
operativo, con independencia de que tales modificaciones estén o no autorizadas, aprobadas o sancionadas por HTC; o

16.	 A malos funcionamientos causados por el uso o la conexión del producto o accesorio con un accesorio no autorizado o proporcionado por HTC 
o usado de cualquier otra forma diferente a aquella para la que se ha diseñado y donde tal defecto no se deba al propio producto. El uso de 
accesorios que no sean de HTC puede anular esta garantía limitada.

¿CÓMO OBTENGO EL SERVICIO DE GARANTÍA?
En el caso de que se perciba un mal funcionamiento en el producto o accesorio, debe llevar a cabo las siguientes acciones:

1.	 Consulte el manual del usuario y/o los recursos disponibles en www.htcvive.com/support para identificar y corregir el problema. Tenga en cuenta 
que la apertura del producto o accesorio puede causar daños que no están cubiertos por la garantía limitada.

2.	 Si el problema no puede resolverse consultando el manual del usuario y/o los recursos disponibles en www.htcvive.com, debe ponerse en contacto 
con el distribuidor a quien adquirió el producto o accesorio o visitar el sitio web www.htcvive.com/support para obtener información detallada 
sobre la atención al cliente de HTC para obtener ayuda. Solo HTC o un centro de servicio autorizado de HTC debe realizar tareas de servicio en el 
producto o accesorio.

3.	 Cuando se ponga en contacto con el distribuidor o HTC, asegúrese de tener la siguiente información disponible:

a.	 El modelo y número de serie del producto o accesorio.

b.	 Su dirección e información de contacto completas.

c.	 Una copia de la factura, recibo o nota de venta original correspondiente a la compra del producto. Debe presentar una prueba válida de 
compra cuando realice cualquier reclamo de conformidad con esta garantía limitada. 

Al completar estos pasos, HTC le proporcionará instrucciones sobre cómo y cuándo se debe devolver el producto o accesorio. Es posible que tenga 
que asumir los costes relacionados con la devolución del producto o accesorio a HTC.

Si devuelve el producto o accesorio durante el período de garantía y se cumplen los términos de esta garantía limitada, HTC o su agente autorizado lo 
reparará o reemplazará (lo que estime más oportuno). La reparación o sustitución puede implicar el uso de un producto y/o piezas reacondicionados 
con funcionalidad equivalente. El distribuidor o HTC le devolverán a usted el producto o accesorio reparado o de sustitución en buen estado de 
funcionamiento. Cualquier producto, accesorio, o piezas o componentes del mismo que se reemplacen bajo los términos de esta garantía limitada 
pasarán a ser propiedad de HTC.

En lugar de pedirle a usted que devuelva el producto o accesorio, HTC puede optar por proporcionarle directamente piezas instalables por el usuario 
para cumplir con sus obligaciones de garantía limitada. Usted, a su vez, se compromete a devolver las piezas sustituidas si así se lo solicita HTC.

HTC debe recibir notificación de un mal funcionamiento percibido durante el período de garantía aplicable con el fin de que usted tenga derecho a 
cualquier recurso bajo la garantía limitada. No envíe su producto o accesorio directamente a HTC a menos que se le pida que lo haga cuando siga los 
pasos anteriores. Si necesita devolver el producto o accesorio para el servicio de garantía, se deben seguir los pasos anteriores.

Puede reclamar sus derechos bajo esta garantía limitada hasta seis (6) meses después de que finalice el período de garantía.

DISPOSICIONES GENERALES
1.	 Ley gubernamental: esta garantía limitada se regirá por la legislación de España y usted puede presentar cualquier conflicto que surja de esta 

garantía limitada o esté relacionada con ella a los tribunales correspondientes a su domicilio en España.

2.	 Divisibilidad: salvo lo dispuesto anteriormente de manera específica, si un tribunal considera no válida o inaplicable alguna parte de esta garantía 
limitada, esto no tendrá afectará a la aplicabilidad validez de cualquier otra parte de la garantía limitada.

GARANTÍA LEGAL: DERECHOS ESTATUTARIOS
COMO CONSUMIDOR O USUARIO, TIENE DERECHOS Y GARANTÍAS LEGALES QUE OTORGA LA LEY. CUALQUIER GARANTÍA COMERCIAL (COMO 
LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE HTC VIVE) ES ADICIONAL A ESTOS DERECHOS Y NO LOS SUSTITUYE O LIMITA.
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De acuerdo con las regulaciones de los consumidores españolas (Real Decreto Legislativo 1/2007, de 16 de noviembre, por el que se aprueba el texto 
refundido de la Ley General para la Defensa de los Consumidores y Usuarios y otras leyes complementarias), los productos y los accesorios comprados 
en España tienen una garantía legal de dos (2) años desde la entrega del producto o accesorio contra cualquier falta de conformidad que pueda 
existir en el momento de la entrega. Se supone que la entrega ha tenido lugar en la fecha que aparece en la factura o recibo, o en el albarán de entrega 
correspondiente donde posteriormente tiene lugar la entrega. Por lo tanto, conserve cualquier comprobante de la compra o de entrega, ya que debe 
presentarla en el momento de realizar cualquier reclamo.

A menos que se demuestre lo contrario, se entenderá que los productos o accesorios cumplen con el contrato siempre que satisfagan todos los 
requisitos siguientes, salvo que, debido a las circunstancias, uno de ellos no se aplique: a) cumplen la descripción establecida por el proveedor y poseen 
las cualidades de los productos presentadas al consumidor o usuario en forma de muestra o modelo; b) son adecuados para los usos para los que 
productos del mismo se tipo se diseñan normalmente; c) son aptos para cualquier finalidad particular requerida por el consumidor o usuario, donde el 
proveedor fue informado de esto en el momento de la celebración del contrato, siempre que este último aceptara que el producto es adecuado para tal 
uso; d) muestran la calidad y características típicas de un producto de este tipo que los consumidores y usuarios tienen buenas razones para esperar, 
teniendo en cuenta la naturaleza del producto y, en su caso, las declaraciones públicas realizadas por el proveedor, el productor o representante del 
mismo, con respecto a características específicas del producto, especialmente en la publicidad o el etiquetado.

En caso de que se manifieste falta de conformidad en un plazo de dos (2) años a partir de la fecha de entrega, en primer lugar, usted puede optar por 
repararlo o sustituirlo gratuitamente a menos que cualquiera de estas dos opciones resulte objetivamente imposible o desproporcionada. Cualquier 
falta de conformidad que se manifieste en el plazo de seis (6) meses después de la entrega se presumirá que ha existido en el momento de la entrega, 
a menos que esta presunción sea incompatible con la naturaleza del producto o de falta de conformidad. Transcurrido este plazo, la carga de la prueba 
para demostrar que la falta de conformidad existía en el momento de la entrega recaerá en usted.

•	 Durante la reparación, el período de garantía legal y el período de tiempo para presentar reclamos se suspenderán. Estos períodos continuarán 
tan pronto como reciba el producto o accesorio reparado. Durante seis (6) meses después de la entrega del producto o accesorio reparado, el 
vendedor será responsable de la falta de conformidad que dio lugar a la reparación. Para esta finalidad, los defectos o faltas de conformidad 
que se producen y que tengan el mismo origen que los que eran originalmente evidentes se considerarán como la misma falta de conformidad. 
Si la reparación no da lugar a que el producto o accesorio cumpla con el contrato, puede reclamar una sustitución (a menos que sea 
desproporcionada), una reducción del precio o la resolución del contrato en virtud de los términos establecidos a continuación.

•	 Durante la sustitución, el período de garantía legal y el período de tiempo para presentar reclamos se suspenderán. Estos períodos continuarán 
tan pronto como reciba un artículo de sustitución. Si la sustitución no da lugar a que el producto o accesorio sea conforme con el contrato, puede 
reclamar una reparación (a menos que sea desproporcionada), una reducción del precio o la resolución del contrato en virtud de los términos 
establecidos a continuación. La sustitución no se puede reclamar en caso de productos o accesorios no fungibles o de segunda mano.

La responsabilidad principal de proporcionar un remedio en casos de falta de conformidad recae en el vendedor. Por lo tanto, si adquirió el producto 
o accesorio a HTC, puede reclamar sus derechos legales a HTC. Si el producto o accesorio se adquirió a un tercero, deberá presentar el reclamo a este 
último. En caso de que no sea posible ponerse en contacto con el vendedor o le resulte francamente difícil hacerlo, puede solicitar la reparación o 
sustitución a HTC.

El inicio de acciones para reclamar sus derechos en virtud de la garantía legal no es compatible con el ejercicio de acciones de indemnización por 
defectos ocultos en el contrato de compra. En cualquier caso, usted tiene derecho a reclamar daños y perjuicios derivados de la falta de conformidad 
de acuerdo con la normativa vigente.

Esta garantía legal se aplica a los productos o accesorios comprados por consumidores o usuarios en España.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE HTC VIVE
France
VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE POUR COMPRENDRE VOS DROITS ET OBLIGATIONS.
EN UTILISANT VOTRE PRODUIT OU ACCESSOIRE HTC, VOUS ACCEPTEZ CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE GRATUITE.
CETTE GARANTIE EST DISTINCTE DES DROITS ET GARANTIES STATUTAIRES DANS LE CADRE DES REGLEMENTATIONS OBLIGATOIRES SUR LA 
PROTECTION DES CONSOMMATEURS VOUS ETANT APPLICABLES. ELLE EST DESTINEE A VOUS OCTROYER DES DROITS SPECIFIQUES ET, LE 
CAS ECHEANT, SUPPLEMENTAIRES, DANS LES LIMITES DE CE QUE LA LOI AUTORISE, ET N'EST DESTINEE NI A REMPLACER NI A SE SUBSTITUER 
A CES DROITS OU GARANTIES STATUTAIRES.  AVANT D'EXERCER VOS DROITS DANS LE CADRE DE CETTE GARANTIE, VOUS DEVEZ PRENDRE 
CONNAISSANCE DE VOS DROITS ET GARANTIES STATUTAIRES TELS QUE SPÉCIFIÉS DANS CETTE GARANTIE, CAR IL PEUT ETRE PREFERABLE 
D'EXERCER CES DERNIERS PLUTOT QUE D'EFFECTUER UNE RECLAMATION DANS LE CADRE DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE.
CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE NE PORTE PAS PRÉJUDICE ET EST OCTROYÉE EN SUS DES GARANTIES STATUTAIRES POUR LES CONSOMMATEURS 
RELATIVES A LA CONFORMITÉ (ARTICLES L 211-1 À L 211-14 DU CODE DE LA CONSOMMATION FRANÇAIS) ET AUX VICES CACHÉS (ARTICLE 1641 
À 1648 DU CODE CIVIL FRANÇAIS) DONT VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ SI VOUS ÊTES UN « CONSOMMATEUR » SELON LE CODE DE LA CONSOMMATION 
FRANÇAIS, TELLES QUE :
1.	 Article L 211-4 du code de la consommation français, disposant que : « Le vendeur est tenu de livrer un bien conforme au contrat et répond des 

défauts de conformité existant lors de la délivrance. Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de l'emballage, des instructions de 
montage ou de l'installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise à sa charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité. »

2.	 Article L 211-5 du code de la consommation français, disposant que : « Pour être conforme au contrat, le bien doit : 1°/ être propre à l'usage 
habituellement attendu d'un bien semblable et, le cas échéant (i) correspondre à la description donnée par le vendeur et posséder les qualités que 
celui-ci a présentées à l'acheteur sous forme d'échantillon ou de modèle, (ii) présenter les qualités qu'un acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu 
égard aux déclarations publiques faites par le vendeur, par le producteur ou par son représentant, notamment dans la publicité ou l'étiquetage ; 2°/ 
Ou présenter les caractéristiques définies d'un commun accord par les parties ou être propre à tout usage spécial recherché par l'acheteur, porté 
à la connaissance du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté. »

3.	 Article L 211-12 du code de la consommation français, disposant que : « L'action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans à 
compter de la délivrance du bien. »

4.	 Article 1641 du code civil français, disposant que : « Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des défauts cachés de la chose vendue qui la 
rendent impropre à l'usage auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que l'acheteur ne l'aurait pas acquise, ou n'en aurait donné 
qu'un moindre prix, s'il les avait connus. »

5.	 Article 1648 alinéa 1 du code civil français, disposant que : « L'action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit être intentée par l'acquéreur dans un 
délai de deux ans à compter de la découverte du vice. »

CE PRODUIT EST UNIQUEMENT DESTINÉ À UNE UTILISATION PERSONNELLE ET NON COMMERCIALE. LA COUVERTURE PAR LA GARANTIE EST 
ANNULÉE EN CAS D’UTILISATION À DES FINS COMMERCIALES (COMPRENANT MAIS NON LIMITÉE À : LOCATION, JEUX PAYANTS, ARCADE, … 
ETC.)

DÉFINITIONS
Les définitions suivantes s'appliquent à cette Garantie limitée :

1.	 Le « Produit » désigne le système de réalité virtuelle HTC Vive fourni dans l'emballage lors de l'achat initial auprès d'un détaillant agréé et qui 
comprend le visiocasque, les manettes, le boîtier de liaison et les stations de base.

2.	 L'« Accessoire » ou les « Accessoires » désignent le ou les autres composants secondaires fournis avec le Produit lors de la vente, inclus dans 
l'emballage et comprenant les Câbles et le Chargeur électrique ; à conditions qu'ils soient fabriqués par ou pour HTC et achetés auprès d'un 
détaillant agréé et qu'ils puissent être identifiés par la marque commerciale, l'appellation commerciale ou le logo « HTC » apposés sur le 
composant, si initialement fournis.

3.	 La «Fabricant Période de garantie », pour un Produit et des Accessoires, signifie douze (12) mois à compter de la date à laquelle Vous avez acheté 
le Produit auprès d'un détaillant agréé.

4.	 « Vous » ou « Votre » désigne l'acheteur au détail initial et/ou l'utilisateur final initial du Produit.

5.	 Les « Conditions normales d'utilisation » désignent une utilisation courante par l'utilisateur final dans des conditions domestiques normales 
conformément aux instructions fournies avec le Produit ou l'Accessoire.

QUI PROPOSE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE
Cette Garantie Limitée vous est octroyée par HTC Corporation, No. 23, Xinghua Road, Taoyuan District, Taoyuan City 330, Taïwan. (« HTC »).
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QUE COUVRE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE ?
Pendant la Période de Garantie, HTC garantit que le Produit ou l'Accessoire sera exempt de défauts de matériaux et de main d'œuvre s'il est utilisé 
dans des Conditions normales d'utilisation, conformément aux instructions d'utilisation fournies avec le Produit ou l'Accessoire ou publiées en ligne.

TERRITOIRE
Cette Garantie limité est valide et applicable uniquement pour les Produits ou Accessoires que HTC a mis en vente en France et qui ont été achetés en 
France.

Un Produit ou un Accessoire peut être retourné pour réparation dans le cadre de cette Garantie limitée, uniquement dans le pays où il a été acheté.

Vous reconnaissez également que des lois et des réglementations spécifiques à l'exportation peuvent s'appliquer à vous en fonction de votre pays de 
résidence et vous acceptez de respecter toutes ces lois et réglementations si vous exportez votre Produit ou votre Accessoire de Produit.

QUE NE COUVRE PAS CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE ?
Cette Garantie limitée s'applique exclusivement au Produit ou à l'Accessoire. Elle ne s'applique donc pas aux équipements non-HTC ni aux logiciels 
quels qu'ils soient, développés par HTC ou une tierce partie, même s'ils sont destinés ou étiquetés comme pouvant être utilisés avec le Produit. Les 
fabricants, fournisseurs ou éditeurs tiers peuvent proposer des garanties pour leurs propres produits et Vous pouvez les contacter directement pour 
obtenir des services.

MÊME VIS-À-VIS DU PRODUIT OU DE L'ACCESSOIRE QUE VOUS AVEZ ACHETÉ, CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE NE PEUT PAS S'APPLIQUER :

1.	 auxdysfonctionnements causés par le fait de débrancher le câble micro-USB / alimentation du "casque", "contrôleurs de poche" ou "stations de 
base", alors que la mise à jour logicielle est en cours;

2.	 si le numéro de série, le code de date, l'indicateur d'eau ou le scellé de garantie (étiquette VOID) du Produit ou de l'Accessoire ont été retirés, 
effacés, dégradés ou altérés ou sont illisibles ;

3.	 aux détériorations de l'aspect esthétique du Produit ou de l'Accessoire en raison d'une usure normale ;

4.	 aux pièces consommables, telles que les batteries ou les revêtements de protection, dont on peut raisonnablement attendre qu'elles 
s'amoindrissent avec le temps, sauf si une défaillance s'est produite en raison d'un dysfonctionnement ;

5.	 aux dysfonctionnements causés par la batterie, si elle a été installée de manière incorrecte par Vous ou une autre personne, si les scellés de 
l'enceinte de la batterie ou les cellules sont cassés ou présentent des traces de manipulation, ou en cas d'utilisation dans un équipement autre que 
celui pour lequel elle a été définie ;

6.	 aux dysfonctionnements causés par des surcharges électriques ou d'autres problèmes de courant électrique qui ne sont pas un 
dysfonctionnement du Produit ou de l'Accessoire ;

7.	 à une utilisation non conforme au manuel d'utilisation ou hors des Conditions normales d'utilisation ;

8.	 aux manipulations brutales ; à une utilisation à l'extérieur ; à une exposition aux liquides; à l'humidité ou aux conditions thermiques ou 
environnementales extrêmes ou à un changement rapide de ces conditions ; à la corrosion ou à l'oxydation ;

9.	 à une utilisation à des fins commerciales, car le Produit est uniquement destiné à des fins de divertissement personnel ;

10.	 aux modifications, connexions ou ouvertures non autorisées, aux réparations au moyen de pièces de rechange non autorisées ou aux réparations 
par une personne ou un site non autorisés ;

11.	 aux accidents, cas de force majeure ou autres actions au-delà du contrôle raisonnable de HTC (comprenant mais non limités aux carences des 
pièces consommables) sauf si le défaut a été causé directement par un dysfonctionnement ;

12.	 aux dommages physiques sur la surface du Produit ou de l'Accessoire, comprenant mais non limités aux craquelures 
ou aux rayures sur les surfaces du Produit ou de l'Accessoire, y compris les écrans ou les objectifs ;

13.	 aux ordinateurs ou aux autres produits auxquels le Produit peut se connecter. HTC ne garantit pas que le fonctionnement du Produit ou de 
l'Accessoire sera ininterrompu ou sans erreur ;

14.	 si le logiciel chargé sur le Produit, comprenant mais non limité au système d'exploitation et/ou au firmware, doit être mis à niveau, si ces mises à 
jour peuvent être chargées par Vous ;

15.	 aux Produits dans lesquels le système d'exploitation et/ou le firmware a été altéré, y compris les tentatives échouées d'altérer le système 
d'exploitation ; ou

16.	 aux dysfonctionnements causés par l'utilisation du Produit ou de l'Accessoire avec ou la connexion du Produit à un accessoire non approuvé 
ou fourni par HTC ou utilisé d'une autre façon que son utilisation prévue, et si ce défaut n'est pas un dysfonctionnement du Produit lui-même. 
L'utilisation d'accessoires non-HTC peut annuler cette Garantie limitée.

COMMENT OBTENIR MON SERVICE DE GARANTIE ?
Dans le cas d'un dysfonctionnement détecté au niveau du Produit ou de l'Accessoire, Vous devez prendre les mesures suivantes :

1.	 Consultez le manuel d'utilisation et/ou les ressources disponibles à l'adresse www.htcvive.com/support afin d'identifier et de corriger le problème. 
Veuillez noter que l'ouverture du Produit ou de l'Accessoire peut causer des dommages qui ne sont pas couverts dans le cadre de la Garantie 
limitée.

2.	 Si le problème ne peut pas être résolu en consultant le manuel d'utilisation et/ou les ressources disponibles à l'adresse www.htcvive.com, Vous 
devez contacter le Détaillant auprès duquel Vous avez acheté le Produit ou l'Accessoire ou vous rendre à l'adresse www.htcvive.com/support pour 
de plus amples informations ou contacter le service client HTC pour obtenir de l'aide. Seul HTC ou un centre de service agréé HTC doivent assurer 
l'entretien du Produit ou de l'Accessoire.

3.	 Lorsque Vous contactez le détaillant ou HTC, veuillez vous assurer de disposer des informations suivantes :

a.	 Le modèle et le numéro de série du Produit ou de l'Accessoire.

b.	 Votre adresse et vos coordonnées complètes.

c.	 Une copie de la facture, du reçu ou du bordereau de vente original pour l'achat du Produit. Vous devez présenter une preuve d'achat valide 
lorsque vous effectuez une réclamation au titre de cette Garantie limitée. 

Une fois ces étapes effectuées, HTC Vous fournira des instructions concernant le moment où le Produit ou l'Accessoire doit être retourné, et la façon de 
procéder. Vous êtes responsable des coûts liés au retour du Produit ou de l'Accessoire à HTC sauf indication contraire de HTC dans les instructions de 
retour Vous étant fournies.

Si Vous retournez le Produit ou l'Accessoire pendant la Période de Garantie et s'il répond aux conditions de cette Garantie Limitée, HTC ou son agent 
agréé le répareront ou le remplaceront, à leur seule discrétion. La réparation ou le remplacement peuvent impliquer l'utilisation d'un Produit et/ou de 
pièces reconditionnés aux fonctionnalités équivalentes. Le détaillant ou HTC Vous retourneront le Produit ou l'Accessoire réparés ou de remplacement 
en bon état de fonctionnement. Les Produits, Accessoires, pièces ou composants correspondants remplacés selon les termes de cette Garantie limitée 
deviennent la propriété de HTC.

Au lieu de Vous demander de retourner le Produit ou l'Accessoire, HTC peut plutôt choisir de vous fournir directement des pièces pouvant être 
installées par l'utilisateur pour remplir ses obligations dans le cadre de cette Garantie limitée. Vous acceptez à votre tour de retourner les pièces 
remplacées en cas de demande par HTC.

HTC doit être informé d'un dysfonctionnement détecté pendant la Période de Garantie applicable afin que Vous soyez éligible à toute solution dans le 
cadre de la Garantie limitée. N'expédiez pas Votre Produit ou Accessoire directement à HTC sauf si Vous y êtes invité en suivant les étapes ci-dessus. Si 
Vous devez retourner le Produit ou l'Accessoire pour bénéficier du service de garantie, les étapes ci-dessus doivent être suivies.

DISPOSITIONS GÉNÉRALES
1.	 DROIT APPLICABLE : CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE SERA REGIE PAR LE DROIT DU PAYS DANS LEQUEL LE PRODUIT ET/OU LES ACCESSOIRES 

ONT ETE ACHETES ET LES TRIBUNAUX COMPETENTS DE VOTRE PAYS DE RESIDENCE OU LES TRIBUNAUX COMPETENTS EN VERTU DU 
DROIT DE VOTRE PAYS DE RESIDENCE AURONT COMPETENCE CONCERNANT CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE.

2.	 Divisibilité : Sauf disposition spécifique ci-dessus, si une partie de cette Garantie limitée est déclarée invalide ou inapplicable par un tribunal, cela 
n'affecte pas la validité ni l'applicabilité des autres parties de la Garantie limitée.
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HTC VIVE LIMITED WARRANTY
Iceland
PLEASE READ THIS LIMITED WARRANTY CAREFULLY TO UNDERSTAND YOUR RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS.  
BY USING YOUR HTC PRODUCT OR ACCESSORY, YOU AGREE TO THE LIMITED WARRANTY.  
THIS WARRANTY IS DISTINCT FROM ANY STATUTORY RIGHTS UNDER ANY MANDATORY CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS APPLICABLE TO YOU.  
IT IS INTENDED TO GRANT YOU SPECIFIC, AND AS THE CASE MAY BE, ADDITIONAL RIGHTS, WITHIN THE LIMITS OF WHAT IS PERMISSIBLE 
UNDER THE LAW, AND IS NOT INTENDED TO REPLACE OR SUPERSEDE THESE STATUTORY RIGHTS.  BEFORE EXERCISING YOUR RIGHTS UNDER 
THIS WARRANTY, YOU SHOULD FAMILIARISE YOURSELF WITH YOUR STATUTORY RIGHTS, AS IT MAY BE PREFERABLE TO EXERCISE THESE 
INSTEAD OF MAKING A CLAIM UNDER THIS WARRANTY.
THIS PRODUCT IS FOR PERSONAL, NON-COMMERCIAL USE ONLY. 
WARRANTY COVERAGE IS VOID IF USED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: RENTAL, PAY-PER-PLAY, ARCADE, … 
ETC.)

DEFINITIONS
The following definitions apply to this Limited Warranty:

1.	 “Product” means the HTC Vive virtual reality system provided in the box at the time of original purchase from an authorized retailer and which 
consists of the Head Mount Device, the Link Control Box, Handheld Controllers and Base Stations.

2.	 “Accessory” or “Accessories” means other secondary component(s) that are supplied with the Product at the time of sale and included in the box 
and which includes the Cables and Power Adapter; provided that it was manufactured by or for HTC and purchased from an authorized retailer 
or e-commerce channel and can be identified by the “HTC” trademark, trade name, or logo affixed to the component, if present, as originally 
supplied.

3.	 “Warranty Period,” for a Product and Accessories, means twelve (12) months from the date You purchased the Product from an authorized retailer 
or the date You received the Product after you purchased from an authorized e-commerce channel.

4.	 “You” or “Your” means the original retail or e-commerce purchaser and/or original end-user of the Product.

5.	 “Normal Use Conditions” means common end-user use under normal home conditions in accordance with the instructions provided with the 
Product or Accessory.

WHO IS OFFERING THIS LIMITED WARRANTY
This Limited Warranty is granted to You by HTC Corporation of No. 23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan District, Taoyuan City 330, Taiwan. (“HTC”).

WHAT IS COVERED BY THIS LIMITED WARRANTY?
During the Warranty Period HTC warrants that the Product or Accessory will be free from defects in material and workmanship if used under Normal 
Use Conditions in accordance with the user instruction materials packaged with the Product or Accessory or posted on-line.

This Limited Warranty is given only to You, and may not be sold, assigned, transferred, or given in full or in part to any subsequent purchaser or 
acquirer of the Product or Accessory or any other person.  

TERRITORY
This Limited Warranty is valid and enforceable only for Products or Accessories which HTC has released for sale in, and have been purchased in Iceland.

A Product or Accessory can only be returned to be repaired under this Limited Warranty in the country where it was purchased. Warranty service 
availability and response times may vary from country to country.

You also acknowledge that specific export laws and regulations may apply to you depending on your country of residence and you agree to comply 
with all such laws and regulations if you export your Product or Product Accessory.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED BY THIS LIMITED WARRANTY?
This Limited Warranty does not apply other than to the Product or Accessory. It therefore does not apply to any non-HTC equipment or any software 
whatsoever, whether developed by HTC or a third party, even if intended or labelled as for use with the Product. Third party manufacturers, suppliers, 
or publishers may provide warranties for their own products and You may contact them directly for service.

EVEN WITH RESPECT TO THE PRODUCT OR ACCESSORY YOU PURCHASED, THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL NOT APPLY:

1.	 to malfunctions caused by unplugging the micro-USB / power cable from the "headset", "handheld controllers" or "base stations" while updating 
the firmware;

2.	 if the Product or Accessory serial number, the date code, the water indicator, or the warranty seal (void label) has been removed, erased, defaced, 
or altered, or is illegible;

3.	 to any deterioration of the cosmetic appearance of the Product or Accessory due to normal wear and tear;

4.	 to consumable parts, such as batteries or protective coatings that are reasonably expected to diminish over time, unless failure has occurred due 
to a malfunction; 

5.	 to malfunctions caused by the battery, if improperly installed by You or another person,  if the seals of the battery enclosure or the cells are 
broken or show evidence of tampering, or if used in equipment other than that for which it has been specified;

6.	 to malfunctions caused by electrical surges or other electrical current problems that are not the fault of the Product or Accessory;

7.	 to use not in accordance with the user manual or not under Normal Use Conditions; 

8.	 to rough handling; use outdoors; exposure to liquids; dampness or extreme thermal or environmental conditions or a rapid change in such 
conditions; corrosion; or oxidation;

9.	 to use for commercial purposes, as the Product is intended only for personal entertainment purposes;

10.	 to unauthorized modifications or connections or unauthorized opening, repair by use of unauthorized spare parts, or repair by an unauthorized 
person or location;

11.	 to accidents, forces of nature, or other actions beyond the reasonable control of HTC (including but not limited to deficiencies in consumable 
parts) unless the defect was caused directly by a malfunction;

12.	 to physical damage to the surface of the Product or Accessory , including but not limited to cracks or scratches on the surfaces of the Product or 
Accessory, including any screen or lens;

13.	 to any computer or other product to which the Product may connect.  HTC does not warrant that the operation of the Product or Accessory will 
be uninterrupted or error-free;

14.	 where the software loaded on the Product, including but not limited to the operating system and/or firmware, needs to be upgraded, if such 
updates can be loaded by You;

15.	 to any Product in which the operating system and/or firmware has been altered, including any failed attempts to alter the operating system, 
regardless of whether such modifications are authorized, approved, or otherwise sanctioned by HTC; or

16.	 to malfunctions caused by the use of the Product or Accessory with or connection of the Product to an accessory not approved or provided by 
HTC or used in any way other than its intended use and where such defect is not the fault of the Product itself.  Use of non-HTC accessories may 
void this Limited Warranty.

HOW DO I OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE?
In the event of a perceived malfunction in the Product or Accessory, You should take the following actions:

1.	 Refer to the user manual and/or resources available at www.htcvive.com in order to identify and correct the problem. Please note that opening 
the Product or Accessory may cause damage that is not covered under the Limited Warranty.  

2.	 If the problem cannot be resolved by reference to the user manual and/or resources available at www.htcvive.com. You should contact the retailer 
from which You purchased the Product or Accessory, or visit www.htcvive.com/support/ for further information about contacting HTC service 
center. Only HTC or an HTC authorized service center should perform service on the Product or Accessory.  

3.	 When You contact the retailer or HTC, please be sure to have the following information available:

a.	 The model and serial number of the Product or Accessory.
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b.	 Your full address and contact information.

c.	 A copy of the original invoice, receipt or bill of sale for the purchase of the Product or Accessory. You must present a valid proof of purchase 
upon making any claims pursuant to this Limited Warranty. 

Upon completion of these steps, HTC will provide You with instructions regarding how and when the Product or Accessory should be returned. You 
may be responsible for costs in connection with the return of the Product or Accessory to HTC.

If You return the Product or Accessory during the Warranty Period and it satisfies the terms of this Limited Warranty, HTC or its authorized agent will, 
at its sole discretion, repair or replace it. Repair or replacement may involve the use of a functionally equivalent reconditioned Product and/or parts. 
The retailer or HTC will return the repaired or replacement Product or Accessory to You in good working condition. Any Product, Accessory, or parts or 
components thereof that are replaced under the terms of this Limited Warranty become the property of HTC.

Rather than ask You to return the Product or Accessory, HTC may instead elect to supply user-installable parts directly to You to fulfill its Limited 
Warranty obligations. You in turn agree to return the replaced parts if requested by HTC.

HTC must be notified of a perceived malfunction during the applicable Warranty Period in order for You to be eligible for any remedy under the Limited 
Warranty. Do not ship Your Product or Accessory directly to HTC unless You are asked to do so when following the steps above. If You need to return 
the Product or Accessory for warranty service, the steps above must be followed.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS WARRANTY, HTC SHALL ONLY BE LIABLE FOR LOSSES OR DAMAGES YOU SUFFER AS A RESULT OF 
HTC BREAKING THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IF THE LOSSES ARE A FORESEEABLE CONSEQUENCE OF THIS BREACH.  WE ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE 
FOR INDIRECT LOSSES WHICH HAPPEN AS A SIDE EFFECT OF THE MAIN LOSS OR DAMAGE AND WHICH ARE NOT FORESEEABLE BY YOU AND 
HTC INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOST PROFITS OR COMMERCIAL LOSS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION, 
LOSS OF DATA, LOSS OF PRIVACY, OR LOSS OF CONFIDENTIALITY.  

NOTWITHSTANDING THE FOREGOING AND EVEN IF ANY REMEDY FAILS OF ITS ESSENTIAL PURPOSE, THE ENTIRE LIABILITY OF HTC AND ITS 
SUPPLIERS UNDER ANY PROVISION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT ACTUALLY PAID BY THE CUSTOMER FOR 
THE PRODUCT OR ACCESSORY (AS APPLICABLE).  THESE EXCLUSIONS APPLY EVEN IF HTC HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF THESE 
DAMAGES.  

GENERAL PROVISIONS
1.	 Governing Law:  This Limited Warranty will be governed by the law of the country in which the Product and/or Accessories were purchased and 

the relevant courts of that country will have exclusive jurisdiction in relation to this Limited Warranty.

2.	 Severability:  Except as specifically provided above, if any part of this Limited Warranty is found by a court to be invalid or unenforceable, this will 
not affect the validity enforceability of any other part of the Limited Warranty. 

GARANZIA LIMITATA HTC VIVE
Italia
LEGGERE CON ATTENZIONE LA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA PER COMPRENDERE I PROPRI DIRITTI E I PROPRI DOVERI.
UTILIZZANDO IL PRODOTTO O L’ACCESSORIO HTC, L’UTENTE ACCETTA LA GARANZIA LIMITATA. QUESTA GARANZIA È DISTINTA DA QUALSIASI 
DIRITTO LEGALE VIGENTE AI SENSI DI QUALSIVOGLIA LEGGE PER LA TUTELA OBBLIGATORIA DEI CONSUMATORI APPLICABILE, COMPRESA 
LA GARANZIA LEGALE IN CASO DI DIFETTO DI CONFORMITÀ COME DESCRITTO DI SEGUITO. È INTESA A GARANTIRE DIRITTI SPECIFICI E, IN 
ALCUNI CASI, DIRITTI AGGIUNTIVI, ENTRO I LIMITI DI QUANTO CONSENTITO DALLA LEGGE E NON È DESTINATA A SOSTITUIRE O SOPPIANTARE 
TALI DIRITTI LEGALI. PRIMA DI ESERCITARE I DIRITTI SPETTANTI IN VIRTÙ DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA, È NECESSARIO ACQUISIRE FAMILIARITÀ 
CON I DIRITTI LEGALI DI CUI SI È TITOLARI.
LA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA NON SOSTITUISCE LA GARANZIA LEGALE DI CONFORMITÀ CONCESSA DAL RIVENDITORE ALL’UTENTE, 
IL QUALE, A SUA DISCREZIONE, PUÒ CHIEDERE AL RIVENDITORE DI RIPARARE O SOSTITUIRE IL PRODOTTO DIFETTOSO GRATUITAMENTE IN 
ENTRAMBI I CASI, A MENO CHE LA FORMA DI RIPARAZIONE RICHIESTA SIA IMPOSSIBILE O SPROPORZIONATA. A SUA DISCREZIONE, L’UTENTE 
PUÒ CHIEDERE AL RIVENDITORE UNA CONGRUA RIDUZIONE DEL PREZZO O LA RISOLUZIONE DEL CONTRATTO SE SI VERIFICA UNA DELLE 
SEGUENTI CIRCOSTANZE: A) LA RIPARAZIONE O LA SOSTITUZIONE SONO IMPOSSIBILI O SPROPORZIONATE; B) IL RIVENDITORE NON HA 
OFFERTO UN’OPPORTUNA FORMA DI RIPARAZIONE ENTRO UN PERIODO DI TEMPO RAGIONEVOLE; C) LA SOSTITUZIONE O LA RIPARAZIONE 
PRECEDENTEMENTE EFFETTUATA HA CAUSATO SIGNIFICATIVI INCONVENIENTI ALL’UTENTE. IL RIVENDITORE SARÀ CONSIDERATO 
RESPONSABILE NEI CONFRONTI DELL’UTENTE QUALORA IL DIFETTO DI CONFORMITÀ SI MANIFESTI ENTRO DUE ANNI DALLA CONSEGNA DEI 
PRODOTTI A CONDIZIONE CHE L’UTENTE NE DIA COMUNICAZIONE AL RIVENDITORE ENTRO DUE MESI DAL RILEVAMENTO DEL/I DIFETTO/
I. LE AZIONI DESTINATE A RILEVARE UN DIFETTO DI CONFORMITÀ NON OCCULTATO IN MODO DOLOSO DAL RIVENDITORE DECADRANNO 
AUTOMATICAMENTE VENTISEI MESI DOPO LA CONSEGNA DEI PRODOTTI.
QUESTO PRODOTTO È ESCLUSIVAMENTE PER USO PERSONALE E NON COMMERCIALE. 
LA GARANZIA È NULLA SE VIENE UTILIZZATO PER SCOPI COMMERCIALI (INCLUSI, MA NON SOLO, NOLEGGIO, PAY-PER-PLAY, ARCADE, ECC.)

DEFINIZIONI
Alla presente Garanzia limitata si applicano le seguenti definizioni:

1.	 Per “Prodotto” si intende il sistema di realtà virtuale HTC Vive fornito nella confezione al momento dell’acquisto originale presso un rivenditore 
autorizzato e che è costituito dal visore, dalla scatola di controllo del collegamento, dal controller portatile e dalla stazione base.

2.	 Per “Accessorio” o “Accessori” si intendono altri componenti secondari forniti con il Prodotto al momento della vendita e inclusi nella confezione; 
la definizione comprende i cavi e l’adattatore di alimentazione; a condizione che siano stati prodotti da o per conto di HTC e acquistati presso un 
rivenditore autorizzato e possano essere identificati dal marchio di fabbrica “HTC”, dal nome commerciale o dal logo apposto sul componente, se 
presente, come fornito originariamente.

3.	 Il termine “Periodo di garanzia” riferito a un Prodotto e agli Accessori indica dodici (12) mesi dalla data di acquisto del Prodotto presso un 
rivenditore autorizzato.

4.	 Per “l’Utente/gli Utenti” o “dell’Utente/degli Utenti” si intende l’acquirente originario e/o l’utente finale originario del Prodotto.

5.	 Per “Normali condizioni d’uso” si intende l’uso comune da parte dell’utente finale in normali condizioni domestiche conformemente alle istruzioni 
fornite con il Prodotto o l’Accessorio.

CHI OFFRE LA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA
La presente Garanzia limitata è concessa all’Utente da HTC Corporation, società con sede al No. 23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan District, Taoyuan City 330, 
Taiwan (“HTC”).

COSA INCLUDE LA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA?
Durante il Periodo di garanzia HTC garantisce che il Prodotto o l’Accessorio siano esenti da difetti nei materiali e nella lavorazione, se usati nelle Normali 
condizioni d’uso conformemente a quanto indicato dai materiali riportanti le istruzioni per l’uso in dotazione con il Prodotto o l’Accessorio o pubblicati 
online.

La presente Garanzia limitata è rilasciata esclusivamente all’Utente e non può essere venduta, ceduta, trasferita o concessa, in tutto o in parte, a 
qualsiasi successivo compratore o acquirente del Prodotto o dell’Accessorio o a qualsivoglia altra persona.

TERRITORIO
La presente Garanzia limitata è valida e applicabile solo per i Prodotti o gli Accessori commercializzati da HTC e acquistati in Italia.

Un Prodotto o un Accessorio può essere reso solo per essere riparato ai sensi della presente Garanzia limitata nel Paese in cui è stato acquistato. La 
disponibilità dell’assistenza in garanzia e i tempi di risposta possono variare in base al Paese.

L’Utente prende inoltre atto che al suo caso potrebbero essere applicate leggi e normative specifiche sull’esportazione a seconda del Paese di 
residenza e si impegna a rispettare tutte le leggi e le normative in caso di esportazione del Prodotto o del relativo Accessorio.

COSA NON INCLUDE LA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA?
La presente Garanzia limitata è applicabile esclusivamente a un Prodotto o a un Accessorio. Pertanto non si applica a qualsiasi apparecchiatura non di 
produzione HTC o a qualsiasi software, tanto sviluppato da HTC quanto da terzi, anche se inteso o etichettato per essere utilizzato con il Prodotto. I 
produttori, i fornitori o gli editori terzi possono fornire garanzie per i propri prodotti e l’Utente li potrà contattare direttamente per ottenere assistenza.
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ANCHE RISPETTO AL PRODOTTO O ALL’ACCESSORIO ACQUISTATO, LA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA NON SI APPLICA:

1.	 ai guasti causati dalla disconnessione del cavo micro-USB o del cavo di alimentazione dal visore Vive, dai controller wireless o dalle stazioni base, 
mentre si sta aggiornando il firmware;

2.	 se il numero di serie, il codice della data, l’indicatore di acqua o il sigillo di garanzia (etichetta di sicurezza riportante la dicitura “Void”) del 
Prodotto o dell’Accessorio sono stati rimossi, cancellati, rovinati, alterati o sono illeggibili;

3.	 in caso di deterioramento dell’aspetto estetico del Prodotto o dell’Accessorio a causa di normale usura;

4.	 a componenti consumabili, come batterie o rivestimenti protettivi da cui è ragionevole attendersi un calo delle prestazioni nel tempo, a meno che 
il problema non si sia verificato a causa di malfunzionamento;

5.	 a malfunzionamenti causati dalle batterie, se installate in modo non corretto dall’Utente o da altri, se i sigilli dell’alloggiamento delle batterie o 
le pile sono rotti o mostrano segni di manomissione oppure se le batterie sono utilizzate in apparecchiature diverse da quelle per le quali se n’è 
indicato specificamente il ricorso;

6.	 a malfunzionamenti causati da scariche elettriche o altri problemi interessanti la corrente elettrica non dovuti al Prodotto o all’Accessorio;

7.	 all’uso non in conformità a quanto prescritto nel manuale dell’utente o esulante dalle Normali condizioni d’uso;

8.	 a forti sollecitazioni; all’uso all’aperto; all’esposizione a liquidi; all’umidità o a condizioni termiche o ambientali estreme o a un rapido cambiamento 
di tali condizioni; a corrosione od ossidazione;

9.	 all’uso per scopi commerciali, in quanto il Prodotto è destinato esclusivamente a finalità di intrattenimento personale;

10.	 a modifiche o connessioni non autorizzate o all’apertura non autorizzata, a una  riparazione in cui si faccia uso di ricambi non autorizzati o alla 
riparazione da parte di un soggetto o in una struttura non autorizzati;

11.	 a incidenti, ad agenti naturali o ad altri eventi non ragionevolmente controllabili da parte di HTC (inclusi, ma non solo, difetti nei componenti 
deperibili) a meno che il difetto non sia stato causato direttamente da un malfunzionamento;

12.	 a danni fisici alla superficie del Prodotto o dell’Accessorio, inclusi, ma non solo, crepe o graffi sulle superfici del Prodotto o dell’Accessorio, 
compresi schermi o lenti;

13.	 a qualsiasi computer o altro prodotto a cui può connettersi il Prodotto. HTC non garantisce che il funzionamento del Prodotto o dell’Accessorio sia 
ininterrotto o privo di errori;

14.	 qualora il software caricato sul Prodotto, incluso, ma non solo, il sistema operativo e/o il firmware, debba essere aggiornato, se tali aggiornamenti 
possono essere caricati dall’Utente;

15.	 a qualsiasi Prodotto in cui il sistema operativo e/o il firmware sia stato alterato, compresi eventuali tentativi non riusciti di modificare il sistema 
operativo, indipendentemente dal fatto che tali modifiche siano autorizzate, approvate o comunque consentite da HTC; o

16.	 a malfunzionamenti causati dall’uso del Prodotto o dell’Accessorio con un accessorio, o attraverso la connessione del Prodotto a tale accessorio, 
non approvato o fornito da HTC o utilizzato in modi diversi dalla destinazione d’uso e in cui tale difetto non sia dovuto al Prodotto stesso. L’utilizzo 
di accessori non di produzione HTC potrebbe invalidare la presente Garanzia limitata.

COME SI OTTIENE L’ASSISTENZA IN GARANZIA?
In caso di malfunzionamento riscontrato nel Prodotto o nell’Accessorio, l’Utente deve intraprendere le seguenti azioni:

1.	 Consultare il manuale dell’utente e/o le risorse disponibili sul sito www.htcvive.com/support per identificare e correggere il problema. Si prega di 
rammentare che l’apertura del Prodotto o dell’Accessorio potrebbe causare danni non coperti dalla Garanzia limitata.

2.	 Se il problema non può essere risolto consultando il manuale dell’utente e/o le risorse disponibili sul sito www.htcvive.com, l’Utente deve rivolgersi 
al rivenditore presso il quale ha acquistato il Prodotto o l’Accessorio oppure visitare il sito www.htcvive.com/support per ulteriori informazioni su 
come contattare l’assistenza clienti HTC. L’assistenza sul Prodotto o sull’Accessorio deve essere effettuata esclusivamente da HTC o da un centro 
di assistenza autorizzato HTC.

3.	 Prima di contattare il rivenditore o HTC, l’Utente deve accertarsi di avere a portata di mano le seguenti informazioni:

a.	 Il modello e il numero di serie del Prodotto o dell’Accessorio.

b.	 Il proprio indirizzo completo e le informazioni per essere contattato.

c.	 Una copia della fattura originale, della ricevuta o dello scontrino di acquisto del Prodotto. È necessario presentare una prova di acquisto 
valida nel momento in cui si avanzino delle pretese ai sensi della presente Garanzia limitata. 

Completate queste procedure, HTC fornirà all’Utente le istruzioni su come e quando deve essere reso il Prodotto o l’Accessorio.

Se l’Utente restituisce il Prodotto o l’Accessorio durante il Periodo di garanzia e soddisfa le condizioni poste da questa Garanzia limitata, HTC o il suo 
agente autorizzato, a propria esclusiva discrezione, lo ripareranno o sostituiranno. La riparazione o la sostituzione possono comportare l’uso di un 
Prodotto e/o di ricambi rigenerati con funzionalità equivalenti. Il rivenditore o HTC restituiranno all’Utente il Prodotto o l’Accessorio riparato o sostituito 
in buone condizioni operative. Qualsiasi Prodotto, Accessorio, nonché tutti i ricambi o componenti sostituiti ai sensi della presente Garanzia limitata 
diventano di proprietà di HTC.

Piuttosto che richiedere all’Utente di restituire il Prodotto o l’Accessorio, HTC potrebbe invece scegliere di fornire elementi installabili direttamente 
dall’Utente per soddisfare gli obblighi ad essa spettanti in virtù della Garanzia limitata. L’Utente, a sua volta, accetta di restituire i componenti sostituiti, 
se richiesto da HTC. 

HTC deve essere avvisata di un malfunzionamento riscontrato durante il Periodo di garanzia applicabile in modo che l’Utente abbia diritto a qualsiasi 
forma di riparazione spettantegli ai sensi della Garanzia limitata. Non spedire il Prodotto o l’Accessorio direttamente a HTC a meno che non venga 
richiesto mentre si esegue la procedura descritta in precedenza. Se l’Utente deve restituire il Prodotto o l’Accessorio per l’assistenza in garanzia, si 
devono osservare le procedure di cui sopra.

LIMITAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ
FATTA ECCEZIONE PER I CASI DI COLPA GRAVE O INTENZIONALE DI HTC, NONCHÉ LADDOVE DIVERSAMENTE PREVISTO IN QUESTA GARANZIA, 
E SENZA PREGIUDICARE QUANTO DISPOSTO DALLE LEGGI SULLA TUTELA DEI CONSUMATORI E IN MATERIA DI RESPONSABILITÀ CIVILE 
IN VIGORE, HTC SARÀ RESPONSABILE ESCLUSIVAMENTE DI PERDITE O DANNI SUBITI A CAUSA DELLA VIOLAZIONE DA PARTE SUA DELLA 
PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA, SE LE PERDITE SONO UNA CONSEGUENZA PREVEDIBILE DELLA VIOLAZIONE. NON SIAMO RESPONSABILI PER 
DANNI INDIRETTI VERIFICATISI COME EFFETTO COLLATERALE DELLA PERDITA O DEL DANNO PRINCIPALE NON PREVEDIBILI DALL’UTENTE 
E DA HTC, INCLUSI, MA NON SOLO, LA PERDITA DI PROFITTO O LE PERDITE COMMERCIALI, L’INTERRUZIONE DI ATTIVITÀ, LA PERDITA DI 
INFORMAZIONI COMMERCIALI, LA PERDITA DI DATI , LA PERDITA DI PRIVACY O LA PERDITA DI RISERVATEZZA.

NONOSTANTE QUANTO INDICATO IN PRECEDENZA E ANCHE QUALORA UNA FORMA DI RIPARAZIONE NON ABBIA ESITO POSITIVO, LA 
RESPONSABILITÀ COMPLESSIVA DI HTC E DEI SUOI FORNITORI AI SENSI DI QUALSIVOGLIA DISPOSIZIONE DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA 
LIMITATA SARÀ LIMITATA ALLA SOMMA EFFETTIVAMENTE PAGATA DAL CLIENTE PER IL PRODOTTO O L’ACCESSORIO (OVE APPLICABILE), FATTA 
ECCEZIONE PER I CASI DI COLPA GRAVE O INTENZIONALE DI HTC E SENZA PREGIUDICARE L’APPLICABILITÀ DELLE LEGGI SULLA TUTELA DEI 
CONSUMATORI E IN MATERIA DI RESPONSABILITÀ CIVILE. TALI ESCLUSIONI SONO VALIDE ANCHE NEL CASO IN CUI HTC SIA STATA AVVERTITA 
DELLA POSSIBILITÀ DEL VERIFICARSI DI QUESTI DANNI.

DISPOSIZIONI GENERALI
1.	 Legge vigente: la presente Garanzia limitata sarà regolata dalla legge del Paese in cui il Prodotto e/o gli Accessori sono stati acquistati e i tribunali 

competenti di questo Paese avranno giurisdizione esclusiva in relazione a questa Garanzia limitata.

2.	 Separabilità: ad eccezione di quanto espressamente indicato in precedenza, se una qualsiasi parte della presente Garanzia limitata viene ritenuta 
non valida o non applicabile da un tribunale, ciò non pregiudicherà la validità e l’applicabilità di qualsiasi altra parte della Garanzia limitata.

HTC VIVE BEPERKTE GARANTIE
Nederland
LEES DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE ZORGVULDIG DOOR ZODAT U ALLE RECHTEN EN PLICHTEN BEGRIJPT.  
DOOR UW HTC-PRODUCT OF -ACCESSOIRE TE GEBRUIKEN, GAAT U AKKOORD MET DE BEPERKTE GARANTIE. 
DEZE GARANTIE VERSCHILT VAN WETTELIJKE RECHTEN OP GROND VAN VERPLICHTE CONSUMENTENBESCHERMINGSWETGEVING DIE OP U 
VAN TOEPASSING IS.  DEZE GARANTIE IS BEDOELD OM U SPECIFIEKE EN WELLICHT EXTRA RECHTEN TE VERLENEN, BINNEN DE BEPERKINGEN 
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VAN WAT WETTELIJK IS TOEGELATEN, EN DEZE GARANTIE IS NIET BEDOELD ALS VERVANGING VAN UW WETTELIJKE RECHTEN.  VOORDAT 
U DE RECHTEN, DIE U VERLEEND WORDEN DOOR DEZE GARANTIE, UITOEFENT, MAAKT U ZICH VETROUWD MET UW WETTELIJKE RECHTEN, 
OMDAT HET DE VOORKEUR KAN HEBBEN DEZE RECHTEN UIT TE OEFENEN BOVEN DE RECHTEN OP GROND VAN DEZE GARANTIE.
PRODUCT IS UITSLUITEND BEDOELD VOOR PERSOONLIJK, NIET-COMMERCIEEL GEBRUIK. 
DE GARANTIEDEKKING IS ONGELDIG IN GEVAL VAN GEBRUIK VOOR COMMERCIËLE DOELEINDEN (MET INBEGRIP VAN, MAAR NIET BEPERKT 
TOT HUUR, BETALEN-PER-WEERGAVE, ARCADE, … ENZ.)

DEFINITIES
De volgende definities zijn van toepassing op deze Beperkte Garantie:

1.	 "Product" betekent het HTC Vive virtual reality-systeem dat in de verpakking is geleverd op het moment van de oorspronkelijke aankoop van 
een geautoriseerde verkoper, dat bestaat uit het Head Mount Device (op hoofd gedragen apparaat), de Link Control Box (linkbesturingsbox), de 
Handheld Controller (besturing voor in de hand) en het Base Station (basisstation).

2.	 "Accessoire" of "Accessoires" betekent een of meer andere secundaire componenten die bij het Product worden geleverd op het moment van 
aankoop en waren bijgesloten bij de verpakking, waaronder de Kabels en de Stroomoplader, op voorwaarde dat deze gefabriceerd zijn door of 
voor HTC en zijn aangeschaft bij een geautoriseerde verkoper en dat deze kunnen worden geïdentificeerd door het handelsmerk, de handelsnaam 
of het logo van "HTC" op het component dat oorspronkelijk is geleverd.

3.	 "Garantieperiode" voor een Product en Accessoires betekent twaalf (12) maanden vanaf de datum dat U het Product hebt gekocht van een 
geautoriseerde verkoper.

4.	 "U" of "Uw" betekent de oorspronkelijke koper en/of oorspronkelijke eindgebruiker van het Product.

5.	 "Normale gebruiksomstandigheden" betekent algemene gebruiksomstandigheden onder normale huiselijke omstandigheden in overeenstemming 
met de instructies die bij het Product of de Accessoire zijn geleverd.

WIE DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE AANBIEDT
Deze Beperkte Garantie wordt U verleend door HTC Corporation, No. 23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan District, Taoyuan City 330, Taiwan (“HTC”).

WAT WORDT DOOR DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE GEDEKT?
Tijdens de Garantieperiode garandeert HTC dat het Product en Accessoire vrij zijn van materiaal- en fabricagefouten indien deze gebruikt worden 
onder Normale gebruiksomstandigheden en in overeenstemming met de gebruikersinstructies die bij het Product en Accessoire zijn geleverd of online 
zijn geplaatst.

Deze Beperkte Garantie wordt uitsluitend aan U verleend, en mag niet worden verkocht, toegewezen, overgedragen of volledig of gedeeltelijk worden 
doorgegeven aan een volgende koper of verkrijger van het Product of Accessoire en ook niet aan een andere persoon.  

TERRITORIUM
Deze Beperkte Garantie is uitsluitend geldig en afdwingbaar voor Producten of Accessoires die HTC heeft uitgegeven voor verkoop in en zijn verkocht 
in het Nederland.

Een Product of Accessoire kan alleen worden geretourneerd of gerepareerd volgens deze Beperkte Garantie in het land waar het is aangeschaft.  De 
beschikbaarheid en reactietijd van de Garantieservice kan per land verschillen.

U erkent tevens dat specifieke exportwetgeving en -reguleringen van toepassing kunnen zijn, afhankelijk van uw vestigingsland en u gaat ermee 
akkoord dat u zich houdt aan dergelijke wetgeving en regelgeving als u het Product of Accessoire exporteert.  

WAT WORDT NIET DOOR DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE GEDEKT?
Deze Beperkte Garantie is uitsluitend van toepassing op het Product en de Accessoire.  Deze Beperkte Garantie is niet van toepassing op andere 
apparatuur die niet van HTC afkomstig is, noch op andere software, ongeacht of deze door HTC of derden zijn ontwikkeld, zelfs als deze bedoeld zijn 
voor of zijn aangemerkt als geschikt voor het Product.  Andere fabrikanten, leveranciers of uitgevers kunnen garanties verlenen op hun eigen producten 
en U kunt deze ongehinderd contacteren voor service.

ZELFS MET BETREKKING TOT HET PRODUCT OF DE ACCESSOIRE DAT OF DIE U HEBT AANGESCHAFT, IS DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE NIET VAN 
TOEPASSING:

1.	 voor fouten die veroorzaakt zijn door het verwijderen van de micro-USB / power kabel van het “headset”, "handheld controllers" of "base stations" 
tijdens het upgraden van de firmware;

2.	 als het serienummer, de datumcode, de waterindicator of het garantiezegel (nietig-label) van het Product of de Accessoire is verwijderd, gewist, 
beschadigd, gewijzigd of onleesbaar is;

3.	 op een aantasting van uiterlijke kenmerken van het Product of de Accessoire als gevolg van normale slijtage;

4.	 op verbruiksonderdelen, zoals batterijen of beschermingslagen waarvan redelijkerwijs kan worden verwacht dat deze na verloop van tijd zullen 
afnemen, tenzij een gebrek is opgetreden als gevolg van een defect; 

5.	 op gebreken als gevolg van de batterij, als deze door U of een andere persoon onjuist is geplaatst, als de zegels van de batterijbehuizing of de 
cellen verbroken zijn of als deze sporen van manipulatie vertonen, of als deze gebruikt is in andere apparatuur dan waarvoor deze is bedoeld;

6.	 op gebreken als gevolg van overspanning of andere elektrische problemen die geen storing van het Product of Accessoire zijn;

7.	 op gebruik dat niet in overeenstemming is met de gebruikershandleiding of onder Normale gebruiksomstandigheden valt; 

8.	 op ruwe omgang; op gebruik buitenshuis; op blootstelling aan vloeistoffen, vochtigheid of andere thermische of omgevingsomstandigheden of 
een plotselinge verandering van dergelijke omstandigheden, op corrosie of oxidatie;

9.	 op het gebruik van commerciële doeleinden, aangezien het Product uitsluitend bedoeld is voor persoonlijk vermaak;

10.	 op ongeoorloofde aanpassingen of verbindingen of het ongeoorloofd openen, reparatie met ongeoorloofde reserveonderdelen of reparatie door 
onbevoegde personen of locatie;

11.	 op ongelukken, natuurgeweld of andere zaken die buiten de redelijke controle van HTC liggen (inclusief maar niet beperkt tot defecten van 
verbruiksonderdelen), tenzij het defect veroorzaakt is door een gebrek;

12.	 op fysieke beschadiging van het oppervlak van het Product of de accessoire, inclusief maar niet beperkt tot scheuren of krassen op het oppervlak 
van het Product of de Accessoire, waaronder ook elk scherm en elke lens;

13.	 op een computer of ander product waarmee het Product verbinding kan maken.  HTC biedt geen garantie dat het Product of de Accessoire 
ononderbroken of storingsvrij functioneert;

14.	 op het Product aanwezige software, inclusief maar niet beperkt tot het besturingssysteem en/of firmware, moet worden geüpgraded indien dit 
door U kan worden uitgevoerd;

15.	 op elk Product waarop het besturingssysteem en/of de firmware is veranderd, inclusief mislukte pogingen om het besturingssysteem te 
veranderen, ongeacht of dergelijke aanpassingen zijn geautoriseerd, goedgekeurd of op andere wijze toegestaan door HTC; of

16.	 op gebreken als gevolg van het gebruik van het Product of de Accessoire met of een verbinding van het Product met een accessoire die niet door 
HTC is goedgekeurd of geleverd, of op een wijze is gebruikt die afwijkt van het bedoelde gebruik, en waar dergelijke gebreken geen storing van 
het Product zelf zijn.  Het gebruik van accessoires die niet van HTC afkomstig zijn kan deze Beperkte garantie ongeldig maken.

HOE ONTVANG IK GARANTIESERVICE?
Als een defect optreedt in het Product of de Accessoire, gaat U als volgt te werk:

1.	 Zie de gebruikershandleiding en/of hulpmiddelen op www.htcvive.com/support om het probleem te herkennen en te verhelpen. Let op dat het 
openen van het Product of de Accessoire schade kan veroorzaken die niet gedekt wordt door de Beperkte Garantie.  

2.	 Als het probleem niet kan worden opgelost met de informatie in de gebruikershandleiding en/of hulpmiddelen op www.htcvive.com neemt U 
contact op met de winkel waar U het product of de Accessoire hebt gekocht of gaat U naar www.htcvive.com/support voor informatie over het 
contacteren van de klantenservice van HTC voor hulp. Alleen HTC of een door HTC geautoriseerd servicecenter mag het Product of de Accessoire 
repareren.  

3.	 Als u contact opneemt met de winkel of met HTC, zorgt u dat u beschikt over de volgende informatie:

a.	 Het modelnummer en het serienummer van het Product of de Accessoire.

b.	 Uw volledige adres en contactgegevens.
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c.	 U moet een geldig aankoopbewijs overleggen als u claims indient met betrekking tot deze Beperkte garantie.  

Na het opvolgen van deze stappen krijgt U van HTC instructies over hoe en wanneer het Product of de Accessoire moet worden geretourneerd. De 
kosten voor het retourneren van het Product of de Accessoire naar HTC moet U wellicht zelf dragen.

Als U het Product of de Accessoire tijdens de Garantieperiode retourneert en dit voldoet aan de voorwaarden van deze Beperkte garantie, zal HTC of 
een geautoriseerde agent het Product of de Accessoire naar eigen inzicht repareren of vervangen. Reparatie of vervanging kan het gebruik van een 
ander maar gelijkwaardige Product en/of onderdelen betekenen. De winkel of HTC stuurt U het gerepareerde of vervangen Product of Accessoire 
in goede staat terug. Elk Product, Accessoire of onderdelen of componenten daarvan die vervangen zijn onder de voorwaarden van deze Beperkte 
garantie worden eigendom van HTC.

In plaats van U te vragen het Product of de Accessoire te retourneren, kan HTC er ook voor kiezen U vervangbare onderdelen te sturen om te voldoen 
aan de verplichtingen van de Beperkte garantie.  U gaat ermee akkoord de vervangen onderdelen op verzoek van HTC terug te sturen.

HTC moet op de hoogte worden gesteld van een waargenomen defect tijdens de betreffende Garantieperiode als U in aanmerking wilt komen voor een 
oplossing volgens de Beperkte garantie.  Stuur Uw Product of Accessoire niet direct op naar HTC, tenzij u hiertoe gevraagd wordt als u bovenstaande 
stappen opvolgt.  Als U het Product of de Accessoire moet opsturen voor garantieservice moeten bovenstaande stappen worden opgevolgd.

BEPERKING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID
TENZIJ ANDERS BEPAALD IN DEZE GARANTIE, kan HTC UITSLUITEND AANSPRAKELIJK WORDEN GEHOUDEN VOOR GELEDEN VERLIES 
OF SCHADE ALS GEVOLG VAN HET DOOR HTC NIET NAKOMEN VAN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE EN UITSLUITEND ALS HET VERLIES EEN 
VOORZIENBARE CONSEQUENTIE IS VAN DEZE SCHENDING.  WE ZIJN NIET VERANTWOORDELIJK VOOR INDIRECT VERLIES DAT OPTREEDT ALS 
SECUNDAIR EFFECT VAN HET HOOFDVERLIES OF HOOFDSCHADE EN DIE NIET VOORZIENBAAR WAS VOOR U EN HTC INCLUSIEF MAAR NIET 
BEPERKT TOT WINSTDERVING OF COMMERCIEEL VERLIES, ONDERBREKING VAN DE BEDRIJFSVOERING, VERLIES VAN ZAKELIJKE INFORMATIE, 
VERLIES VAN GEGEVENS, VERLIES VAN PRIVACY OF VERLIES VAN VERTROUWELIJKHEID.  

ONVERMINDERD HET VOORGAANDE EN ZELFS ALS GEEN OPLOSSING VOLDOET AAN ZIJN ESSENTIEEL DOEL, WORDT DE VOLLEDIGE 
AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VAN HTC EN ZIJN LEVERANCIERS KRACHTENS ENIGE BEPALING VAN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE BEPERKT DOOR HET 
BEDRAG DAT DAADWERKELIJK DOOR DE KLANT IS BETAALD VOOR HET PRODUCT OF DE ACCESSOIRE (WAT VAN TOEPASSING IS).  DEZE 
UITSLUITINGEN GELDEN ZELFS ALS HTC OP DE HOOGTE IS GESTELD VAN DE MOGELIJKHEID VAN EEN DERGELIJKE SCHADE.  

ALGEMENE BEPALINGEN
1.	 Toepasselijk recht:  Deze Beperkte Garantie valt onder de wetgeving van het land waarin het Product en/of de Accessoires zijn aangeschaft en de 

betreffende rechtbanken van dat land zullen exclusief bevoegd zijn met betrekking tot deze Beperkte garantie.

2.	 Scheidbaarheid:  Tenzij zoals dit in het voorgaande anders is bepaald, als enig deel van deze Beperkte garantie door een rechtbank ongeldig of 
niet afdwingbaar wordt beoordeeld, heeft dit geen invoeld op de geldigheid en afdwingbaarheid van enig ander deel van de Beperkte garantie. 

HTC VIVE BEGRENSET GARANTI
Norge
LES DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN NØYE FOR Å FORSTÅ DINE RETTIGHETER OG FORPLIKTELSER.
VED Å BRUKE HTC-PRODUKTET ELLER -TILBEHØRET AKSEPTERER DU  DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN.
DENNE GARANTIEN ER AVSKILT FRA EVENTUELLE LOVFESTEDE FORBRUKERVERNSRETTIGHETER SOM GJELDER FOR DEG. DEN ER MENT Å GI 
DEG SPESIFIKKE OG I NOEN TILFELLER YTTERLIGERE RETTIGHETER, INNENFOR RAMMENE AV DET SOM ER TILLATT UNDER LOVEN, OG DEN ER 
IKKE MENT Å ERSTATTE ELLER AVLØSE DISSE LOVFESTEDE RETTIGHETENE. FØR DU UTØVER DINE RETTIGHETER ETTER DENNE GARANTIEN, 
BØR DU GJØRE DEG KJENT MED DINE LOVFESTEDE RETTIGHETER, DA DISSE KAN GI BEDRE BESKYTTELSE ENN OM DU FØRER ET KRAV ETTER 
DENNE GARANTIEN.
DETTE PRODUKTET ER FOR PERSONLIG, IKKE-KOMMERSIELL BRUK. 
GARANTIEN FRAFALLER HVIS DET BRUKES TIL KOMMERSIELLE FORMÅL (INKLUDERT, MEN IKKE BEGRENSET TIL: UTLEIE, BETALT SPILL, 
SPILLEHALL OSV.)

DEFINISJONER
Følgende definisjoner gjelder for denne Begrensede garantien:

1.	 «Produktet» betyr HTC Vive virtual reality-systemet som lå i esken da Produktet ble kjøpt fra en autorisert forhandler. Det består av skjermen som 
bæres på hodet, («Hodesettet»), de håndholdte kontrollerne ( «Kontrollerne»), koblingskontrollboksen ( «Koblingsboksen») og Basestasjonen.

2.	 «Tilbehør» henviser til andre sekundære komponenter som følger med Produktet i esken på kjøpstidspunktet; dette omfatter kabler og 
strømadapter, gitt at disse er produsert av eller for HTC og kjøpt fra en autorisert forhandler og kan identifiseres ved at «HTC»-varemerket, 
-handelsnavnet eller -logoen står på den eventuelle komponenten slik den opprinnelig ble levert.

3.	 «Garantiperioden» for Produkter og Tilbehør er tolv (12) måneder fra datoen du kjøpte Produktet fra en autorisert forhandler. 

4.	 «Du» eller «Din» henviser til den opprinnelige kjøperen og/eller opprinnelige sluttbrukeren av Produktet.

5.	 «Normal bruk» betyr vanlig bruk av sluttbruker under normale hjemmeforhold i samsvar med instruksjonene som følger med Produktet eller 
Tilbehøret.

HVEM SOM TILBYR DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN
Denne Begrensede garantien gis til deg av HTC Corporation of No. 23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan District, Taoyuan City 330, Taiwan («HTC»).

HVA DEKKES AV DENNE GARANTIEN?
I Garantiperioden garanterer HTC at Produktet eller Tilbehøret vil være fri for defekter i materiale og utførelse hvis det brukes under Normal bruk i 
henhold til brukerveiledningsmaterialet som følger med Produktet eller Tilbehøret eller som er lagt ut på nett.

Denne Begrensede garantien gis bare til deg, og den kan ikke selges, overdras, overføres eller gis i helhet eller delvis til etterfølgende kjøper eller 
mottaker av Produktet eller Tilbehøret eller en annen person. 

TERRITORIUM
Denne garantien er kun gyldig og gjennomførbar for produkter eller Tilbehør som HTC har lansert for salg i, og som er kjøpt i Norge. 

Et Produkt eller Tilbehør kan kun returneres til reparasjon under denne Begrensede garantien i det landet der det ble kjøpt. Garantitjenestens 
tilgjengelighet og responstid kan variere fra land til land.

Du erkjenner også at spesifikke eksportlover og regler gjelder for deg avhengig av landet du bor i, og du samtykker  å overholde alle slike lover og 
forskrifter hvis du eksporterer Produktet eller Produkttilbehør.

HVA DEKKES IKKE AV DENNE GARANTIEN?
Denne garantien gjelder ikke for annet enn Produktet og Tilbehør. Det gjelder derfor ikke for noe ikke-HTC-utstyr eller noen som helst programvare, 
enten den er utviklet av HTC eller en tredjepart, selv om den er tilsiktet eller merket for bruk sammen med Produktet. Tredjepartsprodusenter, 
leverandører eller utgivere kan gi garantier for sine egne produkter, og du kan kontakte dem direkte for service.

SELV MED HENSYN TIL PRODUKTET ELLER TILBEHØRET DU HAR KJØPT SKAL DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN IKKE GJELDE:

1.	 for feil forårsaket av at micro-USB-/strømkabelen kobles fra «hodesettet», «de håndholdte kontrollerene» eller «basestasjonene» mens fastvaren 
oppdateres;

2.	 hvis Produktet eller Tilbehørets serienummer, datokoden, vannindikatoren eller garantiforseglingen (klistremerket) er fjernet, slettet, ødelagt, 
endret eller gjort uleselig;

3.	 for eventuell forringelse av utseendet til Produktet eller Tilbehøret på grunn av normal slitasje;

4.	 for forbruksdeler, for eksempel batterier eller beskyttende belegg som med rimelighet kan forventes å avta over tid, med mindre feilen har 
oppstått på grunn av en funksjonssvikt;

5.	 for feil forårsaket av batteriet, hvis det er satt inn på feil måte av deg eller en annen person, hvis forseglingen på batterikabinettet eller cellene er 
ødelagt eller viser tegn på manipulering, eller hvis det brukes i annet utstyr enn det som det er laget for;

6.	 for feil forårsaket av overspenning eller andre elektriske aktuelle problemstillinger som ikke er grunnet feil på Produktet eller Tilbehør;

7.	 for bruk som ikke er i samsvar med bruksanvisningen eller som ikke hører til Normal bruk; 
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8.	 for røff behandling, bruk utendørs, eksponering for væske; fuktighet eller ekstreme temperatur- eller miljømessige forhold eller rask endring av 
slike forhold, korrosjon eller oksidasjon;

9.	 for bruk til kommersielle formål, da Produktet kun er ment for personlig underholdning;

10.	 for uautorisert endring eller tilkobling, uautorisert åpning, reparasjon med uautoriserte reservedeler eller reparasjon av uautorisert person eller 
sted;

11.	 for ulykker, naturkrefter, eller andre handlinger utover HTCs rimelige kontroll (inkludert, men ikke begrenset til, mangler i forbruksdeler), med 
mindre feilen var direkte forårsaket av funksjonssvikt;

12.	 for fysisk skade på overflaten av Produktet eller Tilbehør, inkludert men ikke begrenset til sprekker eller riper på overflaten av Produktet eller 
Tilbehør, inkludert skjerm eller linse;

13.	 for en datamaskin eller annet Produkt som Produktet er koblet til. HTC garanterer ikke at bruk av Produktet eller Tilbehør vil være uavbrutt eller 
feilfri;

14.	 hvis programvaren som er lastet inn på Produktet, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til operativsystemet og/eller fastvare, må oppgraderes, hvis slike 
oppdateringer kan lastes inn av deg;

15.	 for et Produkt der operativsystemet og/eller fastvaren har blitt endret, herunder eventuelle mislykkede forsøk på å endre operativsystemet, 
uavhengig av om slike endringer er autorisert, godkjent, eller på annen måte sanksjonert av HTC; eller

16.	 for funksjonsfeil som skyldes bruk av Produktet eller Tilbehør med eller tilkobling av Produktet til et tilbehør som ikke er godkjent eller levert av 
HTC eller som brukes på annen måte enn tiltenkt bruk og hvor slike feil ikke skyldes selve Produktet. Bruk av tilbehør som ikke er fra HTC kan 
ugyldiggjøre denne Begrensede garantien.

HVORDAN FÅR JEG GARANTISERVICE?
Dersom du mener det er en feil med Produktet eller Tilbehør, kan du gjøre følgende:

1.	 Se i bruksanvisningen og/eller ressursene du finner på www.htcvive.com/support/ for å identifisere og løse problemet. Vær oppmerksom på at 
hvis du åpner Produktet eller Tilbehør, kan det føre til skader som ikke dekkes av den Begrensede garantien.

2.	 Hvis problemet ikke kan løses ved å lese bruksanvisningen og/eller ressursene du finner på www.htcvive.com, kan du kontakte forhandleren du 
kjøpte Produktet eller Tilbehøret av, eller besøke www.htcvive.com/support/ for å få mer informasjon om hvordan du kontakter HTC kundeservice 
for å få hjelp. Kun HTC eller et HTC-autorisert servicesenter kan utføre service på Produktet eller Tilbehøret.

3.	 Når du kontakter forhandleren eller HTC, må du sørge for at du har følgende informasjon tilgjengelig:

a.	 Modellen og serienummeret til Produktet eller Tilbehøret.

b.	 Din fulle adresse og kontaktinformasjon.

c.	 En kopi av den opprinnelige fakturaen eller kvitteringen for kjøp av Produktet. Du må vise gyldig kjøpsbevis dersom du fører krav i henhold til 
denne Begrensede garantien.  

Når dette er gjort, vil HTC gi deg instruksjoner om hvordan og når Produktet eller Tilbehør skal returneres. Du kan stilles ansvarlig for kostnader i 
forbindelse med retur av Produktet eller Tilbehør til HTC.

Hvis du returnerer Produktet eller Tilbehør i Garantiperioden, og det tilfredsstiller vilkårene i denne Begrensede garantien, vil HTC eller dets autoriserte 
agent reparere eller utskifte etter eget skjønn. Reparasjon eller utskifting kan omfatte bruk av et overhalt produkt og/eller deler med tilsvarende 
funksjonalitet. Forhandleren eller HTC vil returnere det reparerte eller utskiftede Produktet eller Tilbehøret til deg i god stand. Ethvert Produkt, Tilbehør 
eller tilhørende deler og komponenter som skiftes ut i henhold til vilkårene i denne Begrensede garantien tilfaller HTC.

I stedet for å be deg om å returnere Produktet eller Tilbehør, kan HTC i stedet velge å sende deler direkte som du selv kan installere for å oppfylle sine 
forpliktelser under denne Begrensede garantien. Du samtykker igjen i å returnere de utskiftede delene hvis HTC ber om dette.

HTC skal varsles om oppfattede feil i løpet av den gjeldende Garantiperioden for at du skal kvalifiseres for avhjelp under den Begrensede garantien. 
Ikke returner Produktet eller Tilbehør direkte til HTC med mindre du blir bedt om å gjøre det når du følger fremgangsmåten ovenfor. Hvis du trenger å 
returnere Produktet eller Tilbehør til garantiservice, må trinnene ovenfor følges.

BEGRENSNING AV ERSTATNINGSANSVAR
UTENOM DET SOM ER FASTSATT I DENNE GARANTIEN, SKAL HTC KUN VÆRE ANSVARLIG FOR TAP ELLER SKADE DU LIDER SOM FØLGE AV AT 
HTC BRYTER DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN HVIS TAPENE ER EN PÅREGNELIG FØLGE AV DETTE BRUDDET. VI ER IKKE ANSVARLIGE FOR 
INDIREKTE TAP SOM SKJER SOM EN SIDEVIRKNING AV HOVEDSKADEN OG SOM IKKE KAN FORUTSES AV DEG ELLER HTC INKLUDERT, MEN IKKE 
BEGRENSET TIL, TAPT FORTJENESTE ELLER TAP I NÆRINGSVIRKSOMHET, DRIFTSAVBRUDD, TAP AV FORRETNINGSINFORMASJON, TAP AV DATA 
, TAP AV DATA, TAP AV PERSONVERN ELLER TAP AV TAUSHETSPLIKT. 

UAVHENGIG AV DET FOREGÅENDE OG SELV OM RETTSMIDDELET SVIKTER SITT FORMÅL, SKAL HELE ANSVARET TIL HTC OG DETS 
LEVERANDØRER UNDER EN HVILKEN SOM HELST AV BESTEMMELSENE I DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN VÆRE BEGRENSET TIL DET 
BELØPET SOM ER BETALT AV KUNDEN FOR PRODUKTET ELLER TILBEHØRET (SOM GJELDENDE). DISSE UNNTAKENE GJELDER SELV OM HTC 
HAR BLITT GJORT OPPMERKSOM PÅ MULIGHETEN FOR SLIKE SKADER. 

GENERELLE BESTEMMELSER
1.	 Gjeldende lov: Denne Begrensede garantien skal styres av lovgivningen i det landet hvor Produktet og/eller Tilbehøret ble kjøpt og de relevante 

domstolene i dette landet skal ha eksklusiv domsmyndighet i forhold til denne Begrensede garantien.

2.	 Ugyldighet: Bortsett fra det som er spesifikt angitt ovenfor, hvis noen del av denne Begrensede Garantien blir dømt av en domstol til å være 
ugyldig eller til å ikke kunne håndheves, vil dette ikke påvirke gyldigheten til noen annen del av den Begrensede garantien. 

HTC VIVE BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE
Österreich
Bitte lesen Sie diese beschränkte Garantie sorgfältig durch, damit Sie Ihre Rechte und Pflichten verstehen. 
Durch Die Nutzung von HTC Oder Zubehörteilen, stimmen Sie der beschränkten Garantie zu.  
Diese Garantie unterscheidet sich von den gesetzlich verankerten Rechten unter den auf Sie anwendbaren vorgeschriebenen 
Verbraucherschutzgesetzen. Es ist beabsichtigt, Ihnen bestimmte, und gegebenenfalls zusätzliche Rechte zu gewähren, innerhalb der Grenzen 
dessen, was nach dem Gesetz zulässig ist, und zielt nicht darauf ab, die gesetzlichen Rechte zu beschränken oder zu ersetzen. Bevor Sie Ihre Rechte 
im Rahmen dieser Garantie geltend machen, sollten Sie sich mit Ihren gesetzlichen Rechten vertraut machen, da es bevorzugt sein kann, diese anstatt 
einen Anspruch im Rahmen dieser Garantie auszuüben.
Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich zum privaten, nichtkommerziellen Einsatz vorgesehen. 
Beim Einsatz für kommerzielle Zwecke (einschließlich Verleih, Vermietung, zeitweiliger Überlassung, Einsatz in Spielhallen etc.) erlischt die Garantie.

BESTIMMUNGEN
Die folgenden Bestimmungen gelten für diese beschränkte Garantie:

1.	 „Produkt“ ist das HTC VIVE Virtual-Reality-System in der Box zum Zeitpunkt des ursprünglichen Kaufs bei einem autorisierten Händler, und es 
besteht aus dem Kopfgerät (VIVE Headset), der Link Kontrollbox (VIVE Link Box), dem Hand-Kontroller (VIVE Controller) und der Basisstation 
(VIVE Base Station).

2.	 „Zubehör“ oder „Zubehörteile“ bezeichnet andere sekundäre Komponente(n), die mit dem Produkt zum Zeitpunkt des Verkaufs und in der Box 
geliefert werden, und welche die Kabel und das Netzteil enthält; sofern diese von oder für HTC hergestellt und von einem autorisierten Händler 
gekauft wurden, sowie durch das „HTC“ Warenzeichen, Handelsnamen oder durch das an der Komponente angebrachte Logo, falls vorhanden, als 
ursprünglich geliefert identifiziert werden kann.

3.	 „Garantiezeit“ für ein Produkt und Zubehör, bedeutet zwölf (12) Monate ab dem Datum an dem das Produkt von einem autorisierten Händler 
erworben wurde.

4.	 „Sie“ oder „Ihr“ bezeichnet den ursprünglichen Käufer und/oder Erstkäufer des Produkts.

5.	 „Normale Nutzungsbedingungen“ bedeutet die übliche Endverbraucherverwendung unter normalen häuslichen Bedingungen in Übereinstimmung 
mit den Anweisungen, die mit dem Produkt oder dem Zubehör zur Verfügung gestellt wurden.
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WER BIETET DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE?
Diese eingeschränkte Garantie wird Ihnen von der HTC Corporation, No. 23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan District, Taoyuan-City 330, Taiwan („HTC“) gewährt.

WAS IST DURCH DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE ABGEDECKT?
Während der Garantiezeit garantiert HTC, dass das Produkt oder das Zubehör frei von Mängeln in Material und Verarbeitung ist, sofern es unter 
normalen Nutzungsbedingungen und entsprechend den, diesem Produkt beigepackten, Benutzeranweisungen oder Online-Hinweisen verwendet wird.

Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt nur für Sie und darf nicht in vollem Umfang oder teilweise an einen anderen Käufer oder Erwerber des Produkts oder 
Zubehörs oder eine andere Person verkauft, abgetreten, oder übertragen werden. 

GEBIET
Diese beschränkte Garantie ist gültig und durchsetzbar nur für Produkte oder Zubehör, die HTC zum Verkauf freigegeben hat, und die in Österreich 
erworben wurden.

Ein Produkt oder Zubehör kann im Rahmen dieser Garantie zur Reparatur nur in dem Land zurückgegeben werden, wo es gekauft wurde. Die 
Verfügbarkeit der Garantieleistungen und die Antwortzeiten variieren von Land zu Land.

Sie bestätigen auch, dass bestimmte Exportgesetze und Verordnungen auf Sie zutreffen können, abhängig von Ihrem Aufenthaltsland und Sie stimmen 
zu, alle entsprechenden Gesetze und Vorschriften einzuhalten, wenn Sie Ihr Produkt oder Produktzubehör exportieren. 

WAS IST VON DIESER GARANTIE NICHT GEDECKT?
Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt nicht für andere Produkte oder Zubehör. Sie gilt daher nicht für alle nicht-HTC Hardware oder Software, ob von 
HTC oder einem Dritten entwickelt, auch wenn deren Verwendung gemeinsam mit dem Produkt gekennzeichnet oder vorgesehen ist. Dritthersteller, 
Lieferanten oder Herausgeber können Garantien für ihre eigenen Produkte zur Verfügung stellen und Sie können sie für den Service direkt kontaktieren.

Auch in Bezug auf das Produkt Oder Zubehör dass Sie Gekauft Haben, gilt diese beschränkte Garantie nicht:

1.	 fehlfunktionen die durch das Entfernen des Micro-USB / Netzkabel aus dem "Headset", "Handheld-Controller " oder "Basisstationen", während der 
Firmware- Aktualisierung verursacht warden;

2.	 wenn die Seriennummer des Produkts oder Zubehörs, der Datencode, das Wasserzeichen oder das Garantiesiegel (ungültiges Etikett) entfernt, 
gelöscht, unkenntlich, geändert oder unleserlich gemacht wurde;

3.	 für die Verschlechterung des Aussehens des Produkts oder Zubehörs aufgrund normaler Abnutzung;

4.	 für Verschleißteile, wie Batterien oder Schutzschichten, die erwartungsgemäß im Laufe der Zeit sich abnützen, es sei denn, dass deren Störung 
aufgrund einer Fehlfunktion aufgetreten ist;

5.	 für durch die Batterie verursachten Störungen, wenn diese nicht richtig von Ihnen oder einer anderen Person eingesetzt wurde, wenn die 
Dichtungen des Batteriegehäuses oder die Zellen defekt sind oder Spuren von Manipulation zeigen, oder in einem nicht dafür vorgesehenen Gerät 
verwendet wurde;

6.	 für Störungen, die durch elektrische Überspannungen oder andere elektrische Stromprobleme verursacht wurden, und die nicht vom Produkt oder 
Zubehör verschuldet sind;

7.	 bei jeder Verwendung in Nicht-Übereinstimmung mit der Bedienungsanleitung oder unter nicht-normalen Nutzungsbedingungen; 

8.	 bei grober Behandlung; bei Verwendung im Freien; beim Aussetzen von Flüssigkeiten; bei Feuchtigkeit, extremen Temperatur- oder 
Umweltbedingungen oder einer schnellen Änderung solcher Bedingungen; bei Korrosion; oder Oxidation;

9.	 bei Verwendung zu kommerziellen Zwecken, da dieses Produkt nur für die persönlichen Unterhaltungszwecke bestimmt ist;

10.	 bei nicht autorisierten Änderungen oder Verbindungen oder unbefugtem Öffnen, Reparatur mittels Verwendung von nicht zugelassenen 
Ersatzteilen oder Reparatur durch eine nicht autorisierte Person oder Servicestelle;

11.	 für Unfälle, Naturgewalten oder andere Aktionen die außerhalb der angemessenen Kontrolle von HTC liegen (einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt 
auf Mängel an Verbrauchsteilen) außer wenn der Defekt direkt durch eine Fehlfunktion verursacht wurde;

12.	 für physische Schäden an der Oberfläche des Produkts oder Zubehörs, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf Risse oder Kratzer an der 
Oberfläche des Produkts oder Zubehörs, einschließlich des Bildschirms oder der Linsen;

13.	 für Computer oder andere Produkte, zu dem das Produkt eine Verbindung herstellen kann. HTC garantiert nicht, dass der Betrieb des Produkts 
oder Zubehörs ohne Unterbrechungen oder fehlerfrei sein wird;

14.	 wenn die auf das Gerät geladene Software, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf das Betriebssystem und/oder der Firmware, aktualisiert 
werden muss, und wenn solche Updates von Ihnen geladen werden können;

15.	 für jedes Produkt in dem das Betriebssystem und/oder Firmware verändert wurde, einschließlich aller gescheiterten Versuche, das Betriebssystem 
zu verändern, unabhängig davon ob solche Änderungen zugelassen, genehmigt oder anderweitig von HTC sanktioniert worden sind;

16.	 für Funktionsstörungen verursacht durch die Verwendung des Produkts oder Zubehörs mit einem anderen Produkt oder Zubehör, das von HTC 
nicht zugelassenen wurde oder das es in irgendeiner anderen Art und Weise als dem dafür vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck verwendet wurde 
und wo solche Defekte nicht die Fehler des Produkts selbst sind. Bei Verwendung von nicht-HTC Zubehör kann diese eingeschränkte Garantie 
erlöschen.

WIE KANN ICH GARANTIELEISTUNGEN ERHALTEN?
Im Falle einer wahrgenommenen Fehlfunktion im Produkt oder Zubehör, sollten Sie folgende Maßnahmen ergreifen:

1.	 Beziehen Sie sich auf das Handbuch und/oder den verfügbaren Ressourcen auf www.htcvive.com/support/ um das Problem zu identifizieren und 
zu korrigieren. Bitte beachten Sie, dass das Öffnen des Produkts oder Zubehörs Schäden verursachen kann, die nicht von der Garantie abgedeckt 
sind. 

2.	 Wenn das Problem mit Hilfe des Handbuches und/oder den verfügbaren Ressourcen auf www.htcvive.com , nicht gelöst werden kann, dann 
kontaktieren Sie den Händler bei dem Sie das Produkt oder Zubehör gekauft haben oder besuchen Sie www.htcvive.com/support/ für weitere 
Informationen zum Kontaktieren des HTC Kundendienstes. Nur HTC oder ein HTC autorisiertes Service-Center dürfen das Service an dem Produkt 
oder dem Zubehör ausführen.

3.	 Wenn Sie den Händler oder HTC kontaktieren, halten Sie bitte folgende Informationen bereit:

a.	 Die Modell- und Seriennummer des Produkts oder Zubehörs.

b.	 Ihre vollständige Adresse und Kontaktinformationen.

c.	 Eine Kopie der Originalrechnung, der Quittung oder des Kaufvertrages für den Erwerb des Produkts. Sie müssen einen gültigen Kaufnachweis 
vorlegen, wenn Sie Ansprüche unter dieser beschränkten Garantie geltend machen.  

Nach Abschluss dieser Schritte erhalten Sie von HTC Anweisungen, wie und wann das Produkt oder Zubehör zurückgegeben werden soll. Sie können 
für die Kosten im Zusammenhang mit der Rückgabe des Produktes oder des Zubehörs an HTC verantwortlich gemacht werden.

Wenn Sie das Produkt oder Zubehör während der Garantiezeit bringen und die Bedingungen dieser beschränkten Garantie erfüllen, werden HTC oder 
seine Bevollmächtigten nach eigenem Ermessen es reparieren oder ersetzen. Die Reparatur oder der Ersatz kann die Verwendung eines funktionell 
äquivalenten Produkts und/oder von Teilen beinhalten. Der Händler oder HTC wird das reparierte oder das Ersatz Produkt oder Zubehör zu Ihnen in 
gutem Zustand zurückgeben. Ein Produkt, Zubehör oder Teile bzw. Komponenten davon, die unter den Bedingungen dieser beschränkten Garantie 
ersetzt werden, sind Eigentum von HTC.

Anstatt Sie zu bitten, das Produkt oder Zubehör zurückzuschicken, kann HTC stattdessen vom Anwender installierbare Teile wählen und direkt an Sie 
liefern, um die eingeschränkten Garantieverpflichtungen zu erfüllen. Sie wiederum verpflichten sich, die ersetzten Teile zurückzugeben, wenn von HTC 
angefordert.

HTC muss während des Garantiezeitraums eine wahrgenommene Störung gemeldet werden, damit Sie für jeglichen Anspruch im Rahmen der 
eingeschränkten Garantie berechtigt sind. Versenden Sie das Produkt oder Zubehör nicht direkt an HTC, es sei denn Sie werden dazu aufgefordert, 
während Sie die oben stehenden Schritte befolgen. Für den Fall, dass Sie das Produkt oder Zubehör für den Garantieservice zurückschicken müssen, 
sind die oben stehenden Schritte einzuhalten.

HAFTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNG
Jede nachstehend erwähnte beschränkung gilt nicht Für Personenschäden oder Haftung nach dem Produkthaftungsgesetz.

Wenn Sie ein Verbraucher im Sinne von § 1 Konsumentenschutzgesetz (KSchG) sind, übernimmt HTC keine Haftung Für Verluste oder Schäden, die aus 
leichter Fahrlässigkeit entstehen. 
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Die folgenden Einschränkungen gelten nur dann, wenn Sie nicht ein Verbraucher im Sinne des § 1 Konsumentenschutzgesetzes sind:

Soweit nicht anders in dieser Garantie angegeben, ist HTC Für erlittene Verluste oder Schäden nur haftbar, wenn HTC diese beschränkte Garantie 
bricht. Wir sind nicht für indirekte Schäden verantwortlich, die als Nebenwirkung des Hauptverlustes oder Schadens passiert sind inkludiert Aber nicht 
eingeschränkt auf Verluste an Profit oder kommerzieller Verlust, Geschäftsunterbrechung, Verlust von Geschäftsinformation, Verlust von Daten, Verlust 
an Privatsphäre, oder Verlust an Vertraulichkeit. 

Ungeachtet dessen und auch wenn ein Anspruch Seinen wesentlichen Zweck verfehlt, ist die gesamte Haftung von HTC und Seinen Lieferanten unter 
allen bestimmungen Dieser Garantie beschränkt - soweit gesetzlich möglich - auf den tatsächlich von dem kunden für das Produkt oder Zubehör 
bezahlten Betrag (soweit anwendbar). Diese ausnahmen gelten auch wenn HTC auf die Möglichkeit dieser Schäden hingewiesen Wurde. 

ALLGEMEINE BESTIMMUNGEN
1.	 Geltendes Recht: Diese eingeschränkte Garantie wird von den zuständigen Gerichten in dem Land, in dem das Produkt und/oder Zubehör 

erworben wurde, geregelt und die relevanten Gerichte dieses Landes haben die ausschließliche Rechtshoheit hinsichtlich dieser beschränkten 
Garantie. In Bezug auf die Verbraucher im Sinne von Artikel 6 der Verordnung Nr. 593/2008 bleiben vorteilhaftere verbindliche, gesetzliche 
Vorschriften, die im Land des Wohnsitzes des Verbrauchers gelten, unberührt. 

2.	 Trennbarkeit: Wenn mit Ausnahme, wie oben ausdrücklich vorgesehen, ein Teil dieser Garantie von einem Gericht als ungültig oder nicht 
durchsetzbar befunden wird, wird sich dies nicht auf die Gültigkeit der Durchsetzbarkeit von anderen Teilen der beschränkten Garantie auswirken. 

OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA HTC VIVE
Polska
NALEŻY PRZECZYTAĆ UWAŻNIE TĘ OGRANICZONĄ GWARANCJĘ, ABY ZROZUMIEĆ SWOJE PRAWA I OBOWIĄZKI.
KORZYSTANIE Z PRODUKTÓW LUB AKCESORIÓW FIRMY HTC OZNACZA AKCEPTACJĘ OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI.
TA GWARANCJA JEST ODRĘBNA OD WSZELKICH PRAW USTAWOWYCH W ZAKRESIE OBOWIĄZUJĄCYCH PRZEPISÓW PRAWA 
OCHRONY KONSUMENTÓW WŁAŚCIWYCH DLA UŻYTKOWNIKA. GWARANCJA TA NIE WYKLUCZA, NIE OGRANICZA ANI NIE ZAWIESZA 
PRAW UŻYTKOWNIKA WYNIKAJĄCYCH Z PRZEPISÓW PRAWA DOTYCZĄCYCH GWARANCJI NA WADY. MA ONA NA CELU PRZYZNANIE 
UŻYTKOWNIKOWI OKREŚLONYCH, ORAZ W ZALEŻNOŚCI OD PRZYPADKU, DODATKOWYCH PRAW, W GRANICACH OBOWIĄZUJĄCEGO PRAWA, 
A NIE ZASTĄPIENIE ANI WYŁĄCZENIE PRAW USTAWOWYCH. PRZED SKORZYSTANIEM Z PRAW Z TYTUŁU TEJ GWARANCJI UŻYTKOWNIK 
POWINIEN ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ Z PRAWAMI USTAWOWYMI, PONIEWAŻ EGZEKWOWANIE TYCH PRAW MOŻE BYĆ BARDZIEJ WSKAZANE NIŻ 
ZGŁOSZENIE REKLAMACJI NA PODSTAWIE TEJ GWARANCJI.
NINIEJSZY PRODUKT JEST PRZEZNACZONY WYŁĄCZNIE DO UŻYTKU OSOBISTEGO I NIEKOMERCYJNEGO. UŻYCIE GO DO CELÓW 
KOMERCYJNYCH (W TYM M.IN.: ODPŁATNE WYPOŻYCZANIE, UDOSTĘPNIANIE W TRYBIE PAY-PER-PLAY, SALONY GIER ITP.) POWODUJE 
UNIEWAŻNIENIE GWARANCJI.

DEFINICJE
Do tej ograniczonej gwarancji mają zastosowanie następujące definicje:

1.	 „Produkt” oznacza system wirtualnej rzeczywistości HTC Vive, który w momencie pierwotnego zakupu od autoryzowanego sprzedawcy jest 
dostarczany w pudełku i który składa się z urządzenia zakładanego na głowę, urządzenia Link box, ręcznego kontrolera i stacji bazowych.

2.	 „Dodatek” lub „Akcesoria” oznaczają dodatkowe elementy dostarczane wraz z Produktem w momencie sprzedaży i umieszczone wraz z nim 
w pudełku, które obejmują kable i zasilacz, pod warunkiem, że zostały one wyprodukowane przez firmę HTC lub na jej zamówienie, zostały 
kupione od autoryzowanego sprzedawcy i mają oznaczenie w postaci znaku towarowego, nazwy handlowej lub logo firmy „HTC” umieszczone na 
elemencie, jeśli występuje, jak podczas pierwotnej dostawy.

3.	 „Okres gwarancyjny” na Produkt i Akcesoria to dwanaście (12) miesięcy od daty dostarczenia Użytkownikowi Produktu, kupionego u 
autoryzowanego sprzedawcy.

4.	 „Użytkownik” lub „Użytkownika” oznacza pierwotnego nabywcę detalicznego i/lub pierwotnego użytkownika Produktu.

5.	 „Normalne warunki użytkowania” oznaczają ogólne użytkowanie przez użytkownika w normalnych warunkach domowych i zgodnie z instrukcjami 
dostarczonymi z Produktem lub Akcesoriami.

PODMIOT UDZIELAJĄCY TEJ OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI
Ta ograniczona gwarancja jest udzielana Użytkownikowi przez firmę HTC Corporation z siedzibą na Tajwanie, No. 23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan District, 
Taoyuan City 330 („HTC”).

CO OBEJMUJE TA OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA?
Firma HTC gwarantuje, że w okresie gwarancyjnym w Produkcie i Akcesoriach nie wystąpią żadne wady materiałowe i produkcyjne, o ile użytkowanie 
będzie przebiegać w normalnych warunkach użytkowania i zgodnie z instrukcjami użytkowania dostarczonymi z Produktem lub Akcesoriami albo 
opublikowanymi w Internecie.

Ta ograniczona gwarancja jest udzielana wyłącznie Użytkownikowi i nie może zostać sprzedana, scedowana, przekazana ani udzielona, w całości ani w 
części, żadnemu kolejnemu kupującemu czy nabywcy Produktu lub Akcesoriów, ani żadnej innej osobie.

TERYTORIUM
Ta ograniczona gwarancja jest ważna i wykonalna wyłącznie w odniesieniu do Produktów lub Akcesoriów, które firma HTC wprowadziła do sprzedaży 
w Polsce i które zostały zakupione na jej terytorium.

Dostępność usługi gwarancyjnej i czas jej realizacji zależą od kraju.

Użytkownik przyjmuje także do wiadomości, że w zależności od kraju zamieszkania mogą obowiązywać określone przepisy i regulacje dotyczące 
eksportu oraz zgadza się przestrzegać wszystkich tych przepisów i regulacji w przypadku eksportu Produktu lub jego Akcesoriów.

CZEGO NIE OBEJMUJE NINIEJSZA OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA?
Ta ograniczona gwarancja dotyczy wyłącznie Produktu lub Akcesoriów. Nie obejmuje ona zatem urządzeń firm innych niż HTC ani jakiegokolwiek 
oprogramowania, niezależnie od tego, czy zostało opracowane przez firmę HTC czy przez inną firmę, nawet jeśli jest ono przeznaczone lub oznakowane 
do użytku z Produktem. Inni producenci, dostawcy lub wydawcy mogą udzielać gwarancji na swoje produkty i Użytkownik może w celach serwisowych 
kontaktować się bezpośrednio z nimi.

NAWET W ODNIESIENIU DO ZAKUPIONEGO PRODUKTU LUB AKCESORIÓW TA OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA NIE OBEJMUJE:

1.	 do usterek spowodowanych przez odłączenie kabla micro-USB / kabla zasilania z zestawu montowanego na głowie, drążków sterowych lub stacji 
głównych, podczas aktualizacji oprogramowania sprzętowego;

2.	 przypadków usunięcia, starcia, zniszczenia, zmiany lub nieczytelności numeru seryjnego, kodu daty, znaku wodnego lub plomby gwarancyjnej 
(naruszenie etykiety) Produktu lub Akcesoriów;

3.	 pogorszenia wyglądu zewnętrznego Produktu lub Akcesoriów spowodowanego normalnym zużyciem;

4.	 części eksploatacyjnych, takich jak baterie lub powłoki ochronne, których pogorszenia jakości w czasie można się spodziewać, o ile nie wystąpi 
usterka spowodowana wadliwym działaniem;

5.	 wadliwego działania spowodowanego przez baterie, jeśli zostały nieprawidłowo włożone przez Użytkownika lub inną osobę, jeśli zabezpieczenia 
obudowy baterii lub ogniw zostały uszkodzone lub mają ślady ingerencji, albo jeśli były używane w urządzeniu innym niż to, do którego zostały 
przeznaczone;

6.	 wadliwego działania spowodowanego gwałtownymi zmianami napięcia elektrycznego lub innymi problemami związanymi z prądem elektrycznym, 
które nie oznaczają usterki Produktu lub Akcesoriów;

7.	 użytkowania niezgodnego z podręcznikiem użytkownika lub w warunkach innych niż normalne warunki użytkowania;

8.	 nieostrożnego obchodzenia się; użytkowania na wolnym powietrzu; wystawiania na działanie płynów, wilgoci ani ekstremalnych warunków 
termicznych lub środowiskowych, ani nagłych zmian tych warunków, korozji lub oksydacji;

9.	 użytkowania w celach komercyjnych, ponieważ Produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do osobistego użytku rozrywkowego;

10.	 niedozwolonych modyfikacji lub połączeń, niedozwolonego otwierania, naprawiania z wykorzystaniem niezatwierdzonych części zamiennych ani 
naprawiania przez nieuprawnioną osobę lub w nieautoryzowanym punkcie;
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11.	 wypadków, działania sił natury ani innych zdarzeń poza uzasadnioną kontrolą firmy HTC (w tym m.in. wad w częściach eksploatacyjnych), chyba 
że defekt wynika bezpośrednio z wadliwego działania;

12.	 fizycznego uszkodzenia powierzchni Produktu lub Akcesoriów, w tym m.in. pęknięcia lub zarysowania powierzchni Produktu lub Akcesoriów, z 
uwzględnieniem ekranów i soczewek;

13.	 żadnego komputera ani innego urządzenia, z którym Produkt został połączony. Firma HTC nie gwarantuje nieprzerwanego ani bezawaryjnego 
działania Produktu lub Akcesoriów;

14.	 sytuacji, w których oprogramowanie zainstalowane w Produkcie, w tym m.in. system operacyjny i/lub oprogramowanie sprzętowe, wymaga 
uaktualnienia, a aktualizacje mogą zostać zainstalowane przez Użytkownika;

15.	 Produktu, którego system operacyjny i/lub oprogramowanie sprzętowe zostały zmodyfikowane, z uwzględnieniem nieudanych prób zmiany 
systemu operacyjnego, niezależnie od tego, czy modyfikacje te były dozwolone, zatwierdzone lub w inny sposób zaaprobowane przez firmę HTC;

16.	 wadliwego działania spowodowanego używaniem albo połączeniem Produktu lub Akcesoriów z akcesoriami niezatwierdzonymi lub 
niedostarczonymi przez firmę HTC lub używanymi niezgodnie z przeznaczeniem, jeśli defekt nie jest wadą samego Produktu. Używanie akcesoriów 
firm innych niż HTC może unieważnić tą ograniczoną gwarancję.

JAK SKORZYSTAĆ Z USŁUGI GWARANCYJNEJ?
W przypadku wykrycia wadliwego działania Produktu lub Akcesoriów, Użytkownik powinien wykonać następujące działania:

1.	 Należy skorzystać z podręcznika użytkownika i/lub zasobów dostępnych na stronie www.htcvive.com/support w celu rozpoznania i rozwiązania 
problemu. Należy pamiętać, że otwarcie Produktu lub Akcesoriów może spowodować szkodę nieobjętą tą Ograniczoną gwarancją.

2.	 Jeśli problemu nie uda się rozwiązać na podstawie podręcznika użytkownika i/lub zasobów dostępnych na stronie www.htcvive.com, Użytkownik 
powinien skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą u którego Produkt lub Akcesoria zostały kupione albo przejść na stronę www.htcvive.com/support i 
skorzystać z informacji o kontakcie z działem obsługi klienta firmy HTC w celu uzyskania pomocy. Czynności serwisowe Produktu lub Akcesoriów 
mogą być wykonywane wyłącznie przez firmę HTC lub punkty serwisowe autoryzowane przez firmę HTC.

3.	 Przed skontaktowaniem się ze sprzedawcą lub działem obsługi klienta firmy HTC należy przygotować następujące informacje:

a.	 Numer modelu i numer seryjny Produktu lub Akcesoriów.

b.	 Pełny adres i informacje kontaktowe Użytkownika.

c.	 Kopia oryginalnej faktury, paragonu lub rachunku sprzedaży Produktu. Użytkownik musi przedstawić ważny dowód zakupu zaraz po 
zgłoszeniu dowolnej reklamacji z tytułu niniejszej Ograniczonej gwarancji. 

Po wykonaniu tych czynności firma HTC przekaże Użytkownikowi instrukcje dotyczące sposobu i czasu zwrotu Produktu lub Akcesoriów.

Jeśli Użytkownik zwróci Produkt lub Akcesoria w czasie trwania Okresu gwarancyjnego i spełnione zostaną warunki niniejszej Ograniczonej gwarancji, 
firma HTC lub jej autoryzowane centrum serwisowe, według własnego uznania, naprawi lub wymieni urządzenie. Naprawa lub wymiana może wiązać 
się z wykorzystaniem funkcjonalnie równoważnego regenerowanego Produktu i/lub części. Sprzedawca lub autoryzowane centrum serwisowe firmy 
HTC zwróci Użytkownikowi naprawiony lub wymieniony Produkt lub Akcesoria w dobrym stanie. Produkt, Akcesoria, części lub elementy wymieniane 
zgodnie z warunkami niniejszej Ograniczonej gwarancji stają się własnością firmy HTC.

W celu wypełnienia zobowiązań Ograniczonej gwarancji firma HTC może zdecydować się na dostarczenie Użytkownikowi części nadających się do 
montażu przez użytkownika, zamiast prosić go o zwrot Produktu lub Akcesoriów. Użytkownik z kolei zgadza się zwrócić zastąpione części, jeśli będzie 
to wymagane przez firmę HTC.

Aby Użytkownik mógł ubiegać się o reklamację z tytułu ograniczonej gwarancji, musi powiadomić sprzedawcę lub odpowiednie centrum serwisowe 
firmy HTC o wykrytym wadliwym działaniu w czasie trwania okresu gwarancyjnego.

Użytkownik może dostarczyć Produkt lub Akcesoria do sprzedawcy lub punktu serwisowego firmy HTC, dopiero po wykonaniu powyższych działań i 
otrzymaniu stosownego polecenia. Aby zwrócić Produkt lub Akcesoria w celu skorzystania z usługi gwarancyjnej, Użytkownik musi wykonać powyższe 
działania.

OGRANICZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI
O ILE TA GWARANCJA NIE STANOWI INACZEJ, FIRMA HTC PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ WYŁĄCZNIE ZA STRATY LUB SZKODY POWSTAŁE W 
WYNIKU NARUSZENIA PRZEZ FIRMĘ HTC WARUNKÓW TEJ OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI, JEŚLI STRATY TE WYNIKAJĄ Z PRZEWIDYWALNYCH 
KONSEKWENCJI TAKIEGO NARUSZENIA. FIRMA NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA STRATY POŚREDNIE, KTÓRE SĄ EFEKTEM UBOCZNYM 
STRATY LUB SZKODY ZASADNICZEJ I KTÓRYCH UŻYTKOWNIK ANI FIRMA HTC NIE MOGLI PRZEWIDZIEĆ, W TYM M.IN. ZA UTRATĘ ZYSKÓW 
LUB STRATY HANDLOWE, PRZERWĘ W PROWADZENIU DZIAŁALNOŚCI, UTRATĘ INFORMACJI HANDLOWYCH, UTRATĘ DANYCH, NARUSZENIE 
PRYWATNOŚCI LUB POUFNOŚCI.

BEZ WZGLĘDU NA POWYŻSZE I NAWET GDY ZAWIODĄ WSZELKIE ŚRODKI ZARADCZE, CAŁKOWITA ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ FIRMY HTC I 
JEJ DOSTAWCÓW Z TYTUŁU DOWOLNEGO POSTANOWIENIA NINIEJSZEJ OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI JEST OGRANICZONA DO KWOTY 
ZAPŁACONEJ FAKTYCZNIE PRZEZ KLIENTA ZA PRODUKT LUB AKCESORIA (STOSOWNIE DO PRZYPADKU). WYŁĄCZENIA TE MAJĄ 
ZASTOSOWANIE NAWET WTEDY, GDY FIRMA HTC ZOSTAŁA POINFORMOWANA O MOŻLIWOŚCI WYSTĄPIENIA TAKICH SZKÓD.

POSTANOWIENIA OGÓLNE
1.	 Prawo właściwe: Ta ograniczona gwarancja podlega prawu obowiązującemu w kraju, w którym Produkt i/lub Akcesoria zostały zakupione, a 

właściwe sądy danego kraju mają wyłączną jurysdykcję w odniesieniu do tej ograniczonej gwarancji.

2.	 Zasada rozdzielności: Z wyjątkiem przypadków określonych wyraźnie powyżej, sądowe orzeczenie nieważności lub niewykonalności dowolnej 
części tej ograniczonej gwarancji nie będzie miało wpływu na ważność i wykonalność pozostałych części ograniczonej gwarancji.

HTC VIVE – EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIEERKLÄRUNG 
Schweiz
Bitte lesen Sie diese einschränkte Garantieerklärung sorgfältig, damit Sie Ihre Rechte und Pflichten kennen.
Durch Verwendung Ihres HTC-Produktes oder -Zubehöres stimmen Sie der eingeschränkten Garantie zu. Diese Garantie kollidiert nicht mit 
gesetzlichen Rechten aus für Sie geltenden Konsumentenschutzgesetzen. Sie bezweckt, Ihnen spezifische und von Fall zu Fall auch zusätzliche 
Rechte innerhalb der gesetzlichen Vorgaben einzuräumen, dient nicht dazu, diese zu ersetzen oder sich über diese zu stellen. Bevor Sie Ihre Rechte 
im Rahmen dieser Garantie in Anspruch nehmen, sollten Sie sich mit Ihren gesetzlichen Rechten vertraut machen, da deren Ausübung vorteilhafter als 
die Wahrnehmung dieser Garantie sein kann.
Dieses Produkt ist ausschliesslich zum privaten, nichtkommerziellen Einsatz vorgesehen. 
Beim Einsatz für kommerzielle Zwecke (einschliesslich Verleih, Vermietung, zeitweiliger Überlassung, Einsatz in Spielhallen etc.) erlischt die Garantie.

DEFINITIONEN
Diese eingeschränkte Garantieerklärung verwendet die folgenden Definitionen:

1.	 Der Begriff „Produkt“ bezeichnet das HTC-VIVE Virtuelle-Realität-System zum Zeitpunkt des Erstkaufes bei einem autorisierten Händler. Das 
System besteht aus Kopfgerät (VIVE Headset), dem Verbindungskasten (VIVE Link Box), Handcontroller (VIVE Controller) und der Basisstation 
(VIVE Basisstationen).

2.	 Der Begriff „Zubehör“ bezeichnet jegliche sekundären Komponenten, die zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufes mit dem Produkt geliefert und im 
Lieferumfang enthalten waren. Zu diesen Komponenten zählen HDMI/USB Kabels, 3-in-1 Kabels, Ladegerät, sofern diese Komponenten von oder 
für HTC produziert, bei einem autorisierten Händler erworben wurden und sich im Originalzustand am „HTC“-Markenzeichen, HTC-Handelsnamen 
oder HTC-Logo an der Komponente identifizieren lassen.

3.	 Die „Garantiezeit“ des Produktes und Zubehöres beläuft sich auf zwölf (12) Monate ab dem Datum, an dem es an Sie ausgeliefert wurde. 

4.	 „Sie“ oder „Ihr“ bezieht sich auf den Ersteinzelhandelskäufer und/oder Endverbraucher des Produktes. 

5.	 „Normale Nutzungsbedingungen“ bedeutet gebräuchliche Verwendung durch den Endverbraucher unter normalen häuslichen Bedingungen 
entsprechend den Anweisungen, die mit dem Produkt oder Zubehör geliefert werden. 

WER BIETET IHNEN DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE?
Diese eingeschränkte Garantie wird Ihnen gewährt durch: HTC Corporation, No. 23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan District, Taoyuan City 330, Taiwan („HTC“).
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WAS WIRD DURCH DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE ABGEDECKT?
Innerhalb der Garantiezeit garantiert HTC, dass Produkt und Zubehör frei von Material- und Herstellungsfehlern sind, wenn Produkt und Zubehör unter 
normalen Nutzungsbedingungen gemäß mitgelieferten oder online veröffentlichten Gebrauchsanweisungen verwendet werden. 

Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt nur für Sie, darf weder als Ganzes noch in Teilen an einen nachfolgenden Käufer oder Erwerber des Produktes und 
Zubehöres oder sonst jemanden verkauft, abgetreten oder auf diesen übertragen werden.

GEBIETSEINGRENZUNG
Diese eingeschränkte Garantie ist nur für Produkte und Zubehör wirksam und durchführbar, die von HTC in der Schweiz zum Verkauf zugelassen und 
dort erworben wurden.

Ein Produkt oder Zubehör kann unter dieser eingeschränkten Garantie nur in dem Land zur Reparatur zurückgegeben werden, in dem es gekauft 
wurde. Verfügbarkeit und Bearbeitungszeit des Garantieservices können von Land zu Land verschieden sein.

Sie erkennen an, dass, abhängig vom Land, in dem Sie wohnen, bestimmte Exportgesetze und -bestimmungen für die Ausfuhr des Produktes oder 
Zubehöres zur Anwendung kommen können, Sie erklären sich bereit, sich an diese zu halten. 

WAS WIRD DURCH DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE NICHT GEDECKT?
Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt für nichts Anderes als das Produkt oder Zubehör. Sie gilt deshalb unter keinen Umständen für Ausrüstung, die nicht 
von HTC stammt, oder für Software, die von HTC oder einer dritten Partei entwickelt wurde, selbst dann nicht, wenn diese zur Nutzung zusammen mit 
dem Produkt vorgesehen oder gekennzeichnet ist. Dritthersteller, -lieferanten oder -herausgeber haben Ihnen möglicherweise selbst Garantien auf ihre 
Produkte gegeben, können von Ihnen direkt zur Wahrnehmung von Serviceleistungen kontaktiert werden.

Selbst in Bezug auf das von Ihnen gekaufte Produkt und Zubehör gilt diese Garantie nicht:

1.	 Bei Produkten oder Zubehör, an dem Seriennummer, Herstellungsdatum, Wasserzeichen oder Garantiesiegel („Void Label“) entfernt, abgekratzt, 
verwischt oder unleserlich sind;

2.	 bei jeglicher Verschlechterung des äusseren Erscheinungsbildes des Produktes oder Zubehöres aufgrund Abnutzung infolge normalen Gebrauchs;

3.	 bei Verschleissteilen wie Batterien oder Schutzumhüllungen, von denen man vernünftigerweise annehmen kann, dass sie sich mit der Zeit 
abnutzen, es sei denn, es handelt sich um eine Beschädigung aufgrund einer Fehlfunktion;

4.	 bei Fehlfunktionen, die durch die Batterie verursacht wurden, falls Sie oder andere Personen/Institutionen diese unsachgemäss einbauten, falls 
Versiegelungen des Batteriegehäuses oder die Zellen aufgebrochen wurden oder Anzeichen vorsätzlicher Beschädigung aufweisen oder falls sie 
in anderen Geräten Geräten genutzt wurden, für die sie nicht ausgelegt sind;

5.	 bei Fehlfunktionen, die durch elektrische Überspannung oder andere Probleme mit elektrischem Strom verursacht werden, die nicht Fehler des 
Produktes oder Zubehöres sind;

6.	 bei Verwendung, die nicht in Übereinstimmung mit der Gebrauchsanleitung oder ausserhalb der normalen Nutzungsbedingungen erfolgt;

7.	 Unsachgemässe Behandlung, Einsatz im Freien, Kontakt mit Flüssigkeiten, Kontakt mit Feuchtigkeit, Einsatz unter extremen Temperatur- oder 
Umweltbedingungen sowie Einsatz unter schnell wechselnden Temperatur- oder Umweltbedingungen, Korrosion oder Oxidation.

8.	 bei Verwendung für kommerzielle Zwecke, da das Produkt nur zur privaten Unterhaltung vorgesehen ist;

9.	 bei unzulässiger Modifikation oder Stromverbindung, unzulässigem Öffnen, Reparatur unter Einsatz unzulässiger Ersatzteile, Reparatur durch nicht 
autorisierte Personen/Institutionen oder Stellen;

10.	 bei Unfällen, Naturgewalten oder anderen Ereignissen, die ausserhalb der Kontrolle von HTC liegen (einschliesslich Mängeln an Verschleissteilen), 
es sei denn, der Defekt wurde direkt durch eine Fehlfunktion verursacht;

11.	 bei Materialschäden an der Oberfläche des Produktes oder Zubehöres, einschliesslich Sprüngen oder Kratzern an der Oberfläche des Produktes 
oder Zubehöres, einschliesslich Bildschirmen und Linsen;

12.	 bei Computern und anderen Produkten, an die das Produkt angeschlossen werden kann. HTC garantiert nicht, dass der Betrieb des Produktes und 
Zubehöres ohne Unterbrechungen und Störungen verläuft;

13.	 bei notwendigen Nachrüstung der Produktsoftware, einschliesslich Betriebssystem und/oder Firmware, wenn diese Aktualisierungen von Ihnen 
durchgeführt werden können;

14.	 bei Produkten, deren Betriebssystem und/oder Firmware verändert wurden, einschliesslich aller misslungenen Versuche, das Betriebssystem zu 
verändern, unabhängig davon, ob solche Modifikationen von HTC zugelassen, genehmigt oder anderweitig gebilligt wurden.  

15.	 fehlfunktionen die durch das Entfernen des Micro-USB / Netzkabel aus dem "Headset", "Handheld-Controller " oder "Basisstationen", während der 
Firmware- Aktualisierung verursacht warden;

16.	 bei Fehlfunktionen aufgrund Verwendung des Produktes oder Zubehöres zusammen mit Zubehör, welches nicht von HTC genehmigt oder 
bereitgestellt, welches in nicht vorgesehener Weise verwendet wurde sowie in Fällen, in denen ein solcher Defekt nicht durch einen Fehler des 
Produktes selbst verursacht wurde. Bei Verwendung von Zubehör, das nicht von HTC stammt, wird diese Garantie für nichtig erklärt.

WIE KANN ICH GARANTIELEISTUNGEN NUTZEN?
Falls eine erkennbare Fehlfunktion beim Produkt oder Zubehör vorliegt, sollten Sie die folgenden Schritte unternehmen:

1.	 Konsultieren Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung und/oder Onlineressourcen unter www.vive.com/support/, um das Problem zu identifizieren und zu 
korrigieren. Bitte beachten Sie, dass Öffnen des Produktes oder Zubehöres Schäden verursachen kann, die nicht von dieser eingeschränkten 
Garantie abgedeckt werden.

2.	 Wenn Sie das Problem nicht dadurch lösen können, dass Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung oder Onlineressourcen auf www.vive.com zu Rate ziehen, 
sollten Sie sich an den Einzelhändler wenden, bei dem Sie das Produkt oder Zubehör gekauft haben, oder weitere Informationen über den Kontakt 
zur HTC-Kundenbetreuung über www.vive.com/support/ beziehen. Nur HTC oder von HTC zugelassene Servicecenter sollten Arbeiten am Produkt 
oder Zubehör durchführen.

3.	 Wenn Sie den Einzelhändler oder HTC kontaktieren, halten Sie bitte die folgenden Informationen bereit:

a.	 Modell- und Seriennummer des Produktes oder Zubehöres.

b.	 Ihre vollständige Adresse nebst Kontaktinformation.

c.	 Eine Kopie der Originalrechnung, des Originalkassenzettels oder des Kaufvertrags aus dem Erwerb des Produktes. Sie müssen einen gültigen 
Kaufnachweis vorlegen, um Ansprüche aus dieser eingeschränkten Garantie geltend zu machen. 

Nachdem Sie diese Schritte durchlaufen haben, wird HTC Sie darüber Informieren, wie und wann das Produkt oder Zubehör zurückgegeben werden 
sollte. Für Kosten, die aus Rückgabe des Produktes oder Zubehöres an HTC entstehen, müssen Sie möglicherweise selbst aufkommen.

Wenn Sie das Produkt oder Zubehör im Rahmen der Garantiezeit zurückgeben und die Bestimmungen dieser eingeschränkten Garantieerklärung erfüllt 
sind, wird es von HTC oder einem autorisierten Handelsvertreter nach eigenem Ermessen repariert oder ersetzt. Die Verwendung funktionsgleicher 
oder instandgesetzter Produkte und/oder Teile kann Teil der Reparatur oder des Ersatzes sein. Einzelhändler oder HTC werden Ihnen das reparierte 
oder ersetzte Produkt oder Zubehör in funktionsfähigem Zustand zurückgeben. Alle Produkte, alles Zubehör sowie alle Teile oder Komponenten davon, 
die gemäss den Bestimmungen dieser eingeschränkten Garantieerklärung ersetzt werden, gehen in den Besitz von HTC über.

Bei Austausch oder Reparatur eines Produktes durch HTC gilt für das ausgetauschte oder reparierte Produkt die restliche Laufzeit der 
Originalgewährleistung oder 3 Monate ab Reparatur- oder Austauschdatum; es gilt der jeweils längere Zeitraum.

Statt Sie darum zu bitten, das Produkt oder Zubehör zurückzugeben, kann HTC sich dafür entscheiden, eingeschränkte Garantiepflichten dadurch zu 
erfüllen, Ihnen Teile zukommen zu lassen, die Sie direkt selbst einbauen können. Sie erklären sich wiederum damit einverstanden, ausgetauschte Teile 
auf Anfrage von HTC zurückzugeben.

HTC muss bei erkennbaren Fehlfunktionen noch innerhalb der Garantiezeit benachrichtigt werden, damit Fehlfunktionen für Sie im Rahmen dieser 
eingeschränkten Garantie behoben werden können. Senden Sie Ihr Produkt oder Zubehör nicht direkt an HTC, es sei denn, Sie werden bei Befolgung 
der obigen Schritte darum gebeten. Sollte die Rückgabe des Produktes oder Zubehöres zur Wahrnehmung von Garantieleistungen notwendig sein, 
müssen Sie sich an die oben angegebenen Schritte halten.

BESCHRÄNKUNG DER HAFTUNG
Sofern in dieser Garantie nichts anderes erklärt wird, soll HTC für von Ihnen erlittenen Verlust oder Schaden infolge eines Verstosses von HTC gegen 
die Bestimmungen dieser Garantie nur dann haften, wenn diese Verluste eine vorhersehbare Folge dieses Verstosses sind. Wir sind nicht für indirekte, 
sich als Nebeneffekt aus dem Hauptverlust oder -schaden ergebende Verluste verantwortlich, die weder von Ihnen noch von HTC vorhersehbar sind, 
einschliesslich Gewinnverlusten, kommerziellen Verlusten, Betriebsausfallschäden, Verlust von Geschäftsinformationen, Datenverlust, Verlust von 
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Privatsphäre oder Vertraulichkeit.

Abgesehen von allen hier geleisteten Garantien und selbst im Falle ihrer Nichterfüllung soll sich die Gesamthaftung von HTC im Rahmen dieser 
eingeschränkten Garantieerklärung auf den jeweils vom Kunden bezahlten Kaufpreis des Produktes oder Zubehöres beschränken. Dieser Vorbehalt gilt 
selbst dann, wenn HTC auf die Möglichkeit dieser Schäden hingewiesen wurde.

ALLGEMEINE BESTIMMUNGEN
1.	 Gerichtsstand: Diese eingeschränkte Garantieerklärung fällt unter die Gerichtsbarkeit des Landes, in dem das Produkt und/oder Zubehör 

gekauft wurden. Die betreffenden Gerichte dieses Landes haben die ausschliessliche Zuständigkeit in Verbindung mit dieser eingeschränkten 
Garantieerklärung.

2.	 Teilnichtigkeitsklausel: Sollten einzelne Bestimmungen dieser eingeschränkten Garantieerklärung von einem Gericht für unwirksam oder 
undurchführbar erklärt werden, bleibt davon die Wirksamkeit oder Durchführbarkeit der eingeschränkten Garantieerklärung im Übrigen unberührt, 
sofern nichts anderes oben ausdrücklich erwähnt wird.

HTC VIVE RAJOITETTU TAKUU
Suomi
LUE TÄMÄ RAJOITETTU TAKUU HUOLELLISESTI YMMÄRTÄÄKSESI OIKEUTESI JA VELVOLLISUUTESI.
KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ HTC-TUOTETTA TAI VARUSTETTA HYVÄKSYT RAJOITETUN TAKUUN.
TÄMÄ TAKUU ON ERILLINEN KAIKISTA LAKIPERUSTEISISTA OIKEUKSISTA, JOKA OVAT KAIKKIEN SINULLE SOVELTUVIEN PAKOLLISTEN 
KULUTTAJANSUOJALAKIEN ALAISIA. SE ON TARKOITETTU MYÖNTÄMÄÄN SINULLE ERITYISIÄ, JA KUTEN TAPAUS SAATTAA OLLA, 
LISÄOIKEUKSIA, NIIDEN LAKIEN SISÄLLÄ JOTKA OVAT LAIN ALAISUUDESSA LUVALLISIA, EIKÄ OLE TARKOITTU KORVAAMAAN TAI 
SYRJÄYTTÄMÄÄN NÄITÄ LAKIPERUSTEISIA OIKEUKSIA. ENNEN TÄMÄN TAKUUN ALAISTEN OIKEUKSIESI KÄYTTÄMISTÄ SINUN ULEE TUTUSTUA 
LAKIPERUSTEISISIIN OIKEUKSIISI, KOSKA SAATTAA OLLA PAREMPI KÄYTTÄÄ NÄITÄ SEN SIJAAN, ETTÄ TEET TÄMÄN TAKUUN ALAISEN 
VAATIMUKSEN.
TÄMÄ TUOTE ON VAIN HENKILÖKOHTAISEEN, EI-KAUPALLISEEN KÄYTTÖÖN. 
TAKUUSUOJA KUMOTAAN, JOS ON KÄYTETTY KAUPALLISIIN TARKOITUKSIIN (MUKAAN LUKIEN MUTTA EI RAJOITETTU: VUOKRAUS, MAKSU 
PELILTÄ, PELIHALLI, ... JNE.)

MÄÄRITYKSIÄ
Seuraavat määritykset pätevät tähän Rajoitettuun takuuseen:

1.	 "Tuote" tarkoittaa HTC Vive -virtuaalitodellisuusjärjestelmää tarjottuna laatikossa alkuperäisen oston hetkellä valtuutetulta jälleenmyyjältä ja mikä 
sisältää Päässä pidettävät laitteet ("Virtuaalilasit"), Linkkiohjausrasian ("Link Box”), Kädessä pidettävät ohjaimet ("Ohjaimet") ja Perusasemat.

2.	 "Varuste" tai "Varusteet" tarkoittaa muita toissijaisia komponentteja, jotka on toimitettu Tuotteen mukana myynnin aikana ja sisältyvät laatikkoon, 
ja mikä sisältää kaapelit ja verkkolaitteen; edellyttäen, että se on HTC:n valmistama tai valmistuttama ja ostettu valtuutetulta jälleenmyyjältä ja 
voidaan tunnistaa "HTC"-tavaramerkiksi, tavaranimeksi tai logoksi kiinnitettynä komponenttiin, jos sellainen on, alkuperäisesti toimitettuna.

3.	 "Takuujakso" Tuotteelle ja Varusteille, tarkoittaa kahtatoista (12) kuukautta Tuotteen ostopäivästä valtuutetulta jälleenmyyjältä; tai Tuotteen 
vastaanottopäivästä ostettuasi sen valtuutetusta verkkokaupasta.

4.	 "Sinä" tai "Sinun" tarkoittaa alkuperäistä jälleenmyyjä- tai verkkokauppaostajaa ja/tai Tuotteen alkuperäistä loppukäyttäjää.

5.	 "Normaalit käyttöehdot" tarkoittaa yleistä loppukäyttäjän käyttöä normaaleissa kotiolosuhteissa niiden ohjeiden mukaisesti, jotka on toimitettu 
Tuotteen tai Varusteen mukana.

KUKA TARJOAA TÄMÄN RAJOITETUN TAKUUN
Tämän Rajoitetun takuun on Sinulle myöntänyt HTC Corporation of No. 23, Xinghua Road, Taoyuan District, Taoyuan City 330, Taiwan. ("HTC").

MITÄ TÄMÄ RAJOITETTU TAKUU KATTAA?
Takuujakson aikana HTC takaa, että Tuote tai Varuste on vapaa vioista materiaalin ja työn suhteen, jos niitä on käytetty Normaalien käyttöehtojen 
mukaisesti ja Tuotteen tai Varusteen toimitukseen kuuluvien tai online- käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tämä Rajoitettu takuu on tuotekohtainen ja se voi olla myyty, kiinnitetty, siirretty, tai annettu täysin tai osittain mille tahansa Tuotteen tai Tarvikkeen tai 
kenen tahansa muun henkilön myöhemmälle ostajalle tai luovutuksensaajalle. Kuitenkin, jos olet myynyt, kiinnittänyt tai siirtänyt Tuotteen tai Tarvikkeen 
omistajuuden ostamisen jälkeen, tämä Rajoitettu takuu lakkaa olemasta voimassa, jos Tuotteen tai Tarvikkeen tarkoitus merkittävästi muuttuu 
omistajuuden muutoksen jälkeen. Tämä Rajoitettu takuu lakkaa olemasta voimassa myös, jos HTC:lle ei kirjallisesti ole ilmoitettu Tuotteen tai Tarvikkeen 
omistajuuden muutoksesta.

ALUE
Tämä Rajoitettu takuu on voimassa ja täytäntöönpanokelpoinen vain Tuotteille tai Varusteille, jotka HTC on vapauttanut myytäväksi ja on ostettu 
Suomessa.

Tuote tai Varuste voidaan palauttaa korjattavaksi tämän Rajoitetun takuun alaisuudessa vain siinä maassa, jossa se oli ostettu. Takuupalvelun saatavuus 
ja vasteajat voivat vaihdella maittain.

Hyväksyt myös, että erityiset vientilait ja säädökset voivat koskea sinua riippuen asuinmaastasi ja hyväksyt sellaisten lakien ja säädösten noudattamisen, 
jos viet Tuotteesi tai Tarvikkeesi. 

MITÄ TÄMÄ RAJOITETTU TAKUU EI KATA?
Tämä Rajoitettu takuu ei päde muulle kuin Tuotteelle tai Varusteelle. Se ei siksi päde millekään ei-HTC-laitteistolle tai ohjelmistolle, olipa sen kehittänyt 
HTC tai kolmas osapuoli, vaikka jos se oli tarkoitettu tai leimattu käytettäväksi Tuotteen kanssa. Kolmannen osapuolen valmistajat, toimittajat tai 
julkaisijat voivat tarjota takuita heidän omille tuotteilleen, ja voit ottaa yhteyden niihin suoraan palvelua varten.

EDES KOSKIEN OSTAMAASI TUOTETTA TAI VARUSTETTA TÄMÄ RAJOITETTU TAKUU EI PÄDE:

1.	 tämä rajoitettu takuu ei kata vikoja jotka ovat aiheutuneet seuraavista syistä; Micro-usb tai virtajohdon irroittaminen virtuaalilasiyksiköstä, 
ohjaimista tai majakoista laiteohjelman päivityksen aikana;

2.	 jos Tuotteen tai Varusteen sarjanumero, päivämääräkoodi, veden osoitin tai takuusinetti (pätemätön etiketti) on poistettu, hävitetty, sotkettu, tai 
muutettu tai on epäselvä;

3.	 mihinkään Tuotteen tai Varusteen kosmeettisen ulkonäön heikkenemiseen, joka johtuu normaalista kulumisesta;

4.	 kulutusosiin, kuten akut tai suojapinnoitteet, joiden perustellusti odotetaan heikkenevän ajan mittaan, ellei vika ole tapahtunut virhetoiminnasta 
johtuen;

5.	 virhetoimintoihin, joita on aiheuttanut akku, jos sinä tai muu henkilö on asentanut sen väärin, jos akkukotelon tiivisteet tai kennot ovat murtuneet 
tai näyttää peukaloinnin merkkiä tai on käytetty muussa laitteistossa kuin mihin se on määritetty;

6.	 virhetoimintoihin, joita on aiheuttanut ylijännitepiikit tai muut sähköongelmat, jotka eivät ole Tuotteen tai Varusteen vika;

7.	 käyttöön, joka ei ole käyttäjän käsikirjan tai Normaalien käyttöehtojen mukaista; 

8.	 karkeaan käsittelyyn; käyttöön ulkona; altistukseen nesteille; kosteudelle tai äärimmäisiin läpötila- tai ympäristöolosuhteisiin tai nopeaan 
muutokseen sellaisissa olosuhteissa; korroosioon; tai hapettumiseen;

9.	 käyttöön kaupallisissa tarkoituksissa, koska Tuote on tarkoitettu vain henkilökohtaisiin viihdetarkoituksiin;

10.	 luvattomiin muutoksiin tai liitäntöihin tai luvattomaan avaamiseen, luvattomien varaosien käyttöön, tai luvattoman henkilön tai paikan suorittamaan 
korjaukseen;

11.	 onnettomuuksiin, luonnonvoimiin, tai muihin toimenpiteisiin, jotka ovat HTC:n (mukaan lukien mutta ei rajoitettuna puutteeseen kulutusosista) 
kohtuullisen valvonnan ulkopuolella, ellei vika ollut aiheutettu suoraan virhetoiminnolla;

12.	 fyysiseen vaurioon Tuotteen tai Varusteen pintaan, mukaan lukien mutta ei rajoitettuna säröt tai naarmut Tuotteen tai varusteen pinnoilla, mukaan 
lukien kaikki näytöt tai linssit;

13.	 mihinkään tietokoneeseen tai muuhun tuotteeseen, joihin Tuote voidaan liittää. HTC ei takaa, että Tuotteen tai Varusteen toiminta on 
keskeytymätöntä tai virheetöntä;

14.	 missä ohjelmisto on ladattu Tuotteeseen, mukaan lukien mutta ei rajoitettuna käytöjärjestelmään ja/tai laiteohjelmistoon, tarvitsee päivittämisen, 
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jos Sinä voit ladata sellaisia päivityksiä;

15.	 mihinkään Tuotteeseen, joissa käyttöjärjestelmä ja/tai laiteohjelmisto on muutettu, mukaan lukien kaikki epäonnistuneet yritykset muuttaa 
käyttöjärjelmä, huolimatta siitä ovatko sellaiset muutokset valtuutettuja, hyväksyttyjä tai muutoin HTC:n vahvistamia; tai

16.	 virhetoimintoihin, joita on aiheuttanut Tuotteen tai Varusteen käyttö Tuotteen tai liitännän kanssa varusteeseen ei HTC ole hyväksynyt tai 
toimittanut tai käyttänyt millään muulla tavalla kuin sen tarkoitettu käyttö, ja missä sellainen vika ei ole Tuotteen itsensä vika. Ei-HTC-varusteiden 
käyttö voi mitätöidä tämän Rajoitetun takuun.

KUINKA SAAN TAKUUPALVELUA?
Tuotteessa tai Varusteessa havaitun virhetoiminnan tapauksessa Sinun tulee ryhtyä seuraaviin toimenpiteisiin:

1.	 Katso käyttäjän käsikirjaa ja/tai käytettävissä olevia resursseja osoitteessa www.htcvive.com/support tunnistaaksesi ja korjataksesi ongelman. 
Huomaa, että Tuotteen tai Varusteen avaaminen voi aiheuttaa vahingon, jota Rajoitettu takuu ei kata.

2.	 Jos ongelmaa ei voida ratkaista katsomalla käyttäjän käsikirjaa ja/tai käytettävissä olevilla resursseilla osoitteessa www.htcvive.com, Sinun tulee 
ottaa yhteyttä Jälleenmyyjään, jolta ostit Tuotteen tai Varusteen tai vierailla osoitteessa www.htcvive.com/support lisätietoja varten ottamalla 
yhteyden HTC:n asiakaspalveluun avun saamiseksi. Vain HTC:n tai HTC:n valtuuttama palvelukeskus saa suorittaa Tuotteen tai Varusteen huollon.

3.	 Kun otat yhteyden jälleenmyyjään tai HTC:hen, varmista, että käytettävissäsi ovat seuraavat tiedot:

a.	 Tuotteen tai Varusteen malli- ja sarjanumero.

b.	 Täydellinen osoitteesi ja yhteystiedot.

c.	 Kopio alkuperäisestä laskusta, kuitti tai kauppalasku Tuotteen ostosta. Sinun täytyy esittää pätevä ostotodistus tehdessäsi mitkä tahansa 
vaatimukset tämän Rajoitetun takuun nojalla.  

Suoritettuasi nämä vaiheet HTC toimittaa Sinulle ohjeet kuinka ja milloin Tuote tai Varuste palautetaan. Saatat olla vastuullinen kustannuksista liittyen 
Tuotteen tai Varusteen palauttamiseen HTC:lle.

Jos palautat Tuotteen tai Varusteen Takuujakson aikana, ja se täyttää Rajoitetun takuun ehdot, HTC tai sen valtuutettu edustaja tulee korjaamaan tai 
vaihtamaan sen yksinomaisella päätösvallaan. Korjaus tai vaihto voi sisältää käytön suhteen toiminnallisesti vastaavan kunnostetun Tuotteen ja/tai osat. 
Jälleenmyyjä tai HTC palauttaa korjatun tai vaihto-Tuotteen tai -Varusteen sen olessa hyvässä toimintakunnossa. Mikä tahansa Tuote, Varuste tai sen 
osat tai komponentit, jotka korvataan tämän Rajoitetun takuun puitteissa, tulevat HTC:n omaisuudeksi.

Sen sijaan, että Sinua pyydetään palauttamaan Tuotteen tai Varusteen, HTC voi valita käyttäjän asennettavissa olevien osien toimittamisen suoraan 
Sinulle täyttääkseen sen Rajoitetun takuun velvollisuudet. Sinä puolestasi sovit vaihdettujen osien palauttamisen, jos HTC pyytää.

HTC:lle täytyy ilmoittaa havaitusta virhetoiminnosta sovellettavan Takuujakson aikana, jotta olet oikeutettu kaikkiin parannuskeinoihin Rajoitetun takuun 
puitteissa. Älä lähetä Tuotettasi tai Varustettasi suoraan HTC:lle, ellei sinua pyydetä noudattamaan edellä olevia vaiheita. Jos Sinun tarvitsee palauttaa 
Tuote tai Varuste takuuhuoltoa varten, edellä olevia vaiheita täytyy noudattaa.

VASTUUN RAJOITUS
ELLEI TÄSSÄ TAKUUSSA TOISIN MÄÄRÄTÄ, HTC ON VASTUUVELVOLLINEN VAIN MENETYKSISTÄ TAI VAHINGOISTA, JOISTA KÄRSIT TÄMÄN 
HTC:N RAJOITETUN TAKUUN RIKKOMISEN TULOKSENA, JOS MENETYKSET OVAT TÄMÄN RIKKOMUKSEN ENNAKOITAVISSA OLEVA SEURAUS. 
EMME OLE VASTUULLISIA EPÄSUORISTA MENETYKSISTÄ, JOTKA TAPAHTUVAT PÄÄMENETYKSEN TAI VAHINGON SIVUVAIKUTUKSENA, JA 
JOTKA EIVÄT OLE SINUN EIKÄ HTC:N ENNAKOITAVISSA OLEVIA, MUKAAN LUETTUINA MUTTA EI RAJOITETTUINA VOITTOJEN MENETYKSET 
TAI KAUPALLISET TAPPIOT, LIIKETOIMINNAN KESKEYTYS, LIIKETOIMINNAN TIEDON MENETYS, DATAN MENETYS, YKSITYISYYDEN MENETYS TAI 
LUOTTAMUKSELLISUUDEN MENETYS.

EDELLÄ OLEVASTA HUOLIMATTA, JA VAIKKA JOS MIKÄ TAHANSA PARANNUS EPÄONNISTUU SEN OLENNAISEEN TARKOITUKSEEN NÄHDEN, 
HTC:N JA SEN TOIMITTAJIEN KOKO VASTUUVELVOLLISUUS KAIKKIEN TÄMÄN RAJOITETUN TAKUUN EHTOJEN PUITTEISSA RAJOITETAAN 
MÄÄRÄÄN, JONKA ASIAKAS TODELLISUUDESSA MAKSOI TUOTTEESTA TAI VARUSTEESTA (SOVELTUVIN OSIN). NÄMÄ RAJOITUKSET PÄTEVÄT, 
VAIKKA HTC OLISIKIN ILMOITTANUT NÄIDEN VAHINKOJEN MAHDOLLISUUDESTA. 

YLEISET EHDOT
1.	 Sovellettava lainsäädäntö: Tätä rajoitettua takuuta hallitsee sen maan laki, josta Tuote ja/tai Varusteet oli ostettu, ja kyseisen maan asiaankuuluvilla 

tuomioistuimilla on yksinomainen toimivalta suhteessa tähän Rajoitettuun takuuseen.

2.	 Erotettavuus: Ellei erityisesti yllä ole mainittu, jos tuomioistuin on todennut minkä tahansa tämän Rajoitetun takuun osan olevan pätemätön tai 
kannekelvoton, tämä ei vaikuta Rajoitetun takuun minkään muun osan täytäntökelpoisuuden pätevyyteen. 

HTC VIVE BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI
Sverige
LÄS DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI NOGA FÖR ATT FÖRSTÅ DINA RÄTTIGHETER OCH SKYLDIGHETER.
GENOM ATT ANVÄNDA DIN HTC-PRODUKT ELLER TILLBEHÖR, ACCEPTERAR DU DEN BEGRÄNSADE GARANTIN. DENNA GARANTI SKILJER 
SIG FRÅN DE LAGSTADGADE RÄTTIGHETER UNDER ALLA OBLIGATORISKA KONSUMENTRÄTTSLAGAR SOM GÄLLER DIG. DEN ÄR AVSEDD ATT 
GARANTERA DIG SPECIFIK OCH, OM ENS NÅGRA, YTTERLIGARE RÄTTIGHETER INOM GRÄNSERNA FÖR VAD SOM ÄR TILLÅTET ENLIGT LAGEN, 
OCH ÄR INTE AVSEDD ATT ERSÄTTA ELLER EFTERTRÄDA DESSA LAGSTADGADE RÄTTIGHETER. INNAN DU UTÖVAR DINA RÄTTIGHETER UNDER 
DENNA GARANTI, SKA DU INFORMERA DIG OM DINA LAGSTADGADE RÄTTIGHETER, EFTERSOM DET KAN VARA FÖRDELAKTIGARE ATT UTÖVA 
DEM ISTÄLLET FÖR ATT GÖRA ETT ANSPRÅK UNDER DENNA GARANTI.
DENNA PRODUKT ÄR ENDAST AVSEDD FÖR PERSONLIG, ICKE-KOMMERSIELL ANVÄNDNING. GARANTINS TÄCKNING ÄR OGILTIG OM DEN 
ANVÄNDS FÖR KOMMERSIELLA ÄNDAMÅL (INKLUSIVE MEN INTE BEGRÄNSAT TILL: UTHYRNING, PAY-PER-PLAY, ARCADE, … OSV.)

DEFINITIONER
Följande definitioner gäller denna begränsade garanti:

1.	 Med “Produkt” avses HTC Vive-systemet för virtuell verklighet som finns i förpackningen vid det första inköpstillfället från en auktoriserad 
återförsäljare och som består av VR-hjälm (“Headset”), länkkontrollboxen, de bärbara kontrollerna och basstationerna.

2.	 Med “Tillbehör” avses annan/andra sekundär(a) komponent(er) som medföljer produkten vid försäljningstillfället och som är inkluderad i 
förpackningen och inkluderar kablarna och nätadaptern, under förutsättning att det tillverkats av eller för HTC och köptes från en auktoriserad 
återförsäljare eller e-handelskanal och kan identifieras med “HTC”-varumärket, varunamn eller logotyp som är fäst på komponenterna, i 
förekommande fall, som det ursprungligen levererats.

3.	 “Garantiperiod” för en produkt och tillbehör betyder (12) månader från inköpsdagen hos en auktoriserad återförsäljare eller den dag du fick 
produkten efter ditt köp från en auktoriserad e-handelskanal.

4.	 “Du” eller “din” avser den ursprungliga butiks- eller e-handelsköparen och/eller den ursprungliga/e slutanvändaren av produkten.

5.	 “Normala användningsförhållanden” betyder vanlig användning av slutanvändare under normala hemförhållanden i enlighet med instruktionerna 
som medföljer produkten eller tillbehöret.

VEM ERBJUDER DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI
Denna begränsade garanti beviljas du av HTC Corporation of No. 23 Xinghua Road, Taoyuan District, Taoyuan City 330, Taiwan (“HTC”).

VAD TÄCKER DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI?
Under garantiperioden garanterar HTC att produkten eller tillbehöret är fria från defekter i material och tillverkningsskador under normala 
användningsförhållanden, i enlighet med det instruktionsmaterial som medföljer produkt- eller tillbehörsförpackningen eller som publiceras på Internet.

Denna begränsade garanti ges bara till dig, och kan inte säljas, tilldelas, överföras eller ges i sin helhet eller delvis till någon som köper eller erhåller 
produkten eller tillbehöret senare eller någon annan person.

OMRÅDE
Denna begränsade garanti gäller och är genomdrivbar enbart för produkter eller tillbehör som HTC har släppt för försäljning i, och som har köpts i 
Sverige. 

En produkt eller ett tillbehör kan bara returneras för reparation under denna garanti i det land där den köpts. Tillgången till garantiservice och 
svarstiderna kan variera mellan olika länder.
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Du accepterar också att speciella exportlagar och -föreskrifter kan gälla dig, beroende på ditt bosättningsland och du accepterar att följa alla sådana 
lagar och föreskrifter om du exporterar din produkt eller produkttillbehör. 

VAD TÄCKER INTE DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI?
Denna begränsade garanti gäller inte annat än produkten och tillbehöret. Det gäller därför inte någon utrustning som inte kommer från HTC eller några 
programvaror, oavsett om de tillverkats av HTC eller en tredje part, även om den är avsedd eller märkt för att användas med produkten. Tredje parts 
tillverkare, leverantörer eller utgivare kan tillhandahålla garantier för sina egna produkter, och du kan kontakta dem direkt för service.

ÄVEN BETRÄFFANDE PRODUKTEN ELLER TILLBEHÖRET DU HAR KÖPT SKA DENNA GARANTI INTE GÄLLA:

1.	 over fejl skabt ved at frakoble micro-USB/strøm kablet fra headsettet, kontrollerne eller bevægelses sensorne under opdatering af firmware;

2.	 om produktens eller tillbehörets serienummer, datumkod, vattenmärke eller garantisigillet (säkerhetsetikett) har tagits bort, raderats, förstörts, 
ändrats eller är oläsligt,

3.	 för försämring av produktens eller tillbehörets kosmetiska utseende på grund av normalt slitage,

4.	 för förbrukningsdelar som batterier eller skyddsfärg som rimligen förväntas försämras med tiden, såvida inte ett fel har inträffat på grund av en 
felfunktion,

5.	 för felfunktioner som orsakats av batteriet, om det satts i felaktigt av dig eller någon annan person, om tätningarna på batterifacket eller cellerna 
är trasiga eller visar tecken på manipulering, eller om det använts i annan utrustning än för vilken det specificerats,

6.	 för felfunktioner som orsakats av strömökningar eller andra elektriska problem som inte beror på produkten eller tillbehöret,

7.	 för användning som inte överensstämmer med bruksanvisningen eller normala användningsförhållanden, 

8.	 för hårdhänt hantering, användning utomhus, exponering för andra vätskor, fukt eller temperatur- eller miljöförhållanden eller snabba förändringar 
av dessa förhållanden, korrosion eller oxidering,

9.	 för kommersiell användning, eftersom produkten endast är avsedd för personlig underhållning, 

10.	 för otillåtna modifieringar, anslutningar eller öppning utan tillstånd, reparation med användning av ej godkända reservdelar, reparation av en ej 
auktoriserad person eller plats, 

11.	 för olycksfall, force majeure eller andra aktiviteter som rimligen inte kan kontrolleras av HTC (inklusive men inte begränsat till bristfälligheter i 
förbrukningsdelar) om inte defekterna orsakades direkt av en felfunktion,

12.	 för fysisk skada på produktens eller tillbehörets yta, inklusive men inte begränsat till sprickor eller repor på produktens eller tillbehörets yta, 
inklusive skärm eller lins,

13.	 på någon dator eller annan produkt som produkten är ansluten till. HTC garanterar inte att produktens eller tillbehörets funktion kommer att vara 
utan avbrott eller felfri,

14.	 där programvaran är laddad på produkten, inklusive men inte begränsat till operativsystemet och/eller den fasta programvaran, måste 
uppgraderas, om sådana uppdateringar kan laddas ner av dig,

15.	 för någon produkt där operativsystemet och/eller den fasta programvaran har ändrats, inklusive misslyckade försök att ändra operativsystemet, 
oberoende av om sådana ändringar är tillåtna, godkända eller på annat sätt har sanktionerats av HTC, eller

16.	 för felaktiga funktioner som orsakats av att produkten eller tillbehöret har använts med eller anslutits till ett tillbehör som inte godkänts av HTC 
eller använts på annat sätt än den avsedda användningen, och där sådan defekt inte beror på själva produkten. Användning av annat än tillbehör 
från HTC kan gör den begränsade garantin ogiltig.

HUR FÅR JAG GARANTISERVICE?
Om du upptäcker en felfunktion i produkten eller tillbehöret, ska du vidta följande åtgärder:

1.	 Se bruksanvisningen och/eller resurserna på www.htcvive.com/support/ för att identifiera och åtgärda problemet. Observera att om produkten 
eller tillbehöret öppnas kan det leda till skador som inte täcks under den begränsade garantin.

2.	 Om problemet inte kan åtgärdas med hjälp av bruksanvisningen och/eller resurserna på www.htcvive.com, ska du kontakta återförsäljaren där du 
köpt produkten eller tillbehöret, eller gå in på www.htcvive.com/support/ för mer information om hur du ska kontakta kundtjänsten på HTC för 
hjälp. Endast HTC eller ett servicecenter som godkänts av HTC får utföra service på produkten eller tillbehöret.

3.	 När du kontaktar återförsäljaren eller HTC måste du ha följande information till hands:

a.	 Produktens eller tillbehörets modell- och serienummer.

b.	 Din fullständiga adress och kontaktinformation.

c.	 En kopia av originalfakturan, -kvittot eller -köpebrevet för produkten. Du måste presentera ett giltigt bevis på köpet när du gör garantianspråk 
under denna begränsade garanti. 

När dessa steg har uppfyllts får du instruktioner av HTC för hur och när produkten eller tillbehöret ska returneras. Du kan vara ansvarig för kostnaderna 
i samband med returen av produkten eller tillbehöret till HTC.

Om du returnerar produkten eller tillbehöret under garantiperioden, och den tillfredställer villkoren i denna begränsade garanti, kommer HTC eller 
det auktoriserade ombudet att reparera eller ersätta den efter eget gottfinnande. Reparation eller byte kan innebära att man använder en funktionellt 
likvärdiga reparerad produkt och/eller delar. Återförsäljaren eller HTC kommer att returnera den reparerade eller utbytta produkten eller tillbehöret i 
gott fungerande skick. En produkt, ett tillbehör eller delar eller komponenter därav som byts ut under villkoren i den begränsade garantin, blir HTC:s 
egendom.

Istället för att be dig att returnera produkten eller tillbehöret, kan HTC istället välja att tillhandahålla delar som kan bytas av användaren direkt till dig, 
för att uppfylla sina skyldigheter under den begränsade garantin. I gengäld samtycker du till att returnera de utbytta delarna om HTC begär det.

HTC måste informeras om en upptäckt felfunktion under den tillämpliga begränsade garantiperioden för att du ska kunna få någon åtgärd utförd under 
den begränsade garantin. Skicka inte din produkt eller ditt tillbehör direkt till HTC, om du inte blir ombedd att göra det när du följer stegen ovan. Om 
du måste returnera produkten eller tillbehöret för garantiservice, måste följande steg följas.

ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNING
MED UNDANTAG FÖR VAD SOM ANGES I DENNA GARANTI ELLER I OBLIGATORISKA KONSUMENTRÄTTSLAGAR SOM GÄLLER DIG, SKA 
HTC ENDAST VARA ANSVARIGA FÖR FÖRLUSTER ELLER SKADOR SOM DRABBAR DIG SOM ETT RESULTAT AV ATT HTC BRYTER DENNA 
BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI OM FÖRLUSTERNA ÄR EN FÖRUTSÄGBAR KONSEKVENS AV DETTA BROTT. VI HAR INGET ANSVAR FÖR INDIREKTA 
FÖRLUSTER SOM SKER SOM SIDEFFEKT TILL DEN HUVUDSAKLIGA FÖRLUSTEN ELLER SKADAN OCH SOM INTE ÄR FÖRUTSÄGBAR FÖR DIG 
ELLER HTC INKLUSIVE MEN INTE BEGRÄNSAT TILL FÖRLUST AV INKOMST ELLER EKONOMISK FÖRLUST, AVBROTT I AFFÄRSVERKSAMHET, 
FÖRLUST AV AFFÄRSINFORMATION, FÖRLUST AV DATA, FÖRLUST AV INTEGRITET ELLER FÖRLORAD SEKRETESS.

TROTS OVANSTÅENDE OCH ÄVEN OM ÅTGÄRDERNA INTE UPPFYLLER DET HUVUDSAKLIGA SYFTET, SKALL HELA ANSVARET FÖR HTC OCH 
DESS LEVERANTÖRER ENLIGT NÅGON BESTÄMMELSE I DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI BEGRÄNSAS TILL DET VERKLIGA VÄRDE SOM KUNDEN 
BETALAT FÖR PRODUKTEN ELLER TILLBEHÖRET (I FÖREKOMMANDE FALL). DESSA UNDANTAG GÄLLER ÄVEN OM HTC HAR INFORMERATS OM 
MÖJLIGHETEN TILL DESSA SKADOR.

ALLMÄNNA BESTÄMMELSER
1.	 Tillämplig lag: Denna begränsade garanti styrs av lagen i det land där produkten och/eller tillbehören köptes och relevanta domstolar i landet har 

exklusiv behörighet i frågor om den begränsade garantin.

2.	 Avtalets giltighet: Utöver vad som angetts specifikt ovan, om någon del i denna begränsade garanti i domstol inte anses giltig eller möjlig att 
verkställa, kommer detta inte att påverka giltighet eller verkställbarhet för andra delar i den begränsade garantin.
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HTC END USER LICENCE AGREEMENT AND TERMS OF USE – HTC Vive 
Software

PLEASE READ THIS END USER LICENCE AGREEMENT AND TERMS OF USE (THE “AGREEMENT”) CAREFULLY TO UNDERSTAND YOUR RIGHTS 
AND OBLIGATIONS. THIS AGREEMENT CONTAINS A MANDATORY ARBITRATION PROVISION AND CLASS ACTION WAIVER. PLEASE REVIEW 
SECTION 13. BY DOWNLOADING, INSTALLING OR USING THE SOFTWARE (AS SUCH TERM IS DEFINED BELOW), YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY 
THIS AGREEMENT. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE (A) DO NOT USE YOUR HTC VIVE AND RETURN IT TO THE RETAILER WHERE YOU PURCHASED IT 
WITHIN THE RETAILER’S RETURN PERIOD, (B) DO NOT INSTALL OR USE THE SOFTWARE; AND (C) DELETE OR DISABLE ANY DOWNLOADED 
COPY OF THE SOFTWARE IN YOUR POSSESSION OR CONTROL.

This Agreement, together with any additional terms provided to You in using the Software (collectively, “Additional Terms”), which may be amended 
from time to time, is a legal agreement between HTC Corporation (or based on where You live, one of its affiliates) and You (an individual or entity) that 
governs Your access to and use of the Software. Your continued access to or use of the Software following the posting of revised terms means that You 
accept and agree to any revised terms. You are expected to check this page each time you access or use the Software so that You are aware of any 
changes, as they are binding on You. If there is a conflict between the terms in this Agreement and the Additional Terms, the terms in the Additional 
Terms will govern. You represent and warrant that You are of legal age and otherwise competent to be contractually bound by this Agreement. If 
You accept this Agreement on behalf of Your employer, You represent and warrant that You have full legal authority to bind Your employer to this 
Agreement. If You do not have the requisite authority, You may not accept this Agreement or use the Software on behalf of Your employer. 

1.	 SOFTWARE. The term “Software” as used herein means (a) the firmware and other software pre-installed in the HTC Vive, its base stations, 
controllers and accessories (“Preinstalled Software”), and (b) any software provided by HTC that is designed to be downloaded and installed 
on Your computer and/or the HTC Vive to help set up, manage and operate Your HTC Vive (“Downloaded Software”); in each case including all 
associated media, printed or electronic documentation, content, functionality or services, updates and support services. The Software may collect 
certain data regarding Your HTC Vive. Examples of data that may be collected include: (i) Your computer hardware and software specifications 
and serial number or other identifier, (ii) Your HTC Vive hardware and software specifications and serial number or other identifier, (iii) Your HTC 
Vive performance data and frequency of use data and (iv) other information about how Your HTC Vive is used. HTC’s collection and use of this 
data will be in accordance with the HTC Privacy Policy.

2.	 LICENSE GRANT. During the term of this Agreement and conditioned upon Your full compliance with all the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement, HTC grants to You a limited, non-sublicensable, non-transferable, non-exclusive, licence to (a) use the Preinstalled Software only as 
pre-installed in Your HTC Vive, and (b) to install and use Downloaded Software only in object code form on Your computer and/or (if applicable) 
Your HTC Vive; in each case only for the Permitted Uses. “Permitted Uses” means use of the Software in accordance with the terms herein to 
help You set up, manage and operate Your HTC Vive (i) for Your own personal use, (ii) for Your development and testing of game or application 
software intended to be distributed through Steam and/or Viveport, (iii) for a purpose expressly approved by HTC in writing and (iv) for a 
Commercial Purpose but only if You have purchased an HTC Vive enterprise or business model. “Commercial Purpose” means a purpose other 
than as authorised in the foregoing subsections (ii) and (iii) that is undertaken for profit, monetary compensation, commercial advantage or to 
help You produce commercial works or services.

3.	 LICENCE LIMITATIONS. The licence granted in Section 2 is conditioned upon Your compliance with the following limitations. You are not permitted 
to:

a)	 work around any technical limitations in the Software or to use the Software in an attempt to, or in conjunction with any device, program or 
service designed to, circumvent technical measures employed to control access to, or the rights in the Software;

b)	 reverse engineer, decompile, decipher, disassemble or otherwise attempt to access source code of the Software, except and only to the 
extent that applicable law expressly permits, despite this limitation;

c)	 modify or make any derivative works of the Software, in whole or in part;

d) 	 remove any proprietary notices or labels on the Software or any copy thereof;

e)	 use the Software to infringe the rights of HTC, its affiliates, or any third party or in any way that does not comply with all applicable laws; 

f)	 publish, rent, lease, lend or sublicense the Software;

g)	 distribute, transfer, disclose or otherwise provide the Software to any third party;

h)	 use the Software in connection with a Commercial Purpose unless You have purchased an HTC Vive enterprise or business model; or

i) 	 make any use of the Software in any manner not permitted by this Agreement.

4.	 RESERVATION OF RIGHTS AND OWNERSHIP. HTC, its affiliates and its licensors and suppliers own the title, copyright and other intellectual 
property rights in the Software (and all rights embodied therein) and reserve all rights not expressly granted to You in this Agreement. The 
Software is protected by copyright and other intellectual property laws and treaties. The Software may contain third-party software that is subject 
to open source or third-party licence terms (“Third-Party Terms”). Your use of the Software is subject to any Third-Party Terms included in the 
Software. In the event of a conflict between this Agreement and any Third-Party Terms, this Agreement will govern. HTC, the HTC logo and other 
HTC product and service names referenced in the Software are the trademarks of HTC Corporation and its affiliates. Any other company names, 
product names, service names and logos referenced in connection with the Software may be the trademarks of their respective owners. As at the 
date of this writing, the following open source software is used by the Software: Qt WebKit 5.5 and 7-Zip. This open source software is licensed 
pursuant to the GNU Lesser General Public Licence v2.1. A copy of this licence can be obtained from the Free Software Foundation, Inc. 51 Franklin 
Street, Fifth Floor, Boston MA 02110-1301, USA. You may obtain a copy of the source code for this open source software by sending a request to 
HTC customer service at www.htc.com and HTC will send You a link to this source code. This open source software is provided to You on an “AS 
IS” basis to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law.

5.	 THIRD-PARTY RELATIONSHIPS. The Software may contain links to, or advertisements for, third-party websites, resources, content, products or 
services (“Third-Party Services”). You acknowledge and agree that such third-party websites, resources, content, products or services are not 
under HTC’s control and that HTC is not responsible or liable for: (i) the availability or accuracy of such websites or resources; or (ii) the content, 
products, or services on or available from such websites or resources. Links to or advertisements for any Third-Party Services do not imply any 
endorsement by HTC of such Third-Party Services, nor any association of HTC with any such third parties. You acknowledge sole responsibility for 
and assume all risk arising from Your use of any such websites, resources, content, products or services. Your relationship with respect to Third-
Party Services is with the third party, and not with HTC. It is Your responsibility to review the privacy policies, terms of use and other terms and 
conditions that apply to any Third Party Services. Any claims You might have with respect to Third-Party Services are against such third party and 
not against HTC.

6.	 SUPPORT AND UPDATES. HTC has no obligation to and may not provide support for the Software. You agree that HTC may automatically check 
Your version of the Software and may automatically send Your computer updates to the Software. DURING ANY FIRMWARE UPDATE, DO NOT 
UNPLUG ANY CABLES FROM THE HTC VIVE HEADSET, LINK BOX, BASE STATIONS, CONTROLLERS OR YOUR COMPUTER (OR OTHERWISE 
POWER OFF THESE DEVICES) UNTIL THE UPDATE IS FULLY COMPLETE. FAILURE TO COMPLY COULD DAMAGE YOUR HTC VIVE AND ANY 
RESULTING DAMAGE MAY NOT BE COVERED BY YOUR WARRANTY.

7.	 TERMINATION. This Agreement will automatically terminate upon Your breach of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement. If terminated, 
You must immediately destroy or disable all copies of the Software, and the following Sections of this Agreement will survive: Sections 4 and 8 to 
19.

8.	 DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED “AS IS”, “WITH 
ALL FAULTS” AND “AS AVAILABLE” AND THE ENTIRE RISK OF USE AND PERFORMANCE, REMAINS WITH YOU. HTC AND ITS SUPPLIERS 
AND LICENSORS DO NOT MAKE ANY REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY AND HEREBY 
DISCLAIM ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, MERCHANTABLE QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, 
QUIET ENJOYMENT OR NON-INFRINGEMENT. IN PARTICULAR, HTC, ITS SUPPLIERS AND LICENSORS MAKE NO WARRANTY THAT THE 
SOFTWARE: (A) WILL MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTS OR WILL WORK WITH ANY THIRD-PARTY SOFTWARE, APPLICATIONS OR THIRD-
PARTY SERVICES; (B) WILL BE AVAILABLE OR PROVIDED ON AN UNINTERRUPTED, TIMELY, SECURE OR ERROR-FREE BASIS; (C) OR ANY 
INFORMATION OR CONTENT OBTAINED THROUGH IT WILL BE ACCURATE, COMPLETE OR RELIABLE; OR (D) OR THAT ANY DEFECTS 
OR ERRORS THEREIN WILL BE CORRECTED. ALL CONTENT AND OTHER MATERIAL THAT YOU DOWNLOAD OR OBTAIN THROUGH THE 
SOFTWARE IS ACCESSED AT YOUR OWN RISK, AND YOU WILL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE OR LOSS THAT RESULTS 
THEREFROM. INSTALLATION OF THE SOFTWARE MAY AFFECT THIRD-PARTY SOFTWARE, APPLICATIONS, DEVICES OR SERVICES. YOU 
MAY HAVE ADDITIONAL RIGHTS UNDER YOUR LOCAL LAWS THAT THESE TERMS CANNOT CHANGE. IN PARTICULAR, TO THE EXTENT 
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LOCAL LEGISLATION IMPLIES STATUTORY TERMS WHICH CANNOT BE EXCLUDED, THOSE TERMS ARE DEEMED INCORPORATED INTO THIS 
AGREEMENT BUT HTC’S LIABILITY FOR A BREACH OF THOSE STATUTORY IMPLIED TERMS IS LIMITED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND TO THE 
EXTENT PERMISSIBLE UNDER THAT LEGISLATION.

9.	 DISCLAIMER OF CERTAIN DAMAGES. IN NO EVENT WILL HTC OR ANY SUPPLIER OR LICENSOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL; 
SPECIAL; INCIDENTAL; INDIRECT; PUNITIVE DAMAGES; FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, BUSINESS, GOODWILL, ANTICIPATED SAVINGS OR USE; 
LOSS OR CORRUPTION OF DATA, CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION, OR OTHER INFORMATION; BUSINESS INTERRUPTION; PERSONAL INJURY; 
PROPERTY DAMAGE; LOSS OF PRIVACY; FAILURE TO MEET ANY DUTY OF GOOD FAITH OR REASONABLE CARE; NEGLIGENCE; AND ANY 
OTHER PECUNIARY OR OTHER LOSS WHATSOEVER, ARISING OUT OF, BASED ON, RESULTING FROM OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THIS 
AGREEMENT OR THE SOFTWARE, EVEN IF HTC OR ANY SUPPLIER OR LICENSOR HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH 
DAMAGES.

SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE, LOSS OR LIABILITY 
FROM INTENTIONAL ACTS (INCLUDING FRAUD, FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION, AND FAILURE TO DISCLOSE DEFECTS), PRODUCT 
LIABILITY OR FOR DEATH OR PERSONAL INJURY. NOTHING IN THIS SECTION 9 WILL BE INTERPRETED AS EXCLUDING LIABILITY WHICH 
CANNOT UNDER APPLICABLE LAW BE EXCLUDED IN THOSE JURISDICTIONS. IF YOU LIVE, OR ARE OTHERWISE SUBJECT TO THE LAWS 
IN ONE OF THOSE JURISDICTIONS, ANY STATUTORY ENTITLEMENT AVAILABLE TO YOU WILL BE DEEMED LIMITED TO THE EXTENT (IF AT 
ALL) PERMISSIBLE UNDER THAT LAW AND, IF LIMITATION IS NOT PERMITTED, THE LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS IN THIS SECTION 9 MAY 
NOT APPLY TO YOU.

10.	 Limitation of Liability and Exclusive Remedies. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW AND TO THE EXTENT THEY ARE 
NOT EXCLUDED OR DISCLAIMED UNDER THIS SECTION 10, HTC’S AND ITS SUPPLIERS’ AND LICENSORS’ MAXIMUM, AGGREGATE LIABILITY 
TO YOU, AND YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS AGREEMENT FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES, INJURIES AND LOSSES ARISING FROM 
ANY AND ALL CLAIMS AND CAUSES OF ACTION ARISING OUT OF, BASED ON, RESULTING FROM OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THIS 
AGREEMENT OR THE SOFTWARE WILL BE TO RECOVER THE ACTUAL DAMAGES THAT YOU INCUR BASED UPON REASONABLE RELIANCE 
ON THE SOFTWARE UP TO FIVE DOLLARS (US $5.00).

THE EXISTENCE OF MULTIPLE CLAIMS OR SUITS UNDER OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT, THE SOFTWARE, CONTENT OR THE PROVISION 
OR FAILURE TO PROVIDE SUPPORT WILL NOT ENLARGE OR EXTEND THE LIMITATION OF MONEY DAMAGES. EXCEPT FOR THE EXCLUSIVE 
REMEDY IN THE FOLLOWING SENTENCE, THESE ACTUAL MONEY DAMAGES WILL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY.

SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE, LOSS OR LIABILITY 
FROM INTENTIONAL ACTS (INCLUDING FRAUD, FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION AND FAILURE TO DISCLOSE DEFECTS), PRODUCT 
LIABILITY OR FOR DEATH OR PERSONAL INJURY. NOTHING IN THIS SECTION 10 WILL BE INTERPRETED AS EXCLUDING LIABILITY WHICH 
CANNOT UNDER APPLICABLE LAW BE EXCLUDED IN THOSE JURISDICTIONS. IF YOU LIVE, OR ARE OTHERWISE SUBJECT TO THE LAWS 
IN ONE OF THOSE JURISDICTIONS, ANY STATUTORY ENTITLEMENT AVAILABLE TO YOU WILL BE DEEMED LIMITED TO THE EXTENT (IF AT 
ALL) PERMISSIBLE UNDER THAT LAW AND, IF LIMITATION IS NOT PERMITTED, THE LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS IN THIS SECTION 10 MAY 
NOT APPLY TO YOU.

11.	 INDEMNIFICATION. You will defend, indemnify and hold HTC, its directors, officers, employees, agents, partners, suppliers and licensors harmless 
and will keep them indemnified from any third-party claim or demand, including reasonable lawyers’ fees, relating to or arising from (a) Your 
unauthorised use of the Software; (b) any violation by You of this Agreement; or (c) Your violation of any another party’s rights or applicable law. 

12.	 RESTRICTED USE. The Software was designed for systems that do not require fail-safe performance. You may not use the Software in any device 
or system in which a malfunction of the Software would result in foreseeable risk of injury or death to any person. This includes operation of 
nuclear facilities, aircraft navigation or communication systems and air traffic control.

13.	 GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION FOR RESOLVING DISPUTES. The United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of 
Goods will not apply to this Agreement.

a)	 North and South America. If You obtained the Software in North or South America, You are contracting with HTC America, Inc. and the 
following terms in this Section 13(a) shall apply: 

AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE DISPUTES

IF YOU OBTAINED THE SOFTWARE IN NORTH OR SOUTH AMERICA PLEASE READ THIS SECTION 13(A) CAREFULLY BECAUSE IT 
REQUIRES YOU TO ARBITRATE CERTAIN DISPUTES AND CLAIMS WITH HTC AND LIMITS THE MANNER IN WHICH YOU CAN SEEK 
RELIEF FROM HTC.
Binding Arbitration. If You obtained the Software in North or South America, then, except for disputes in which either party seeks to bring an 
individual action in small claims court, You and HTC agree (a) to waive Your and HTC’s respective rights to have any and all disputes or claims 
arising from or related to this Agreement or the use or performance of the Software (collectively, “Disputes”) resolved in a court, and (b) to 
waive Your and HTC’s respective rights to a jury trial. Instead, You and HTC agree to arbitrate Disputes through binding arbitration (which is 
the referral of a Dispute to one or more persons charged with reviewing the Dispute and making a final and binding determination to resolve 
it instead of having the Dispute decided by a judge or jury in court).

No Class Arbitrations, Class Actions or Representative Actions. You and HTC agree that any Dispute arising out of or related to this 
Agreement, is personal to You and HTC and that such Dispute will be resolved solely through individual arbitration and will not be brought as 
a class arbitration, class action or any other type of representative proceeding. You and HTC agree that there will be no class arbitration or 
arbitration in which an individual attempts to resolve a Dispute as a representative of another individual or group of individuals. Further, You 
and HTC agree that a Dispute cannot be brought as a class or other type of representative action, whether within or outside arbitration, or 
on behalf of any other individual or group of individuals.

Notice; Informal Dispute Resolution. You and HTC agree that each party will notify the other party in writing of any arbitrable or small claims 
Dispute not less than thirty (30) days of the date it arises, so that the parties can attempt in good faith to resolve the Dispute informally. 
Notice to HTC shall be sent to HTC Arbitration Programme Administrator, 308 Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104. Your notice 
must include (a) Your name, postal address, telephone number, the email address You use or used for Your HTC account or, if different or if 
You have no HTC account, an email address at which You can be contacted, (b) a description in reasonable detail of the nature or basis of the 
Dispute and (c) the specific relief that You are seeking. Our notice to You will be sent electronically to the email address that You use or used 
for Your HTC account, where available, and will include (a) our name, postal address, telephone number and an email address at which we 
can be contacted with respect to the Dispute, (b) a description in reasonable detail of the nature or basis of the Dispute and (c) the specific 
relief that we are seeking. If You and HTC cannot agree how to resolve the Dispute within thirty (30) days after the date notice is received 
by the applicable party, then either You or HTC may, as appropriate and in accordance with this Agreement, commence an arbitration 
proceeding or, to the extent specifically provided for above, file a claim in small claims court.

Process. Except for Disputes in which either party seeks to bring an individual action in small claims court, You and HTC agree that any 
Dispute must be commenced or filed by You or HTC within one (1) year of the date the Dispute arose, otherwise the underlying claim is 
permanently barred (which means that You and HTC will no longer have the right to assert such claims regarding the Dispute). You and HTC 
agree that the arbitration shall be according to the American Arbitration Association Commercial Arbitration Rules applicable to consumer 
disputes (the “AAA Rules”), except insofar as those rules would be inconsistent with any part of this Agreement, including without limitation 
the agreement to arbitrate. For claims of US$5,000 or less, You may decide whether You would prefer to have the arbitration decided 
based only on documents submitted to the arbitrator, or by a hearing in person or by phone. The arbitration shall be held in King County, 
Washington and the state and federal courts located in King County, Washington have exclusive jurisdiction over any appeals and the 
enforcement of an arbitration award. You may also litigate a Dispute in the small claims court located in the US county of Your residence if 
the Dispute meets the requirements to be heard in small claims court.

Authority of Arbitrator. As limited by the Federal Arbitration Act, this Agreement and the applicable AAA rules, the arbitrator will have the 
authority to grant any remedy that would otherwise be available in court, provided that the arbitrator’s award may not exceed, in form or 
amount, the relief that a United States District Court could order under the Agreement; provided, however, that the arbitrator does not have 
the authority to conduct a class arbitration or a representative action, which is prohibited by this Agreement. Notwithstanding the AAA 
Rules, any decisions concerning arbitrability of a particular dispute, including but not limited to whether a class arbitration is permitted 
by this Agreement, shall be resolved by a proper court in King County, Washington, rather than an arbitrator. Any dispute concerning the 
enforceability of this agreement to arbitrate, or any part thereof, shall also be resolved by a proper court in King County, Washington, rather 
than an arbitrator.

Rules of AAA. The rules of AAA and additional information about AAA are available on the AAA website (https://www.adr.org/aaa/faces/
aoe/gc/consumer). By not opting out of this agreement to arbitrate as specified below, You either (a) acknowledge and agree that You have 
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read and understand the AAA Rules, or (b) waive Your opportunity to read the AAA Rules and any claim that the AAA Rules are unfair or 
should not apply for any reason.

Applicability of Agreement to Arbitrate. IF THE PROHIBITION ON CLASS ARBITRATIONS SET FORTH ABOVE IS DEEMED TO BE 
UNENFORCEABLE, THEN THE AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE WILL NOT APPLY.

RIGHT TO OPT OUT: This agreement to arbitrate disputes will apply unless You notify HTC in writing postmarked no later than 30 calendar 
days of first obtaining the Software that You reject the agreement to arbitrate. You must include in Your notice of opt-out (a) Your name 
and address; (b) the date on which You first obtained the Software. You must send Your written notice to HTC Arbitration Programme 
Administrator, 308 Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104. No other form of notice will be effective to opt out of this agreement 
to arbitrate. If You opt out of the agreement to arbitrate, the other terms in the Agreement will still apply to You.
GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. Waiver of Jury Trial: IF A DISPUTE BETWEEN YOU AND HTC PROCEEDS IN COURT RATHER THAN OR IN ADDITION TO IN ARBITRATION, 
YOU AND HTC UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTER CLAIM ARISING 
OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT.

2. Governing Law: The Federal Arbitration Act (the “FAA”) applies to the agreement to arbitrate. Except as preempted by FAA, the law of the 
State of Washington, without reference to its choice of laws principles, shall govern this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the laws 
of Your state of residence in the USA, (or if You live outside of the USA but within North or South America, the law of the country where You 
live), will apply to any tort claims and/or any claims under any consumer protection statutes. 

3. Severability: Except as specifically provided above, if any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity 
or unenforceability shall not affect the enforceability of the remainder of the Agreement.

b)	 Europe, Middle East and Africa. If You obtained the Software in Europe, the Middle East or Africa, You are contracting with HTC Europe 
Co., Ltd. and the laws of England and Wales governs the interpretation of this Agreement and applies to claims for breach of it, regardless 
of conflict of laws principles. All other claims, including claims under consumer protection laws, unfair competition laws and in tort will be 
governed by the laws of the country where You live. You irrevocably agree to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the courts in London, 
England and Wales for any disputes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement. If applicable law prevents jurisdiction and venue 
in London England, then to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law You irrevocably agree that for any disputes arising out of or 
relating to this Agreement exclusive jurisdiction and venue will be in the courts in the largest city in Your country within 200 miles of where 
You live.

c)	 Australia, New Zealand, and Asia (except for the Middle East). If You obtained the Software in Australia, New Zealand or Asia (except for 
the Middle East), You are contracting with HTC Corporation and the laws of Taiwan govern the interpretation of this Agreement and applies 
to claims for breach of it, regardless of conflict of laws principles. All other claims, including claims under consumer protection laws, unfair 
competition laws and in tort will be governed by the laws of the country where You live. You irrevocably designate the Taipei District Court as 
the court of first instance having jurisdiction over any disputes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement. If applicable law prevents 
the designation of the Taipei District Court as the court of first instance, then to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law You 
irrevocably agree that for any disputes arising out of or relating to this Agreement exclusive jurisdiction and venue will be in the courts in the 
largest city in Your country within 200 miles of where You live.

14.	 LEGAL EFFECT. This Agreement does not change Your rights under the laws of the country in which You reside if the laws of Your country do not 
permit it to legally change Your rights. You may have rights under the laws of the country in which You reside that are in addition to, or different 
from, the rights set forth in this Agreement.

15.	 COMPLIANCE WITH LAW; EXPORT REGULATIONS. You will comply with all national and international laws, rules and regulations that apply to 
the Software and Your use of the Software, including the US Export Administration Regulations (to which the Software is subject), as well as end-
user, end-use and destination restrictions issued by US or other governments. You acknowledge that the Software is of US origin.

16.	 GENERAL. The section titles in this Agreement are used solely for the parties’ convenience and have no legal or contractual significance. HTC’s 
failure to act with respect to a breach by You does not waive its rights to act with respect to subsequent or similar breaches. No waiver of any 
provision of this Agreement will be effective unless it is in a signed writing, and no waiver will constitute a waiver of any other provision(s) or 
of the same provision on another occasion. If a court of competent jurisdiction holds any term, covenant or restriction of this Agreement to be 
illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the remaining terms, covenants and restrictions will remain in full force and effect and will in no way be affected, 
impaired or invalidated. You may not assign, transfer or sublicence Your rights (if any) under this Agreement. This Agreement will be binding upon 
all of HTC’s successors and assigns.

17.	 ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, and any Additional Terms, comprise the entire agreement for the Software. Internet-based services and 
support services (if any) may be subject to additional terms.

18.	 CONTACT INFORMATION. If You have any questions about this Agreement please direct all notices and correspondence to:

If to HTC Corporation
Attn: General Counsel
No. 88, Section 3, Zhongxing Road
Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
Taiwan

If to HTC America, Inc.
Attn: VP of Legal Affairs
308 Occidental Avenue South
Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
United States

With a copy to: HTC Corporation at the address above

If to HTC Europe Co., Ltd.
Salamanca, Wellington Street
Slough, Berkshire SL1 1YP,
United Kingdom
With a copy to: HTC Corporation at the address above.

19.	 HEALTH AND SAFETY. THERE ARE IMPORTANT HEALTH AND SAFETY WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS THAT YOU MUST READ BEFORE 
USING THE HTC VIVE, WHICH ARE AVAILABLE AT HTCVIVE.COM. BY USING THE HTC VIVE, THE VIVEPORT STORE AND ANY PRODUCTS 
AND SERVICES AVAILABLE THROUGH THE HTC VIVE, YOU REPRESENT AND WARRANT THAT YOU HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND 
THESE WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS. HTC MAY UPDATE OR REVISE THESE WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS, SO PLEASE REVIEW THEM 
PERIODICALLY. ADDITIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS MAY BE PROVIDED BY THIRD PARTY LICENSORS IN 
RELATION TO THEIR PRODUCTS AND SERVICES. IF YOU ALLOW OTHERS TO USE THE HTC VIVE, MAKE SURE THAT THEY ARE AWARE OF 
AND FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

LICENČNÍ SMLOUVA S KONCOVÝM UŽIVATELEM A PODMÍNKY POUŽÍVÁNÍ 
– Software HTC Vive

PEČLIVĚ SI PŘEČTĚTE TUTO LICENČNÍ SMLOUVU S KONCOVÝM UŽIVATELEM A PODMÍNKY POUŽÍVÁNÍ („SMLOUVA”), ABYSTE SE SEZNÁMILI SE 
SVÝMI PRÁVY A POVINNOSTMI. TATO SMLOUVA OBSAHUJE POVINNOU ROZHODČÍ DOLOŽKU A ZŘEKNUTÍ SE HROMADNÉ ŽALOBY. PŘEČTĚTE 
SI ČLÁNEK 13. STAŽENÍM, INSTALACÍ ČI POUŽITÍM SOFTWARU (DLE DEFINICE NÍŽE) SOUHLASÍTE S TÍM, ŽE BUDETE VÁZÁNI TOUTO SMLOUVOU. 
POKUD SE ZNĚNÍM TÉTO SMLOUVY NESOUHLASÍTE, (A) ZAŘÍZENÍ HTC VIVE NEPOUŽÍVEJTE A VRAŤTE PRODEJCI, U KTERÉHO JSTE JE 
ZAKOUPILI, VE STANOVENÉ LHŮTĚ PRO VRÁCENÍ, (B) NEINSTALUJTE ANI NEPOUŽÍVEJTE SOFTWARE A (C) SMAŽTE NEBO DEAKTIVUJTE 
VEŠKERÉ STAŽENÉ KOPIE SOFTWARU, KTERÉ MÁTE V DRŽENÍ NEBO POD KONTROLOU.

Tato Smlouva, společně s případnými dodatečnými podmínkami, které vám byly poskytnuty pro použití Softwaru (souhrnně „Dodatečné podmínky”), ve 
znění případných pozdějších úprav, je právní dohodou uzavíranou mezi společností HTC (nebo podle místa vašeho bydliště, jednou z jejích přidružených 
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společností) a vámi (fyzickou nebo právnickou osobou), která upravuje váš přístup k Softwaru a jeho používání. Dalším přístupem k Softwaru nebo jeho 
používáním po zveřejnění upravených podmínek souhlasíte se všemi upravenými podmínkami a přijímáte je. Tyto stránky je třeba průběžně sledovat 
při každém použití nebo přístupu k Softwaru, abyste věděli o všech změnách, které jsou pro vás závazné. Dojde-li k rozporu mezi podmínkami této 
Smlouvy a Dodatečnými podmínkami, budou mít přednost Dodatečné podmínky. Tímto prohlašujete a zaručujete, že jste dosáhli plnoletosti a jste ve 
všech směrech způsobilí k uzavření této smlouvy. Pokud tuto smlouvu přijímáte jménem svého zaměstnavatele, tímto prohlašujete a zaručujete, že jste 
plně oprávněni do tohoto právního vztahu jménem svého zaměstnavatele vstoupit. Pokud patřičné oprávnění nemáte, nemůžete přijmout podmínky 
této smlouvy ani používat software jménem svého zaměstnavatele. 

1.	 SOFTWARE. Pojmem „Software” se v tomto dokumentu rozumí (a) firmware a další software předinstalovaný v zařízení HTC Vive, jeho základních 
stanicích, ovladačích a příslušenství („Předinstalovaný software”) a (b) veškerý software poskytovaný společností HTC, který je určen ke stažení, 
instalaci a provozování na vašem počítači nebo zařízení HTC Vive („Stažený software”); v obou případech včetně všech souvisejících médií, tištěné 
a elektronické dokumentace, obsahu, funkčnosti nebo služeb, aktualizací a služeb podpory. Software může shromažďovat určité údaje týkající se 
zařízení HTC Vive. Jako příklad takových údajů lze uvést: (i) hardwarové a softwarové specifikace a sériové číslo nebo jiný identifikátor vašeho 
počítače, (ii) hardwarové a softwarové specifikace a sériové číslo nebo jiný identifikátor vašeho zařízení HTC Vive, (iii) údaje o výkonu a četnosti 
používání zařízení HTC Vive a (iv) další informace o používání zařízení HTC Vive. Společnost HTC se při shromažďování a používání těchto údajů 
bude řídit Zásadami ochrany osobních údajů HTC.

2.	 UDĚLENÍ licence. Po dobu platnosti této Smlouvy, pod podmínkou vašeho plného souhlasu se všemi smluvními podmínkami, vám společnost HTC 
uděluje omezenou, nepřenosnou, nevýhradní licenci bez možnosti sublicencování na (a) používání Předinstalovaného softwaru pouze v podobě 
předinstalované na vašem zařízení HTC Vive a (b) instalaci a používání Staženého softwaru, pouze v podobě objektového kódu na vašem počítači 
a/nebo (je-li dostupný) na zařízení HTC, v obou případech pouze pro povolené použití. „Povolené použití“ znamená použití Softwaru v souladu s 
podmínkami uvedenými v tomto textu, aby vám pomohl při nastavení, správě a obsluze zařízení HTC Vive (i) pro vaše osobní použití, (ii) k vašemu 
vývoji a testování softwaru her či aplikací určených k distribuci prostřednictvím služeb Steam, případně Viveport, (iii) k účelům výslovně písemně 
schváleným společností HTC a (iv) ke Komerčním účelům, avšak pouze pokud jste zakoupili model zařízení HTC Vive Enterprise nebo Business. 
„Komerční účely“ znamenají účely jiné než ty, které jsou uvedeny v předchozích bodech (ii) a (iii), to znamená podniknuté za účelem zisku, získání 
finanční úhrady či komerční výhody nebo které vám umožní vytvářet komerční dílo nebo služby.

3.	 OMEZENÍ LICENCE. Licence udělená v tomto článku 2 je podmíněna dodržením následujících omezení. Nemáte povoleno:

a)	 obcházet technická omezení Softwaru nebo používat Software za účelem obcházení technických opatření sloužících ke kontrole práv nebo 
přístupu k Softwaru, případně používat Software ve spojení se zařízením, programem nebo službou k tomu určeným;

b)	 provádět zpětnou analýzu, dekompilovat, dešifrovat, převádět ze strojového kódu nebo se jiným způsobem pokoušet získat zdrojový kód 
Softwaru, s výjimkou jednání v rozsahu, který je přes toto omezení výslovně povolen příslušným právním předpisem;

c)	 zcela nebo z části upravovat Software nebo na jeho základě vytvářet odvozená díla;

d) 	 odstraňovat ze Softwaru nebo jeho kopií informace o vlastnických právech nebo příslušná označení;

e)	 používat Software k porušení práv společnosti HTC, jejích přidružených společností či třetích stran nebo způsobem, který není v souladu s 
příslušnými zákony; 

f)	 publikovat, pronajímat, půjčovat nebo sublicencovat Software;

g)	 distribuovat, převádět, zveřejňovat či jinak poskytovat Software třetím stranám;

h)	 používat Software ve spojení s Komerčními účely, pokud jste si nezakoupili model zařízení HTC Vive Enterprise nebo Business; nebo

i) 	 používat Software jiným způsobem, než dovoluje tato Smlouva.

4.	 OCHRANA PRÁV A VLASTNICTVÍ. Společnost HTC, její přidružené společnosti, poskytovatelé licencí a dodavatelé jsou vlastníky právního titulu, 
autorských práv a dalších práv duševního vlastnictví na Software (a všech práv v něm obsažených) a vyhrazují si všechna práva, která vám nejsou 
v této Smlouvě vysloveně udělena. Tento Software je chráněn zákony a úmluvami o autorských právech a jiném duševním vlastnictví. Software 
může obsahovat software třetích stran, který se řídí licenčními podmínkami otevřeného zdrojového kódu nebo třetích stran („Podmínky třetích 
stran“). Používání Softwaru podléhá všem Podmínkám třetích stran, které jsou v něm zahrnuty. Dojde-li k rozporu mezi Smlouvou a Podmínkami 
třetích stran, má přednost tato Smlouva. HTC, logo HTC a názvy jiných výrobků a služeb HTC zmíněných v Softwaru jsou ochranné známky 
společnosti HTC Corporation a přidružených společností. Všechny ostatní názvy společností, názvy výrobků, názvy služeb a loga zmíněná ve 
spojení se Softwarem mohou být ochrannými známkami příslušných vlastníků. K datu sepsání tohoto dokumentu Software využívá následující 
otevřený software: Qt WebKit 5.5 a 7-Zip. Tento otevřený software je poskytován s licencí GNU Lesser General Public License v2.1. Kopii této 
licence lze získat od nadace Free Software Foundation, Inc. 51 Franklin Street, Fifth Floor, Boston MA 02110-1301, USA. Kopii zdrojového kódu 
tohoto otevřeného softwaru můžete získat zasláním žádosti na oddělení služeb zákazníkům společnosti HTC na adrese www.htc.com. Společnost 
HTC vám zašle odkaz na zdrojový kód. Tento otevřený software je v maximálním rozsahu povoleném příslušnými právními předpisy poskytován 
„JAK STOJÍ A LEŽÍ”.

5.	 VZTAHY SE TŘETÍMI STRANAMI. Software může obsahovat odkazy nebo reklamy na webové stránky, zdroje, obsah, produkty či služby třetích 
stran („Služby třetích stran”). Berete na vědomí a souhlasíte, že takové webové stránky, zdroje, obsah, produkty či služby třetích stran nejsou 
pod kontrolou společnosti HTC a že společnost HTC neodpovídá za: (i) dostupnost nebo přesnost takových webových stránek či zdrojů ani za 
(ii) obsah, produkty či služby, které jsou dostupné na těchto webových stránkách či zdrojích nebo jejich prostřednictvím. Odkazy na reklamy na 
Služby třetích stran neznamenají, že společnost HTC tyto Služby třetích stran zaštiťuje, ani žádné spojení společnosti HTC s těmito třetími stranami. 
Přijímáte výhradní odpovědnost a všechna rizika vyplývající z vašeho použití těchto webových stránek, zdrojů, obsahu, produktů či služeb. Váš 
vztah s ohledem na Služby třetích stran je s třetí stranou, a ne se společností HTC. Je vaší zodpovědností kontrolovat zásady ochrany osobních 
údajů, podmínky použití a další smluvní podmínky, které se vztahují na Služby třetích stran. Veškeré případné nároky s ohledem na Služby třetích 
stran jsou vůči třetí straně, a ne společnosti HTC.

6.	 PODPORA A AKTUALIZACE. Společnost HTC není povinna a nemusí poskytovat k Softwaru podporu. Souhlasíte s tím, aby společnost 
HTC automaticky kontrolovala verzi Softwaru a zasílala na váš počítač aktualizace Softwaru. BĚHEM JAKÉKOLI AKTUALIZACE FIRMWARU 
NEODPOJUJTE ZE SLUCHÁTEK HTC VIVE, PROPOJOVACÍ SKŘÍŇKY, ZÁKLADNÍCH STANIC, OVLADAČŮ ANI POČÍTAČE ŽÁDNÝ KABEL 
(ANI TATO ZAŘÍZENÍ JINAK NEVYPÍNEJTE), DOKUD NENÍ AKTUALIZACE ZCELA DOKONČENA. V PŘÍPADĚ NEDODRŽENÍ MŮŽE DOJÍT K 
POŠKOZENÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ HTC VIVE A NA JAKÉKOLI NÁSLEDNÉ POŠKOZENÍ SE NEBUDE VZTAHOVAT ZÁRUKA.

7.	 UKONČENÍ. Porušíte-li jakékoli podmínky této Smlouvy, bude tato Smlouva automaticky ukončena. Dojde-li k ukončení, musíte bezodkladně zničit 
veškeré kopie Softwaru a následující články této Smlouvy zůstanou i nadále v platnosti: Články 4 a 8 až 19.

8.	 VYLOUČENÍ ZÁRUK. V MAXIMÁLNÍ MÍŘE POVOLENÉ PLATNÝMI PRÁVNÍMI PŘEDPISY JE SOFTWARE POSKYTOVÁN „JAK STOJÍ A LEŽÍ“ A 
„JAK JE K DISPOZICI“ A VEŠKERÁ RIZIKA SPOJENÁ S POUŽÍVÁNÍM A FUNGOVÁNÍM NESETE VY. SPOLEČNOST HTC A JEJÍ DODAVATELÉ 
A POSKYTOVATELÉ LICENCÍ NEČINÍ ŽÁDNÁ PROHLÁŠENÍ, NEDÁVAJÍ ZÁRUKY NEBO PODMÍNKY, VÝSLOVNÉ, PŘEDPOKLÁDANÉ NEBO 
ZÁKONNÉ, A ZŘÍKAJÍ SE TÍMTO PŘEDPOKLÁDANÝCH ZÁRUK PRODEJNOSTI, PRODEJNÍ KVALITY, VHODNOSTI PRO URČITÝ ÚČEL, 
NÁROKU, NERUŠENÉHO UŽÍVÁNÍ NEBO NEPORUŠOVÁNÍ ZÁKONA. SPOLEČNOST HTC, JEJÍ DODAVATELÉ A POSKYTOVATELÉ LICENCÍ 
PŘEDEVŠÍM NEZARUČUJÍ, ŽE: (A) SOFTWARE BUDE SPLŇOVAT VAŠE POŽADAVKY NEBO BUDE FUNGOVAT S JAKÝMKOLI SOFTWAREM, 
APLIKACEMI NEBO SLUŽBAMI TŘETÍ STRANY; (B) SOFTWARE BUDE DOSTUPNÝ NEBO POSKYTOVÁN NEPŘERUŠOVANĚ, VČAS, BEZPEČNĚ 
A BEZCHYBNĚ; (C) BUDOU INFORMACE ČI OBSAH ZÍSKANÉ PROSTŘEDNICTVÍM SOFTWARU PŘESNÉ, ÚPLNÉ ČI SPOLEHLIVÉ; NEBO (D) 
BUDOU VADY ČI CHYBY SOFTWARU ODSTRANĚNY. K VEŠKERÉMU OBSAHU A JINÝM MATERIÁLŮM, KTERÉ STÁHNETE NEBO ZÍSKÁTE 
PROSTŘEDNICTVÍM SOFTWARU, PŘISTUPUJETE NA VLASTNÍ RIZIKO A BUDETE VÝHRADNĚ ODPOVĚDNÍ ZA ŠKODU NEBO ZTRÁTU, KE 
KTERÉ V DŮSLEDKU TĚCHTO ČINNOSTÍ DOJDE. INSTALACE SOFTWARU MŮŽE MÍT DOPAD NA SOFTWARE, APLIKACE, ZAŘÍZENÍ NEBO 
SLUŽBY TŘETÍCH STRAN. MŮŽETE MÍT DODATEČNÁ SPOTŘEBITELSKÁ PRÁVA PODLE VAŠICH MÍSTNÍCH PRÁVNÍCH PŘEDPISŮ, KTERÁ TYTO 
PODMÍNKY NEMOHOU ZMĚNIT. ZVLÁŠTĚ, V ROZSAHU, V JAKÉM MÍSTNÍ LEGISLATIVA UVÁDÍ ZÁKONNÉ PODMÍNKY, KTERÉ NELZE VYLOUČIT, 
JSOU TAKOVÉ PODMÍNKY POVAŽOVÁNY ZA ZAČLENĚNÉ DO TÉTO LISTINY, ALE ODPOVĚDNOST SPOLEČNOSTI HTC ZA PORUŠENÍ 
TAKOVÝCH ZÁKONNÝCH PŘEDPOKLÁDANÝCH PODMÍNEK JE OMEZENÁ PODLE TAKOVÉ LEGISLATIVY A V ROZSAHU TOUTO LEGISLATIVOU 
POVOLENÉM.

9.	 ODMÍTNUTÍ URČITÝCH ŠKOD. V ŽÁDNÉM PŘÍPADĚ NEBUDE SPOLEČNOST HTC NEBO ŽÁDNÝ DODAVATEL NEBO POSKYTOVATEL LICENCE 
NÉST ODPOVĚDNOST ZA JAKÉKOLI NÁSLEDNÉ, ZVLÁŠTNÍ, NÁHODNÉ, NEPŘÍMÉ NEBO SANKČNÍ ŠKODY, VČETNĚ UŠLÉHO ZISKU, ZTRÁTY 
PODNIKÁNÍ, DOBRÉHO JMÉNA, PŘEDPOKLÁDANÝCH ÚSPOR NEBO POUŽÍVÁNÍ; ZTRÁTU ČI POŠKOZENÍ DAT, DŮVĚRNÝCH INFORMACÍ 
NEBO JINÝCH INFORMACÍ; PŘERUŠENÍ PODNIKÁNÍ; ZRANĚNÍ OSOB; ŠKODU NA MAJETKU; ZTRÁTU SOUKROMÍ; NESPLNĚNÍ JAKÉKOLI 
POVINNOSTI JEDNAT V DOBRÉ VÍŘE NEBO PŘIMĚŘENÉ PÉČE; NEDBALOST; A ZA JAKOUKOLI DALŠÍ PENĚŽNÍ NEBO JINOU ZTRÁTU 
VZNIKLOU, ZALOŽENOU NA, NÁSLEDKEM ANEBO JAKÝMKOLI ZPŮSOBEM SE VZTAHUJÍCÍ K TÉTO SMLOUVĚ NEBO SOFTWARU, I KDYŽ BYLI 
SPOLEČNOST HTC NEBO DODAVATEL ČI POSKYTOVATEL LICENCE NA MOŽNOST VZNIKU TAKOVÝCH ŠKOD UPOZORNĚNI.
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V NĚKTERÝCH JURISDIKCÍCH NENÍ POVOLENO VYLOUČENÍ NEBO OMEZENÍ NÁHODNÉ ČI NÁSLEDNÉ ŠKODY, ZTRÁTY NEBO 
ODPOVĚDNOSTI ZA ÚMYSLNÉ JEDNÁNÍ (VČETNĚ PODVODU, PODVODNÉHO NEPRAVDIVÉHO PROHLÁŠENÍ A NESDĚLENÍ VAD), 
ODPOVĚDNOSTI ZA VADU VÝROBKU NEBO ZA SMRT NEBO ZRANĚNÍ OSOBY. ŽÁDNÉ USTANOVENÍ TOHOTO ČLÁNKU 9 NEBUDE 
VYKLÁDÁNO JAKO VYLOUČENÍ ODPOVĚDNOSTI, KTERÁ NEMŮŽE BÝT PODLE PLATNÝCH PRÁVNÍCH PŘEDPISŮ V DANÝCH JURISDIKCÍCH 
VYLOUČENA. POKUD ŽIJETE NEBO SE Z JINÉHO DŮVODU MUSÍTE ŘÍDIT PRÁVNÍMI PŘEDPISY NĚKTERÉ Z TĚCHTO JURISDIKCÍ, BUDOU 
ZÁKONNÉ NÁROKY, KTERÉ JSOU VÁM DOSTUPNÉ, OMEZENY V PŘÍPADNÉM ROZSAHU POVOLENÉM TĚMITO PRÁVNÍMI PŘEDPISY A, NENÍ-LI 
OMEZENÍ POVOLENO, NEMUSÍ SE NA VÁS OMEZENÍ A VYLOUČENÍ V TOMTO ČLÁNKU 9 VZTAHOVAT.

10.	 Omezení odpovědnosti a výhradní nápravy. V MAXIMÁLNÍ MÍŘE POVOLENÉ PŘÍSLUŠNÝMI PRÁVNÍMI PŘEDPISY, A POKUD TO NENÍ 
VYLOUČENO V TOMTO ČLÁNKU 10, MAXIMÁLNÍ SOUHRNNÁ ODPOVĚDNOST SPOLEČNOSTI HTC A JEJÍCH DODAVATELŮ A POSKYTOVATELŮ 
LICENCÍ VŮČI VÁM A VAŠE VÝHRADNÍ NÁPRAVA PODLE TÉTO SMLOUVY ZA VEŠKEROU ŠKODU, ÚRAZY A ZTRÁTY NA ZÁKLADĚ 
JAKÝCHKOLI NÁROKŮ NA ODŠKODNĚNÍ A SPORŮ VZNIKLÝCH, ZALOŽENÝCH NA, VZNIKLÝCH NÁSLEDKEM NEBO JAKÝMKOLI ZPŮSOBEM 
SE VZTAHUJÍCÍCH K TÉTO SMLOUVĚ NEBO SOFTWARU BUDE NÁHRADA SKUTEČNÝCH ŠKOD, KTERÉ VÁM VZNIKNOU NA ZÁKLADĚ 
PŘIMĚŘENÉHO SPOLÉHÁNÍ NA SOFTWARE, DO VÝŠE PĚTI DOLARŮ (5,00 USD).

EXISTENCE VÍCE NÁROKŮ NEBO ŽALOB PODLE NEBO VE VZTAHU K TÉTO SMLOUVĚ, SOFTWARU, OBSAHU NEBO POSKYTOVÁNÍ ČI 
NEPOSKYTNUTÍ PODPORY NEZVÝŠÍ ANI NEROZŠÍŘÍ OMEZENÍ PENĚŽNÍHO ODŠKODNĚNÍ. S VÝJIMKOU VÝLUČNÉ NÁPRAVY V NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ 
VĚTĚ BUDE VAŠÍ JEDINOU A VÝLUČNOU NÁPRAVOU TATO FINANČNÍ NÁHRADA SKUTEČNĚ VZNIKLÉ ŠKODY.

V NĚKTERÝCH JURISDIKCÍCH NENÍ POVOLENO VYLOUČENÍ NEBO OMEZENÍ NÁHODNÉ ČI NÁSLEDNÉ ŠKODY, ZTRÁTY NEBO 
ODPOVĚDNOSTI ZA ÚMYSLNÉ JEDNÁNÍ (VČETNĚ PODVODU, PODVODNÉHO NEPRAVDIVÉHO PROHLÁŠENÍ A NESDĚLENÍ VAD), 
ODPOVĚDNOSTI ZA VADU VÝROBKU NEBO ZA SMRT NEBO ZRANĚNÍ OSOBY. ŽÁDNÉ USTANOVENÍ TOHOTO ČLÁNKU 10 NEBUDE 
VYKLÁDÁNO JAKO VYLOUČENÍ ODPOVĚDNOSTI, KTERÁ NEMŮŽE BÝT PODLE PLATNÝCH PRÁVNÍCH PŘEDPISŮ V DANÝCH JURISDIKCÍCH 
VYLOUČENA. POKUD ŽIJETE NEBO SE Z JINÉHO DŮVODU MUSÍTE ŘÍDIT PRÁVNÍMI PŘEDPISY NĚKTERÉ Z TĚCHTO JURISDIKCÍ, BUDOU 
ZÁKONNÉ NÁROKY, KTERÉ JSOU VÁM DOSTUPNÉ, OMEZENY V PŘÍPADNÉM ROZSAHU POVOLENÉM TĚMITO PRÁVNÍMI PŘEDPISY A, NENÍ-LI 
OMEZENÍ POVOLENO, NEMUSÍ SE NA VÁS OMEZENÍ A VYLOUČENÍ V TOMTO ČLÁNKU 10 VZTAHOVAT.

11.	 NÁHRADA ŠKODY. Společnost HTC, její členy představenstva, ředitele, zaměstnance, zástupce, partnery, dodavatele a poskytovatele licencí 
odškodníte, budete hájit a zbavíte odpovědnosti za nároky nebo požadavky jakékoli třetí strany, včetně přiměřených poplatků za právní zástupce, 
vztahující se nebo vzniklé na základě (a) vašeho neoprávněného používání Softwaru; (b) porušení této Smlouvy z vaší strany; (c) porušení práv 
třetí strany nebo platných právních předpisů z vaší strany. 

12.	 OMEZENÉ POUŽÍVÁNÍ. Software byl navržen pro systémy, které nevyžadují bezchybné fungování. Nesmíte Software používat v zařízení nebo 
systému, ve kterém by jeho nesprávné fungování  vedlo k předvídatelnému riziku zranění nebo smrti osoby. Patří mezi ně provoz jaderných 
zařízení, letecká navigace nebo komunikační systémy a řízení letového provozu.

13.	 ROZHODNÉ PRÁVO A PŘÍSLUŠNOST SOUDŮ PRO ŘEŠENÍ SPORŮ. Úmluva OSN o smlouvách o mezinárodní koupi zboží se nebude na tuto 
Smlouvu vztahovat.

a)	 Severní a Jižní Amerika. Jestliže jste Software získali v Severní nebo Jižní Americe, uzavíráte smlouvu se společností HTC America, Inc. a 
vztahují se na vás následující podmínky článku13(a): 

ROZHODČÍ DOLOŽKA

JESTLIŽE JSTE SOFTWARE ZÍSKALI V SEVERNÍ NEBO JIŽNÍ AMERICE, PŘEČTĚTE SI PEČLIVĚ TENTO ČLÁNEK 13(A), PROTOŽE VÁM 
NAŘIZUJE ŘEŠIT URČITÉ SPORY A NÁROKY VŮČI SPOLEČNOSTI HTC PROSTŘEDNICTVÍM ROZHODČÍHO ŘÍZENÍ A OMEZUJE ZPŮSOBY 
VYMÁHÁNÍ NÁPRAVY OD SPOLEČNOSTI HTC.
Závazné rozhodčí řízení. Jestliže jste Software získali v Severní nebo Jižní Americe, souhlasíte vy i společnost HTC, s výjimkou případů, kdy 
některá strana chce podat individuální žalobu u soudu pro drobné žaloby, že (a) se zříkáte svých práv řešit nároky a spory související s touto 
Smlouvou nebo používáním či výkonem Softwaru (souhrnně „Spory”) u soudu a (b) zříkáte se svých práv na proces před porotou. Namísto 
toho vy i společnost HTC souhlasíte, že budete Spory řešit prostřednictvím závazného rozhodčího řízení (tedy předložení Sporu jedné nebo 
více osob pověřených jeho posouzením a vydáním konečného a závazného rozhodnutí, namísto rozhodnutí Sporu soudcem nebo porotou u 
soudu).

Vyloučení skupinových rozhodčích řízení, skupinových žalob nebo zástupných žalob. Vy i společnost HTC souhlasíte, že všechny Spory 
vzniklé v souvislosti s touto Smlouvou se týkají vás a společnosti HTC a že budou řešeny výhradně prostřednictvím individuálního rozhodčího 
řízení a nebudou podány jako hromadné rozhodčí řízení, hromadné žaloby nebo jiný typ zástupného řízení. Vy i společnost HTC souhlasíte, že 
nebudete využívat hromadné rozhodčí řízení ani rozhodčí řízení, v němž se jednotlivec snaží řešit Spor jako zástupce jiného jednotlivce nebo 
skupiny jednotlivců. Vy i společnost HTC dále souhlasíte, že Spor nebudete podávat jako hromadnou nebo jinou zástupnou žalobu, ať už v 
rámci rozhodčího řízení, nebo mimo něj, ani jménem jiného jednotlivce nebo skupiny jednotlivců.

Oznamování; Neformální řešení sporů. Vy i společnost HTC souhlasíte, že každá ze stran druhé straně písemně oznámí jakýkoli Spor, který 
lze řešit rozhodčím řízením nebo u soudu pro drobné žaloby, nejpozději do třiceti (30) dnů od data jeho vzniku, aby se strany mohly v 
dobré víře pokusit vyřešit Spor neformálně. Oznámení společnosti HTC mají být zasílána na adresu Arbitration Program Administrator, 308 
Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104. Vaše oznámení musí obsahovat (a) vaše jméno, poštovní adresu, telefonní číslo, e-mailovou 
adresu používanou k účtu HTC, či, pokud se liší nebo účet HTC nemáte, e-mailovou adresu, na které můžete být kontaktováni, (b) přiměřeně 
podrobný popis povahy nebo základu Sporu a (c) konkrétní nápravu, kterou požadujete. Naše oznámení vám bude zasláno elektronicky na 
e-mailovou adresu používanou k účtu HTC, je-li k dispozici, a bude obsahovat (a) naše jméno, poštovní adresu, telefonní číslo a e-mailovou 
adresu, na které můžeme být v souvislosti se Sporem kontaktováni, (b) přiměřeně podrobný popis povahy nebo základu Sporu a (c) 
konkrétní nápravu, kterou požadujeme. Pokud do třiceti (30) dnů od data přijetí oznámení příslušnou stranou nedojdete vy a společnost HTC 
ke shodě o řešení Sporu, buď vy, nebo společnost HTC můžete patřičným způsobem a v souladu s touto Smlouvou zahájit rozhodčí řízení 
nebo, v rozsahu výslovně uvedeném výše, podat žalobu u soudu pro drobné žaloby.

Postup řízení. Vy a společnost HTC souhlasíte, že s výjimkou Sporů, které některá ze stran chce podat jako žalobu u soudu pro drobné 
žaloby, musí být všechny Spory zahájeny do jednoho (1) roku od data vzniku Sporu, jinak bude nárok trvale vyloučen (což znamená, 
že vy ani společnost HTC nebudete mít nadále právo tento nárok v souvislosti se Sporem uplatňovat). Vy i společnost HTC souhlasíte, 
že rozhodčí řízení bude vedeno v souladu s pravidly rozhodčího řízení v obchodních sporech Americké rozhodčí asociace (American 
Arbitration Association) („Pravidla AAA“), s výjimkou případů, kdy by tato pravidla byla v rozporu s jakoukoli částí této Smlouvy, mimo jiné 
včetně rozhodčí doložky. U nároků nepřesahujících 5 000 USD se můžete rozhodnout, zda chcete, aby rozhodce rozhodoval výhradně na 
základě dodaných dokumentů, nebo aby proběhlo slyšení s osobní účastí či po telefonu. Rozhodčí řízení proběhne v King County ve státě 
Washington a výhradní jurisdikci nad všemi odvoláními a výkonem rozhodčího nálezu budou mít státní a federální soudy v King County. 
Pokud Spor splňuje veškeré požadavky pro řešení u soudu pro drobné žaloby, můžete také vznést Spor u soudu pro drobné žaloby v oblasti 
svého bydliště v USA.

Pravomoc rozhodce. V rámci omezení federálním zákonem o rozhodčím řízení, touto Smlouvou a příslušnými Pravidly AAA bude mít 
rozhodce pravomoc udělit jakoukoli nápravu, která by byla dostupná u soudu, za předpokladu, že rozhodčí nález nepřekročí podobou nebo 
výší nápravu, kterou by mohl nařídit okresní soud ve Spojených státech. Rozhodce však nemá pravomoc provést hromadné rozhodčí řízení 
nebo zástupnou žalobu, která je dle této Smlouvy zakázána. Bez ohledu na pravidla AAA bude rozhodnutí ohledně arbitrability, mimo 
jiné včetně toho, zda je dle této smlouvy povolena hromadná žaloba, ležet na příslušném soudu v King County ve státě Washington, nikoli 
na rozhodci. Spory týkající se vymahatelnosti této rozhodčí doložky nebo její části bude také řešit příslušný soud v King County ve státě 
Washington, nikoli rozhodce.

Pravidla AAA. Pravidla AAA a další informace o asociaci AAA jsou k dispozici na webových stránkách AAA (https://www.adr.org/aaa/faces/
aoe/gc/consumer). Pokud nevyužijete možnosti odmítnout tuto rozhodčí doložku níže, buď (a) potvrzujete a souhlasíte, že jste si přečetli 
Pravidla AAA a rozumíte jim, nebo (b) se vzdáváte možnosti přečíst si Pravidla AAA a domáhat se toho, že Pravidla AAA jsou nespravedlivá 
nebo z nějakého důvodu neuplatnitelná.

Platnost rozhodčí doložky. JESTLIŽE BUDE VÝŠE UVEDENÝ ZÁKAZ HROMADNÉHO ROZHODČÍHO ŘÍZENÍ SHLEDÁN NEVYMAHATELNÝM, 
POTOM NEBUDE ROZHODČÍ DOLOŽKA POUŽITA.

PRÁVO NA ODMÍTNUTÍ: Tato rozhodčí doložka bude platit, pokud společnost HTC písemně neinformujete do 30 kalendářních dnů(dle data 
poštovního razítka) od obdržení Softwaru, že tuto rozhodčí doložku odmítáte. Vaše oznámení o odmítnutí musí obsahovat (a) vaše jméno 
a adresu; (b) datum, kdy jste Software obdrželi. Písemné oznámení musíte zaslat na adresu HTC Arbitration Program Administrator, 308 
Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104. Žádnou jinou podobu oznámení nelze k odmítnutí této rozhodčí doložky použít. Pokud 
rozhodčí doložku odmítnete, ostatní podmínky této Smlouvy pro vás stále platí.
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VŠEOBECNÁ UJEDNÁNÍ

1. Zřeknutí se procesu před porotou POKUD DOJDE K ŘEŠENÍ SPORU MEZI VÁMI A SPOLEČNOSTÍ HTC U SOUDU NAVÍC NEBO NAMÍSTO 
ROZHODČÍHO ŘÍZENÍ, VY I SPOLEČNOST HTC SE BEZVÝHRADNĚ VZDÁVÁTE VŠECH PRÁV NA PROCES PŘED POROTOU U JAKÉKOLI 
ŽALOBY, ŘÍZENÍ NEBO VZÁJEMNÉ ŽALOBY V SOUVISLOSTI S TOUTO SMLOUVOU.

2. Rozhodné právo: Na rozhodčí doložku se vztahuje zákon Federal Arbitration Act („FAA”). S výjimkou případů vyloučených zákonem FAA 
se bude tato Smlouva řídit právními předpisy státu Washington, bez ohledu na principy kolizních norem. Bez ohledu na výše uvedené se 
občanskoprávní nároky nebo nároky vyplývající z právních předpisů na ochranu spotřebitele budou řídit právními předpisy státu, ve kterém v 
USA žijete, (nebo, pokud žijete mimo USA, ale v Severní nebo Jižní Americe,  zákony státu, ve kterém žijete). 

3. Oddělitelnost: Pokud bude některé ujednání této Smlouvy shledáno neplatným nebo nevymahatelným, neovlivní to vymahatelnost zbytku 
Smlouvy, s výjimkou případů výslovně uvedených výše.

b)	 Evropa, Blízký východ a Afrika. Pokud jste Software pořídili v Evropě, na Blízkém východě nebo v Africe, uzavíráte smlouvu se společností 
HTC Europe Co., Ltd. a tato Smlouva bude vykládána podle práva Anglie a Walesu a vztahuje se na nároky týkající se jejího porušení, bez 
ohledu na kolizní normy. Veškeré ostatní nároky, včetně nároků podle zákonů na ochranu spotřebitele, zákonů o nekalé soutěži a na základě 
občanskoprávních deliktů, se budou řídit právními předpisy státu, ve kterém žijete. Neodvolatelně souhlasíte s výhradní jurisdikcí soudů 
v Londýně, Anglii a Walesu při řešení jakýchkoli sporů vzniklých v souvislosti s touto Smlouvou. Pokud platné právní předpisy nedovolují 
příslušnost soudů v Londýně v Anglii, pak v maximálním rozsahu povoleném platnými právními předpisy neodvolatelně souhlasíte s tím, že u 
sporů vzniklých v souvislosti s touto Smlouvou budou mít výlučnou příslušnost soudy v největším městě vašeho státu do 200 mil od místa, 
kde žijete.

c)	 Austrálie, Nový Zéland a Asie (s výjimkou Blízkého východu). Pokud jste Software pořídili v Austrálii, na Novém Zélandu nebo v Asii (s 
výjimkou Blízkého východu), uzavíráte smlouvu se společností HTC Corporation a tato Smlouva bude vykládána podle práva Tchaj-wanu 
a vztahuje se na nároky týkající se jejího porušení, bez ohledu na kolizní normy. Veškeré ostatní nároky, včetně nároků podle zákonů na 
ochranu spotřebitele, zákonů o nekalé soutěži a na základě občanskoprávních deliktů, se budou řídit právními předpisy státu, ve kterém 
žijete. Neodvolatelně uznáváte příslušnost obvodního soudu první instance v Tchaj-peji při řešení jakýchkoli sporů vzniklých v souvislosti s 
touto Smlouvou. Pokud platné právní předpisy nedovolují uznat příslušnost obvodního soudu v Tchaj-peji jako soudu první instance, pak 
v maximálním rozsahu povoleném platnými právními předpisy neodvolatelně souhlasíte s tím, že u sporů vzniklých v souvislosti s touto 
Smlouvou budou mít výlučnou příslušnost soudy v největším městě vašeho státu do 200 mil od místa, kde žijete.

14.	 PRÁVNÍ ÚČINKY. Tato Smlouva nemění vaše práva podle právních předpisů státu, ve kterém žijete, pokud právní předpisy vašeho státu nedovolují 
vaše práva měnit. Podle právních předpisů státu, ve kterém žijete, můžete mít práva, která doplňují nebo se odlišují od práv stanovených v této 
Smlouvě.

15.	 DODRŽOVÁNÍ PRÁVNÍCH PŘEDPISŮ; PŘEDPISY O VÝVOZU. Budete dodržovat všechny státní i mezinárodní zákony, pravidla a předpisy, které 
se vztahují na Software a jeho používání, včetně Správních předpisů USA pro vývoz (které se na Software vztahují) a také omezení koncových 
uživatelů, koncového užívání a omezení destinace vydaných vládou USA a jinými vládami. Berete na vědomí, že Software pochází z USA.

16.	 OBECNÁ UJEDNÁNÍ. Názvy článků této Smlouvy se využívají pouze pro usnadnění orientace stranám a nemají žádný právní nebo smluvní 
význam. Pokud společnost HTC nepodnikne žádné kroky, porušíte-li vy nebo někdo jiný ustanovení této Smlouvy, neznamená to, že se vzdává 
svých práv tyto kroky podniknout, dojde-li k dalším nebo podobným porušením. Žádné zřeknutí se jakéhokoli ujednání této Smlouvy nebude 
účinné, pokud není provedeno písemně a s podpisem, a žádné zřeknutí se nepředstavuje zřeknutí se jiných ujednání nebo stejného ujednání při jiné 
příležitosti. Pokud bude některé ustanovení, závazek nebo omezení této Smlouvy prohlášeno soudem v příslušné jurisdikci za nezákonné, neplatné 
nebo neuplatnitelné, zůstanou ostatní podmínky, závazky a omezení plně platné a účinné a nebudou nijak dotčeny, oslabeny nebo zneplatněny. 
Svá práva podle této Smlouvy (pokud nějaká máte) nesmíte postoupit, převést nebo na ně poskytovat sublicenci. Tato Smlouva bude závaznou 
pro všechny nástupce a postupníky společnosti HTC.

17.	 ÚPLNÁ SMLOUVA. Tato smlouva, včetně případných Dodatečných podmínek, představuje úplné jednání k Softwaru. Na internetové služby a 
případné služby podpory se mohou vztahovat další podmínky.

18.	 KONTAKTNÍ INFORMACE. Máte-li otázky ohledně této Smlouvy, zasílejte všechna oznámení a korespondenci na adresu:

Pro společnost HTC Corporation
Attn: General Counsel
No. 88, Section 3, Zhongxing Road
Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
Taiwan

Pro společnost HTC America, Inc.
Attn: VP of Legal Affairs
308 Occidental Avenue South
Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
USA

S kopií na: Společnost HTC Corporation na výše uvedené adrese

Pro společnost HTC Europe Co. Ltd.
Salamanca, Wellington Street
Slough, Berkshire SL1 1YP,
United Kingdom
S kopií na: Společnost HTC Corporation na výše uvedené adrese

19.	 ZDRAVÍ A BEZPEČNOST EXISTUJÍ DŮLEŽITÁ ZDRAVOTNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ UPOZORNĚNÍ A POKYNY, KTERÉ MUSÍTE PŘEČÍST PŘED 
POUŽITÍM ZAŘÍZENÍ HTC VIVE, KTERÉ JSOU K DISPOZICI NA WEBOVÝCH STRÁNKÁCH HTCVIVE.COM. POUŽÍVÁNÍM ZAŘÍZENÍ HTC 
VIVE, OBCHODU VIVEPORT A VŠECH PRODUKTŮ A SLUŽEB DOSTUPNÝCH PROSTŘEDNICTVÍM ZAŘÍZENÍ HTC VIVE, PROHLAŠUJETE 
A ZARUČUJETE, ŽE JSTE ČETLI A POCHOPILI TYTO POKYNY A UPOZORNĚNÍ. SPOLEČNOST HTC MŮŽE TATO UPOZORNĚNÍ A POKYNY 
AKTUALIZOVAT NEBO REVIDOVAT, PROTO JE PRAVIDELNĚ KONTROLUJTE. POSKYTOVATELÉ TŘETÍCH STRAN MOHOU V SOUVISLOSTI SE 
SVÝMI PRODUKTY A SLUŽBAMI POSKYTNOUT DALŠÍ ZDRAVOTNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ UPOZORNĚNÍ A POKYNY. POKUD UMOŽNÍTE POUŽÍT 
ZAŘÍZENÍ HTC VIVE DALŠÍM SUBJEKTŮM, UJISTĚTE SE, ŽE JSOU SI VĚDOMY TĚCHTO UPOZORNĚNÍ A POKYNŮ A ŽE JE DODRŽUJÍ.

HTC-SLUTBRUGERLICENSAFTALE OG VILKÅR FOR ANVENDELSE – HTC 
Vive Software

LÆS SLUTBRUGERLICENSAFTALEN OG VILKÅRENE FOR ANVENDELSE ("AFTALEN") OMHYGGELIGT FOR AT FORSTÅ DINE RETTIGHEDER OG 
FORPLIGTELSER. DENNE AFTALE INDEHOLDER EN OBLIGATORISK VOLDGIFTSBESTEMMELSE OG AFKALD PÅ KOLLEKTIVT SØGSMÅL. SE AFSNIT 
13. VED AT DOWNLOADE, INSTALLERE ELLER BRUGE SOFTWAREN (I HENHOLD TIL NEDENSTÅENDE DEFINITION AF BEGREBET) ACCEPTERER 
DU AT VÆRE FORPLIGTET AF DENNE AFTALE. HVIS DU IKKE ACCEPTERER AFTALEN, (A) MÅ DU IKKE BRUGE DIN HTC VIVE, OG DU SKAL 
RETURNERE SOFTWAREN TIL DEN FORHANDLER, HVOR DU KØBTE DEN INDEN FOR FORHANDLERENS TILBAGELEVERINGSPERIODE, (B) MÅ 
DU IKKE INSTALLERE ELLER BRUGE SOFTWAREN, OG (C) SKAL DU SLETTE ELLER DEAKTIVERE ALLE DOWNLOADEDE KOPIER AF SOFTWAREN, 
SOM ER I DIN BESIDDELSE ELLER UNDER DIN KONTROL.

Denne aftale, sammen med eventuelle yderligere vilkår givet til dig ved brug af Softwaren (samlet "Yderligere vilkår"), som kan ændres fra tid til anden, 
er en aftale mellem HTC Corporation (eller afhængig af hvor du bor, et af dets datterselskaber), som regulerer din adgang til og brugen af Softwaren. 
Din fortsatte adgang til og brug af Softwaren, efter at du er gjort bekendt med reviderede vilkår, tolkes som, at du accepterer og indvilliger i at være 
underlagt de reviderede vilkår. Det forventes, at du tjekker denne side, hver gang du starter eller bruger Softwaren, så du er opmærksom på eventuelle 
ændringer, da disse er bindende for dig. Hvis der er en konflikt mellem vilkårene i denne aftale og de Andre vilkår, gælder vilkårene i de Andre vilkår. Du 
erklærer og garanterer, at Du er myndig og i det hele taget kompetent i forhold til at være forpligtet af denne Aftale. Hvis du accepterer denne aftale 
på vegne af din arbejdsgiver, tilkendegiver og garanterer du, at du har juridisk bemyndigelse til at binde din arbejdsgiver til denne aftale. Hvis du ikke 
har den påkrævede bemyndigelse, må du ikke acceptere denne aftale eller bruge Softwaren på vegne af din arbejdsgiver. 

1.	 SOFTWARE. Betegnelsen "software", som anvendt heri betyder (a) firmwaren og anden software, som din HTC Vive, dens basisstationer, 
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styreenheder og tilbehør er født med (“software, som enheden er født med”), og (b) enhver software, der leveres af HTC, som er beregnet til 
at blive downloadet og installeret på din computer og/eller HTC Vive til at hjælpe med at opsætte, styre og betjene din HTC Vive ("downloadet 
software"); i alle tilfælde, herunder alle tilknyttede medier, trykt eller elektronisk dokumentation, indhold, funktionalitet eller services, opdateringer 
og supportservices. Softwaren kan indsamle visse data vedrørende din HTC Vive. Eksempler på data, som kan indsamles: (i) Specifikationer for 
din computerhardware og -software samt serienumre eller anden identifikation, (ii) specifikationer for din HTC Vive-hardware og -software samt 
serienumre eller anden identifikation, (iii) data om ydeevnen for HTC Vive og brugsfrekvens samt (iv) andre oplysninger om, hvordan din HTC Vive 
anvendes. HTC's indsamling og brug af disse oplysninger vil være i overensstemmelse med HTC's Fortrolighedspolitik.

2.	 BEVILLING AF licens. Under vilkårene i denne aftale og betinget af din fulde overholdelse af alle aftalevilkårene, giver HTC dig begrænset, ikke-
underlicencerbar, ikke-overdragelig, ikke-eksklusiv licens til (a) at bruge den software, som enheden er født med, udelukkende som din HTC Vive, 
dens basisstationer, styreenheder og/eller tilbehør er født med, og (b) kun at bruge downloadet software i objektkodeform på din og/eller (hvis 
relevant) din HTC Vive; i alle tilfælde kun til de tilladte anvendelser. “Tilladte anvendelser” betyder, brug af Softwaren i overensstemmelse med 
vilkårene heri til at hjælpe dig med at opsætte, styre og betjene din HTC Vive (i) til din egen personlige brug, (ii) til din udvikling og testning af spil 
eller programsoftware, som er beregnet til distribution gennem Steam og/eller Viveport, (iii) til et formål, som er skriftligt udtrykkeligt godkendt 
af HTC, og (iv) til et kommercielt formål, men kun hvis du har købt en HTC Vive erhvervs- eller forretningsmodel. “Kommercielt formål” betyder, et 
formål andet end som tilladt i de foregående underafsnit (ii) og (iii) som er påtaget for profit, pengemæssig godtgørelse, kommerciel fordel eller 
til at hjælpe dig med at fremstille kommercielle værker eller services.

3.	 LICENSBEGRÆNSNINGER. Licensen, der bevilliges i afsnit 2, gives på betingelse af din overholdelse af følgende begrænsninger. Du har ikke 
tilladelse til at:

a)	 omgå tekniske begrænsninger i Softwaren eller bruge Softwaren i et forsøg på, eller sammen med en enhed, et program eller en tjeneste, der 
er udviklet til at omgå tekniske målinger, at omgå sådanne tekniske målinger, der anvendes for at kontrollere adgangen til eller rettighederne 
til Softwaren;

b)	 foretage reverse engineering, dekompilere, decifrere, adskille eller på anden måde forsøge at skaffe adgang til Softwarens kildekode, 
medmindre og kun i den udstrækning gældende lov udtrykkeligt giver tilladelse hertil trods denne begrænsning

c)	 modificere eller skabe afledte værker af Softwaren, helt eller delvist

d) 	 fjerne meddelelser om ophavsret eller mærkater på Softwaren eller kopier deraf

e)	 bruge Softwaren til at krænke HTC eller en tredjeparts rettigheder, eller på nogen måder, som ikke overholder alle gældende love 

f)	 udgive, leje, lease, låne eller udstede underlicens

g)	 distribuere, overføre, offentliggøre eller på anden måde give Softwaren til en tredjepart

h)	 bruge Softwaren i forbindelse med et kommercielt formål medmindre du har købt en HTC Vive erhvervs- eller forretningsmodel

i) 	 bruge Softwaren på en måde, som denne aftale ikke tillader.

4.	 FORBEHOLD FOR RETTIGHEDER OG EJERSKAB. HTC, dens koncernselskaber og dens licensgivere og leverandører har ejendomsretten, 
ophavsretten og andre immaterielle rettigheder til Softwaren (samt alle rettigheder, som er indeholdt heri) og forbeholder sig alle rettigheder, 
der ikke udtrykkeligt bevilliges til dig i denne Aftale. Softwaren er beskyttet af ophavsret og andre love og traktater om immaterielle rettigheder. 
Softwaren kan indeholde tredjepartssoftware, der er underlagt licensvilkår for open source og/eller tredjepart ("Tredjepartsvilkår"). Din brug af 
Softwaren er underlagt de tredjepartsvilkår, der er inkluderet i Softwaren. I tilfælde af konflikt mellem denne Aftale og eventuelle tredjepartsvilkår 
gælder denne Aftale. HTC, HTC-logoet og andre HTC-produkt- og -tjenestenavne, der nævnes i Softwaren, er varemærker tilhørende HTC 
Corporation og dens koncernselskaber. Alle andre firmanavne, produktnavne, tjenestenavne og logoer, der nævnes i forbindelse med Softwaren, 
kan være varemærker tilhørende de respektive ejere. Dags dato anvendes følgende open source-software af Softwaren: Qt WebKit 5.5 og 7-Zip. 
Denne open source-software er givet i licens i henhold til GNU Lesser General Public License v2.1. En kopi af denne licens kan rekvireres fra Free 
Software Foundation, Inc. 51 Franklin Street, Fifth Floor, Boston MA 02110-1301, USA. Du kan rekvirere en kopi af kildekoden til denne åben kilde-
software ved at sende en anmodning til HTC's kundeservice på www.htc.com, så sender HTC dig et link til kildekoden. Denne open source-
software leveres til dig, "som den er og forefindes", i det maksimale omfang gældende lov tillader det.

5.	 TREDJEPARTSFORHOLD. Softwaren kan indeholde links til eller annoncer for tredjeparters websteder, ressourcer, indhold, produkter eller 
tjenester ("Tredjepartstjenester"). Du anerkender og accepterer, at tredjeparters websteder, ressourcer, indhold, produkter eller tjenester ikke er 
under HTC’s kontrol, og at HTC ikke er ansvarlig eller erstatningspligtig i forbindelse med: (i) tilgængeligheden eller nøjagtigheden af sådanne 
websteder eller ressourcer; eller (ii) det indhold, de produkter eller tjenester, der er tilgængelige på eller fra sådanne websteder eller ressourcer. 
Links til eller annoncer for Tredjepartstjenester betyder ikke, at HTC har sagt god for sådanne Tredjepartstjenester, og heller ikke, at der er en 
forbindelse mellem HTC og sådanne tredjeparter. Du påtager dig ethvert ansvar og risiko, som måtte opstå som følge af din brug af sådanne 
websteder, ressourcer, indhold, produkter eller tjenester. Din relation i forbindelse med Tredjepartstjenester er til den pågældende tredjepart og 
ikke til HTC. Det er dit ansvar at gennemse politikkerne om privatliv og vilkår for anvendelse samt andre vilkår og betingelser, der gælder for 
Tredjepartstjenester. Alle de krav, du måtte have i forbindelse med Tredjepartstjenester, stiles til den pågældende tredjepart og ikke til HTC.

6.	 SUPPORT OG OPDATERINGER. HTC er ikke forpligtet til og kan muligvis ikke yde support til Softwaren. Du accepterer, at HTC automatisk kan 
kontrollere din version af Softwaren og automatisk sende dine computeropdateringer til Softwaren. TRÆK IKKE NOGEN LEDNINGER UD AF 
HTC VIVES HOVEDTELEFOER, LINKBOKS, BASISSTATIONER, STYREENHEDER ELLER DIN COMPUTER (ELLER PÅ ANDEN MÅDE SLUKKE FOR 
DISSE ENHEDER) UNDER FRIMWARE-OPDATERING, FØR OPDATERINGEN ER FÆRDIG. HVIS DETTE GØRES, KAN DET SKADE DIN HTC VIVE 
OG DEN MEDFØLGENDE SKADE ER MÅSKE IKKE DÆKKET AF DIN GARANTI.

7.	 OPHØR. Denne Aftale ophører automatisk, hvis du misligholder et eller flere af aftalens vilkår og betingelser. Hvis den ophører, skal du øjeblikkeligt 
ødelægge eller deaktivere alle kopier af Softwaren, og følgende Afsnit i denne Aftale forbliver i kraft: Afsnit 4 og afsnit 8-19.

8.	 ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE. I DEN MAKSIMALE UDSTRÆKNING GÆLDENDE LOV TILLADER DET, LEVERES SOFTWAREN, "SOM DEN ER OG 
FOREFINDES", "MED ALLE FEJL" OG "SOM TILGÆNGELIG", OG HELE RISIKOEN VED BRUG OG YDELSE PÅHVILER DIG. HTC SAMT DENNES 
LEVERANDØRER OG LICENSGIVERE GIVER INGEN TILKENDEGIVELSER, GARANTIER ELLER BETINGELSER, HVERKEN UDTRYKKELIGT, 
UNDERFORSTÅET ELLER LOVBESTEMT, OG FRASKRIVER SIG HERMED DE INDBEFATTEDE GARANTIER FOR SALGBARHED, SALGBAR 
KVALITET, EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL, EJENDOMSRET, UFORSTYRRET NYDELSESRET OG IKKE-KRÆNKELSE. I SÆRDELESHED 
GIVER HTC, HTC'S LEVERANDØRER OG LICENSGIVERE INGEN GARANTI FOR, AT SOFTWAREN: (A) KAN OVERHOLDE DINE KRAV ELLER 
KAN FUNGERE SAMMEN MED TREDJEPARTSSOFTWARE OG -APPLIKATIONER ELLER TREDJEPARTSTJENESTER; (B) ER TILGÆNGELIG 
ELLER LEVERES PÅ EN UAFBRUDT, TIMELIG, SIKKER OG FEJLFRI MÅDE; (C) ELLER AT OPLYSNINGER ELLER INDHOLD, DER ER OPNÅET I 
KRAFT AF PROGRAMMET, ER NØJAGTIGE, FULDSTÆNDIGE ELLER PÅLIDELIGE, ELLER (D) AT ENHVER DEFEKT ELLER FEJL DERI BLIVER 
KORRIGERET. ALT INDHOLD OG ANDET MATERIALE, DU DOWNLOADER ELLER TILEGNER DIG VIA SOFTWAREN, SKER PÅ EGEN RISIKO, 
OG DU ER ENEANSVARLIG FOR SKADER ELLER TAB, DER OPSTÅR PÅ GRUND AF DETTE. INSTALLATION AF SOFTWAREN KAN PÅVIRKE 
TREDJEPARTSSOFTWARE, -APPLIKATIONER, -ENHEDER ELLER -TJENESTER. SUPPLERENDE RETTIGHEDER KAN FOREKOMME INDEN FOR 
DIN LOKALE LOVGIVNING, SOM DISSE VILKÅR IKKE KAN ÆNDRE. SÅDANNE VILKÅR SKØNNES I SÆRDELESHED INKORPORERET I DENNE 
AFTALE, I DET OMFANG LOKAL LOVGIVNING INDEBÆRER LOVMÆSSIGE KRAV, DER IKKE KAN AFVIGES FRA. DOG ER HTC'S ANSVAR FOR 
MISLIGHOLDELSE AF DISSE LOVMÆSSIGE, UNDERFORSTÅEDE VILKÅR BEGRÆNSET I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED OG I DET OMFANG, DET 
ER MULIGT UNDER EN SÅDAN LOVGIVNING.

9.	 ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE AF BESTEMTE SKADER. HTC ELLER DENNES LEVERANDØRER ELLER LICENSGIVERE ER UNDER INGEN 
OMSTÆNDIGHEDER ANSVARLIGE FOR FØLGESKADER, SÆRLIGE, TILFÆLDIGE, INDIREKTE ELLER PØNALE SKADER; FOR TAB AF 
FORTJENESTE, FORRETNING, GOODWILL, FORVENTEDE BESPARELSER ELLER BRUG; TAB ELLER BESKADIGELSE AF DATA, FORTROLIGE 
OPLYSNINGER ELLER ANDRE OPLYSNINGER; AFBRYDELSE AF FORRETNINGSGANG; PERSONSKADE; EJENDOMSBESKADIGELSE; TAB AF 
PRIVATLIV; MANGLENDE IMØDEKOMMELSE AF KRAV OM GOD TRO ELLER RIMELIG VARETÆGT; FORSØMMELSE; OG ETHVERT ANDET 
PEKUNIÆRT ELLER ANDET TAB, DER MÅTTE SKYLDES, VÆRE BASERET PÅ ELLER RESULTAT AF ELLER PÅ NOGEN MÅDE RELATERET TIL 
DENNE AFTALE ELLER SOFTWAREN, OGSÅ SELVOM HTC ELLER EN ANDEN LEVERANDØR ELLER LICENSGIVER ER BLEVET ADVARET OM 
MULIGHEDEN FOR SÅDANNE SKADER.

VISSE JURISDIKTIONER TILLADER IKKE UDELUKKELSE ELLER BEGRÆNSNING AF HÆNDELIGE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER, TAB ELLER 
ERSTATNINGSANSVAR SOM FØLGE AF OVERLAGTE HANDLINGER (HERUNDER BEDRAGERI, URIGTIGE OPLYSNINGER FREMSAT MOD 
BEDRE VIDENDE OG MANGLENDE MEDDELELSE OM DEFEKTER), PRODUKTANSVAR ELLER DØD ELLER PERSONSKADE. INTET I DETTE 
AFSNIT 9 VIL BLIVE FORTOLKET SOM UDELUKKELSE AF ERSTATNINGSANSVAR, DER UNDER GÆLDENDE LOV IKKE KAN UDELUKKES I 
DISSE JURISDIKTIONER. HVIS DU BOR I ELLER PÅ ANDEN MÅDE ER UNDERLAGT LOVENE I EN AF DISSE JURISDIKTIONER, VIL ENHVER 
LOVMÆSSIG RET, SOM ER TILGÆNGELIG FOR DIG, BLIVE ANSET FOR AT VÆRE BEGRÆNSET, I DET OMFANG (HVIS OVERHOVEDET) DET ER 
TILLADT I HENHOLD TIL DEN PÅGÆLDENDE LOVGIVNING, OG HVIS EN BEGRÆNSNING IKKE ER TILLADT, GÆLDER BEGRÆNSNINGERNE OG 
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UDELUKKELSERNE I NÆRVÆRENDE AFSNIT 9 MULIGVIS IKKE FOR DIG.

10.	 Begrænsning af erstatningsansvar og eksklusive retsmidler. I DET MAKSIMALE OMFANG GÆLDENDE LOV TILLADER DET, OG I DET OMFANG 
DE IKKE ER UDELUKKET ELLER FRASKREVET I NÆRVÆRENDE AFSNIT 10, VIL HTC’S OG DENNES LEVERANDØRERS OG LICENSGIVERES 
MAKSIMALE SAMLEDE ERSTATNINGSANSVAR OVER FOR DIG OG DIT EKSKLUSIVE RETSMIDDEL I HENHOLD TIL DENNE AFTALE FOR 
ENHVER SKADE, PERSONSKADE OG ETHVERT TAB, DER MÅTTE OPSTÅ FRA ETHVERT TÆNKELIGT KRAV OG ENHVER ÅRSAG TIL SØGSMÅL, 
SOM SKYLDES, ER BASERET PÅ, ELLER ET RESULTAT AF ELLER PÅ NOGEN MÅDE ER RELATERET TIL DENNE AFTALE ELLER SOFTWAREN, 
VÆRE AT ERSTATTE DE FAKTISKE SKADER, DU HAR PÅDRAGET DIG VED RIMELIG ANVENDELSE AF SOFTWAREN OP TIL FEM DOLLAR (5 
USD/$ 5,00).

EKSISTENSEN AF FLERE KRAV ELLER SØGSMÅL I HENHOLD TIL ELLER RELATERET TIL DENNE AFTALE, SOFTWAREN, INDHOLDET ELLER 
YDELSEN ELLER MANGLENDE YDELSE AF SUPPORT VIL IKKE ØGE ELLER UDVIDE BEGRÆNSNINGEN I FORHOLD TIL ØKONOMISKE TAB. 
MED UNDTAGELSE AF DET EKSKLUSIVE RETSMIDDEL I FØLGENDE SÆTNING VIL DISSE FAKTISKE ØKONOMISKE TAB VÆRE DIT ENESTE OG 
EKSKLUSIVE RETSMIDDEL.

VISSE JURISDIKTIONER TILLADER IKKE UDELUKKELSE ELLER BEGRÆNSNING AF HÆNDELIGE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER, TAB ELLER 
ERSTATNINGSANSVAR SOM FØLGE AF OVERLAGTE HANDLINGER (HERUNDER BEDRAGERI, URIGTIGE OPLYSNINGER FREMSAT MOD 
BEDRE VIDENDE OG MANGLENDE MEDDELELSE OM DEFEKTER), PRODUKTANSVAR ELLER DØD ELLER PERSONSKADE. INTET I DETTE 
AFSNIT 10 VIL BLIVE FORTOLKET SOM UDELUKKELSE AF ERSTATNINGSANSVAR, DER UNDER GÆLDENDE LOV IKKE KAN UDELUKKES I 
DISSE JURISDIKTIONER. HVIS DU BOR I ELLER PÅ ANDEN MÅDE ER UNDERLAGT LOVENE I EN AF DISSE JURISDIKTIONER, VIL ENHVER 
LOVMÆSSIG RET, SOM ER TILGÆNGELIG FOR DIG, BLIVE ANSET FOR AT VÆRE BEGRÆNSET, I DET OMFANG (HVIS OVERHOVEDET) DET ER 
TILLADT I HENHOLD TIL DEN PÅGÆLDENDE LOVGIVNING, OG HVIS EN BEGRÆNSNING IKKE ER TILLADT, GÆLDER BEGRÆNSNINGERNE OG 
UDELUKKELSERNE I NÆRVÆRENDE AFSNIT 10 MULIGVIS IKKE FOR DIG.

11.	 SKADELØSHOLDELSE. Du vil forsvare og holde HTC, dennes direktører, funktionærer, ansatte, repræsentanter, partnere, leverandører og 
licensgivere skadesfri fra ethvert tredjeparts krav eller forlangende, inklusive rimelige advokatsalærer relateret til eller opstået ved (a) din 
uautoriserede brug af Softwaren, (b) enhver overtrædelse fra din side af denne Aftale eller (c) din overtrædelse af en anden parts rettigheder eller 
gældende lov. 

12.	 BEGRÆNSET BRUG. Softwaren er beregnet til systemer, som ikke kræver fejlsikret ydelse. Du må ikke bruge Softwaren i en enhed eller et system, 
hvori en fejlfunktion i Softwaren kunne medføre en forudsigelig risiko for personskade eller dødsfald for nogen person. Dette omfatter drift af 
nukleare anlæg, flynavigation eller -kommunikationssystemer og styring af lufttrafikken.

13.	 LOVVALG OG JURISDIKTION FOR LØSNING AF KONFLIKTER. FN's konvention om Kontrakter i henhold til International Sale of Goods gælder 
ikke for denne aftale.

a)	 Nord- og Sydamerika. Hvis du har erhvervet Softwaren i Nord- eller Sydamerika, indgår du kontrakt med HTC America, Inc., og følgende 
vilkår i dette afsnit 13(a) vil gælde: 

AFTALE OM AFGØRELSE AF TVISTER VED VOLDGIFT

HVIS DU HAR ERHVERVET SOFTWAREN I NORD- ELLER SYDAMERIKA, SKAL DU LÆSE DETTE AFSNIT 13(A) OMHYGGELIGT, FORDI DET 
STILLER KRAV OM, AT VISSE TVISTER OG KRAV MOD HTC SKAL AFGØRES VED VOLDGIFT, OG DET BEGRÆNSER DINE MULIGHEDER 
FOR AT SØGE FRITAGELSE FRA HTC.
Bindende voldgift. Hvis du har erhvervet Softwaren i Nord- eller Sydamerika, indgår du og HTC, bortset fra ved tvister, hvor en af parterne 
indbringer en særskilt sag for en domstol til afgørelse af små krav, en aftale om at (a) give afkald på dine og HTC's respektive rettigheder 
til at få enhver tvist eller ethvert krav, som opstår som følge af eller i forbindelse med denne Aftale eller brugen eller driften af Softwaren 
(samlet benævnt "Tvister"), afgjort ved en domstol, og (b) at give afkald på din og HTC's respektive rettigheder til at afgøre tvister ved et 
nævningeting. I stedet indgår du og HTC en aftale om at afgøre Tvister ved en bindende voldgift (dvs. overdragelse af en Tvist til én eller 
flere personer, som har til opgave at gennemgå Tvisten og træffe en endelig og bindende afgørelse i stedet for at få Tvisten afgjort ved en 
domstol eller et nævningeting).

Ingen kollektive voldgifter, kollektive søgsmål eller repræsentative søgsmål. Du og HTC aftaler, at enhver Tvist, der opstår som følge af eller 
i forbindelse med denne Aftale, er personlig for dig og HTC, og at en sådan tvist kun kan afgøres ved individuel voldgift og ikke vil blive ført 
som en kollektiv voldgiftssag, et kollektivt søgsmål eller en anden type repræsentativt søgsmål. Du og HTC aftaler, at der ikke vil forekomme 
kollektive voldgiftssager eller voldgiftssager, hvor en person forsøger at afgøre en Tvist som repræsentant for en anden person eller gruppe 
af personer. Desuden aftaler du og HTC, at en Tvist ikke kan afgøres som et kollektivt eller anden type repræsentativt søgsmål, hverken inden 
for eller uden for voldgift, eller på vegne af en anden person eller gruppe af personer.

Meddelelse; Uformel afgørelse af Tvist. Du og HTC aftaler, at hver part vil informere den anden part skriftligt om eventuelle voldgiftssøgsmål 
eller mindre søgsmål mindst tredive (30) dage fra den dato, hvor tvisten er opstået, så parterne kan forsøge at afgøre Tvisten uformelt 
i god tro. Skrivelse til HTC skal sendes til HTC Arbitration Program Administrator, 308 Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104. 
Din skrivelse skal medtage (a) dit navn, postadresse, telefonnummer, den e-mailadresse du bruger eller brugte til din HtC-konto eller, hvis 
anderledes eller du ikke har en HTC-konto, en e-mailadresse hvor du kan kontaktes, (b) en rimelig udførlig beskrivelse af tvistens art eller 
grundlag, og (c) den specifikke afhjælpning, som du ønsker. Vores meddelelse til dig bliver sendt elektronisk til den e-mailadresse, du bruger 
eller brugte til din HTC-konto, hvis du har en sådan, og vil indeholde (a) dit navn, postadresse, telefonnummer eller en e-mailadresse, som du 
kan kontaktes på i forbindelse med Tvisten, (b) en rimelig detaljeret beskrivelse af arten af eller grundlaget for Tvisten og (c) den specifikke 
retshjælp, vi søger. Hvis du og HTC ikke kan blive enige om, hvordan Tvisten skal afgøres inden for tredive (30) dage efter den dato, hvor 
meddelelsen er modtaget af den pågældende part, kan henholdsvis du eller HTC i henhold til nærværende Aftale anlægge en voldgiftssag 
eller i det omfang det er specifikt angivet ovenfor anlægge en sag ved en domstol til afgørelse af små krav.

Proces. Med undtagelse af Tvister, hvor en af parterne anlægger en sag ved en domstol til afgørelse af små krav, aftaler du og HTC, at 
enhver Tvist skal rejses eller indbringes af dig eller HTC inden for et (1) år fra den dato, hvor Tvisten opstod. I modsat fald ophæves det 
tilgrundliggende krav permanent (hvilket betyder, at du og HTC ikke længere har ret til at gøre et sådant krav vedrørende Tvisten gældende). 
Du og HTC aftaler, at voldgiften skal være underlagt American Arbitration Association Commercial Arbitration Rules, som gælder for 
forbrugertvister ("AAA-regler"), medmindre disse regler ikke er i overensstemmelse med dele af denne Aftale, herunder uden begrænsning 
aftalen om at afgøre tvister ved voldgift. For krav på $5.000 eller mindre kan du beslutte, om du foretrækker at få voldgiften afgjort alene 
på basis af dokumenter, der er sendt til voldgiftsmanden, eller ved en høring med personligt fremmøde eller via telefon. Voldgiftssagen skal 
føres i King County, Washington, og de statslige og føderale domstole i King County, Washington har eksklusiv jurisdiktion over eventuelle 
appelsager samt håndhævelsen af en voldgiftskendelse. Du har også mulighed for at føre en sag ved en domstol til afgørelse af små krav i 
den retskreds i USA, hvor du bor, hvis Tvisten opfylder de krav, der stilles, for at den kan føres ved en domstol til afgørelse af små krav.

Voldgiftsmyndighed. I henhold til begrænsningerne i Federal Arbitration Act, nærværende Aftale og de gældende AAA-regler har 
voldgiftsmanden myndighed til at udøve et retsmiddel, som ellers ville være tilgængeligt ved en domstol, forudsat at voldgiftsmandens 
kendelse ikke kan overstige, hverken i form eller beløb, den kendelse, som en distriktsdomstol i USA kunne afgive i henhold til Aftalen, dog 
forudsat at voldgiftsmanden ikke er bemyndiget til at føre en kollektiv voldgiftssag eller et repræsentativt søgsmål, som er forbudt i henhold 
til nærværende Aftale. Uagtet AAA-reglerne skal alle afgørelser, som går ud på, om en bestemt tvist kan afgøres ved voldgift, herunder men 
ikke begrænset til, om en kollektiv voldgift er tilladt i henhold til denne Aftale, træffes af en rigtig domstol i King County, Washington og ikke 
en voldgiftsmand. Alle tvister om, hvorvidt denne aftale eller dele af den kan håndhæves i forbindelse med voldgift, skal også træffes af en 
rigtig domstol i King County, Washington og ikke en voldgiftsmand.

AAA-regler. AAA-reglerne og yderligere oplysninger om AAA er tilgængelige på AAA-hjemmesiden (https://www.adr.org/aaa/faces/aoe/gc/
consumer). Hvis du ikke modsiger dig, at en tvist afgøres ved voldgift i henhold til nærværende Aftale, som angivet nedenfor, (a) bekræfter 
og accepterer du enten, at du har læst og forstået AAA-reglerne, eller (b) at du giver afkald på din mulighed for at læse AAA-reglerne og at 
påberåbe dig, at AAA-reglerne er uretfærdige eller af en eller anden grund ikke bør gælde.

Aftalens anvendelighed i forbindelse med voldgift. HVIS FORBUDDET MOD KOLLEKTIVE VOLDGIFTER SOM ANGIVET OVENFOR ANSES 
FOR IKKE AT KUNNE HÅNDHÆVES, GÆLDER AFTALEN OM AT AFGØRE TVISTER VED VOLDGIFT IKKE.

RET TIL AT FRAMELDE SIG: Denne Aftale om at afgøre tvister ved voldgift vil gælde, medmindre du informerer HTC skriftligt med 
poststempel senest 30 kalenderdage efter, at du oprindeligt modtog Softwaren, om, at du ikke ønsker at indgå aftale om at afgøre tvister 
ved voldgift. I din meddelelse om, at du ikke ønsker at indgå aftale om voldgift, skal du medtage (a) dit navn og din adresse; (b) den dato, 
hvor du oprindeligt erhvervede Softwaren. Du skal sende din skriftlige skrivelse til HTC Arbitration Program Administrator, 308 Occidental 
Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104. Ingen anden form for skrivelse vil have virkning til at træde ud af denne aftale til afgørelse ved 
voldgift. Hvis du framelder dig aftalen om at afgøre tvister ved voldgift, gælder de andre vilkår i Aftalen for dig.



32

GENERELLE BESTEMMELSER

1. Afkald på nævningeting: HVIS EN TVIST MELLEM DIG OG HTC BRINGES FOR EN DOMSTOL I STEDET FOR ELLER SAMTIDIG MED, 
AT DEN AFGØRES VED EN VOLDGIFT, GIVER DU OG HTC BETINGELSESLØST AFKALD PÅ ENHVER RET TIL AT FØRE EN SAG VED 
ET NÆVNINGETING I ETHVERT SØGSMÅL, ENHVER PROCES ELLER ETHVERT MODKRAV, SOM ER OPSTÅET SOM FØLGE AF ELLER I 
FORBINDELSE MED NÆRVÆRENDE AFTALE.

2. Gældende lov: Federal Arbitration Act ("FAA") gælder for aftalen om at afgøre tvister ved voldgift. Medmindre andet fremgår af FAA, 
skal lovene i staten Washington, uanset valget af lovprincipper, gælde for denne Aftale. Uagtet det foregående gælder lovene i den stat i 
USA, hvor du bor (eller loven i det land, hvor du bor, hvis du bor uden for USA men i Nord- eller Sydamerika), i forbindelse med ethvert krav 
vedrørende skadevoldende handling/eller ethvert krav i henhold til en hvilken som helst forbrugerbeskyttelseslov. 

3. Håndhævelse: Hvis en bestemmelse i nærværende Aftale anses for ugyldig eller umulig at håndhæve, skal dette ikke påvirke muligheden 
for at håndhæve de øvrige bestemmelser i Aftalen, medmindre andet er udtrykkeligt angivet ovenfor.

b)	 Europa, Mellemøsten og Afrika. Hvis du erhvervede Softwaren i Europa, Mellemøsten eller Afrika, indgår du kontrakt med HTC Europe 
Co., Ltd., og lovgivningen i England og Wales regulerer fortolkningen af denne Aftale og gælder alle krav i og uden for kontrakt i henhold 
til aftalen eller i forhold til misligholdelse af den uanset modstridende lovgrundsætninger. Alle andre krav, herunder krav i henhold til 
forbrugerbeskyttelsesloven, love om unfair konkurrence og ved skadevoldende handling, reguleres af det land, hvori du bor. Du accepterer 
uigenkaldeligt domstolene i London, England og Wales' eksklusive jurisdiktion og værneting ved enhver tvist, som opstår på grund af eller 
i forbindelse med denne Aftale. Hvis gældende lov forhindrer jurisdiktion og værneting i London, England, accepterer du uigenkaldeligt, i 
det maksimale omfang gældende lov tillader det, at ved enhver tvist, der skyldes denne Aftale, vil den eksklusive jurisdiktion og værnetinget 
være hos domstolene i den største by i dit land inden for en afstand af ca. 322 km (200 mil), fra hvor du bor.

c)	 Australien, New Zealand og Asien (undtagen Mellemøsten). Hvis du har erhvervet Softwaren i Australien, New Zealand eller Asien (undtagen 
Mellemøsten), indgår du kontrakt med HTC Corporation, og lovgivningen i Taiwan regulerer fortolkningen af denne Aftale og gælder alle krav 
i og uden for kontrakt i henhold til Aftalen eller i forhold til misligholdelse af den (uanset modstridende lovgrundsætninger). Alle andre krav, 
herunder krav i henhold til forbrugerbeskyttelsesloven, love om unfair konkurrence og ved skadevoldende handling, reguleres af det land, 
hvori du bor. Du udpeger uigenkaldeligt Taipei-distriktsdomstolen som domstol ved første instans som havende jurisdiktion ved enhver tvist, 
som opstår på grund af eller i forbindelse med denne Aftale. Hvis gældende lov forhindrer udpegningen af Taipei-distriktsdomstolen som 
domstol ved første instans, accepterer du uigenkaldeligt, i det maksimale omfang gældende lov tillader det, at ved enhver tvist, der skyldes 
eller er relateret til denne Aftale, vil den eksklusive jurisdiktion og værnetinget være hos domstolene i den største by i dit land inden for en 
afstand af ca. 322 km (200 mil), fra hvor du bor.

14.	 RETSVIRKNING. Denne aftale ændrer ikke dine rettigheder i henhold til lovene i det land, hvori du bor, hvis lovene i dit land ikke tillader, at den 
ændrer dine rettigheder juridisk set. I henhold til lovene i det land, hvori du bor, kan du have rettigheder, der ligger ud over eller er forskellige fra 
de rettigheder, der fremgår af denne Aftale.

15.	 OVERHOLDELSE AF LOVGIVNING; EKSPORTBESTEMMELSER. Du overholder alle nationale og internationale love, regler og bestemmelser, der 
gælder for Softwaren og din brug af Softwaren, herunder de amerikanske myndigheders bestemmelser vedrørende eksport (som Softwaren er 
underlagt) samt begrænsninger i forhold til slutbrugere, endelig anvendelse og destination, som er udstedt af de amerikanske eller andre landes 
myndigheder. Du anerkender, at Softwaren er af amerikansk oprindelse.

16.	 GENERELT. Overskrifterne i denne Aftale anvendes udelukkende af hensyn til parternes bekvemmelighed og har ingen lovlig eller kontraktmæssig 
betydning. I tilfælde af at HTC undlader at agere på en krænkelse forårsaget af dig, ophæves HTC's rettigheder til at agere i henhold til 
efterfølgende eller lignende krænkelser ikke. Afkald på bestemmelser i denne Aftale gælder ikke, medmindre de er i skriftlig form og signeret, 
og afkald udgør ikke afkald på en anden bestemmelse eller andre bestemmelser eller den samme bestemmelse på et andet tidspunkt. Hvis en 
kompetent jurisdiktion vurderer, at et vilkår, en overenskomst eller en begrænsning i denne Aftale er ulovlig(t), ugyldig(t) eller uden retskraft, 
bibeholdes de resterende vilkår, overenskomster og begrænsningers fulde retskraft, og de bliver på ingen måde påvirket. Du må ikke overdrage, 
overføre eller viderelicensere dine rettigheder (om nogen) i henhold til denne aftale. Denne aftale vil være bindende for alle HTC’s efterfølgere og 
erhververe ved overdragelse.

17.	 HELE AFTALEN. Denne aftale og eventuelle Andre vilkår udgør hele aftalen for Softwaren. Der kan gælde andre vilkår for internetbaserede 
tjenester og supporttjenester (om nogen).

18.	 KONTAKTOPLYSNINGER. Hvis du har spørgsmål angående denne aftale, bedes du rette alle henvendelser til:

Til HTC Corporation
Att: General Counsel
No. 88, Section 3, Zhongxing Road
Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
Taiwan

Til HTC America, Inc.
Att: VP of Legal Affairs
308 Occidental Avenue South
Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
USA

Med kopi til: HTC Corporation på ovenstående adresse

Til HTC Europe Co., Ltd.
Salamanca, Wellington Street
Slough, Berkshire SL1 1YP,
Storbritannien
Med kopi til: HTC Corporation på ovenstående adresse.

19.	 SUNDHED OG SIKKERHED. DER FINDES VIGTIGE SUNDHEDS- OG SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER OG -ANVISNINGER, SOM DU SKAL LÆSE FØR 
DU BRUGER HTC VIVE, DE ER TILGÆNGELIGE PÅ HTCVIVE.COM. VED AT BRUGE HTX VIVE, VIVEPORT BUTIK OG ANDRE PRODUKTER OG 
SERVICES TILGÆNGELIGE GENNEM HTC VIVE, TILKENDEGIVER OG GARANTERER DU, AT DU HAR LÆST OG FORSTÅET DISSE ADVARSLER 
OG ANVISNINGER. HTC KAN OPDATERE ELLER REVIDERE DISSE ADVARSLER OG ANVISNINGER, SÅ DU BEDES GENNEMSE DEM 
REGELMÆSSIGT. YDERLIGERE SUNDHEDS- OG SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER OG -ANVISNINGER KAN LEVERES AF TREDJEPARTSLICENSGIVERE 
I FORBINDELSE MED DERES PRODUKTER OG SERVICES. HVIS DU LADER ANDRE BRUGE HTC VIVE, SKAL DU SIKRE, AT DE ER 
OPMÆRKSOMME PÅ OG OVERHOLDER DISSE ADVARSLER OG VEJLEDNINGER.

HTC ENDBENUTZERVEREINBARUNG UND NUTZUNGSBEDINGUNGEN – 
HTC Vive Software

BITTE LESEN SIE DIESE ENDBENUTZERLIZENZVEREINBARUNG UND NUTZUNGSBEDINGUNGEN (DIE „VEREINBARUNG“) SORGFÄLTIG DURCH, 
DAMIT SIE IHRE RECHTE UND PFLICHTEN KENNEN. DIESE VEREINBARUNG BEINHALTET EINE VERBINDLICHE SCHIEDSKLAUSEL SOWIE EINE 
ERKLÄRUNG ÜBER DEN VERZICHT AUF SAMMELKLAGEN. BITTE LESEN SIE ABSCHNITT 13. DURCH DAS HERUNTERLADEN, INSTALLIEREN ODER 
VERWENDEN DIESER SOFTWARE (DER BEGRIFF IST NACHFOLGEND DEFINIERT) ERKENNEN SIE DIESE VEREINBARUNG AN. WENN SIE DIE 
VEREINBARUNG NICHT ANERKENNEN, DÜRFEN SIE (A) IHR HTC VIVE NICHT VERWENDEN UND MÜSSEN ES INNERHALB DER RÜCKGABEFRIST 
DES EINZELHÄNDLERS AN DEN EINZELHÄNDLER ZURÜCKGEBEN, BEI DEM SIE DAS PRODUKT ERWORBEN HABEN, (B) DIE SOFTWARE NICHT 
INSTALLIEREN ODER VERWENDEN; UND (C) MÜSSEN JEDE HERUNTERGELADENE KOPIE DER SOFTWARE, DIE SICH IN IHREM BESITZ BEFINDET 
ODER IHRER KONTROLLE UNTERLIEGT, LÖSCHEN BZW. DEAKTIVIEREN.

Diese Vereinbarung und alle zusätzlichen Bestimmungen, die Sie für die Verwendung der Software erhalten haben (die „zusätzlichen Bestimmungen“) 
und die sich von Zeit zu Zeit ändern können, sind ein rechtsgültiger Vertrag zwischen der HTC Corporation (bzw. je nach Ihrem Wohnort einer ihrer 
verbundenen Unternehmen) und Ihnen (als Person oder Rechtssubjekt), der Ihren Zugriff auf die Software und Ihre Verwendung der Software regelt. 
Wenn Sie nach Bekanntgabe der überarbeiteten Bestimmungen weiterhin auf die Software zugreifen bzw. diese verwenden, erkennen Sie damit 
allen überarbeiteten Bestimmungen an und stimmen diesen zu. Es wird erwartet, dass Sie diese Seite jedes Mal prüfen, wenn Sie auf die Software 
zugreifen bzw. diese verwenden, und alle Änderungen kennen, da sie für Sie rechtsverbindlich sind. Falls ein Konflikt zwischen den Bestimmungen 
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dieser Vereinbarung und den zusätzlichen Bestimmungen vorliegt, gelten die zusätzlichen Bestimmungen. Sie sichern zu und gewährleisten, dass Sie 
volljährig und anderweitig geschäftsfähig sind, durch diese Vereinbarung vertraglich gebunden zu werden. Wenn Sie im Auftrag Ihres Arbeitgebers 
dieser Vereinbarung zustimmen, sichern Sie zu und gewährleisten, dass Sie über die vollständige rechtliche Befugnis verfügen, Ihren Arbeitgeber durch 
diese Vereinbarung zu binden. Wenn Sie nicht die erforderliche Befugnis haben, dürfen Sie diese Vereinbarung nicht im Auftrag Ihres Arbeitgebers 
akzeptieren oder die Software verwenden. 

1.	 SOFTWARE. Der hierin verwendete Begriff „Software“ bezieht sich (a) auf die Firmware und sonstige Software, die auf HTC Vive, ihren 
Basisstationen, Controllern und jeglichem Zubehör vorinstalliert ist („vorinstallierte Software“), und (b) auf jede von HTC bereitgestellte Software, 
die Sie auf Ihren Computer/oder die HTC Vive herunterladen und darauf installieren können, um Hilfe beim Setup, der Verwaltung und Bedienung 
Ihrer HTC Vive zu erhalten („heruntergeladene Software“); dies schließt jeweils alle assoziierten Medien, jede gedruckte oder elektronische 
Dokumentation sowie sämtliche Inhalte, Funktionalität oder Dienstleistungen, Updates und Supportdienstleistungen ein. Die Software erfasst 
bestimmte Daten in Bezug auf Ihre HTC Vive. Erfasst werden können beispielsweise: (i) technische Daten Ihrer Computer-Hardware und -Software 
und die Seriennummer bzw. sonstige Kennzeichnungen, (ii) technische Daten Ihrer HTC Vive Hardware und Software und die Seriennummer 
bzw. sonstige Kennzeichnungen, (iii) die Leistungsdaten Ihrer HTC Vive und Daten zur Nutzungshäufigkeit, und (iv) sonstige Informationen zur 
Verwendung Ihrer HTC Vive. Die Erfassung und Verwendung der Daten durch HTC erfolgt in Übereinstimmung mit den Datenschutzbestimmungen 
von HTC.

2.	 LIZENZGEWÄHRUNG. HTC gewährt Ihnen während der Laufzeit dieser Vereinbarung und unter der Voraussetzung, dass Sie alle Bestimmungen 
und Bedingungen dieser Vereinbarung einhalten, eine eingeschränkte, nicht unterlizenzierbare, nicht übertragbare, nicht ausschließliche Lizenz, 
(a) die vorinstallierte Software ausschließlich wie auf Ihrer HTC Vive, ihren Basisstationen, Controllern und/oder ihrem Zubehör vorinstalliert zu 
verwenden, und (b) die heruntergeladene Software nur als Objektcode auf Ihrem Computer und/oder (sofern zutreffend) auf Ihrer HTC Vive 
zu installieren und zu verwenden; und zwar jeweils nur für die zulässigen Verwendungszwecke. „Zulässige Verwendungszwecke“ bedeutet 
die Verwendung der Software in Übereinstimmung mit den hierin enthaltenen Bedingungen, um Ihnen zu helfen, Ihre HTC Vive für folgende 
Zwecke einzurichten, zu verwalten und zu bedienen: (i) für Ihren persönlichen Gebrauch, (ii) zum Entwickeln und Testen von Spiel- oder 
Anwendungssoftware, die über Steam und/oder Viveport vertrieben werden soll, (iii) für einen ausdrücklich schriftlich von HTC genehmigten 
Zweck und (iv) für einen kommerziellen Zweck, aber nur, wenn Sie ein HTC Vive Enterprise- oder Business-Modell erworben haben. „Kommerzieller 
Zweck“ bedeutet ein Vorhaben, das sich von dem in den vorangehenden Unterpunkten (ii) und (iii) autorisierten Verwendungszweck 
unterscheidet und das auf Gewinn, finanzielle Entschädigung und wirtschaftlichen Vorteil ausgerichtet ist oder Ihnen hilft, kommerzielle Arbeiten 
oder Dienstleistungen zu erbringen.

3.	 LIZENZEINSCHRÄNKUNGEN. Die in Abschnitt 2 gewährte Lizenz wird unter der Bedingung gewährt, dass Sie die folgenden Einschränkungen 
beachten. Folgendes ist nicht zulässig:

a)	 technische Beschränkungen der Software zu umgehen oder die Software zu verwenden, um technische Maßnahmen, die den Zugang oder 
die Rechte an der Software kontrollieren, zu umgehen, bzw. sie in Verbindung mit einem Gerät, Programm oder Dienst zu nutzen, das bzw. 
der für einen solchen Zweck vorgesehen ist;

b)	 den Quellcode der Software zurückzuentwickeln (durch Reverse Engineering), zu dekompilieren, zu dechiffrieren, zu disassemblieren 
oder in anderer Weise auf diesen zuzugreifen, außer in Fällen und nur bis zu dem Maße, in dem dies gemäß geltendem Recht trotz dieser 
Einschränkung ausdrücklich zulässig ist;

c)	 die Software, weder im Ganzen noch in Teilen, zu verändern oder abgeleitete Werke davon zu erstellen;

d) 	 jegliche proprietäre Hinweise oder Kennzeichnungen von der Software oder von einer Kopie der Software zu entfernen;

e)	 die Software in irgendeiner Weise zu verwenden, die die Rechte von HTC, einem ihrer verbundenen Unternehmen oder einer dritten Partei 
verletzt oder die gegen geltendes Recht verstößt; 

f)	 die Software zu veröffentlichen, zu vermieten, zu leasen, zu verleihen oder per Unterlizenz weiterzugeben;

g)	 die Software zu verteilen, zu übertragen, offenzulegen oder in anderer Weise irgendeiner dritten Partei zugänglich zu machen;

h)	 die Software in Verbindung mit einem kommerziellen Zweck zu verwenden, es sei denn, Sie haben ein HTC Vive Enterprise- oder Business-
Model erworben; oder

i) 	 die Software in irgendeiner Weise zu verwenden, die gemäß dieser Vereinbarung nicht zulässig ist.

4.	 RECHTS- UND EIGENTUMSVORBEHALT. HTC, ihre verbunden Unternehmen und Lizenzgeber und Lieferanten besitzen das Eigentum, 
Urheberrecht und andere geistige Eigentumsrechte an der Software (und alle damit verbundenen Rechte) und behalten alle Rechte, die Ihnen 
in dieser Vereinbarung nicht ausdrücklich gewährt wurden. Die Software ist durch das Urheberrecht und andere Gesetze und Abkommen zum 
geistigen Eigentum geschützt. Die Software kann Software von Drittanbietern enthalten, die Bedingungen für Open-Source-Software oder 
Lizenzbedingungen von Drittanbietern („Drittanbieter-Bedingungen“) unterliegt. Ihre Nutzung der Software unterliegt allen Drittanbieter-
Bedingungen, die in der Software enthalten sind. Falls ein Konflikt zwischen dieser Vereinbarung und irgendeiner Drittanbieter-Bedingung 
vorliegt, gilt diese Vereinbarung. HTC, das HTC-Logo und andere Namen von HTC-Produkten und -Diensten, auf die in der Software verwiesen 
wird, sind Marken der HTC Corporation und ihrer verbundenen Unternehmen. Alle anderen Firmen-, Produkt-, Dienstnamen und -logos, auf die im 
Zusammenhang mit der Software verwiesen wird, können Marken der entsprechenden Eigentümer sein. Zum Zeitpunkt dieser Veröffentlichung 
wird folgende Open-Source-Software von der Software verwendet: Qt WebKit 5.5 und 7-Zip. Die Open-Source-Software gemäß GNU Lesser 
General Public License v2.1 lizenziert. Eine Kopie dieser Lizenz erhalten Sie von Free Software Foundation, Inc. 51 Franklin Street, Fifth Floor, 
Boston MA 02110-1301, USA. Sie erhalten eine Kopie des Quellcodes dieser Open-Source-Software, indem Sie unter www.htc.com eine Anfrage an 
den HTC-Kundendienst senden. HTC wird Ihnen dann einen Link für den Quellcode senden. Die Open-Source-Software wird Ihnen, soweit nach 
geltendem Recht zulässig, „WIE BESEHEN“ zur Verfügung gestellt.

5.	 BEZIEHUNGEN ZU DRITTANBIETERN. Die Software kann Links zu oder Werbung von Webseiten, Ressourcen, Inhalten, Produkten oder 
Dienstleistungen von Drittanbietern enthalten („Drittanbieter-Dienstleistungen“). Sie erkennen an und stimmen zu, dass derartige Webseiten, 
Ressourcen, Inhalte, Produkte oder Dienstleistungen von Drittanbietern nicht von HTC kontrolliert werden und das HTC für Folgendes nicht 
verantwortlich oder haftbar ist: (i) die Verfügbarkeit oder Genauigkeit derartiger Webseiten oder Ressourcen, oder (ii) die von derartigen 
Webseiten oder Ressourcen erhältlichen Inhalte, Produkte oder Dienstleistungen. Links zu oder Werbung für Drittanbieter-Dienstleistungen 
bedeuten nicht, dass HTC diese Drittanbieter-Dienstleistungen unterstützt bzw. dass HTC in irgendeiner Form mit diesen Drittanbietern assoziiert 
ist. Sie erkennen an, dass Sie allein für die Nutzung derartiger Webseiten, Ressourcen, Inhalte, Produkte oder Dienstleistungen verantwortlich sind 
und alle damit verbundenen Risiken tragen. Ihre Beziehung in Bezug auf Drittanbieter-Dienstleistungen besteht mit dem Drittanbieter und nicht 
mit HTC. Sie tragen die Verantwortung zur Überprüfung der Datenschutzerklärungen und Nutzungsbedingungen sowie anderer Bestimmungen 
und Bedingungen, die sich auf Dienstleistungen von Drittparteien beziehen. Alle Ansprüche, die Sie in Bezug auf Drittanbieter-Dienstleistungen 
haben, haben Sie mit dem Drittanbieter und nicht mit HTC.

6.	 SUPPORT UND UPDATES. HTC ist nicht verpflichtet, Support für die Software zu leisten. Sie erklären sich damit einverstanden, dass HTC 
gegebenenfalls automatisch Ihre Version der Software überprüft und Ihnen automatisch Computer-Updates der Software sendet. ZIEHEN SIE 
WÄHREND EINES FIRMWARE-UPDATES KEINE KABEL VOM HTC VIVE HEADSET, DER LINK-BOX, DEN BASISSTATIONEN, KONTROLLERN 
ODER IHREM COMPUTER AB (BZW. DIESE GERÄTE AUF ANDERE GERÄTE ABSCHALTEN) BIS DAS UPDATE VOLLSTÄNDIG ABGESCHLOSSEN 
IST. WENN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNG NICHT BEFOLGEN, KANN IHRE HTC VIVE BESCHÄDIGT WERDEN UND DARAUS RESULTIERENDE 
SCHÄDEN SIND MÖGLICHERWEISE NICHT VON DER GARANTIE ABGEDECKT.

7.	 BEENDIGUNG. Diese Vereinbarung endet automatisch, wenn Sie gegen eine der Bedingungen dieser Vereinbarung verstoßen. Im Falle der 
Beendigung müssen Sie sofort sämtliche Kopien der Anwendung vernichten, und die folgenden Abschnitte dieser Vereinbarung bleiben in Kraft: 
Abschnitte 4 und 8 bis 19.

8.	 HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS. SOWEIT NACH GELTENDEM RECHT ZULÄSSIG, WIRD DIE SOFTWARE „WIE BESEHEN“, „MIT ALLEN FEHLERN“ 
UND „WIE VERFÜGBAR“ BEREITGESTELLT, UND DAS GESAMTE RISIKO DER VERWENDUNG UND EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN ZWECK VERBLEIBT 
BEI IHNEN. HTC UND SEINE ZULIEFERER UND LIZENZHALTER UNTERNEHMEN KEINERLEI AUSDRÜCKLICHE, KONKLUDENTE ODER 
STATUARISCHE ANGABEN, GARANTIEN ODER BEDINGUNGEN, UND SCHLIESSEN HIERMIT JEGLICHE STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG 
DER MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT, HANDELSÜBLICHEN QUALITÄT, BESONDEREN ZWECKMÄSSIGKEIT, DES ANSPRUCHS, UNGESTÖRTEN BESITZES 
ODER DER GESETZMÄSSIGKEIT AUS. INSBESONDERE GEBEN HTC, IHRE LIEFERANTEN UND LIZENZGEBER KEINERLEI GEWÄHRLEISTUNG 
DAFÜR, DASS DIE ANWENDUNG: (A) IHREN ANSPRÜCHEN ENTSPRICHT ODER MIT DRITTANBIETER-SOFTWARE, ANWENDUNGEN 
ODER DRITTANBIETER-DIENSTLEISTUNGEN FUNKTIONIERT; (B) AUF EINER UNUNTERBROCHENEN, ZEITGEMÄSSEN, SICHEREN ODER 
FEHLERFREIEN BASIS ANGEBOTEN WIRD; (C) JEGLICHE INFORMATIONEN BZW. INHALTE, DIE SIE DURCH DIE SOFTWARE ERHALTEN, 
GENAU UND VERLÄSSLICH SEIN WIRD; ODER (D) JEGLICHE ENTHALTENE DEFEKTE ODER FEHLER BERICHTIGT WERDEN. SIE RUFEN 
JEGLICHEN INHALT UND ANDERE MATERIALIEN, DIE SIE ÜBER DIE SOFTWARE HERUNTERLADEN ODER ERHALTEN, AUF EIGENES RISIKO 
AB, UND SIE TRAGEN DIE ALLEINIGE VERANTWORTUNG FÜR JEGLICHE SCHÄDEN ODER VERLUSTE, DIE SICH DARAUS ERGEBEN. DIE 
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INSTALLATION DER SOFTWARE KANN SICH AUF SOFTWARE, ANWENDUNGEN, GERÄTE ODER DIENSTLEISTUNGEN VON DRITTANBIETERN 
AUSWIRKEN. UNTER DEN REGELN ÖRTLICHER GESETZE KÖNNEN SIE ÜBER WEITERE VERBRAUCHERRECHTE VERFÜGEN, DIE VON DIESEN 
BEDINGUNGEN NICHT AUSGESCHLOSSEN WERDEN. WO GELTENDES RECHT VOR ORT GESETZLICHE BESTIMMUNGEN FESTLEGT, DIE NICHT 
AUSGESCHLOSSEN WERDEN KÖNNEN, GELTEN SOLCHE BESTIMMUNGEN ALS IN DIESES DOKUMENT INTEGRIERT, ABER DIE HAFTUNG VON 
HTC FÜR EINEN VERSTOSS GEGEN SOLCHE GESETZLICHEN BESTIMMUNGEN IST IN ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT DER RECHTGEBUNG UND IN 
SEINEM VOLLEN ERLAUBTEN MASSE BEGRENZT.

9.	 BESTIMMTER HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS. IN KEINEM FALL KANN HTC ODER EIN ZULIEFERER ODER LIZENZGEBER HAFTBAR 
GEMACHT WERDEN FÜR IRGENDWELCHE FOLGESCHÄDEN, BESONDERE SCHÄDEN, NEBENSCHÄDEN, STRAFZAHLUNGEN ODER 
SCHADENSERSATZFORDERUNGEN, AUSFÄLLE BEI GEWINN, GESCHÄFT, GESCHÄFTSWERT, ERWARTETEN EINSPARUNGEN ODER 
DER NUTZUNG, VERLUST ODER BESCHÄDIGUNG VON DATEN, VERTRAULICHEN INFORMATIONEN ODER ANDEREN INFORMATIONEN, 
GESCHÄFTSUNTERBRECHUNGEN, PERSONENSCHÄDEN, SACHSCHÄDEN, DER VERLUST DER PRIVATSPHÄRE, DIE NICHTEINHALTUNG 
VON TREUEPFLICHTEN ODER DER SORGFALTSPFLICHT, FAHRLÄSSIGKEIT UND JEGLICHEN ANDEREN FINANZIELLEN ODER ANDEREN 
VERLUST, DER SICH AUS, BASIEREND AUF, INFOLGE ODER IN IRGENDEINER WEISE IM ZUSAMMENHANG MIT DIESER VEREINBARUNG ODER 
DER SOFTWARE ERGIBT, SELBST WENN HTC ODER EIN LIEFERANT ODER LIZENZGEBER VON DER MÖGLICHKEIT SOLCHER SCHÄDEN IN 
KENNTNIS GESETZT WURDE.

EINIGE RECHTSPRECHUNGEN GESTATTEN KEINEN AUSSCHLUSS ODER DIE BESCHRÄNKUNG VON NEBEN- ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN, 
VERLUST ODER DER HAFTUNG FÜR VORSÄTZLICHE HANDLUNGEN (EINSCHLIEßLICH BETRUG, VORSPIEGELUNG FALSCHER TATSACHEN 
UND NICHTOFFENLEGUNG VON MÄNGELN), DER PRODUKTHAFTUNG ODER FÜR TOD ODER PERSONENSCHÄDEN. EIN IN ABSCHNITT 
9 AUFGEFÜHRTER HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS GILT ALS HINFÄLLIG, WENN ER UNTER DEM GELTENDEN RECHT EINER SOLCHEN 
RECHTSPRECHUNG NICHT ZULÄSSIG IST. WENN SIE AUFGRUND IHRES WOHNORTES ODER AUS ANDEREN GRÜNDEN DEN GESETZEN 
EINER SOLCHEN RECHTSPRECHUNG UNTERLIEGEN, GILT JEDER IHNEN GESETZLICH ZUSTEHENDE RECHTSANSPRUCH ALS IN DEM MAßE 
(SOFERN ÜBERHAUPT) BESCHRÄNKT, IN DEM DIES UNTER DIESER GESETZGEBUNG ZULÄSSIG IST, UND SOFERN EINE BESCHRÄNKUNG 
NICHT ZULÄSSIG IST, GELTEN DIE EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN UND AUSSCHLÜSSE IN DIESEM ABSCHNITT 9 NICHT FÜR SIE.

10.	 Haftungsbeschränkung und Alleinrechtsmittel SOWEIT DIES NACH GELTENDEM RECHT ZULÄSSIG IST UND SOWEIT IN DIESEM ABSCHNITT 
10 KEIN AUSSCHLUSS FORMULIERT WIRD, IST DIE MAXIMALE HAFTUNG VON HTC UND IHREN LIEFERANTEN UND LIZENZGEBERN IHNEN 
GEGENÜBER UND IHR ALLEINRECHTSMITTEL GEMÄß DIESER VEREINBARUNG FÜR JEGLICHE UND ALLE SCHÄDEN, PERSONENSCHÄDEN 
UND VERLUSTE, DIE SICH AUS JEGLICHEN UND ALLEN FORDERUNGEN UND KLAGEGEGENSTÄNDEN ERGEBEN, DIE AUS, BASIEREND 
AUF, INFOLGE ODER IN IRGENDEINER WEISE IM ZUSAMMENHANG MIT DIESER VEREINBARUNG ODER DER SOFTWARE RESULTIEREN, 
DER AUSGLEICH VON TATSÄCHLICH ENTSTANDENEN SCHÄDEN, DIE IHNEN AUSGEHEND VON EINER ANGEMESSENEN ANGENOMMENEN 
ZUVERLÄSSIGKEIT DER ANWENDUNG BIS ZU EINER HÖHE VON  FÜNF DOLLAR (U.S. $5,00) ENTSTANDEN SIND.

DER BESTAND VON MEHRFACHEN FORDERUNGEN ODER KLAGEN IN BEZUG AUF DIESE VEREINBARUNG, DIE SOFTWARE, DIE INHALTE 
ODER DIE BEREITSTELLUNG BZW. DAS AUSBLEIBEN DER BEREITSTELLUNG VON SUPPORT FÜHRT NICHT ZU EINER VERGRÖßERUNG ODER 
AUSWEITUNG DER BEGRENZUNG DES GELDLICHEN SCHADENSERSATZES. MIT AUSNAHME DES ALLEINRECHTSMITTELS IM FOLGENDEN 
SATZ SIND DIESE TATSÄCHLICHEN FINANZIELLEN SCHÄDEN IHR EINZIGES UND AUSSCHLIEßLICHES ALLEINRECHTSMITTEL.

EINIGE RECHTSSPRECHUNGEN GESTATTEN KEINEN AUSSCHLUSS ODER DIE BESCHRÄNKUNG VON NEBEN- ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN, 
VERLUST ODER DER HAFTUNG FÜR VORSÄTZLICHE HANDLUNGEN (EINSCHLIEßLICH BETRUG, VORSPIEGELUNG FALSCHER TATSACHEN 
UND NICHTOFFENLEGUNG VON MÄNGELN), DER PRODUKTHAFTUNG ODER FÜR TOD ODER PERSONENSCHÄDEN. EIN IN ABSCHNITT 
10 AUFGEFÜHRTER HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS GILT ALS HINFÄLLIG, WENN ER UNTER DEM GELTENDEN RECHT EINER SOLCHEN 
RECHTSPRECHUNG NICHT ZULÄSSIG IST. WENN SIE AUFGRUND IHRES WOHNORTES ODER AUS ANDEREN GRÜNDEN DEN GESETZEN 
EINER SOLCHEN RECHTSPRECHUNG UNTERLIEGEN, GILT JEDER IHNEN GESETZLICH ZUSTEHENDE RECHTSANSPRUCH ALS IN DEM MAßE 
(SOFERN ÜBERHAUPT) BESCHRÄNKT, IN DEM DIES UNTER DIESER GESETZGEBUNG ZULÄSSIG IST, UND SOFERN EINE BESCHRÄNKUNG 
NICHT ZULÄSSIG IST, GELTEN DIE EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN UND AUSSCHLÜSSE IN DIESEM ABSCHNITT 10 NICHT FÜR SIE.

11.	 FREISTELLUNGSVERPFLICHTUNG. Sie werden HTC, seine Direktoren, Handlungsbeauftragten, Mitarbeiter, Agenten, Partner, Zulieferer 
und Lizenzhalter vor jedem Anspruch oder Forderung einer Drittpartei schützen und schad- und klaglos halten, darunter angemessene 
Rechtsanwaltsgebühren, die sich auf das Folgende beziehen oder daraus entstehen: (a) Ihre unberechtigte Verwendung dieser Software; (b) jeder 
Vorstoß Ihrerseits gegen diese Bedingungen oder (d) Ihre Verletzung jeglicher Rechte anderer oder geltenden Rechts. 

12.	 NUTZUNGSEINSCHRÄNKUNGEN. Die Software wurde für Systeme entworfen, auf denen keine fehlerfreie Leistung erforderlich ist. Sie dürfen 
die Software nicht auf einem Gerät oder System verwenden, bei dem eine Fehlfunktion der Software zu einem voraussehbaren Risiko von 
Personenschäden oder Verletzungen mit Todesfolge führen kann. Dies beinhaltet den Betrieb von kerntechnischen Anlagen, Flugzeugnavigations- 
oder -kommunikationssystemen und die Flugsicherung.

13.	 ANWENDBARES RECHT UND GERICHTSSTAND FÜR DIE KLÄRUNG VON RECHTSSTREITIGKEITEN. Das Übereinkommen der Vereinten Nationen 
über Verträge über den Internationalen Warenverkauf gilt nicht für diese Vereinbarung.

a)	 Nord- und Südamerika. Wenn Sie die Software in Nord- oder Südamerika erworben haben, ist Ihr Vertragspartner HTC America, Inc., und es 
gelten die folgenden Bedingungen in diesem Abschnitt 13(a): 

VEREINBARUNG ZUR BEILEGUNG VON RECHTSSTREITIGKEITEN

WENN SIE DIE SOFTWARE IN NORD- ODER SÜDAMERIKA ERWORBEN HABEN, LESEN SIE BITTE DIESEN ABSCHNITT 13(A) SORGFÄLTIG 
DURCH, DA SIE BESTIMMTE RECHTSSTREITIGKEITEN UND FORDERUNGEN MIT HTC BEILEGEN MÜSSEN UND DIE ART UND WEISE, IN 
DER SIE ENTSCHÄDIGUNG VON HTC ERHALTEN KÖNNEN, BEGRENZT IST.
Rechtsverbindliches Schlichtungsverfahren. Wenn Sie die Software in Nord- oder Südamerika erworben haben, kommen Sie und 
HTC überein, dass Sie, mit Ausnahme von Rechtsstreitigkeiten, in denen eine der Parteien eine Einzelklage bei einem Gericht für 
Bagatellforderungen einbringt, (a) gemeinsam auf das Recht verzichten, jegliche sich aus dieser Vereinbarung oder der Nutzung oder der 
Eignung der Software ergebende Rechtsstreitigkeiten oder Forderungen (gemeinsam als „Rechtsstreitigkeiten“ bezeichnet) gerichtlich 
beizulegen, und (b) gemeinsam auf das Recht zu einem Schwurgerichtsprozess verzichten. Stattdessen kommen Sie und HTC überein, 
Rechtsstreitigkeiten mithilfe einer rechtsverbindlichen Schlichtung beizulegen (eine Schlichtung ist der Verweis einer Rechtsstreitigkeit an 
eine oder mehrere Personen, die beauftragt sind, die Rechtsstreitigkeit zu prüfen und sie mit einer endgültigen und rechtsverbindlichen 
Entscheidung beizulegen, anstatt dass sie einem Richter oder Geschworenengericht zur Beilegung übergeben wird).

Keine Gruppenschlichtungsverfahren oder Gemeinschaftsklagen. Sie und HTC kommen überein, dass jede Rechtsstreitigkeit, die 
sich aus dieser Vereinbarung ergibt oder damit im Zusammenhang steht, eine persönliche Angelegenheit zwischen Ihnen und HTC 
ist, und dass eine solche Rechtsstreitigkeit ausschließlich in einem einzelnen Schlichtungsverfahren beigelegt wird und nicht als 
Gruppenschlichtungsverfahren, Gemeinschaftsklage oder in einem sonstigen Gemeinschaftsverfahren. Sie und HTC kommen überein, 
dass es keine Gruppenschlichtungsverfahren oder Schlichtung geben wird, in der eine Einzelperson eine Rechtsstreitigkeit in Vertretung 
einer anderen Einzelperson oder einer Gruppe von Einzelpersonen beizulegen versucht. Ferner kommen Sie und HTC überein, dass eine 
Rechtsstreitigkeit nicht als Gemeinschaftsklage oder als sonstige Gruppenklage, sei es innerhalb oder außerhalb einer Schlichtung, oder im 
Namen einer anderen Einzelperson oder einer Gruppe von Einzelpersonen vorgelegt wird.

Meldung; Informelle Streitbeilegung. Sie und HTC kommen überein, dass jede Partei die Gegenseite schriftlich über jede schlichtungsfähige 
oder Bagatellforderungen betreffende Rechtsstreitigkeit innerhalb von dreißig (30) Tagen ab Entstehungsdatum informiert, sodass die 
Parteien die Rechtsstreitigkeit informell in gutem Glauben beilegen können. Die Meldung an HTC ist an folgende Adresse zu senden: HTC 
Arbitration Program Administrator, 308 Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104, USA. Ihre Meldung muss Folgendes enthalten: (a) 
Ihren Namen und Ihre Anschrift, Telefonnummer, die E-Mail-Adresse, die Sie für Ihr HTC Konto verwenden oder verwendet haben, bzw. wenn 
diese anders lautet oder wenn Sie kein HTC Konto haben, eine E-Mail-Adresse, unter der Sie erreichbar sind, (b) eine ausreichend ausführliche 
Beschreibung der Art oder Grundlage der Rechtsstreitigkeit und (c) die jeweilige Entschädigung, die Sie anstreben. Unsere Meldung an Sie 
erfolgt elektronisch an die E-Mail-Adresse, die Sie für Ihr HTC Konto verwenden oder verwendet haben, sofern verfügbar, und wird Folgendes 
enthalten: (a) unseren Namen, unsere Postanschrift, Telefonnummer und E-Mail-Adresse, unter der wir für diese Rechtsstreitigkeit erreichbar 
sind, (b) eine ausreichend ausführliche Beschreibung der Art oder Grundlage des Disputs und (c) die besondere Rechtshilfe, die wir in 
Anspruch nehmen möchten. Wenn Sie und HTC die Rechtsstreitigkeit nicht innerhalb von dreißig (30) Tagen, nachdem die Meldung von 
der betreffenden Partei empfangen wurde, beilegen können, dann müssen entweder Sie oder gegebenenfalls HTC in Übereinstimmung mit 
dieser Vereinbarung ein Schlichtungsverfahren einleiten, oder, soweit vorstehend ausdrücklich erlaubt, den Anspruch bei einem Gericht für 
Bagatellforderungen geltend machen.

Prozess. Mit Ausnahme von Rechtsstreitigkeiten, bei denen jede Partei eine Einzelklage bei einem Gericht für Bagatellforderungen einreicht, 
kommen Sie und HTC überein, dass jede Rechtsstreitigkeit innerhalb eines (1) Jahres nach Entstehungsdatum der Rechtsstreitigkeit von 
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Ihnen oder HTC eingeleitet bzw. eingereicht werden muss, da sonst der zugrunde liegende Anspruch dauerhaft verjährt (was bedeutet, 
dass Sie und HTC nicht mehr berechtigt sind, einen solchen Anspruch in Bezug auf die Rechtsstreitigkeit geltend zu machen). Sie und HTC 
kommen überein, dass die Schlichtung in Übereinstimmung mit den für Verbraucherdispute geltenden Schlichtungsregeln der American 
Arbitration Association erfolgt (die „AAA-Regeln“), soweit die Regeln nicht mit irgendeinem Teil dieser Vereinbarung im Widerspruch stehen, 
einschließlich und ohne Einschränkung der Schlichtungsvereinbarung. Bei Ansprüchen von höchstens $5.000 können Sie wählen, ob die 
Schlichtung nur auf Grundlage von Dokumenten erfolgen soll, die dem Schlichter vorgelegt wurden, oder ob die Schlichtung mit persönlicher 
Anwesenheit oder telefonisch erfolgen soll. Die Schlichtung wird in King County, Washington, vollzogen und jegliche Einsprüche sowie die 
Vollstreckung des Schiedsspruchs unterliegen ausschließlich den zuständigen Staats- und Bundesgerichten in King County, Washington. Sie 
können eine Rechtsstreitigkeit außerdem am Gericht für Bagatellforderungen in dem Regierungsbezirk Ihres US-amerikanischen Wohnsitzes 
führen, wenn die Rechtsstreitigkeit die Anforderungen erfüllt, um an einem Gericht für Bagatellforderungen angehört zu werden.

Befugnis des Schlichters. In Übereinstimmung mit dem Federal Arbitration Act, dieser Vereinbarung und den geltenden AAA-Regeln ist der 
Schlichter berechtigt, jede auch von einem Gericht verhängte Entschädigung zu gewähren, vorausgesetzt der Schlichterspruch übersteigt 
weder in Ausmaß noch Betrag das Rechtsmittel, auf das ein United States District Court im Rahmen dieser Vereinbarung zurückgreifen 
könnte, und vorausgesetzt, der Schlichter ist nicht berechtigt, eine Gemeinschaftsklage zu führen, was in dieser Vereinbarung nicht gestattet 
ist. Ungeachtet der AAA-Regeln werden alle Entscheidungen bezüglich der Schlichtungsfähigkeit einer bestimmten Rechtsstreitigkeit, 
einschließlich und ohne Einschränkung der Entscheidung, ob eine Gemeinschaftsklage im Rahmen dieser Vereinbarung zulässig ist, nicht 
von einem Schlichter, sondern von einem ordentlichen Gericht in King County, Washington, getroffen. Alle Rechtsstreitigkeiten bezüglich 
der Vollstreckbarkeit der Schlichtungsvereinbarung dieser Vereinbarung oder eines Teils davon werden ebenfalls nicht von einem Schlichter, 
sondern einem ordentlichen Gericht in King County, Washington, beilegt.

Regeln der AAA. Die Regeln der AAA und weitere Informationen zur AAA sind auf der AAA-Webseite verfügbar (https://www.adr.org/aaa/
faces/aoe/gc/consumer). Wenn Sie die Schlichtungsvereinbarung nicht wie nachfolgend angegeben ablehnen, dann (a) erkennen Sie an 
und stimmen zu, dass Sie die AAA-Regeln gelesen und verstanden haben, oder (b) dass Sie auf die Möglichkeit, die AAA-Regeln zu lesen, 
verzichten und auf jeglichen Anspruch verzichten, dass die AAA-Regeln unlauter oder aus einem bestimmten Grund nicht anwendbar sind.

Anwendbarkeit der Schlichtungsvereinbarung. WENN SICH DAS ZUVOR DARGELEGTE VERBOT VON GEMEINSCHAFTSKLAGEN ALS 
NICHT VOLLSTRECKBAR ERWEIST, DANN IST DIE SCHLICHTUNGSVEREINBARUNG UNGÜLTIG.

WIDERSPRUCHSRECHT: Die Schlichtungsvereinbarung in Bezug auf Rechtsstreitigkeiten ist gültig, es sei denn Sie benachrichtigen HTC 
schriftlich innerhalb von 30 Kalendertagen (es gilt das Datum des Poststempels), nachdem Sie die Software erstmals erhalten haben, dass 
Sie die Schlichtungsvereinbarung ablehnen. In Ihrer Widerspruchsnachricht muss Folgendes enthalten sein: (a) Ihr Name und Ihre Anschrift, 
(b) das Datum, an dem Sie die Software erstmals erhalten haben. Sie müssen Ihre schriftliche Benachrichtigung an folgende Adresse 
senden: HTC Arbitration Program Administrator, 308 Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104, USA. Ein Widerspruch bzw. die 
Ablehnung der Schlichtungsvereinbarung ist nur in dieser Form gültig. Wenn Sie die Schlichtungsvereinbarung ablehnen bzw. Widerspruch 
einlegen, haben die übrigen Bestimmungen dieser Vereinbarung nach wie vor Gültigkeit für Sie.
ALLGEMEINE REGELUNGEN

1. Verzicht auf ein Schwurgerichtsverfahren: WENN EINE RECHTSSTREITIGKEIT ZWISCHEN IHNEN UND HTC VOR GERICHT ANSTELLE 
IN EINER SCHLICHTUNG ODER ZUSÄTZLICH ZU EINER SCHLICHTUNG GEFÜHRT WIRD, VERZICHTEN SIE UND HTC VORBEHALTLOS 
FÜR ALLE KLAGEN, VERFAHREN ODER GEGENFORDERUNGEN, DIE SICH AUS DIESER VEREINBARUNG ERGEBEN ODER DAMIT IM 
ZUSAMMENHANG STEHEN, AUF DAS RECHT EINES SCHWURGERICHTSVERFAHRENS.

2. Anwendbares Recht: Die Schlichtungsvereinbarung unterliegt dem Federal Arbitration Act (dem „FAA“). Wo die Regelungen der FAA 
keinen Vorrang haben, gilt für diese Vereinbarung das Recht des Staates Washington, unabhängig von der Wahl der Rechtsgrundsätze. 
Ungeachtet der vorstehenden Ausführungen gilt bei Ansprüchen aus unerlaubten Handlungen und/oder Ansprüchen aus 
Verbraucherschutzgesetzen das Recht des Staates Ihres Wohnsitzes in den USA, (oder wenn Sie außerhalb der USA, aber in Nord- oder 
Südamerika leben, das Recht des Landes, in dem Sie leben). 

3. Salvatorische Klausel: Wenn eine Bestimmung dieser Vereinbarung, mit Ausnahme der vorstehend genannten Fälle, als ungültig oder 
unvollstreckbar erachtet wird, ist die Vorstellstreckbarkeit der übrigen Vereinbarung von dieser Ungültigkeit bzw. Unvollstreckbarkeit nicht 
betroffen.

b)	 Europa, Naher Osten und Afrika. Wenn Sie die Software in Europa, dem Nahen Osten oder Afrika erworben haben, ist Ihr Vertragspartner 
HTC Europe Co., Ltd. und die Gesetze von England und Wales regeln die Auslegung dieser Vereinbarung und finden in allen Fällen 
Anwendung, in denen eine Verletzung der Vereinbarung behauptet wird, ungeachtet der Prinzipien des internationalen Privatrechts Alle 
anderen Ansprüche, einschließlich Forderungen unter Gesetzen zum Verbraucherschutz, Gesetzen gegen unlauteren Wettbewerb und 
bei rechtswidrigen Handlungen, fallen unter die Gesetzgebung des Landes, in dem Sie leben. Sie stimmen unwiderruflich zu, dass für 
alle Rechtsstreitigkeiten, die sich aus oder im Zusammenhang mit der Anwendung und dieser Vereinbarung ergeben, der ausschließliche 
Gerichtsstand und Verhandlungsort die Gerichte in London, England und Wales sind. Wenn nach geltendem Recht eine Festlegung des 
Gerichtsstands und des Verhandlungsort in London, England, nicht zulässig ist, stimmen Sie, soweit nach geltendem Recht zulässig, 
unwiderruflich zu, dass für alle Rechtsstreitigkeiten, die sich aus oder im Zusammenhang mit der Vereinbarung ergeben, der ausschließliche 
Gerichtsstand und Verhandlungsort die Gerichte in der größten Stadt in Ihrem Land in einem Umkreis von 200 Meilen um Ihren Wohnort 
sind.

c)	 Australien, Neuseeland und Asien (außer Naher Osten). Wenn Sie die Software in Australien, Neuseeland oder Asien erworben haben 
(mit Ausnahme des Nahen Ostens), ist Ihr Vertragspartner die HTC Corporation und die Gesetze von Taiwan regeln die Auslegung dieser 
Vereinbarung und finden in allen Fällen Anwendung, in denen eine Verletzung der Vereinbarung behauptet wird, ungeachtet der Prinzipien 
des internationalen Privatrechts. Alle anderen Ansprüche, einschließlich Forderungen unter Gesetzen zum Verbraucherschutz, Gesetzen 
gegen unlauteren Wettbewerb und bei rechtswidrigen Handlungen, fallen unter die Gesetzgebung des Landes, in dem Sie leben. Sie 
bestimmen unwiderruflich das Bezirksgericht Taipei zum Gericht erster Instanz, unter dessen Rechtsprechung alle Rechtsstreitigkeiten 
fallen, die sich aus oder in Verbindung mit dieser Vereinbarung ergeben. Wenn nach geltendem Recht eine Festlegung des Bezirksgerichts 
Taipei als Gericht erster Instanz nicht zulässig ist, stimmen Sie, soweit nach geltendem Recht zulässig, unwiderruflich zu, dass für 
alle Rechtsstreitigkeiten, die sich aus oder im Zusammenhang mit der Vereinbarung ergeben, der ausschließliche Gerichtsstand und 
Verhandlungsort die Gerichte in der größten Stadt in Ihrem Land in einem Umkreis von 200 Meilen um Ihren Wohnort sind.

14.	 RECHTSWIRKSAMKEIT. Diese Vereinbarung hat keinen Einfluss auf Ihre Rechte gemäß den Gesetzen des Landes, in dem Sie wohnen, sofern nach 
den Gesetzen Ihres Landes eine rechtskräftige Änderung Ihrer Rechte durch diese Vereinbarung unzulässig ist. Gemäß den Gesetzen des Landes, 
in dem Sie wohnen, stehen Ihnen gegebenenfalls Rechte zu, die zusätzlich zu oder abweichend von den Rechten gelten, die in dieser Vereinbarung 
dargelegt sind.

15.	 EINHALTUNG VON GESETZEN; EXPORTBESTIMMUNGEN. Sie werden alle nationalen und internationalen Gesetze, Regelungen und 
Bestimmungen einhalten, die für die Software und für Ihre Verwendung der Software gelten, einschließlich der Export Administration Regulations 
der Vereinigten Staaten (denen die Software unterliegt) und Endbenutzer-, Endnutzungs- und Zielortbeschränkungen, die von der Regierung der 
Vereinigten Staaten oder anderen Regierungen erlassen werden. Sie erkennen an, dass die Software aus den Vereinigten Staaten stammt.

16.	 ALLGEMEINES. Die Titel der Abschnitte in dieser Vereinbarung dienen ausschließlich zur Annehmlichkeit aller Parteien, haben aber keinerlei 
rechtliche oder vertragliche Bedeutung. Falls HTC nicht in Bezug auf einen Verstoß Ihrerseits Maßnahmen ergreift, bedeutet das nicht, dass HTC 
auf seine Rechte zu Maßnahmen bei weiteren oder ähnlichen Verstößen verzichtet. Eine Verzichtserklärung für Bestimmungen dieser Vereinbarung 
ist nur wirksam, wenn sie schriftlich abgefasst und unterschrieben ist, und keine Verzichtserklärung stellt eine Verzichtserklärung anderer 
Bestimmungen oder derselben Bestimmung zu einer anderen Gelegenheit dar. Falls eine Bestimmung dieser Vereinbarung von einem zuständigen 
Gericht als gesetzeswidrig, ungültig oder nicht einklagbar erklärt wird, bleiben die übrigen Bedingungen, Vereinbarungen und Einschränkungen 
in vollem Umfang in Kraft und werden in keiner Weise davon betroffen, beeinträchtigt oder annulliert. Sie dürfen Ihre Rechte (sofern zutreffend) 
unter dieser Vereinbarung nicht weitergeben, übertragen oder per Unterlizenz weitergeben. Diese Vereinbarung ist für alle Nachfolger und 
Bevollmächtigten von HTC bindend.

17.	 GESAMTE VEREINBARUNG. Diese Vereinbarung und alle zusätzlichen Bedingungen, die mit Updates bereitgestellt werden, bilden die gesamte 
Vereinbarung der Software. Für internetbasierte Dienste und Supportdienste (sofern zutreffend) können weitere Bedingungen gelten.

18.	 KONTAKTINFORMATIONEN. Wenn Sie Fragen zu dieser Vereinbarung haben, senden Sie alle Korrespondenz an:

Falls an HTC Corporation
Attn: General Counsel
No. 88, Section 3, Zhongxing Road
Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231



36

Taiwan

Falls an HTC America, Inc.
Attn: VP of Legal Affairs
308 Occidental Avenue South
Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
United States

Mit Kopie an: HTC Corporation unter der obigen Adresse

Falls an HTC Europe Co., Ltd.
Salamanca, Wellington Street
Slough, Berkshire SL1 1YP,
United Kingdom
Mit Kopie an: HTC Corporation unter der obigen Adresse.

19.	 GESUNDHEIT UND SICHERHEIT BEVOR SIE DIE HTC VIVE VERWENDEN, MÜSSEN SIE DIE WICHTIGEN WARNHINWEISE UND ANWEISUNGEN 
ZU GESUNDHEIT UND SICHERHEIT LESEN, DIE AUF HTCVIVE.COM VERFÜGBAR SIND. DURCH VERWENDEN DER HTC VIVE, DES VIVEPORT 
STORE UND ALLER PRODUKTE UND DIENSTLEISTUNGEN, DIE ÜBER DIE HTC VIVE VERFÜGBAR SIND, ERKLÄREN UND VERSICHERN SIE, 
DASS SIE DIESE WARNHINWEISE UND ANWEISUNGEN GELESEN UND VERSTANDEN HABEN. HTC AKTUALISIERT ODER ÜBERARBEITET 
DIESE WARNHINWEISE UND ANWEISUNGEN GEGEBENENFALLS, SIE SOLLTEN SIE DAHER REGELMÄSSIG PRÜFEN. DRITTANBIETER-
LIZENZGEBER STELLEN FÜR IHRE PRODUKTE UND DIENSTLEISTUNGEN GEGEBENENFALLS ZUSÄTZLICHE WARNUNGEN UND 
ANWEISUNGEN ZU GESUNDHEIT UND SICHERHEIT BEREIT. WENN SIE ANDEREN ERLAUBEN, DIE HTC VIVE ZU VERWENDEN, WEISEN SIE 
SIE UNBEDINGT AUF DIESE WARNHINWEISE UND ANWEISUNGEN HIN.

ACUERDO DE LICENCIA DE USUARIO FINAL Y CONDICIONES DE USO - 
HTC VIVE Software

POR FAVOR, LEA DETENIDAMENTE ESTE ACUERDO DE LICENCIA DE USUARIO FINAL Y LAS CONDICIONES DE USO (EL “ACUERDO”) PARA 
CONOCER SUS DERECHOS Y OBLIGACIONES. ESTE ACUERDO CONTIENE UNA DISPOSICIÓN OBLIGATORIA DE ARBITRAJE Y UNA RENUNCIA DE 
ACCIÓN COLECTIVA. POR FAVOR, REVISE LA SECCIÓN 13. AL DESCARGAR, INSTALAR O USAR EL SOFTWARE (TAL Y COMO DICHO TÉRMINO SE 
DEFINE MÁS ADELANTE), ACEPTA CUMPLIR CON EL PRESENTE ACUERDO. SI NO ESTÁ DE ACUERDO (A) NO USE EL HTC VIVE Y DEVUÉLVALO 
AL DISTRIBUIDOR DONDE LO COMPRÓ DENTRO DEL PLAZO ESTABLECIDO POR EL MISMO, (B) NO INSTALE NI UTILICE EL SOFTWARE; Y (C) 
BORRE O DESHABILITE CUALQUIER COPIA DEL SOFTWARE QUE HAYA DESCARGADO Y QUE ESTÉ EN SU POSESIÓN O BAJO SU CONTROL.

Este acuerdo, junto con cualquier otro término adicional que se le haya proporcionado sobre el uso del Software (colectivamente "términos 
adicionales), los cuales pueden ser alterados cada cierto tiempo, es un contrato legal entre HTC Corporation (o según el lugar donde usted resida, una 
de sus afiliadas) y Usted (una entidad o individuo) que gobierna su acceso y uso del Software. El acceso continuado o la utilización del Software tras la 
publicación de las condiciones revisadas significa que Usted acepta y está de acuerdo con los mismos. Se espera que revise esta página cada vez que 
accede o usa el Software para informarse de cualquier cambio, ya que son vinculantes para Usted. En caso de conflicto entre las condiciones de este 
Acuerdo y los Términos Adicionales, prevalecerán las condiciones de los Términos Adicionales. Usted representa y garantiza que es mayor de edad o, 
de lo contrario, lo suficientemente competente como para tomar parte en este contrato. Si Usted acepta este contrato en nombre de su empresa, Ud. 
representa y garantiza que tiene autoridad legal total para hacer que su empresa tome parte en este acuerdo. Si usted no tiene la autoridad debida, no 
deberá aceptar este contrato o usar el Software en nombre de su empresa. 

1.	 SOFTWARE. El término "software" usado significa (a) el firmware y cualquier otro software pre-instalado en el HTC Vive, sus estaciones base, 
controladores y accesorios ("Software pre-instalado"), y (b) cualquier software proporcionado por HTC que haya sido diseñado para descargarse 
e instalarse en tu ordenador y/o en tu HTC Vive para ayudar en la configuración, gestión y uso de tu HTC Vive ("Software descargado"); en cada 
caso incluyendo todos los archivos media relacionados, documentación impresa o electrónica, contenido, funcionalidad, servicios, actualizaciones 
y asistencia técnica. El Software podrá recopilar ciertos datos relativos a Su HTC Vive. Algunos ejemplos de datos que pueden recopilarse 
incluyen: (i) Las especificaciones del hardware y del software de Su ordenador y el número de serie u otro identificador, (ii) las especificaciones de 
hardware y software del HTC Vive y el número de serie u otro identificador, (iii) los datos de rendimiento y la frecuencia del uso de datos del HTC 
Vive, y (iv) otra información sobre cómo utiliza el HTC Vive. La recopilación y el uso de dichos datos de HTC se realizará de acuerdo a la Política 
de Privacidad de HTC.

2.	 CONCESIÓN de licencia. Durante la duración del contrato y condicionado al total cumplimiento de todos los términos y condiciones de este 
acuerdo, HTC le garantiza una licencia limitada, sin posibilidad de sub-licencia, no transferible y no exclusiva para usar (a) el software pre-
instalado solamente como pre-instalado en su HTC Vive, sus estaciones base, controladores y accesorios, y, (b) para instalar y usar el software 
descargado solamente en forma de código en su ordenador y/o (si es el caso) su HTC Vive; en cada caso solamente para los usos permitidos. 
“Usos permitidos” significa un uso del Software de acuerdo con los términos aquí expresados para ayudarle a usted a instalar, gestionar y operar 
su HTC Vive (a) para su uso personal, (b) para su desarrollo y prueba del juego o software o aplicación que se pretenda distribuir mediante Steam 
y/o Viveport, (c) para un propósito expresamente aprobado por carta por parte de HTC, y (d) para un propósito comercial, siempre y cuando 
Usted haya comprado un modelo HTC Vive para corporaciones o empresas. “Propósitos comerciales” significa cualquier propósito diferente al 
autorizado en las secciones (b) y (c) que se entienda con objetivos de lucro, o compensación monetaria, ventaja comercial, o que le ayude a 
Usted en la producción de cualquier trabajo comercial o servicio.

3.	 LIMITACIONES DE LA LICENCIA. La licencia concedida en el Apartado 2 depende del cumplimiento de las siguientes limitaciones. Usted no 
puede:

a)	 esquivar ninguna limitación técnica del Software o utilizar el Software con la intención de controlar el acceso, o junto con cualquier otro 
dispositivo, programa o servicio diseñado para evitar las medidas técnicas empleadas para controlar dicho acceso o los derechos del 
Software;

b)	 realizar ingeniería inversa, descompilar, descifrar, desmontar o intentar de otro modo acceder al código fuente del Software, salvo que lo 
permita expresamente la ley aplicable, pese a esta limitación;

c)	 modificar o crear trabajos derivados en la totalidad o en parte del Software;

d) 	 eliminar avisos sobre la propiedad intelectual o etiquetas del Software o de cualquier copia del mismo;

e)	 uso del Software para infringir los derechos de HTC, sus afiliados, o cualquier tercer parte o de cualquier manera que no cumpla con las leyes 
aplicables; 

f)	 publicar, alquilar, arrendar o sub-licenciar el Software;

g)	 distribuir, transferir, divulgar o de alguna manera suministrar el Software a cualquier tercero;

h)	 uso del Software en conexión con un propósito comercial a menos que Usted haya adquirido un modelo de HTC Vive para negocios o 
corporaciones; o

i) 	 utilizar el Software de cualquier modo que no se permita en este Acuerdo.

4.	 RESERVA DE DERECHOS Y PROPIEDAD. HTC, sus filiales y sus cedentes y proveedores son propietarios del título, los derechos de autor y 
cualquier otro derecho de propiedad intelectual incluido en el Software (y todos los derechos mencionados) y se reservan todos los derechos no 
otorgados expresamente en este Acuerdo. Las leyes de derechos de reproducción y demás leyes y tratados de propiedad intelectual protegen 
todo el software. El Software puede incluir software de terceros sujeto a las condiciones de licencia de terceros o de código abierto (“Condiciones 
de terceros”). El uso del Software está sujeto a las Condiciones de terceros incluidas en el Software. En caso de conflicto entre este Acuerdo y 
las Condiciones de terceros, prevalecerá el Acuerdo. HTC, el logotipo de HTC y otros productos y servicios de HTC mencionados en el Software 
son marcas comerciales de HTC Corporation y de sus filiales. Los demás nombres de empresas, nombres de productos y servicios, y logotipos 
mencionados en relación con el Software pueden ser marcas comerciales de sus respectivos propietarios. A la fecha del presente escrito, en el 
Software se usa el siguiente software de código abierto: Qt WebKit 5.5 y 7-Zip. Este software de código abierto cuenta con licencia de acuerdo 
a la Licencia Pública General Reducida de GNU v2.1. Puede obtenerse una copia de esta licencia de Free Software Foundation, Inc. 51 Franklin 
Street, Fifth Floor, Boston MA 02110-1301, USA. Usted puede obtener una copia del código fuente de este software de código abierto enviando 
una solicitud al departamento de atención al cliente de HTC en www.htc.com y HTC le enviará un enlace para acceder a este código fuente. Este 
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software de código fuente se le proporciona "TAL CUAL" al máximo permitido por la ley aplicable.

5.	 RELACIONES DE TERCEROS. El Software puede contener enlaces o anuncios de páginas web, recursos, contenido, productos o servicios de 
terceros (“Servicios de terceros”). Usted declara y acuerda que dichas páginas web, recursos, contenido, productos o servicios de terceros no 
están bajo el control de HTC y que HTC no es responsable de: (i) la disponibilidad o precisión de tales páginas web o recursos; o (ii) el contenido, 
los productos o los servicios que hay o se encuentran disponibles en dichas páginas web o recursos. Los enlaces o anuncios de Servicios de 
terceros no implican la aprobación de HTC o de tales Servicios de terceros, ni asociación alguna por parte de HTC con ninguna de las terceras 
partes. Usted acepta la total responsabilidad y asume todos los riesgos derivados de la utilización de dichas páginas web, recursos, contenido, 
productos o servicios. Su relación con respecto a los Servicios de terceros es con dichas terceras partes y no con HTC. Usted es responsable de 
revisar las normas de confidencialidad, las condiciones de uso y demás condiciones aplicables a los Servicios de terceros. Cualquier reclamación 
que pueda tener respecto a los Servicios de terceros serán contra dicha tercera parte y no contra HTC.

6.	 AYUDA Y ACTUALIZACIONES. HTC no tiene obligación alguna de proporcionar soporte para el software y puede no hacerlo. Usted acuerda 
que HTC podrá revisar automáticamente Su versión del Software y podrá enviarle actualizaciones del Software a Su ordenador de forma 
automática. DURANTE LA ACTUALIZACIÓN DEL FIRMWARE, NO DESENCHUFES NINGÚN CABLE DEL DISPOSITIVO HTC VIVE, DE LA CAJA 
DE CONEXIONES, ESTACIONES BASE, CONTROLADORES O DE TU ORDENADOR (O APAGAR ESTOS DISPOSITIVOS) HASTA QUE LA 
ACTUALIZACIÓN SE HA COMPLETADO. ALGÚN FALLO EN EL CUMPLIMIENTO PODRÍA DAÑAR TU HTC Y CUALQUIER DAÑO RESULTADO NO 
ESTARÍA CUBIERTO POR LA GARANTÍA.

7.	 CESE. Este acuerdo terminará automáticamente en caso de incumplimiento por su parte de cualquiera de los términos y condiciones del mismo. 
Si el acuerdo se resuelve, Usted deberá immediately destruir o deshabilitar todas las copias del Software, y seguirán siendo válidos los siguientes 
Apartados de este Acuerdo: Apartados 4 y 8 hasta el 19.

8.	 EXCLUSIÓN DE GARANTÍAS. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED “AS IS,” “WITH 
ALL FAULTS” AND “AS AVAILABLE” AND THE ENTIRE RISK OF USE AND PERFORMANCE, REMAINS WITH YOU.EN LA MÁXIMA MEDIDA 
EN QUE LO PERMITA LA LEY VIGENTE, EL SOFTWARE SE FACILITA “TAL CUAL”, "CON TODOS SUS DEFECTOS” Y “COMO DISPONIBLE" 
Y TODO RIESGO DE SU UTILIZACIÓN Y SU RENDIMIENTO CORRERÁ POR SU CUENTA. HTC Y SUS PROVEEDORES Y OTORGANTES DE 
LICENCIAS NO OFRECEN NINGÚN TIPO DE REPRESENTACIÓN, GARANTÍA O CONDICIÓN, EXPLÍCITA, IMPLÍCITA O JURADA, Y POR LA 
PRESENTE RECHAZAN CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD, CALIDAD DE COMERCIABILIDAD, APTITUD PARA UN 
FIN ESPECÍFICO, TÍTULO, DISFRUTE RESERVADO O INCUMPLIMIENTO. EN PARTICULAR, HTC, SUS PROVEEDORES Y LOS OTORGANTES 
DE LICENCIAS NO GARANTIZAN QUE: (A) VAYA A CUMPLIR SUS EXIGENCIAS O FUNCIONES CON CUALQUIER SOFTWARE DE TERCEROS, 
APLICACIONES O SERVICIOS DE TERCEROS; (B) EL SERVICIO VAYA A PRESTARSE DE MANERA ININTERRUMPIDA, PUNTUAL Y SIN FALLOS; 
(C) LA INFORMACIÓN O CONTENIDOS OBTENIDOS POR USTED A TRAVÉS DEL SOFTWARE SERÁ PRECISA, COMPLETA O FIABLE; O (D) 
QUE VAYAN A CORREGIRSE TODOS LOS DEFECTOS O ERRORES. TODO EL CONTENIDO Y CUALQUIER OTRO MATERIAL DESCARGADO U 
OBTENIDO POR MEDIO DEL SOFTWARE SERÁ POR SU CUENTA Y RIESGO, Y USTED SERÁ EL ÚNICO RESPONSABLE DE CUALQUIER DAÑO 
O PÉRDIDA QUE DERIVE DEL MISMO. LA INSTALACIÓN DEL SOFTWARE PUEDE AFECTAR AL SOFTWARE, APLICACIONES, DISPOSITIVOS 
O SERVICIOS DE TERCEROS. PUEDE QUE USTED ESTÉ SUJETO A DERECHOS ADICIONALES DE SU NORMATIVA LOCAL QUE NO PUEDAN 
CAMBIAR LAS PRESENTES CONDICIONES. EN PARTICULAR, EN LA MEDIDA QUE LA NORMATIVA LOCAL ESTABLEZCA CONDICIONES QUE 
NO PUEDAN EXCLUIRSE, DICHAS CONDICIONES SE CONSIDERAN INCORPORADAS A ESTE ACUERDO PERO LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE HTC 
PARA CON EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE DICHAS CONDICIONES LEGALES ES LIMITADA, EN VIRTUD DE DICHA LEGISLACIÓN, Y EN LA MEDIDA 
EN QUE ÉSTA LO PERMITA.

9.	 EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD DE CIERTOS PERJUICIOS. EN NINGÚN CASO HTC NI NINGUNO DE SUS PROVEEDORES U OTORGANTES 
DE LICENCIAS, SERÁ RESPONSABLE POR DAÑOS DERIVADOS, ESPECIALES, ACCIDENTALES, INDIRECTOS O PUNITIVOS, PÉRDIDA 
DE BENEFICIOS, NEGOCIO, BUENA VOLUNTAD, AHORRO ANTICIPADO O USO, PÉRDIDA O CORRUPCIÓN DE DATOS, INFORMACIÓN 
CONFIDENCIAL O DE OTRO TIPO, INTERRUPCIÓN DE NEGOCIO, DAÑOS PERSONALES, DAÑOS A LA PROPIEDAD, PÉRDIDA DE INTIMIDAD, 
OMISIÓN DEL DEBER DE BUENA VOLUNTAD O CUIDADO RAZONABLE, NEGLIGENCIA O CUALQUIER OTRA PÉRDIDA PECUNIARIA O 
DE OTRO TIPO, DERIVADOS O RESULTANTES DEL USO (O BASADOS EN ÉL) DE ESTE ACUERDO O DEL SOFTWARE, INCLUSO SI HTC O 
CUALQUIER PROVEEDOR U OTORGANTE DE LICENCIAS ESTUVIERA AL TANTO DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE QUE SE PRODUJERAN DICHOS 
DAÑOS.

ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSIÓN O LIMITACIÓN DE DAÑOS, PÉRDIDA O RESPONSABILIDAD, ACCIDENTALES O 
DERIVADOS DE ACTOS INTENCIONADOS (INCLUIDO EL FRAUDE, LA TERGIVERSACIÓN FRAUDULENTA Y LA FALTA DE COMUNICACIÓN DE 
DEFECTOS), RESPONSABILIDAD DEL PRODUCTO O POR MUERTE O DAÑOS PERSONALES. NADA EN ESTE APARTADO 9 SE INTERPRETARÁ 
COMO RESPONSABILIDAD EXCLUYENTE QUE NO PUEDA SER EXCLUIDA DE LAS MENCIONADAS JURISDICCIONES DE ACUERDO A LA 
LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE. SI USTED RESIDE O ESTÁ SUJETO A LAS LAYES DE UNA DE ESAS JURISDICCIONES, CUALQUIER DERECHO 
ESTABLECIDO DISPONIBLE SE CONSIDERARÁ LIMITADO (SI CABE) EN LA MEDIDA PERMITIDA POR LA LEY Y, SI NO SE PERMITE LA 
LIMITACIÓN, LAS LIMITACIONES Y EXCLUSIONES DE ESTE APARTADO 9 NO SE APLICARÁN.

10.	 Limitación de responsabilidad y recurso exclusivo. EN LA MÁXIMA MEDIDA PERMITIDA POR LA LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE Y EN LA MEDIDA 
EN QUE NO ESTÉN EXCLUIDOS O SE RENUNCIE A LA RESPONSABILIDAD EN VIRTUD DE ESTE APARTADO 10, LA RESPONSABILIDAD 
MÁXIMA AGREGADA DE HTC Y SUS OTORGANTES DE LICENCIAS HACIA USTED, Y SU RECURSO EXCLUSIVO EN VIRTUD DE ESTE ACUERDO 
POR CUALQUIER TIPO DE DAÑO, PERJUICIO Y PÉRDIDAS DERIVADAS DE CUALQUIER RECLAMACIÓN Y CAUSA DE RESPONSABILIDAD 
QUE SURJA, SE SUSTENTE O SE DERIVE DE CUALQUIER MANERA DEL PRESENTE ACUERDO O DEL SOFTWARE, ESTARÁ DESTINADA A 
REPARAR LOS DAÑOS REALES QUE HAYA SUFRIDO BASADOS EN LA FIABILIDAD RAZONABLE DEL SOFTWARE Y SERÁ DE HASTA CINCO 
DÓLARES (5 USD).

LA EXISTENCIA DE VARIAS RECLAMACIONES O PLEITOS EN VIRTUD DE O EN RELACIÓN CON ESTE ACUERDO, EL SOFTWARE, 
CONTENIDOS ASÍ COMO LA DISPOSICIÓN O IMPOSIBILIDAD DE PROPORCIONAR AYUDA NO AMPLIARÁ NI AUMENTARÁ LA LIMITACIÓN DE 
LA INDEMNIZACIÓN ECONÓMICA. EXCEPTO POR LA ÚNICA SOLUCIÓN DEL SIGUIENTE ENUNCIADO EN EL QUE DICHA INDEMNIZACIÓN 
ECONÓMICA POR DAÑOS SERÁ EL ÚNICO DERECHO QUE LE ASISTIRÁ.

ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSIÓN O LIMITACIÓN DE DAÑOS, PÉRDIDA O RESPONSABILIDAD, ACCIDENTALES O 
DERIVADOS DE ACTOS INTENCIONADOS (INCLUIDO EL FRAUDE, LA TERGIVERSACIÓN FRAUDULENTA Y LA FALTA DE COMUNICACIÓN DE 
DEFECTOS), RESPONSABILIDAD DEL PRODUCTO O POR MUERTE O DAÑOS PERSONALES. NADA EN ESTE APARTADO 10 SE INTERPRETARÁ 
COMO RESPONSABILIDAD EXCLUYENTE QUE NO PUEDA SER EXCLUIDA DE LAS MENCIONADAS JURISDICCIONES DE ACUERDO A LA 
LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE. SI USTED RESIDE O ESTÁ SUJETO A LAS LAYES DE UNA DE ESAS JURISDICCIONES, CUALQUIER DERECHO 
ESTABLECIDO DISPONIBLE SE CONSIDERARÁ LIMITADO (SI CABE) EN LA MEDIDA PERMITIDA POR LA LEY Y, SI NO SE PERMITE LA 
LIMITACIÓN, LAS LIMITACIONES Y EXCLUSIONES DE ESTE APARTADO 10 NO SE APLICARÁN.

11.	 INDEMNIZACIÓN. Se compromete a defender, indemnizar y eximir de responsabilidad a HTC, sus directivos, ejecutivos, empleados, agentes, 
socios, proveedores y otorgantes de licencias frente a cualquier reclamación o demanda de terceros (incluidas las costas judiciales razonables), 
relacionadas (o derivadas de ello) con (a) el uso no autorizado del Software; (b) cualquier incumplimiento del presente Acuerdo; o (c) el 
incumplimiento con los derechos o de la legislación aplicable de cualquiera de las demás partes. 

12.	 USO LIMITADO. El Software ha sido diseñado por sistemas que no requieren un rendimiento a prueba de fallos. Usted no podrá utilizar el Software 
en ningún dispositivo o sistema en los que el funcionamiento inadecuado del Software pueda generar un riesgo predecible de daño o muerte de 
una persona. Esto incluye el funcionamiento de instalaciones nucleares, la navegación aérea o los sistemas de comunicación y el control de tráfico 
aéreo.

13.	 LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE Y JURISDICCIÓN PARA RESOLVER DISPUTAS. La Convención de las Naciones Unidas sobre los Contratos de 
Compraventa Internacional de Mercaderías no se aplicará a este Acuerdo.

a)	 América del Norte y Sudamérica. Si adquirió el Softwareen Norteamérica o Sudamérica, su contrato es con HTC America, Inc. y se aplicarán 
las siguientes condiciones del Apartado 13(a): 

ACUERDO DE ARBITRAJE PARA RESOLVER DISPUTAS

SI ADQUIRIÓ EL SOFTWARE EN NORTEAMÉRICA O SUDAMÉRICA, POR FAVOR LEA DETENIDAMENTE ESTE APARTADO 13(A) YA QUE 
DECIDE SOBRE EL ARBITRAJE DE CIERTAS DISPUTAS Y RECLAMACIONES CON HTC Y LIMITA EL MODO EN QUE PUEDE SOLICITAR 
AYUDA DE HTC.
Arbitraje vinculante. Si adquirió el Software en Norteamérica o Sudamérica, entonces, excepto para las disputas en las que la parte solicita 
iniciar una acción individual de demanda de proceso monitorio, Usted y HTC acuerdan (a) renunciar a sus respectivos derechos de resolver 
ante un juzgado todas las disputas o reclamaciones derivadas de o relacionadas con el presente Acuerdo o del uso o rendimiento del 
Software (conjuntamente, “Disputas”), y (b) renunciar a sus respectivos derechos a un juicio con jurado. En su lugar, usted y HTC acuerdan 
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arbitrar las Disputas mediante un arbitraje vinculante (que es el recurso de una Disputa de una o más personas encargadas de la revisión de 
dicha Disputa y la toma de decisión final y vinculante para resolverla en lugar de que la Disputa se resuelva a través de un juez o jurado en un 
juzgado).

Arbitraje de clase, Demandas colectivas o Acciones de representación. Usted y HTC acuerdan que cualquier Disputa derivada o relacionada 
con el presente Acuerdo, es personal entre HTC y usted y que tal Disputa únicamente se resolverá mediante el arbitraje individual y no podrá 
presentarse ningún arbitraje de clase, demanda colectiva ni ningún otro tipo de procedimiento representativo. Usted y HTC acuerdan que 
no se presentará ningún arbitraje de clase ni arbitraje en el que una persona pretenda resolver una Disputa como representante de otra 
persona o grupo de personas. Es más, Usted y HTC acuerdan que una Disputa no se presentará como clase ni ningún otro tipo de acción de 
representación, ya sea dentro o fuera del arbitraje, ni en nombre de cualquier otra persona o grupo de personas.

Aviso; Resolución de Disputa informal. Usted y HTC acuerdan que cada parte comunicará a la otra parte por escrito cualquier Disputa de 
reclamación pequeña o arbitrable en un plazo no inferior a treinta (30) días de la fecha en la que se advierte, para que las partes puedan 
intentar resolver la Disputa de modo informal de buena fe. Cualquier reclamación contra HTC debe ser enviada a HTC Arbitration Program 
Administrator, 308 Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104. Debes incluir (a) tu nombre, dirección postal, número de teléfono, 
la dirección de correo electrónico que usas o has usado en tu cuenta HTC, o diferente si no tienes cuenta HTC una dirección de correo 
electrónico donde puedas ser contactado, (b) una descripción razonablemente detallada de la naturaleza de la disputa, y (c) la solución 
o compensación que persigues. Nuestra comunicación se enviará electrónicamente a la dirección de correo electrónico que utiliza o ha 
utilizado en su cuenta de HTC, siempre que sea posible, e incluirá (a) nuestro nombre, dirección postal, número de teléfono y dirección de 
correo electrónico en la que contactarnos en relación a la Disputa, (b) una descripción razonablemente detallada de la naturaleza o base de 
la Disputa, y (c) la solución específica que ofrecemos. Si Usted y HTC no acuerdan cómo resolver la Disputa dentro de un plazo de treinta 
(30) días después de la fecha en que la parte afectada recibe la comunicación, tanto Usted como HTC podrán, según proceda y de acuerdo 
al presente Acuerdo, iniciar el procedimiento de arbitraje o, hasta donde se estipule, presentar una reclamación de proceso monitorio.

Proceso. Excepto para Disputas en las que terceros solicitan presentar una acción individual en procesos monitorios, Usted y HTC acuerdan 
que cualquier Disputa deberá iniciarse o presentarse por Usted o HTC dentro del plazo de un (1) año desde la fecha en que surgió dicha 
Disputa, de lo contrario la reclamación subyacente quedará permanentemente excluida (lo que significa que ni Usted ni HTC tendrán derecho 
a hacer valer dicha reclamación relacionada con la Disputa). Usted y HTC acuerdan que el arbitraje se realizará en conformidad con la 
Normativa de Arbitraje Comercial de la Asociación de Arbitraje Americana aplicable a las disputas de consumo (la "Normativa de la AAA"), 
excepto en la medida en que esa normativa sea inconsistente con cualquier parte del presente Acuerdo, incluyendo sin limitación el acuerdo 
de arbitraje. Para reclamaciones de 5.000 USD o inferiores, Usted podrá decidir si prefiere que el arbitraje se decida solamente en base a la 
documentación enviada al mediador, o mediante una audiencia en persona o por teléfono. El arbitraje se realizará en el Condado de King 
en Washington y los juzgados estatales y federales situados en dicho condado tendrán jurisdicción exclusiva sobre cualquier apelación y 
ejecución de la resolución arbitral. También podrá presentar una Disputa ante el juzgado monitorio del condado de los EE. UU. donde resida 
si la Disputa cumple con los requisitos para ello.

Potestad del Mediador. De acuerdo con las limitaciones de la Ley Federal de Arbitraje, el presente Acuerdo y la normativa de la AAA 
aplicable, el mediador tendrá potestad para conceder cualquier subsanación que de lo contrario se resolvería en un juzgado siempre y 
cuando la resolución arbitral no exceda, en forma o cuantía, a la reparación que un Juzgado de Distrito de los Estados Unidos podría solicitar 
en conformidad con el Acuerdo; teniendo en cuenta, sin embargo, que el mediador no tiene potestad para realizar un arbitraje de clase 
o acción de representación, las cuales están prohibidas según este Acuerdo. Independientemente de la Normativa de la AAA, cualquier 
decisión relativa a la arbitrariedad de una disputa en concreto, incluida pero no limitada a si el presente Acuerdo permite un arbitraje de 
clase o no, se resolverá en el juzgado adecuado del Condado de King en Washington, en lugar de a través de un mediador. Cualquier disputa 
relativa a la aplicación del arbitraje del presente acuerdo, o parte del mismo, también se resolverá en el juzgado adecuado del Condado de 
King en Washington, en lugar de a través de un mediador.

Normativa de la AAA. La normativa de la AAA y toda la información adicional sobre la AAA está disponible en la página web de la AAA 
(https://www.adr.org/aaa/faces/aoe/gc/consumer). Al no excluirse de este acuerdo para arbitrar tal y como se especifica más abajo, Usted (a) 
declara y acuerda que ha leído y acepta la Normativa de la AAA, o (b) renuncia a la posibilidad de leer la Normativa de la AAA y a cualquier 
reclamación de la Normativa de la AAA que considera injusta o que no debería aplicarse en ningún caso.

Aplicación del Acuerdo para el arbitraje. SI LA PROHIBICIÓN SOBRE ARBITRAJES DE CLASE ESTABLECIDA ANTERIORMENTE SE 
CONSIDERA INVÁLIDA, EL ACUERDO PARA EL ARBITRAJE NO SE APLICARÁ.

DERECHO A EXCLUSIÓN: El presente acuerdo para arbitrar disputas se aplicará a menos que Usted lo comunique a HTC sellado y por 
escrito en un plazo de 30 días naturales desde la primera vez que adquirió el Software para el que rechaza el acuerdo de arbitraje. Usted 
deberá incluir en la comunicación de exclusión (a) Su nombre y dirección. (b) la fecha en que adquirió el Software por primera vez. Debes 
enviar tu reclamación por escrito a HTC Arbitration Program Administrator, 308 Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104. Ninguna 
otra forma de reclamación será efectiva para optar por no cumplir con las condiciones establecidas en este contrato. Si Usted se excluye 
del acuerdo para arbitrar, las demás condiciones del Acuerdo seguirán siendo de aplicación.
DISPOSICIONES GENERALES

1. Renuncia a juicio con jurado: SI UNA DISPUTA ENTRE USTED Y HTC TRANSCURRE EN UN JUZGADO EN LUGAR DE O ADEMÁS DE EN 
ARBITRAJE, USTED Y HTC RENUNCIAN INCONDICIONALMENTE AL DERECHO A UN JUICIO CON JURADO EN CUALQUIER ACCIÓN, 
PROCEDIMIENTO O DEMANDA DE RECONVENCIÓN DERIVADA DE O RELACIONADA CON EL PRESENTE ACUERDO.

2. Legislación Aplicable: La Ley Federal de Arbitraje (la "FAA") se aplica a este acuerdo para arbitrar. Excepto que se anticipe en la FAA, la 
legislación del Estado de Washington regirá el presente Acuerdo, sin hacer referencia a los principios de elección de los principios legales. 
Independientemente de lo anterior, la legislación de Su estado de residencia en los EE. UU., (o si reside fuera de los EE. UU. pero dentro 
de Norteamérica o Sudamérica, la legislación del país donde resida), se aplicará a cualquier reclamación y/o demanda de acuerdo a los 
estatutos de protección del consumidor. 

3. Separabilidad: Excepto en lo mencionado anteriormente de forma específica, si cualquier disposición del presente Acuerdo se considera 
inválido o no ejecutable, dicha invalidez o inaplicabilidad no afectará a la viabilidad del resto del Acuerdo.

b)	 Europa, Oriente Medio y África. Si Usted adquirió el Software en Europa, Oriente Medio o África, su contrato es con HTC Europe Co., 
Ltd. y la legislación de Inglaterra y Gales regirá la interpretación de este Acuerdo y se aplicará a las reclamaciones por incumplimiento, 
independientemente del conflicto de los principios legales. Todas las demás reclamaciones, incluidas las de acuerdo a la legislación de 
protección del consumidor, competencia desleal y de agravio, se regirán por la legislación del país donde resida. Usted acuerda de forma 
irrevocable la jurisdicción exclusiva y el lugar de celebración de los juzgados de Londres, Inglaterra y Gales para cualquier disputa derivada 
de o relacionada con el presente Acuerdo. Si la legislación aplicable impide la jurisdicción y lugar de celebración de Londres, Inglaterra, en la 
máxima medida permitida por la legislación aplicable, Usted acuerda de forma irrevocable que cualquier disputa derivada de o relacionada 
con este Acuerdo se realizará en los juzgados de la ciudad más grande de su país en un radio de 200 millas de donde resida.

c)	 Australia, Nueva Zelanda y Asia (excepto Oriente Medio). Si Usted adquirió el Software en Australia, Nueva Zelanda o Asia (excepto 
Oriente Medio), su contrato es con HTC Corporation y la legislación de Taiwan regirá la interpretación de este Acuerdo y se aplicará a las 
reclamaciones por incumplimiento, independientemente del conflicto de los principios legales. Todas las demás reclamaciones, incluidas 
las de acuerdo a la legislación de protección del consumidor, competencia desleal y de agravio, se regirán por la legislación del país donde 
resida. Usted designa de forma irrevocable al Juzgado de Distrito de Taipei como juzgado de primera instancia con jurisdicción sobre 
cualquier disputa derivada de o relacionada con este Acuerdo. Si la legislación aplicable impide la designación del Juzgado de Distrito de 
taipei como juzgado de primera instancia, en la máxima medida permitida por la legislación aplicable, Usted acuerda de forma irrevocable 
que cualquier disputa derivada de o relacionada con este Acuerdo se realizará en los juzgados de la ciudad más grande de su país en un 
radio de 200 millas de donde resida.

14.	 EFECTO JURÍDICO. Este acuerdo no modificará Sus derechos conforme a las leyes del país en el que reside en caso de que dichas leyes no 
permitan la modificación de los mismos. usted podrá ejercer derechos de acuerdo a la legislación del país en el que reside que se añadan o bien 
difieran de los derechos establecidos en este Acuerdo.

15.	 CUMPLIMIENTO DE LA LEGISLACIÓN; NORMATIVA DE EXPORTACIÓN. Usted deberá cumplir con toda la legislación nacional e internacional, 
normativas y regulación que se apliquen al Software y el uso del Software, incluida la Normativa de la Administración de Exportación de los EE. 
UU. (a la que el Software está sujeto), así como a las restricciones de usuario final, uso final y destino emitidas por los EE. UU. u otros gobiernos. 
Usted declara que el Software es de origen estadounidense.

16.	 Generalidades. Los títulos de los apartados del presente Acuerdo se usan sólo para comodidad de los interesados y no tienen significado legal ni 
contractual. El hecho de que HTC no actúe contra un incumplimiento por Su parte no significa que renuncie a su derecho a emprender acciones 
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por otros incumplimientos posteriores o similares. Ninguna renuncia a las disposiciones del presente Acuerdo entrarán en vigor a menos que 
se firme por escrito y ninguna renuncia constituirá la renuncia de ninguna otra disposición(es) o de la misma en otra ocasión. Si un juzgado con 
jurisdicción competente decide que alguna de estas condiciones, contratos o restricciones del presente Acuerdo es ilegal, inválida o inejecutable, 
las demás condiciones, contratos y restricciones seguirán teniendo plena validez y efecto y no se verán afectadas, alteradas o invalidadas. Usted 
no podrá asignar, transferir o ceder la licencia de Sus derechos (si los hubiera) conforme a este Acuerdo. Este Acuerdo será de carácter vinculante 
para los sucesores y asignatarios de HTC.

17.	 ACUERDO ÍNTEGRO. El presente Acuerdo y todas las Condiciones Adicionales, comprenden el acuerdo íntegro del Software. Los servicios de 
internet y de soporte (si los hubiera) podrán estar sujetos a las condiciones adicionales.

18.	 INFORMACIÓN DE CONTACTO. Si tiene alguna duda acerca de este contrato, por favor, diríjase mediante correspondencia a:

Si es a HTC Corporation
A la atención de: Departamento Jurídico
Nº 88, Apartado 3, Zhongxing Road
Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
Taiwán

Si es a HTC America, Inc.
A la atención de: VP o Asuntos Jurídicos
308 Occidental Avenue South
Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
Estados Unidos

Con copia a: HTC Corporation a la dirección anteriormente mencionada

19.	 ASPECTOS DE SEGURIDAD. HAY ASPECTOS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES, PRECAUCIONES E INSTRUCCIONES QUE TIENES QUE LEER 
ANTES DE USAR TU HTC VIVE, LAS CUALES ESTÁN DISPONIBLES EN HTCVIVE.COM. MEDIANTE EL USO DE TU HTC VIVE, LA TIENDA 
VIVEPORT, Y CUALQUIER OTRO PRODUCTO O SERVICIO DISPONIBLE A TRAVÉS DE TU HTC VIVE, REPRESENTA Y GARANTIZA QUE 
HAS LEÍDO Y ENTENDIDO LOS AVISOS Y PRECAUCIONES. HTC PUEDE ACTUALIZAR O REVISAR ESTOS AVISOS E INSTRUCCIONES, 
POR LO TANTO REVÍSELAS PERIÓDICAMENTE. ASPECTOS DE SEGURIDAD ADICIONALES, AVISOS E INSTRUCCIONES PUEDEN SER 
PROPORCIONADAS POR TERCEROS CON LICENCIA EN RELACIÓN A SUS PRODUCTOS Y SERVICIOS SI USTED PERMITE A OTROS EL USO DE 
HTC VIVE, ASEGÚRESE DE QUE CONOCEN ESTOS TÉRMINOS Y SE ADHIEREN A ESTOS AVISOS E INSTRUCCIONES.

CONTRAT DE LICENCE D'UTILISATEUR FINAL ET CONDITIONS 
D'UTILISATION HTC - Logiciel HTC VIVE

VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CE CONTRAT DE LICENCE D'UTILISATEUR FINAL ET LES CONDITIONS D'UTILISATION (LE « CONTRAT ») POUR 
COMPRENDRE VOS DROITS ET OBLIGATIONS. CE CONTRAT COMPREND UNE DISPOSITION D'ARBITRAGE OBLIGATOIRE ET UNE RENONCIATION 
AU RECOURS COLLECTIF. VEUILLEZ LIRE L'ARTICLE 13. EN TÉLÉCHARGEANT, EN INSTALLANT OU EN UTILISANT LE LOGICIEL (AU SENS 
ATTRIBUÉ À CE TERME CI-DESSOUS), VOUS ACCEPTEZ D'ÊTRE LIÉ PAR LE PRÉSENT CONTRAT. SI VOUS NE L'ACCEPTEZ PAS, (A) N'UTILISEZ 
PAS VOTRE HTC VIVE ET RETOURNEZ-LE AUPRÈS DU VENDEUR AUQUEL VOUS L'AVEZ ACHETÉ DANS LE CADRE DE LA PÉRIODE DE RETOUR 
DU VENDEUR, (B) N'INSTALLEZ PAS OU N'UTILISEZ PAS LE LOGICIEL, ET (C) SUPPRIMEZ OU DÉSACTIVEZ TOUTE COPIE DU LOGICIEL EN VOTRE 
POSSESSION OU CONTRÔLE.

Le présent Contrat, ainsi que toutes conditions contractuelles additionnelles qui vous sont fournies pour l'utilisation du Logiciel (collectivement, « 
Conditions Contractuelles Additionnelles »), qui pourront être modifiés de temps à autre, constituent un accord légal entre HTC Corporation (ou selon 
où Vous vivez, l'un de ses affiliés) et Vous (un particulier ou une entité) qui régit Votre accès à et l'utilisation du Logiciel. Votre accès continu au Logiciel 
et son utilisation suivant la publication de modalités révisées signifie que Vous acceptez et approuvez les modalités révisées. Il vous appartient de 
vérifier cette page à chaque fois que vous accédez au Logiciel ou que vous l'utilisez afin que Vous soyez informé de tout changement, puisque Vous 
y êtes liés. En cas de conflit entre les conditions du présent Contrat et les Conditions Contractuelles Additionnelles, les Conditions Contractuelles 
Additionnelles prévaudront. Vous déclarez et garantissez avoir l'âge légal, ou disposer de la capacité à être lié contractuellement par le présent Contrat. 
Si Vous acceptez ce Contrat au nom de Votre employeur, Vous représentez et garantissez que Vous avez l'entière autorité juridique pour lier Votre 
employeur à ce Contrat. Si Vous n'avez pas l'autorité requise, Vous ne pouvez pas accepter ce Contrat ou utiliser le Logiciel au nom de Votre employeur. 

1.	 LOGICIEL. Le terme « Logiciel » comme utilisé ici signifie (a) le micro-logiciel et autre logiciel pré-installés dans le HTC Vive, ses stations de base, 
ses manettes et ses accessoires (« Logiciel Pré-installé »), et (b) tout logiciel fourni par HTC qui a été conçu pour être téléchargé et installé sur 
Votre ordinateur et/ou le HTC Vive pour vous aider à installer, à gérer ou à utiliser Votre HTC Vive (« Logiciel Téléchargé ») ; y compris, dans 
tous les cas, tous les supports liés, la documentation imprimée ou électronique, le contenu, la fonctionnalité ou les services, les mises à jour 
et les services d'assistance. Le Logiciel peut collecter certaines données concernant Votre HTC Vive. Les exemples de données pouvant être 
collectées comprennent : (i) les spécifications des logiciels et du matériel de Votre ordinateur et le numéro de série ou tout autre identifiant, (ii) 
les spécifications des logiciels et du matériel de Votre HTC Vive et le numéro de série ou tout autre identifiant, (iii) les données de performance et 
de fréquence d'utilisation de Votre HTC Vive, et (iv) toute autre information concernant l'utilisation de Votre HTC Vive. La collecte et l'utilisation de 
ces données par HTC seront conformes à la Politique de confidentialité de HTC.

2.	 OCTROI de licence. Pendant la durée du présent Contrat et sous réserve de Votre parfait respect de l’ensemble des dispositions du présent 
Contrat, HTC vous accorde une licence limitée, non cessible, non exclusive pour (a) utiliser le Logiciel Pré-installé uniquement comme pré-installé 
dans votre HTC Vive, ses stations de base, ses manettes et/ou ses accessoires, et (b) installer et utiliser le Logiciel Téléchargé en code objet 
uniquement sur Votre ordinateur et/ou (si applicable) sur HTC Vive, dans chaque cas uniquement pour les utilisations autorisées. « Utilisations 
autorisées » signifie l'utilisation du Logiciel selon les dispositions ici présentes pour Vous aider à installer, à gérer et à utiliser votre HTC Vive (i) 
pour Votre propre utilisation, (ii) pour le développement et le test de Votre application logicielle ou de jeu conçue pour être distribuée via Steam 
et/ou Viveport, (iii) pour un objectif expressément approuvé par HTC par écrit, et (iv) pour un objectif commercial mais uniquement si Vous 
avez acheté un modèle d'entreprise ou commercial HTC Vive. « Objectif commercial » signifie un objectif autre que comme autorisé dans les 
sous-sections précédentes (ii) et (iii) qui est entrepris à des fins de profit, compensation monétaire, avantage commercial, ou pour Vous aider à 
produire des travaux ou services commerciaux.

3.	 LIMITES DE LA LICENCE La licence mentionnée à l'Article 2 vous est accordée sous réserve que Vous respectiez les limites suivantes. Vous n'êtes 
pas autorisé à :

a)	 contourner les restrictions techniques du Logiciel ni à utiliser le Logiciel en vue de les contourner, ou avec tout appareil, programme ou 
service conçu pour contourner les mesures techniques employées pour contrôler l'accès ou les droits du Logiciel ;

b)	 faire de la rétro-conception, décompiler, déchiffrer, désassembler ou tenter d'accéder au code source du Logiciel. Par exception, il peut être 
dérogé aux présentes restrictions dans les limites de ce qui est expressément autorisé par la loi applicable ;

c)	 modifier ou créer une œuvre dérivée, en totalité ou en partie, du Logiciel ;

d) 	 supprimer toute mention de propriété ou étiquette sur le Logiciel ou toute copie de celui-ci ;

e)	 utiliser le Logiciel pour porter atteinte aux droits de HTC, de ses filiales, ou de tout tiers, ou en faire un usage non conforme aux lois 
applicables ; 

f)	 publier, louer, prêter le Logiciel, ni accorder une sous-licence ;

g)	 distribuer, transférer, diffuser ni fournir le Logiciel à un tiers ;

h)	 utiliser le Logiciel en lien avec un Objectif commercial sauf si Vous avez acheté un modèle d'entreprise ou métier HTV Vive ; ou

i) 	 faire usage du Logiciel d'une manière non autorisée par le présent Contrat.

4.	 RESTRICTIONS DES DROITS ET DE LA PROPRIÉTÉ. HTC, ses filiales et ses concédants de licences et fournisseurs sont propriétaires du titre, des 
droits de reproduction et de tout autre droit de propriété intellectuelle du Logiciel (et de tout droit qui y est contenu) et se réservent tous les 
droits qui ne Vous sont pas expressément concédés dans le présent Contrat. Le Logiciel est protégé par un droit d'auteur (« copyright ») et par 
d'autres lois et traités en matière de propriété intellectuelle. Le Logiciel peut contenir un logiciel tiers qui fait l'objet d'un code source ouvert ou 
d'une licence tierce (« Termes tiers »). Votre utilisation du Logiciel est soumise à tout Terme tiers inclus dans le Logiciel. En cas de conflit entre 
le présent Contrat et tout Terme tiers, le présent Contrat prévaut. HTC, le logo HTC, et les autres produits et services référencés dans le Logiciel 
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sont des marques déposées d'HTC Corporation et de ses affiliés. Tout autre nom de société, nom de produit, nom de service et logo mentionné 
en rapport avec le Logiciel peuvent être des marques déposées par les propriétaires respectifs. À la date à laquelle ce document a été rédigé, 
les logiciels Open Source suivants sont utilisés par le Logiciel : Qt WebKit 5.5 et 7-Zip. Ces logiciels Open Source sont conformes à la licence 
GNU Lesser General Public License v2.1. Une copie de cette licence peut être obtenue auprès de la Free Software Foundation, Inc. au 51 Franklin 
Street, Fifth Floor, Boston MA 02110-1301, États-Unis. Vous pouvez obtenir une copie du code source de ce logiciel Open Source en effectuant une 
demande auprès du service client HTC sur www.htc.com et HTC Vous enverra un lien vers ce code source. Ce logiciel Open Source Vous est fourni 
« en l'état » dans les limites de la loi en vigueur.

5.	 RELATIONS AVEC LES PARTIES TIERCES. Le Logiciel peut contenir des liens vers, ou des publicités pour, les sites Internet, les ressources, le 
contenu ou les services de parties tierces (« Services tiers »). Vous acceptez et reconnaissez que ces sites Internet, ressources, contenu, produits 
ou services de tiers ne sont pas sous le contrôle de HTC et que HTC n'est pas responsable ou redevable de : (i) la disponibilité ou l'exactitude de 
ces sites Internet ou ressources ; ou (ii) le contenu, les produits ou les services sur ou disponibles depuis ces sites Internet ou ressources. Les liens 
vers ou les publicités pour ces Services tiers n'impliquent pas l'approbation de HTC de ces Services tiers, ni aucune association de HTC avec ces 
Services tiers. Vous reconnaissez votre entière responsabilité et vous assumez tous les risques découlant de Votre utilisation de ces sites Internet, 
ressources, contenu, produits ou services. Votre relation concernant ces Services tiers se fait avec la partie tierce, et non avec HTC. Il Vous 
appartient de consulter les politiques de confidentialité, les conditions d'utilisation et autres termes et conditions qui s'appliquent aux Services 
tiers. Toutes les demandes que Vous pourriez avoir concernant les Services tiers se font avec la partie tierce, et non avec HTC.

6.	 ASSISTANCE ET MISES À JOUR. HTC n'a pas d'obligation et peut ne pas fournir d'assistance pour le Logiciel. Vous acceptez que HTC puisse 
automatiquement contrôler Votre version du Logiciel et puisse automatiquement envoyer des mises à jour du Logiciel vers Votre ordinateur. LORS 
DE TOUTE MISE A JOUR DE MICRO-LOGICIEL, NE DEBRANCHEZ AUCUN CABLE DE VOS CASQUE, BOITE DE LIAISON, STATION DE BASE, 
CONTROLEUR OU DE VOTRE ORDINATEUR (OU METTEZ-LES HORS TENSION) JUSQU'A CE QUE LA MISE A JOUR SOIT COMPLETEMENT 
TERMINEE. LE NON RESPECT DE CETTE CONSIGNE PEUT ENDOMMAGER VOTRE HTC VIVE ET TOUT DOMMAGE EN RESULTANT PEUT NE 
PAS ETRE COUVERT PAR VOTRE GARANTIE.

7.	 RÉSILIATION. Le présent Contrat sera automatiquement rompu si Vous ne respectez pas les termes et conditions du présent Contrat. S'il 
est rompu, Vous devez immédiatement détruire ou désactiver toutes les copies du Logiciel, et les Articles suivants du présent contrat seront 
maintenus : Articles 4 et 8, jusqu'à 19.

8.	 EXCLUSION DE GARANTIES. DANS LES LIMITES MAXIMALES AUTORISÉES PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE, LE LOGICIEL EST FOURNI « EN L'ÉTAT 
», ET « SELON DISPONIBILITÉ » ET LE RISQUE LIÉ À SON UTILISATION ET À SA PERFORMANCE EST VOTRE ENTIÈRE RESPONSABILITÉ. 
HTC ET SES FOURNISSEURS ET SES CONCÉDANTS DE LICENCES NE FONT AUCUNE DÉCLARATION, GARANTIE OU CONDITION EXPLICITE, 
IMPLICITE OU STATUTAIRE, ET DÉCLINENT TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE COMMERCIALISATION, DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU DE 
TOUTE ADAPTATION À UNE FIN PARTICULIÈRE, NI TITRE, NI JOUISSANCE D'UTILISATION NI DE NON-VIOLATION. EN PARTICULIER, HTC, 
SES FOURNISSEURS ET SES CONCÉDANTS DE LICENCE NE GARANTISSENT PAS QUE LE LOGICIEL : (A) SATISFERA À VOS EXIGENCES 
OU FONCTIONNERA AVEC UN LOGICIEL, DES APPLICATIONS OU DES SERVICES TIERS ; (B) SERA DISPONIBLE OU FOURNI DE MANIÈRE 
CONTINUE, OPPORTUNE, SÛRE NI EXEMPTE D'ERREURS ; (C) QU'AUCUNE INFORMATION NI CONTENU OBTENU NE SOIT EXACT, 
COMPLET, NI FIABLE ; NI (D) QUE LES DÉFAUTS OU ERREURS SERONT CORRIGÉS. TOUT CONTENU ET TOUT AUTRE MATÉRIEL QUE VOUS 
TÉLÉCHARGEZ OU OBTENEZ PAR LE BIAIS DU LOGICIEL LE SONT À VOS PROPRES RISQUES, ET VOUS SEREZ SEUL RESPONSABLE DES 
DOMMAGES OU PERTES QUI EN RÉSULTENT. L'INSTALLATION DU LOGICIEL PEUT AFFECTER LES LOGICIELS, APPLICATIONS, APPAREILS 
OU SERVICES TIERS. IL EST POSSIBLE QUE VOUS AYEZ DES DROITS DE CONSOMMATEURS SUPPLÉMENTAIRES EN VERTU DE VOS LOIS 
LOCALES QUI NE PEUVENT PAS ÊTRE MODIFIÉS. NOTAMMENT DANS LA MESURE OÙ LA LÉGISLATION LOCALE IMPLIQUE DES CONDITIONS 
STATUTAIRES QUI NE PEUVENT PAS ÊTRE EXCLUES, CES CONDITIONS SONT RÉPUTÉES INTÉGRÉES DANS LE PRÉSENT DOCUMENT MAIS 
LA RESPONSABILITÉ DE HTC POUR LA VIOLATION DES CONDITIONS IMPLICITES STATUTAIRES EST LIMITÉE CONFORMÉMENT ET DANS LA 
MESURE AUTORISÉE PAR UNE TELLE LÉGISLATION.

9.	 EXCLUSION DE CERTAINS DOMMAGES. EN AUCUN CAS, HTC OU L'UN DE SES FOURNISSEURS OU DE SES CONCEDANTS DE LICENCE 
NE POURRA ETRE TENU RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES CONSECUTIFS, PARTICULIERS, ACCIDENTELS, INDIRECTS OU PUNITIFS, Y 
COMPRIS DES DOMMAGES SOUS FORME DE PERTE DE PROFITS, DE PERTES D'EXPLOITATION, DE FONDS DE COMMERCE, D'EPARGNE 
ANTICIPEE OU DE DEVELOPPEMENT ; DE PERTE OU DE CORRUPTION DE DONNEES OU D'INFORMATIONS CONFIDENTIELLES OU D'AUTRES 
INFORMATIONS ; D'INTERRUPTION D'ACTIVITE, DE DOMMAGES CORPORELS, DE DOMMAGES MATERIELS, D'ATTEINTE A LA VIE PRIVEE, DE 
MANQUEMENT A L'OBLIGATION DE BONNE FOI ET DE DILIGENCE, DE NEGLIGENCE ET DE PERTE PECUNIAIRE OU NON DECOULANT DE, 
BASES SUR, RESULTANT OU LIES DE QUELQUE MANIERE QUE CE SOIT A CE PRESENT CONTRAT OU AU LOGICIEL, MEME SI HTC, L'UN DE 
SES FOURNISSEURS OU DE SES CONCEDANTS DE LICENCE A ETE PREVENU DE LA POSSIBILITE DE TELS DOMMAGES.

CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS NE PERMETTENT PAS D'EXCLURE NI DE LIMITER LES DOMMAGES OU PERTES ACCIDENTELS OU CONSECUTIFS, 
NI LA RESPONSABILITE DES ACTIONS INTENTIONNELLES (Y COMPRIS LA FRAUDE, LES DECLARATIONS FRAUDULEUSES, ET LE DEFAUT 
D'INFORMATIONS SUR LEURS EFFETS), LA RESPONSABILITE DES PRODUITS, OU DE LA MORT OU DE TOUTE BLESSURE CORPORELLE. RIEN 
DANS CET ARTICLE 9 NE POURRA ETRE INTERPRETE COMME UNE EXCLUSION DE LA RESPONSABILITE QUI NE PEUT ETRE EXCLUE SELON 
LES LOIS APPLICABLES DE CES JURIDICTIONS. SI VOUS VIVEZ OU ETES SOUMIS AUX LOIS DE CES JURIDICTIONS, TOUT DROIT LEGAL QUE 
VOUS POURRIEZ DETENIR SERA LIMITE DANS LA MESURE (LE CAS ECHEANT) AUTORISEE PAR LA LOI ET, SI CES LIMITATIONS NE SONT PAS 
AUTORISEES, LES LIMITATIONS ET EXCLUSIONS DE L'ARTICLE 7 PEUVENT NE PAS S'APPLIQUER A VOUS.

10.	 Limitation de la responsabilité et du recours exclusif. DANS LES LIMITES PREVUES PAR LA LOI, ET SOUS RESERVE QU'ELLE NE SOIT PAS 
EXCLUE OU DECLINEE SELON LES TERMES DE CET ARTICLE 10, LA RESPONSABILITE DE HTC ET SES FOURNISSEURS ET CONCEDANTS 
DE LICENCE, ET VOTRE RECOURS EXCLUSIF SELON LE PRESENT CONTRAT POUR TOUT DOMMAGE MATERIEL, CORPOREL, ET PERTES 
DECOULANT DE TOUTE DEMANDE D'INDEMNISATION OU CAUSE D'ACTION DECOULANT, BASEE, RESULTANT DE QUELQUE MANIERE DU 
PRESENT CONTRAT OU DU LOGICIEL S'ELEVERA A UN MAXIMUM DE CINQ DOLLARS (5,00 $) POUR COUVRIR LES DOMMAGES SUBIS POUR 
S'ETRE RAISONNABLEMENT FIE AU LOGICIEL.

L'EXISTENCE DE PLUSIEURS DEMANDES D'INDEMNISATION OU D'ACTION DANS LE CADRE DU PRESENT CONTRAT, DU LOGICIEL, DU 
CONTENU OU DE L'ASSISTANCE OU DE LA NON ASSISTANCE N'AUGMENTERA NI N'ETENDRA LE MONTANT DES DOMMAGES ET INTERETS. 
SAUF POUR LE RECOURS EXCLUSIF DE L'ARTICLE SUIVANT, CES DOMMAGES ET INTERETS REELS REPRESENTERONT VOTRE RECOURS 
UNIQUE ET EXCLUSIF.

CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS NE PERMETTENT PAS D'EXCLURE NI DE LIMITER LES DOMMAGES OU PERTES ACCIDENTELS OU CONSECUTIFS, 
NI LA RESPONSABILITE DES ACTIONS INTENTIONNELLES (Y COMPRIS LA FRAUDE, LES DECLARATIONS FRAUDULEUSES ET LE DEFAUT 
D'INFORMATIONS SUR LEURS EFFETS), LA RESPONSABILITE DES PRODUITS, OU DE LA MORT OU DE TOUTE BLESSURE CORPORELLE. RIEN 
DANS CET ARTICLE 10 NE POURRA ETRE INTERPRETE COMME UNE EXCLUSION DE LA RESPONSABILITE QUI NE PEUT ETRE EXCLUE SELON 
LES LOIS APPLICABLES DE CES JURIDICTIONS. SI VOUS VIVEZ OU ETES SOUMIS AUX LOIS DE CES JURIDICTIONS, TOUT DROIT LEGAL QUE 
VOUS POURRIEZ DETENIR SERA LIMITE DANS LA MESURE (LE CAS ECHEANT) AUTORISEE PAR LA LOI ET, SI CES LIMITATIONS NE SONT PAS 
AUTORISÉES, LES LIMITATIONS ET EXCLUSIONS DE L'ARTICLE 10 PEUVENT NE PAS S'APPLIQUER A VOUS.

11.	 INDEMNISATION Vous protégerez, indemniserez et mettrez hors de cause HTC, ses directeurs, responsables, employés, agents, partenaires, 
fournisseurs et concédants de licence contre toute réclamation ou demande de tiers, y compris les frais d'avocat calculés à un taux raisonnable 
liés ou découlant de (a) Votre utilisation non autorisée du Logiciel ; (b) toute violation par Vous-même du présent Contrat ; (c) toute violation par 
Vous-même des droits d'un autre tiers ou de la loi en vigueur. 

12.	 RESTRICTION D'UTILISATION. Le Logiciel a été conçu pour des systèmes qui ne requièrent pas de performance de sécurité intrinsèque. Vous 
ne devriez pas utiliser le Logiciel sur un appareil ou un système qui, en cas de dysfonctionnement du Logiciel, entraînerait un risque prévisible de 
blessure ou de mort. Ceci inclut les opérations sur des installations nucléaires, des systèmes de navigation ou de communication et de contrôle du 
trafic aérien.

13.	 LOI ET JURIDICTION PRÉVALANT POUR LA RÉSOLUTION DES LITIGES. La Convention des Nations Unies sur les Contrats de ventes 
internationales de marchandises ne s'applique pas au présent Contrat.

a)	 Amérique du Nord et du Sud. Si vous avez acquis le Logiciel en Amérique du Nord ou du Sud, vous êtes lié contractuellement avec HTC 
America, Inc et les conditions suivantes de cet Article 13(a) s'appliquent : 

ACCORD POUR L'ARBITRAGE DES LITIGES

SI VOUS AVEZ ACQUIS LE LOGICIEL EN AMÉRIQUE DU NORD OU DU SUD, VEUILLEZ LIRE L'ARTICLE 13(A) ATTENTIVEMENT PUISQU'IL 
EXIGE QUE CERTAINS LITIGES ET DEMANDES D'INDEMNISATION SOIENT ARBITRÉS AVEC HTC ET LIMITE VOS RECOURS AUPRÈS DE 
HTC.
Arbitrage Exécutoire. Si vous avez obtenu le Logiciel en Amérique du Nord ou du Sud, alors, sauf pour les litiges pour lesquels chaque partie 
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vise à intenter une action individuelle dans un tribunal de petites créances, Vous et HTC acceptez (a) de renoncer à vos droits respectifs 
afin que tout litige ou demande d'indemnisation découlant de ou se rapportant au présent Contrat ou à l'utilisation ou aux performances du 
Logiciel (collectivement, « Litiges ») soit résolu dans un tribunal, et (b) de renoncer à vos droits respectifs d'un procès devant jury. Vous et 
HTC acceptez d'arbitrer les Litiges par voie d'arbitrage exécutoire (qui est la résolution des Litiges entre une ou plusieurs personnes chargées 
d'examiner les Litiges et de prendre une décision finale et exécutoire afin de les résoudre au lieu de confier la décision concernant les Litiges 
à un juge ou à un jury de tribunal.)

Pas d'arbitrage collectif, de recours collectif ni d'actions représentatives. Vous et HTC acceptez que tout Litige découlant de ou lié au 
présent Contrat, soit personnel à Vous et HTC et que ce Litige sera uniquement résolu par voie d'arbitrage individuel et ne sera pas soumis 
comme arbitrage collectif, recours collectif ou tout autre type de procédure représentative. Vous et HTC acceptez qu'aucun arbitrage 
collectif ou arbitrage au cours duquel un particulier tente de résoudre le Litige en tant que représentant d'un autre particulier ou d'un groupe 
de particuliers n'aura lieu. De plus, Vous et HTC acceptez qu'un Litige ne pourra être soumis comme un recours collectif ou tout autre type 
d'action représentative, au sein ou en dehors de l'arbitrage, ou au nom d'un autre particulier ou d'un groupe de particuliers.

Avis ; Règlement Informel Des Litiges. Vous et HTC acceptez que chaque partie notifie par écrit l'autre partie de tout Litige arbitral ou 
portant sur de petits montants pas moins de (30) jours avant d'entreprendre la procédure, afin que les parties puissent essayer de résoudre 
le Litige de bonne foi de manière informelle. Un avis doit être envoyé à HTC via HTC Arbitration Program Administrator, 308 Occidental 
Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104. Votre avis doit comprendre (a) Votre nom, adresse postale, numéro de téléphone, l'adresse e-mail que 
Vous utilisez ou que Vous avez utilisée pour votre compte HTC ou, si elle est différente ou si Vous n'avez pas de compte HTC, une adresse e-mail 
à laquelle Vous pouvez être contacté, (b) une description raisonnablement détaillée de la nature ou de l'origine du Litige, et (c) la réparation 
spécifique que Vous attendez. Notre avis Vous sera envoyé par voie électronique à l'adresse e-mail que Vous utilisez ou que Vous avez 
utilisée pour votre compte HTC, si disponible, et comprendra (a) notre nom, adresse postale, numéro de téléphone, l'adresse e-mail à laquelle 
Vous pouvez nous contacter concernant le Litige, (b) une description raisonnablement détaillée de la nature ou de l'origine du Litige, et (c) 
la réparation spécifique que nous attendons. Si Vous et HTC ne pouvez pas trouver un accord sur la résolution du Litige dans les (30) jours 
après la date à laquelle l'avis a été reçu par la partie concernée, alors Vous et HTC pourrez, selon qu'il convient et conformément au présent 
Contrat, entamer une procédure d'arbitrage, ou dans la mesure expressément prévue ci-dessus, déposer une réclamation dans un tribunal de 
petites créances.

Procédure. Sauf pour les Litiges pour lesquels chaque partie cherche à porter une action individuelle dans un tribunal de petites créances, 
Vous et HTC acceptez que tout Litige doit être commencé ou déposé par Vous ou HTC dans l'année (1) suivant la date de création du Litige, 
ou la demande sous-jacente sera définitivement écartée (ce qui signifie que Vous et HTC n'aurez plus le droit de revendiquer cette demande 
concernant le Litige). Vous et HTC acceptez que l'arbitrage soit effectué conformément aux Règles d'Arbitrage Commercial de l'American 
Arbitration Association applicables aux litiges de consommation (les « règles AAA »), sauf dans la mesure où ces règles iraient à l'encontre 
de toute partie du présent Contrat, y compris mais sans s'y limiter à l'accord d'arbitrage. Pour les réclamations de 5 000 $ ou moins, Vous 
pouvez décider si Vous préférez que l’arbitrage soit tranché sur la base uniquement de documents soumis à l’arbitre, ou par une audition 
en personne ou par téléphone. L'arbitrage aura lieu dans le King County, Washington et les tribunaux d'état et fédéraux du King County, 
Washington auront une juridiction exclusive sur tout appel et exécution d'une sentence arbitrale. Vous pouvez également soumettre un litige 
au tribunal de petites créances situé dans le conté de Votre lieu de résidence aux États-Unis si le Litige répond aux critères pour être entendu 
dans un tribunal de petites créances.

Autorité de l'arbitre. Comme limité par le Federal Arbitration Act, le présent Contrat et les règles AAA applicables, l'arbitre aura l'autorité 
nécessaire pour prendre des mesures qui sont également disponibles dans un tribunal, pourvu que la sentence arbitrale ne dépasse pas, en 
forme ni en quantité, la réparation qu'un tribunal de district des États-Unis pourrait ordonner sous le Contrat, pourvu, cependant, que l'arbitre 
n'ait pas l'autorité de conduire un recours collectif ou une action représentative, ce qui est interdit par le présent Contrat. Sans préjudice des 
règles AAA, toute décision concernant le caractère arbitrable d'un litige en particulier, y compris mais sans s'y limiter à la permission d'un 
arbitrage collectif par le présent Contrat, doit être résolue par un tribunal compétent de King County, Washington, plutôt que par un arbitre. 
Tout litige concernant la force exécutoire du présent contrat en matière d'arbitrage, ou une partie de celui-ci, doit être résolu par un tribunal 
compétent de King County, Washington, plutôt que par un arbitre.

Règles de l'AAA. Les règles de l'AAA et les informations supplémentaires concernant l'AAA sont disponible sur le site Internet de l'AAA 
(https://www.adr.org/aaa/faces/aoe/gc/consumer). En acceptant l'arbitrage prévu par le présent contrat comme spécifié ci-dessous, Vous 
(a) acceptez et reconnaissez avoir lu et compris les règles de l'AAA, ou (b) renoncez à Votre droit de lire les règles de l'AAA et à toute 
réclamation statuant que les règles de l'AAA sont injustes ou ne doivent pas s'appliquer pour quelque raison que ce soit.

Applicabilité de l'accord d'arbitrage. SI L'INTERDICTION D'ARBITRAGES COLLECTIFS MENTIONNÉE CI-DESSUS EST JUGÉE 
INAPPLICABLE, ALORS L'ACCORD D'ARBITRAGE NE S'APPLIQUERA PAS.

DROIT DE RETRAIT: Cet accord d'arbitrage des litiges s'appliquera sauf si Vous informez HTC par courrier écrit et daté dans les 30 jours 
calendaires après l'obtention du Logiciel que Vous rejetez l'accord d'arbitrage. Votre avis de retrait doit inclure (a) Votre nom et adresse ; (b) 
la date à laquelle Vous avez obtenu le Logiciel. Vous devez envoyer Votre notification écrite à HTC Arbitration Program Administrator, 308 
Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104. Aucune autre forme de notification ne sera acceptée pour vous désinscrire de ce contrat 
en cas d'arbitrage. Si Vous renoncez à l'accord d'arbitrage, les autres conditions du présent Contrat s'appliquent toujours à Vous.
DISPOSITIONS GÉNÉRALES

1. Dispense de procès devant un jury : SI UN LITIGE ENTRE VOUS ET HTC EST TRAITÉ DANS UN TRIBUNAL PLUTÔT QUE OU EN PLUS 
D'UN ARBITRAGE, VOUS ET HTC RENONCEZ INCONDITIONNELLEMENT À VOTRE DROIT DE PROCÈS DEVANT UN JURY POUR TOUTE 
ACTION, PROCÉDURE OU DEMANDE RECONVENTIONNELLE DÉCOULANT DE OU LIÉ AU PRÉSENT CONTRAT.

2. Loi applicable : Le Federal Arbitration Act (le « FAA ») s'applique à l'accord d'arbitrage. Sauf si anticipé par le FAA, la loi de l'État de 
Washington, sans égard à son choix de principes de lois, régit le présent Contrat. Nonobstant ce qui précède, les lois de Votre état de 
résidence aux États-Unis (ou si Vous vivez en dehors des États-Unis mais en Amérique du Nord ou du Sud, la loi du pays dans lequel Vous 
vivez), s'appliquera à toute réclamation et/ou toute demande sous les lois sur la protection du consommateur. 

3. Dissociabilité : à l'exception des cas décrits ci-dessus, si toute disposition du présent Contrat est considérée comme non valable ou 
inapplicable, une telle invalidité ou inapplicabilité ne doit pas affecter la force exécutoire du reste du présent Contrat.

b)	 Europe, Moyen-Orient, et Afrique. Si vous avez acquis le Logiciel en Europe, au Moyen-Orient ou en Afrique, vous êtes lié contractuellement 
à HTC Europe Co., Ltd. et les lois d'Angleterre et du Pays de Galles régissent l'interprétation du présent Contrat et s'appliquent aux 
réclamations pour non respect de celui-ci, indépendamment des principes de conflits de lois. Toutes les autres réclamations, y compris les 
réclamations en matière de protection des consommateurs, de concurrence déloyale et de responsabilité délictuelle seront régies par les 
lois du pays dans lequel Vous vivez. Vous acceptez de façon irrévocable la compétence exclusive d'attribution et territoriale des juridictions 
de Londres, d'Angleterre et de Pays de Galles pour tous les litiges découlant ou étant lié au présent Contrat. Si la loi en vigueur interdit 
la juridiction et le lieu de présentation à Londres, en Angleterre, alors dans les limites de la loi en vigueur Vous acceptez sans réserve que 
pour tout litige découlant de ou lié à ce présent Contrat, la juridiction exclusive et le lieu de présentation soit tenu dans le tribunal de la plus 
grande ville de Votre pays dans un périmètre de 321 km autour de Votre résidence.

c)	 Australie, Nouvelle-Zélande, et Asie (à l'exception du Moyen-Orient). Si vous avez acquis le Logiciel en Australie, en Nouvelle-Zélande, ou en 
Asie (à l'exception du Moyen-Orient), Vous êtes lié contractuellement avec HTC Corporation et les lois de Taïwan régissent l'interprétation du 
présent Contrat et s'appliquent aux réclamations pour non respect de celui-ci, indépendamment des principes de conflits de lois. Toutes les 
autres réclamations, y compris les réclamations en matière de protection des consommateurs, de concurrence déloyale et de responsabilité 
délictuelle seront régies par les lois du pays dans lequel Vous vivez. Vous désignez de façon irrévocable le Tribunal du district de Taipei 
comme juridiction compétente en première instance pour tous les litiges découlant ou en lien avec le présent Contrat. Si la loi en vigueur 
interdit la désignation du Tribunal du district de Taipei comme première instance, alors dans les limites de la loi en vigueur Vous acceptez 
sans réserve que pour tout litige découlant de ou lié à ce présent Contrat, la juridiction exclusive et le lieu de présentation soit tenu dans le 
tribunal de la plus grande ville de Votre pays dans un périmètre de 321 km autour de Votre résidence.

14.	 EFFET JURIDIQUE. Le présent Contrat ne change pas Vos droits selon les lois en vigueur dans le pays dans lequel Vous résidez, si les lois de votre 
pays ne permettent pas légalement de changer Vos droits. Vous pouvez avoir des droits selon les lois en vigueur du pays dans lequel Vous résidez 
qui complètent, où sont différentes des droits établis par le présent Contrat.

15.	 CONFORMITE A LA LOI ; REGLES D'EXPORTATION. Vous respecterez toutes les lois nationales et internationales, les règles et réglementations 
qui s'appliquent au Logiciel et à votre utilisation du Logiciel, les réglementations administratives d'exportation aux États-Unis (auxquelles le 
Logiciel est soumis), ainsi que les restrictions pour l'utilisateur final, l'utilisation et la destination émises par les États-Unis. Vous reconnaissez que 
le Logiciel provient des États-Unis.
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16.	 GENERALITES. Les intitulés des articles du présent Contrat ne sont utilisés que par commodité et n'ont aucune valeur juridique ou contractuelle. 
Le fait pour HTC de s'abstenir d'engager des poursuites à Votre encontre en cas d'infraction ne préjuge en rien du droit de HTC d'intenter de 
telles poursuites en cas de violations similaires ou ultérieures. La défaillance de HTC à poursuivre un manquement contractuel quelconque de 
votre part envers ce présent Contrat ne vaut pas renoncement à ses droits d'agir pour des manquements ultérieurs ou similaires. Si une juridiction 
compétente venait à considérer l'un des termes, engagements ou restrictions du présent Contrat comme illégal, non valide ou inapplicable, les 
autres termes, engagements et restrictions resteront pleinement en vigueur et produiront effet et ne seront en aucun cas affectés, altérés ou 
invalidés. Vous ne pouvez pas céder, transférer ou donner en sous-licence Vos droits (le cas échéant) en vertu du présent Contrat. Le présent 
Contrat sera contraignant pour tous les successeurs et ayants droit de HTC.

17.	 INTEGRALITE DU CONTRAT. Le présent Contrat, ainsi que les Conditions Contractuelles Additionnelles, constituent l'intégralité du Contrat portant 
sur le Logiciel. Les services basés sur Internet et les services d'assistance (le cas échéant) peuvent être soumis à des conditions contractuelles 
additionnelles.

18.	 INFORMATIONS DE CONTACT. Si Vous avez des questions concernant le présent Contrat, veuillez adresser tous vos avis et courriers aux 
coordonnées suivantes :

Pour HTC Corporation
Attn : General Counsel
No. 88, Section 3, Zhongxing Road
Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
Taïwan

Pour HTC America, Inc.
Attn : VP of Legal Affairs
308 Occidental Avenue South
Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
États-Unis

Avec une copie à : HTC Corporation à l'adresse ci-dessus

19.	 SANTÉ ET SÉCURITÉ IL Y A DES AVERTISSEMENTS ET DES INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTS À LIRE AVANT D'UTILISER LE HTC VIVE, 
DISPONIBLES SUR HTCVIVE.COM. EN UTILISANT LE HTC VIVE, LA BOUTIQUE VIVESPORT ET TOUT PRODUIT OU SERVICE DISPONIBLE 
VIA LE HTC VIVE, VOUS DÉCLAREZ ET GARANTISSEZ QUE VOUS AVEZ LU ET COMPRIS CES AVERTISSEMENTS ET INSTRUCTIONS. HTC 
PEUT METTRE À JOUR OU RÉVISEZ CES AVERTISSEMENTS ET CES INSTRUCTIONS ET VOUS DEVEZ LES VÉRIFIER RÉGULIÈREMENT. DES 
AVERTISSEMENTS ET DES INSTRUCTIONS DE SANTÉ ET DE SÉCURITÉ SUPPLÉMENTAIRES PEUVENT ÊTRE FOURNIS PAR DES CONCÉDANTS 
DE LICENCE TIERS POUR LEUR PRODUITS ET SERVICES. SI VOUS AUTORISEZ D'AUTRES PERSONNES A UTILISER LE HTC VIVE, ASSUREZ-
VOUS QU'ILS SONT INFORMES DE CES AVERTISSEMENTS ET INSTRUCTIONS ET QU'ILS LES SUIVENT.

CONTRATTO DI LICENZA PER L'UTENTE FINALE HTC E CONDIZIONI DI 
UTILIZZO - HTC Vive Software

LEGGERE IL PRESENTE CONTRATTO DI LICENZA PER L'UTENTE FINALE E LE CONDIZIONI D'USO (IL "CONTRATTO") ATTENTAMENTE PER 
CONOSCERE DIRITTI E OBBLIGHI DELL'UTENTE. IL PRESENTE CONTRATTO CONTIENE UNA CLAUSOLA DI ARBITRATO OBBLIGATORIA E UNA 
RINUNCIA ALL'AZIONE COLLETTIVA. RIVEDERE LA SEZIONE 13. SCARICANDO, INSTALLANDO O UTILIZZANDO QUESTO SOFTWARE (NEL 
PERIODO DI VALIDITÀ STABILITO QUI DI SEGUITO), L'UTENTE ACCETTA DI ESSERE VINCOLATO DAL PRESENTE CONTRATTO. IN CASO DI NON 
ACCETTAZIONE (A) L'UTENTE NON DEVE USARE HTC VIVE E DEVE RESTITUIRLO AL RIVENDITORE PRESSO IL QUALE LO HA ACQUISTATO 
ENTRO IL PERIODO DI RESTITUZIONE AMMESSO, (B) NON DEVE INSTALLARE O USARE IL SOFTWARE ED (C) È TENUTO A ELIMINARE O A 
DISABILITARE EVENTUALI COPIE SCARICATE DEL SOFTWARE IN SUO POSSESSO O SOTTO IL PROPRIO CONTROLLO.

Il presente Contratto, insieme a eventuali condizioni aggiuntive fornite all'utente per l'utilizzo del Software (congiuntamente definite "Condizioni 
aggiuntive") e successive modifiche, costituisce un accordo legale tra HTC Corporation (o, a seconda del luogo di residenza dell'utente, una delle sue 
società affiliate) e l'utente (un individuo o un'entità) e disciplina l'accesso e l'uso del Software da parte dell'utente stesso. L'accesso o l'uso continuato 
del Software in seguito alla pubblicazione di condizioni riviste implicano l'accettazione di tali modifiche da parte dell'utente. L'utente è tenuto a 
verificare questa pagina ogni volta che accede o usa il Software per verificare la presenza di eventuali modifiche vincolanti. In caso di conflitto tra i 
termini del presente Contratto e le condizioni aggiuntive, queste ultime avranno la priorità. L'Utente dichiara e garantisce di essere in possesso della 
capacità giuridica e della capacità di agire per essere contrattualmente vincolato al presente Contratto. Se l'utente accetta il presente Contratto 
per conto della propria società, l'utente dichiara e garantisce di essere in possesso della piena autorità legale per vincolare la propria società a tale 
Contratto. Se l'utente non è in possesso dell'autorità richiesta non può accettare il presente Contratto o usare il Software per conto della propria 
società. 

1.	 SOFTWARE. Il termine "Software", come viene utilizzato nel presente documento, indica (a) il firmware e altro software pre-installati in HTC Vive, 
le sue stazioni base, i controller e gli accessori ("Software preinstallato"), nonché (b) qualsiasi software fornito da HTC progettato per essere 
scaricato e installato sul computer dell'utente e/o su HTC Vive per la configurazione, la gestione e l'uso di HTC Vive ("Software scaricato"); in 
ogni caso, sono inclusi tutti i relativi supporti multimediali, i documenti cartacei o elettronici, i contenuti, le funzionalità o i servizi, nonché gli 
aggiornamenti e i servizi di supporto. Il Software può raccogliere alcuni dati specifici riguardanti HTC Vive dell'utente. Tra i dati che possono 
essere raccolti figurano, a titolo esemplificativo: (i) specifiche hardware e software del computer dell'utente, numero seriale o altri identificatori, (ii) 
specifiche hardware e software di HTC Vive dell'utente, numero seriale o altri identificatori, (iii) dati di performance e sulla frequenza d'uso di HTC 
Vive dell'utente, nonché (iv) altre informazioni sul modo in cui l'utente utilizza HTC Vive. La raccolta e l'uso dei suddetti dati da parte di HTC è in 
conformità alla Politica sulla Privacy di HTC.

2.	 CONCESSIONE della licenza. Durante il periodo di validità del presente Contratto e a condizione che tutti i termini e le condizioni siano 
completamente rispettati, HTC concede all'utente una licenza limitata, non esclusiva, non trasferibile e non cedibile in sub-licenza per (a) utilizzare 
il Software preinstallato così come si presenta su HTC Vive dell'utente nonché (b) per installare e usare il Software scaricato solo sotto forma di 
codice oggetto sul computer dell'utente e/o (se applicabile) su HTC Vive dell'utente, in ogni caso solo per gli Usi consentiti. Con "Usi consentiti" 
si intende l'utilizzo del Software, secondo i termini stabiliti dal presente documento, per aiutare l'utente a configurare, gestire e utilizzare il proprio 
HTC Vive (i) per uso personale, (ii) per lo sviluppo e test di software per giochi o applicazioni destinati alla distribuzione attraverso Steam e/o 
Viveport, (iii) per scopi espressamente approvati da HTC per iscritto, e (iv) per scopi commerciali, ma solo se l'utente ha acquistato una versione 
business o aziendale di HTC Vive. Con "Uso commerciale" si intende un uso diverso da quelli autorizzati nelle precedenti sottosezioni (ii) e (iii) 
scelto per profitto, compenso economico, vantaggio commerciale o per supportare l'utente nella produzione di attività o servizi commerciali.

3.	 LIMITI DELLA LICENZA. La licenza concessa nella Sezione 2 è subordinata all'osservanza da parte dell'utente dei seguenti limiti. L'utente non è 
autorizzato a:

a)	 aggirare i limiti tecnici presenti nel Software o utilizzare il Software nel tentativo di eludere le misure tecniche impiegate per controllare 
l'accesso o i diritti in esso, in combinazione a dispositivi, programmi o servizi progettati a tale scopo;

b)	 svolgere attività di ingegneria inversa, decompilazione, decifrazione e disassemblaggio o cercare in altro modo di accedere al codice 
sorgente del Software, fatta unica eccezione per i casi consentiti espressamente dalle norme applicabili, a dispetto del presente limite;

c)	 modificare il Software, interamente o parzialmente, o realizzarne opere derivate;

d) 	 rimuovere qualsiasi notifica o etichetta di proprietà sul Software o su copie dello stesso;

e)	 utilizzare il Software in violazione dei diritti di HTC, delle società affiliate o di terze parti o in qualsiasi modo non conforme alle leggi 
applicabili; 

f)	 pubblicare, noleggiare, concedere in leasing, prestare o concedere in sub-licenza il Software;

g)	 distribuire, trasferire, divulgare o fornire altrimenti il Software a terze parti;

h)	 usare il Software per scopi commerciali, a meno che l'utente non abbia acquistato un modello business o aziendale di HTC Vive oppure

i) 	 utilizzare il Software secondo modalità non consentite dal presente Contratto.

4.	 RISERVA DI DIRITTI E PROPRIETÀ. HTC, le sue società affiliate, i suoi concessori di licenza e i suoi fornitori possiedono il titolo di proprietà, 
il copyright e altri diritti di proprietà intellettuale relativi al Software (unitamente a tutti i diritti ivi inclusi) e si riservano tutti i diritti non 
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espressamente concessi all'utente nel presente Contratto. Il Software è tutelato da copyright e da altre leggi e trattati sulla proprietà intellettuale. 
Il Software può contenere software di terze parti open source o soggetti a termini di licenza specifici ("Termini di terze parti"). L'uso del Software 
da parte dell'utente è soggetto ai termini di licenza di terze parti inclusi nel Software stesso. In caso di conflitto tra il presente Contratto ed 
eventuali Termini di terze parti, il Contratto avrà la priorità. HTC, il logo HTC e altri nomi di prodotti e servizi HTC cui si fa riferimento nel Software 
sono marchi registrati di HTC Corporation e delle società affiliate. Tutti gli altri nomi di società, nomi di prodotti, nomi di servizi e logo cui si fa 
riferimento in relazione al Software possono essere marchi registrati dei rispettivi proprietari. Al momento della stesura del presente documento, 
il Software utilizza i seguenti software open source: Qt WebKit 5.5 e 7-Zip. Tali software open source sono concessi in licenza ai sensi della GNU 
Lesser General Public License v2.1. Una copia della licenza può essere richiesta alla Free Software Foundation, Inc. 51 Franklin Street, Fifth Floor, 
Boston MA 02110-1301, USA. È possibile ricevere una copia del codice sorgente del suddetto software open source inviando una richiesta al 
Servizio di assistenza clienti HTC visitando la pagina www.htc.com e HTC invierà all'utente il collegamento relativo. Il software open source viene 
fornito all'utente "così come è" nella misura massima consentita dalle leggi in vigore.

5.	 RELAZIONI CON TERZE PARTI. Il Software può contenere collegamenti o pubblicità per siti Web, risorse, contenuti, prodotti o servizi di terze 
parti ("Servizi di terze parti"). L'utente riconosce e accetta che tali siti Web, risorse, contenuti, prodotti o servizi non siano sotto il controllo di 
HTC e pertanto HTC non potrà essere ritenuto responsabile per: (i) la disponibilità o l'accuratezza di tali siti Web o risorse; oppure (ii) i contenuti, 
i prodotti o i servizi disponibili su o da tali siti Web o risorse. I collegamenti o le pubblicità relativi a Servizi di terze parti non implicano alcuna 
approvazione da parte di HTC di tali Servizi né fanno riferimento a un'eventuale associazione di HTC a tali terze parti. L'utente riconosce di 
essere l'unico responsabile e di assumersi tutti i rischi derivanti dall'uso di tali siti Web, risorse, contenuti, prodotti o servizi. Il rapporto dell'utente 
in relazione ai Servizi di terzi è con la terza parte e non con HTC. L'utente ha la responsabilità di rileggere l'informativa sulla privacy, i termini 
d'utilizzo ed eventuali altri termini e condizioni che si applicano ai Servizi di terzi. Eventuali rivendicazioni dell'utente relativamente ai Servizi di 
terze parti saranno rivolte a tali terze parti e non a HTC.

6.	 SUPPORTO E AGGIORNAMENTI. HTC può non fornire (né ha alcun obbligo in tal senso) il supporto per il Software. L'utente accetta che HTC 
possa controllare automaticamente la versione del proprio Software e inviare al computer, sempre in automatico, aggiornamenti del Software 
stesso. DURANTE QUALSIASI AGGIORNAMENTO FIRMWARE, L'UTENTE NON DEVE SCOLLEGARE ALCUN CAVO DALL'AURICOLARE HTC 
VIVE, DAL BOX DI COLLEGAMENTO, DALLE STAZIONI DI BASE, DAI CONTROLLER O DAL COMPUTER (O ALTRIMENTI SPEGNERE QUESTI 
DISPOSITIVI) FINO A QUANDO L'AGGIORNAMENTO NON SARÀ COMPLETATO. IL MANCATO RISPETTO POTREBBE DANNEGGIARE L'HTC 
VIVE DELL'UTENTE, ED EVENTUALI DANNI POTREBBERO NON ESSERE COPERTI DALLA GARANZIA.

7.	 REVOCA. Il presente contratto viene automaticamente revocato in caso di violazione dei termini e delle condizioni dello stesso da parte 
dell'utente. In caso di revoca, l'utente deve immediatamente distruggere o disattivare tutte le copie del Software. Restano valide le seguenti 
Sezioni del presente Contratto: Sezione 4 e Sezioni da 8 a 19.

8.	 ESCLUSIONE DELLE GARANZIE. NEL LIMITE MASSIMO CONSENTITO DALLA LEGGE APPLICABILE, IL SOFTWARE VIENE FORNITO "NELLO 
STATO IN CUI SI TROVA", "CON TUTTI I DIFETTI" E "SECONDO DISPONIBILITÀ" E L'UTENTE È L'UNICO RESPONSABILE DEGLI EVENTUALI 
RISCHI DERIVANTI DALL'USO O DALLE PRESTAZIONI DEL SOFTWARE STESSO. HTC, I SUOI FORNITORI E I SUOI CONCESSORI DI LICENZA 
NON RILASCIANO DICHIARAZIONI, GARANZIE O CONDIZIONI, ESPLICITE, IMPLICITE O LEGALI E PERTANTO DECLINANO QUALSIASI 
GARANZIA IMPLICITA DI COMMERCIABILITÀ, QUALITÀ COMMERCIABILE, IDONEITÀ PER UN USO PARTICOLARE, TITOLARITÀ, PIENO 
GODIMENTO O NON VIOLAZIONE DELLE CONDIZIONI. IN PARTICOLARE, HTC, I SUOI FORNITORI E CONCESSORI DI LICENZA NON 
RILASCIANO GARANZIE CHE IL SOFTWARE: (A) SODDISFI I REQUISITI DELL'UTENTE O FUNZIONERÀ CON EVENTUALI SOFTWARE, 
APPLICAZIONI O SERVIZI DI TERZE PARTI; (B) SIA DISPONIBILE O VENGA FORNITO SENZA INTERRUZIONI, CON TEMPESTIVITÀ, IN MODO 
SICURO E SENZA ERRORI; (C) O QUALSIASI INFORMAZIONE O CONTENUTO OTTENUTI ATTRAVERSO DI ESSO SIANO PRECISI, COMPLETI 
O AFFIDABILI; O (D) VENGANO CORRETTI EVENTUALI DIFETTI O ERRORI. TUTTI I CONTENUTI ED EVENTUALI ALTRI MATERIALI SCARICATI 
OPPURE OTTENUTI MEDIANTE IL SOFTWARE SONO A ESCLUSIVO RISCHIO DELL'UTENTE, IL QUALE SARÀ L'UNICO RESPONSABILE 
DI EVENTUALI DANNI O PERDITE CHE NE DERIVANO. L'INSTALLAZIONE DEL SOFTWARE POTREBBE PREGIUDICARE SOFTWARE, 
APPLICAZIONI O SERVIZI DI TERZE PARTI. L'UTENTE POTREBBE AVERE DIRITTI AGGIUNTIVI AI SENSI DELLE LEGGI LOCALI CHE I PRESENTI 
TERMINI NON POSSONO CAMBIARE. IN PARTICOLARE, NELLA MISURA IN CUI LA LEGISLAZIONE LOCALE IMPLICA TERMINI SANCITI DALLA 
LEGGE CHE NON POSSONO ESSERE ESCLUSI, TALI TERMINI SI CONSIDERANO INSERITI NEL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO MA LA RESPONSABILITÀ 
DI HTC PER UNA VIOLAZIONE DI TALI TERMINI IMPLICITI SANCITI DALLA LEGGE È LIMITATA SECONDO TALE LEGISLAZIONE E PER QUANTO 
AMMISSIBILE AI SENSI DI TALE LEGISLAZIONE.

9.	 CLAUSOLA ESONERATIVA PER DANNI SPECIFICI. IN NESSUN CASO HTC, I FORNITORI O I CONCESSORI DI LICENZA SARANNO 
RESPONSABILI PER DANNI CONSEGUENTI, SPECIALI, INCIDENTALI, INDIRETTI O PUNITIVI, IVI INCLUSI DANNI PER MANCATO GUADAGNO 
O BUSINESS, AVVIAMENTO, RISPARMI PREVISTI, O PER USO, PERDITA O CORRUZIONE DI DATI, INFORMAZIONI RISERVATE O DI ALTRA 
NATURA; INTERRUZIONE DI ATTIVITÀ; LESIONI PERSONALI; DANNI ALLA PROPRIETÀ; PERDITA DELLA PRIVACY; NON OTTEMPERANZA 
AGLI OBBLIGHI DI BUONA FEDE O RAGIONEVOLE DILIGENZA; NEGLIGENZA E QUALSIASI ALTRA PERDITA DI NATURA PECUNIARIA E 
NON, DERIVANTI O COMUNQUE ASSOCIATI AL PRESENTE CONTRATTO O AL SOFTWARE, INDIPENDENTEMENTE DAL FATTO CHE HTC, I 
FORNITORI O I CONCESSORI DI LICENZA SIANO STATI INFORMATI DELLA POSSIBILITÀ CHE TALI DANNI SI VERIFICHINO.

ALCUNE GIURISDIZIONI NON CONSENTONO L'ESCLUSIONE O LA LIMITAZIONE DI DANNI INCIDENTALI O CONSEGUENTI, LA PERDITA O 
LA RESPONSABILITÀ DERIVANTE DA ATTI INTENZIONALI (COMPRESE FRODI, DICHIARAZIONI INGANNEVOLI E MANCATA SEGNALAZIONE 
DI DIFETTI), LA RESPONSABILITÀ DEL PRODOTTO O DECESSO E LESIONI PERSONALI. NESSUNA DELLE AFFERMAZIONI PRESENTI 
ALL'INTERNO DELLA SEZIONE 9 POTRÀ ESSERE INTERPRETATA COME ESCLUSIONE DI QUELLE RESPONSABILITÀ CHE NON POSSONO 
ESSERE ESCLUSE AI SENSI DELLE LEGGI VIGENTI IN TALI GIURISDIZIONI. QUALORA L'UTENTE RISIEDA O SIA ALTRIMENTI SOGGETTO ALLE 
LEGGI DI UNA DI QUESTE GIURISDIZIONI, QUALSIASI DIRITTO LEGALE DISPONIBILE PER L'UTENTE VERRÀ CONSIDERATO LIMITATO NELLA 
MISURA (SE POSSIBILE) AMMISSIBILE AI SENSI DI TALE LEGISLAZIONE E, QUALORA NON SIA AMMESSO ALCUN TIPO DI LIMITAZIONE, LE 
LIMITAZIONI E LE ESCLUSIONI DESCRITTE NELLA PRESENTE SEZIONE 9 POTREBBERO NON ESSERE APPLICATE ALL'UTENTE.

10.	 Limitazione di responsabilità e rimedi esclusivi. NEL LIMITE MASSIMO CONSENTITO DALLA LEGGE APPLICABILE E NELLA MISURA IN CUI 
NON SIANO ESCLUSI O ESONERATI AI SENSI DELLA PRESENTE SEZIONE 10, LA MASSIMA RESPONSABILITÀ DI HTC E DEI RISPETTIVI 
FORNITORI E CONCESSORI DI LICENZA NEI CONFRONTI DELL'UTENTE E IL RIMEDIO ESCLUSIVO DI QUEST'ULTIMO AI SENSI DEL PRESENTE 
CONTRATTO PER TUTTI I DANNI, GLI INFORTUNI E LE PERDITE DERIVANTI DA TUTTE LE RIVENDICAZIONI E CONTROVERSIE RISULTANTI DA 
O ASSOCIATE AL PRESENTE CONTRATTO O AL SOFTWARE SARANNO LIMITATI AI DANNI DIRETTI EFFETTIVI SUBITI DALL'UTENTE DOPO 
AVER FATTO RAGIONEVOLMENTE AFFIDAMENTO AL SOFTWARE FINO A UN MASSIMO DI CINQUE DOLLARI (U.S. $5,00).

L'ESISTENZA DI PIÙ RIVENDICAZIONI O AZIONI LEGALI AI SENSI DI O IN RELAZIONE AL PRESENTE CONTRATTO, AL SOFTWARE, 
AI CONTENUTI O ALLA FORNITURA O ALL'IMPOSSIBILITÀ DI FORNIRE SUPPORTO NON AUMENTERÀ NÉ ESTENDERÀ IL LIMITE DEL 
RISARCIMENTO DANNI. FATTA ECCEZIONE PER I RIMEDI ESCLUSIVI CONTENUTI NEL PARAGRAFO SUCCESSIVO, TALE RISARCIMENTO DANNI 
POTREBBE COSTITUIRE L'UNICO ED ESCLUSIVO RIMEDIO A DISPOSIZIONE DELL'UTENTE.

ALCUNE GIURISDIZIONI NON CONSENTONO L'ESCLUSIONE O LA LIMITAZIONE DI DANNI INCIDENTALI O CONSEGUENTI, LA PERDITA O 
LA RESPONSABILITÀ DERIVANTE DA ATTI INTENZIONALI (COMPRESE FRODI, DICHIARAZIONI INGANNEVOLI E MANCATA SEGNALAZIONE 
DI DIFETTI), LA RESPONSABILITÀ DEL PRODOTTO O DECESSO E LESIONI PERSONALI. NESSUNA DELLE AFFERMAZIONI PRESENTI 
ALL'INTERNO DELLA SEZIONE 10 POTRÀ ESSERE INTERPRETATA COME ESCLUSIONE DI QUELLE RESPONSABILITÀ CHE NON POSSONO 
ESSERE ESCLUSE AI SENSI DELLE LEGGI VIGENTI IN TALI GIURISDIZIONI. QUALORA L'UTENTE RISIEDA O SIA ALTRIMENTI SOGGETTO ALLE 
LEGGI DI UNA DI QUESTE GIURISDIZIONI, QUALSIASI DIRITTO LEGALE DISPONIBILE PER L'UTENTE VERRÀ CONSIDERATO LIMITATO NELLA 
MISURA (SE POSSIBILE) AMMISSIBILE AI SENSI DI TALE LEGISLAZIONE E, QUALORA NON SIA AMMESSO ALCUN TIPO DI LIMITAZIONE, LE 
LIMITAZIONI E LE ESCLUSIONI DESCRITTE NELLA PRESENTE SEZIONE 10 POTREBBERO NON ESSERE APPLICATE ALL'UTENTE.

11.	 INDENNITÀ. L'utente si impegna a tutelare, mantenere indenne e manlevare HTC, i suoi direttori, funzionari, dipendenti, agenti, partner, fornitori 
e concessori di licenza da qualsiasi rivendicazione o richiesta incorsa da terzi, ivi incluse ragionevoli spese legali, connesse a o causate da: (a) 
qualsiasi uso non autorizzato del Software; (b) qualsiasi violazione da parte dell'utente del presente Contratto o (d) violazione da parte dell'utente 
di qualsiasi diritto di terzi o di legge applicabile. 

12.	 LIMITAZIONI D'USO. Il Software è stato progettato per i sistemi che non richiedono prestazioni a prova di errore. L'utente non può utilizzare il 
Software in dispositivi o sistemi nei quali il malfunzionamento del Software determinerebbe un prevedibile rischio di lesioni o decesso di persone. 
Ciò include il funzionamento di centrali nucleari, sistemi per la navigazione aerea o la comunicazione e il controllo del traffico aereo.

13.	 NORMATIVA VIGENTE E GIURISDIZIONE PER LA RISOLUZIONE DELLE CONTROVERSIE La Convenzione delle Nazioni Unite sui Contratti per la 
Vendita Internazionale di Beni non si applica al presente Contratto.

a)	 Nord e Sud America. Qualora l'utente abbia acquistato il Software in Nord o in Sud America, stipula un contratto con HTC America, Inc. e 
verranno applicate le seguenti condizioni presenti nella Sezione 13(a): 
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ACCORDO PER L'ARBITRATO DELLE CONTROVERSIE

SE L'UTENTE HA ACQUISTATO IL SOFTWARE IN NORD O IN SUD AMERICA DEVE LEGGERE CON ATTENZIONE LA PRESENTE SEZIONE 
13(A) PERCHÉ RICHIEDE ALL'UTENTE DI ARBITRARE EVENTUALI DISPUTE E RIVENDICAZIONI CON HTC, NONCHÉ LIMITA LE MODALITÀ 
IN CUI È POSSIBILE OTTENERE UN RISARCIMENTO DA HTC.
Assegnazione dell'Arbitrato. Se l'utente ha acquistato il Software in Nord o Sud America, allora, ad eccezione delle controversie per cui 
una delle parti intende portare avanti un'azione singola in una corte per le controversie di modesta entità, l'utente e HTC accettano di (a) 
rinunciare, rispettivamente, ai diritti dell'utente e di HTC di risolvere in tribunale eventuali controversie o rivendicazioni derivanti da o relative 
al presente Contratto o dall'uso o dalle prestazioni del Software (congiuntamente definiti come "Controversie"), nonché di (b) rinunciare ai 
diritti, rispettivamente, dell'utente e di HTC a un processo con giuria. In questo caso, l'utente e HTC accettano di arbitrare le Controversie 
facendo ricorso all'arbitrato (la controversia viene sottoposta a una o più persone responsabili della sua revisione che prenderanno una 
decisione finale e vincolante per risolvere la disputa senza dover ricorrere a un giudice o a una giuria presso una corte).

Nessun arbitrato di classe, nessuna azione di classe o azione rappresentativa. L'utente e HTC accettano che qualsiasi Controversia derivante 
o relativa al presente Contratto riguarderà esclusivamente l'utente e HTC e tale disputa sarà risolta esclusivamente attraverso un arbitrato 
individuale e non sarà gestita come un arbitrato di classe, un'azione di classe o qualsiasi altro tipo di procedimento rappresentativo. L'utente 
e HTC accettano che non ci sarà alcun arbitrato di classe o arbitrato in cui un individuo tenterà di risolvere una Controversia in qualità di 
rappresentante di un altro individuo o di un gruppo di individui. Inoltre, l'utente e HTC accettano che le Controversie non possano essere 
considerate azioni di classe o rappresentative, in presenza o meno dell'arbitrato, o gestite per conto di un altro individuo o gruppo di 
individui.

Notifiche; Risoluzione informale delle dispute. L'utente e HTC accettano che ognuna delle due parti comunicherà all'altra per iscritto 
le Controversie di modesta entità o soggette ad arbitrato almeno entro trenta (30) giorni dalla data in cui si verifica il motivo della 
Controversia, in modo da consentire in buona fede a entrambe le parti di risolvere la Controversia in maniera informale. Le comunicazioni 
per HTC devono essere inviate a HTC Arbitration Program Administrator, 308 Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104. Nella 
comunicazione dell'utente deve essere presente (a) il nome, l'indirizzo postale, il numero di telefono, l'indirizzo e-mail che l'utente usa o ha 
usato per il proprio account HTC o, nel caso sia diverso o se l'utente non possiede un account HTC, un indirizzo e-mail a cui l'utente può 
essere contattato, (b) una descrizione con ragionevole dettaglio della natura o delle basi della Controversia e (c) il risarcimento specifico 
richiesto. La comunicazione di HTC per l'utente sarà inviata in formato elettronico all'indirizzo e-mail che l'utente usa o ha usato per il proprio 
account HTC, laddove disponibile, incluso (a) il nome di HTC, l'indirizzo postale, il numero di telefono e l'indirizzo e-mail a cui HTC può 
essere contattata in merito alla Controversia, (b) una descrizione con ragionevole dettaglio della natura o delle basi della Controversia e (c) 
il risarcimento specifico richiesto. Se l'utente e HTC non riescono a trovare un accordo su come risolvere la Controversia entro trenta (30) 
giorni dalla data di ricezione della comunicazione da parte della controparte, allora l'utente o HTC possono, nei termini appropriati e secondo 
quanto stabilito dal presente Contratto, dare inizio a una procedura di arbitrato o, secondo le procedure espressamente fornite in precedenza, 
presentare la propria richiesta davanti a un tribunale per controversie di modesta entità.

Processo. A eccezione delle Controversie in cui una delle due parti intende intentare un'azione individuale in una corte per cause di modesta 
entità, l'utente e HTC accettano che ogni Controversia sarà intrapresa o presentata dall'utente o da HTC entro un (1) anno dalla data in cui 
la Controversia è sorta; in caso contrario, il relativo reclamo cadrà definitivamente in prescrizione (pertanto, l'utente e HTC non potranno 
più rivendicare alcun diritto nei confronti della suddetta Controversia). L'utente e HTC accettano che l'arbitrato sia condotto secondo le 
American Arbitration Association Commercial Arbitration Rules, riguardanti le controversie dei consumatori (il "Regolamento AAA"), eccetto 
nel caso in cui tale regolamento sia in conflitto con il presente Contratto, incluso, a titolo esemplificativo, il contratto da arbitrare. Per i reclami 
fino a un massimo di $5.000, l'utente può decidere se l'arbitrato venga deciso solo sulla base dei documenti inviati all'arbitro o se preferisce 
farsi ascoltare personalmente o avere una conversazione telefonica. L'arbitrato si terrà presso la Contea di King, nello Stato di Washington, e 
la corte statale e federale della Contea di King, nello Stato di Washington, ha competenza esclusiva su tutte le questioni e sull'esecuzione di 
decisioni che incorporano un lodo arbitrale. Se la Controversia presenta i requisiti richiesti, l'utente può anche intraprendere un'azione legale 
presso la corte per le controversie di modesta entità situata nella contea americana in cui risiede.

Autorità dell'Arbitro. Nei limiti stabiliti dal Federal Arbitration Act, dal presente Contratto e dal relativo Regolamento AAA, l'arbitro avrà 
l'autorità necessaria per concedere un rimborso, disponibile comunque anche presso una corte, a condizione che la decisione dell'arbitro non 
superi, per forma o importo, il rimborso eventualmente concesso ai sensi del presente Contratto da una Corte Distrettuale degli Stati Uniti; 
tuttavia, l'arbitro non ha l'autorità di eseguire un arbitrato di classe o un'azione rappresentativa, entrambi proibiti dal presente Contratto. 
Fermo restando quanto stabilito dal Regolamento AAA, qualsiasi decisione riguardante l'arbitrabilità di una controversia specifica, inclusa, a 
titolo esemplificativo, la possibilità che il presente Contratto contempli l'arbitrato di classe, deve essere risolta da una corte competente della 
Contea di King, nello Stato di Washington, e non da un arbitro. Qualsiasi decisione riguardante l'arbitrabilità del presente Contratto o di parte 
di esso deve essere anch'essa risolta da una corte competente della Contea di King, nello Stato di Washington, e non da un arbitro.

Regolamento AAA. Il Regolamento AAA e informazioni aggiuntive su AAA sono disponibili sul sito Web AAA (https://www.adr.org/aaa/
faces/aoe/gc/consumer). Se l'utente decide di derogare al presente contratto relativamente all'arbitrato, come di seguito specificato, allora (a) 
riconosce e accetta di aver letto e compreso il Regolamento AAA o (b) rinuncia all'opportunità di leggere il Regolamento AAA e a qualsiasi 
affermazione relativa alla correttezza di tale Regolamento o alla sua applicazione per qualsiasi motivo.

Applicabilità dell'Accordo sull'Arbitrato. SE IL DIVIETO RELATIVO ALL'ARBITRATO DI CLASSE DESCRITTO IN PRECEDENZA VIENE 
CONSIDERATO INAPPLICABILE, ALLORA L'ACCORDO RELATIVO ALL'ARBITRATO NON VERRÀ APPLICATO.

DIRITTO DI RECESSO: Si applicherà il presente Accordo relativo all'arbitrato salvo il caso in cui l'utente comunichi a HTC per iscritto 
e con timbro postale entro 30 giorni di calendario dall'acquisto del Software che rifiuta l'Accordo relativo all'arbitrato. Nella propria 
comunicazione di recesso l'utente deve inserire (a) il proprio nome e indirizzo, (b) la data di acquisto del Software. L'utente deve inviare 
la propria comunicazione scritta a HTC Arbitration Program Administrator, 308 Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104. Per 
esercitare il proprio diritto di recesso dall'accordo relativo all'arbitrato nessun'altra forma di comunicazione sarà ritenuta valida. Sebbene 
l'utente possa esercitare il proprio diritto di recesso dall'accordo sull'arbitrato, tutte le altre condizioni continueranno comunque a essere 
considerate valide.
DISPOSIZIONI GENERALI

1. Rinuncia al processo con giuria: NEL CASO IN CUI UNA CONTROVERSIA TRA L'UTENTE E HTC VENGA PORTATA IN TRIBUNALE INVECE 
CHE O IN AGGIUNTA ALL'ARBITRATO, L'UTENTE E HTC RINUNCIANO IN MANIERA INCONDIZIONATA AL DIRITTO DI UN PROCESSO 
CON GIURIA PER QUALSIASI AZIONE, PROCEDIMENTO O DOMANDA RICONVENZIONALE DERIVANTI DA O RELATIVI AL PRESENTE 
CONTRATTO.

2. Normativa vigente: Al Contratto oggetto dell'arbitrato si applica il Federal Arbitration Act ("FAA"). Nella misura in cui non sia diversamente 
disposto dal FAA, sarà la legge dello Stato di Washington a disciplinare l'interpretazione del presente Contratto, senza alcun riferimento 
alla scelta dei principi di legge. Ciò nonostante, le leggi dello Stato in cui risiede l'utente negli Stati Uniti (o, se l'utente vive al di fuori degli 
Stati Uniti ma comunque in Nord o Sud America, le leggi del luogo in cui risiede), si applicheranno a eventuali pretese e/o a eventuali 
rivendicazioni ai sensi degli statuti per la tutela dei consumatori. 

3. Clausola liberatoria: Salvo quanto previsto e descritto in precedenza, qualora una delle disposizioni del presente Contratto sia considerata 
non valida o inapplicabile, tale invalidità o inapplicabilità non pregiudicano l'applicabilità delle restanti sezioni del Contratto.

b)	 Europa, Medio Oriente e Africa. Se l'utente acquista il Software in Europa, Medio Oriente o Africa, stipula il contratto con HTC Europe 
Co., Ltd. ed è la normativa di Inghilterra e Galles a disciplinare l'interpretazione del presente Contratto e ad applicarsi alle rivendicazioni 
per violazione della stessa, senza riguardo ai principi relativi al conflitto di leggi. Tutte le altre rivendicazioni, ivi incluse le rivendicazioni 
previste da leggi sulla tutela del consumatore, leggi sulla concorrenza sleale e illecito, saranno disciplinate dalle leggi del paese in cui vive 
l'utente. L'utente accetta in modo irrevocabile di rimettersi all'esclusiva giurisdizione e al foro dei tribunali di Londra, Inghilterra e Galles, per 
ogni eventuale controversia derivante da o connessa con il presente Contratto. Qualora la legge applicabile impedisca la designazione del 
tribunale di Londra, Inghilterra, come tribunale di prima istanza, nella misura massima consentita dalla legge applicabile, l'utente accetta in 
modo irrevocabile che ogni controversia derivante da o associata al presente Contratto sia rimessa all'esclusiva giurisdizione e ai tribunali 
della maggiore città del paese di residenza dell'utente entro 200 miglia dal luogo in cui quest'ultimo risiede.

c)	 Australia, Nuova Zelanda e Asia (escluso il Medio Oriente). Se l'utente acquista il Software in Australia, Nuova Zelanda o Asia (escluso il 
Medio Oriente), stipula il contratto con HTC Corporation ed è la normativa di Taiwan a disciplinare l'interpretazione del presente Contratto e 
ad applicarsi alle rivendicazioni per violazione della stessa, senza riguardo ai principi relativi al conflitto di leggi. Tutte le altre rivendicazioni, 
ivi incluse le rivendicazioni previste da leggi sulla tutela del consumatore, leggi sulla concorrenza sleale e illecito, saranno disciplinate 
dalle leggi del paese in cui vive l'utente. L'utente designa in modo irrevocabile il tribunale del distretto di Taipei come tribunale di prima 
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istanza che ha giurisdizione per ogni eventuale controversia derivante da o connessa con il presente Contratto. Qualora la legge applicabile 
impedisca la designazione del tribunale del distretto di Taipei come tribunale di prima istanza, nella misura massima consentita dalla legge 
applicabile, l'utente accetta in modo irrevocabile che ogni controversia derivante da o associata al presente Contratto sia rimessa all'esclusiva 
giurisdizione e ai tribunali della maggiore città del paese di residenza dell'utente entro 200 miglia dal luogo in cui quest'ultimo risiede.

14.	 EFFETTO LEGALE. Il presente Contratto non modifica i diritti previsti dalle leggi del paese in cui vive l'utente qualora tali leggi non consentano 
la modifica legale dei diritti. L'utente potrebbe avere leggi nel proprio paese che si aggiungono ai diritti riportati nel presente Contratto o che si 
differenziano da essi.

15.	 CONFORMITÀ LEGALE; LEGGI SULLE ESPORTAZIONI. L'utente deve essere conforme a tutte le leggi, regole e normative nazionali e internazionali 
che si applicano al Software e all'utilizzo del Software, ivi incluse le U.S. Export Administration Regulations (a cui il Software è soggetto) e le 
restrizioni relative a utente finale, utilizzo finale e destinazione promulgate dal governo statunitense e da altri governi. L'utente riconosce che il 
Software è di origine statunitense.

16.	 ASPETTI GENERALI. I titoli di sezione nel presente Contratto vengono utilizzati soltanto per comodità delle parti e non hanno alcun significato 
legale o contrattuale. L'inadempienza da parte di HTC per una violazione commessa dall'utente non comporta la rinuncia di HTC al diritto di 
prendere provvedimenti per violazioni successive o simili. Le rinunce ai diritti riportati nelle clausole del presente Contratto saranno effettive 
solo se in forma scritta e firmata. Nessuna rinuncia costituirà una rinuncia ad altre clausole o alla stessa clausola in un'altra occasione. Qualora 
un tribunale della giurisdizione competente ritenesse che tra i termini, i patti o le restrizioni del presente Contratto ve ne siano alcuni illegali, 
non validi e non applicabili, i restanti termini, patti e restrizioni restano in vigore ed effettivi e non saranno in alcun modo compromessi, ridotti o 
annullati. L'utente non può cedere, trasferire o concedere in sublicenza i propri diritti (se presenti) nel presente Contratto. Il presente Contratto 
sarà vincolante per tutti i successori e incaricati di HTC.

17.	 CONTRATTO COMPLETO. Il presente Contratto, e le eventuali Condizioni aggiuntive, rappresentano il contratto completo per il Software. I servizi 
basati su Internet e i servizi di supporto (se disponibili) possono essere soggetti a ulteriori termini.

18.	 INFORMAZIONI DI CONTATTO. Per eventuali domande sul presente Contratto, inviare tutte le notifiche e la corrispondenza a:

Per HTC Corporation
Attn: General Counsel
No. 88, Section 3, Zhongxing Road
Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
Taiwan

Per HTC America, Inc.
Attn: VP of Legal Affairs
308 Occidental Avenue South
Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
Stati Uniti

Con una copia a: HTC Corporation presso l'indirizzo precedente

Per HTC Europe Co., Ltd.
Salamanca, Wellington Street
Slough, Berkshire SL1 1YP,
Regno Unito
Con una copia a: HTC Corporation presso l'indirizzo precedente.

19.	 SALUTE E SICUREZZA. CI SONO IMPORTANTI AVVERTENZE E ISTRUZIONI PER LA SALUTE E LA SICUREZZA DELL'UTENTE CHE È 
NECESSARIO LEGGERE PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE HTC VIVE, DISPONIBILI PRESSO HTCVIVE.COM. UTILIZZANDO HTC VIVE, LO STORE VIVEPORT 
E QUALSIASI PRODOTTO E SERVIZIO DISPONIBILE ATTRAVERSO HTC VIVE, L'UTENTE DICHIARA E GARANTISCE DI AVER LETTO E 
COMPRESO QUESTE AVVERTENZE E ISTRUZIONI. HTC POTREBBE AGGIORNARE O MODIFICARE QUESTE AVVERTENZE E ISTRUZIONI, 
QUINDI SI PREGA DI CONTROLLARLE PERIODICAMENTE. IN RELAZIONE AI PROPRI PRODOTTI E SERVIZI I LICENZIATARI DI TERZE PARTI 
POTREBBERO FORNIRE ISTRUZIONI E AVVERTENZE SUPPLEMENTARI PER LA SALUTE E LA SICUREZZA. SE L'UTENTE CONSENTE AD ALTRI 
DI USARE HTC VIVE, DEVE ACCERTARSI CHE SIANO A CONOSCENZA E CHE SEGUANO TALI AVVERTENZE E ISTRUZIONI.

LICENTIEOVEREENKOMST EN GEBRUIKSVOORWAARDEN VOOR 
EINDGEBRUIKERS VAN HTC - HTC Vive-software

LEES DEZE LICENTIEOVEREENKOMST EN GEBRUIKSVOORWAARDEN VOOR EINDGEBRUIKERS (DE 'OVEREENKOMST') ZORGVULDIG DOOR, 
ZODAT U UW RECHTEN EN PLICHTEN BEGRIJPT. IN DEZE OVEREENKOMST IS EEN BINDENDE ARBITRAGEBEPALING EN AFZIENSBEPALING 
INZAKE GROEPSGEDINGEN OPGENOMEN. RAADPLEEG ARTIKEL 13. DOOR DE SOFTWARE (ZOALS HIERONDER GEDEFINIEERD) TE 
DOWNLOADEN, TE INSTALLEREN OF TE GEBRUIKEN ACCEPTEERT U DAT U DOOR DEZE OVEREENKOMST BENT GEBONDEN. ALS U HIER NIET 
MEE INSTEMT (A), GEBRUIK UW HTC VIVE NIET EN RETOURNEER HET TOESTEL NAAR HET VERKOOPPUNT WAAR U HET HEBT GEKOCHT 
BINNEN DE RETOURPERIODE VAN HET BETREFFENDE VERKOOPPUNT, (B) INSTALLEER OF GEBRUIK DE SOFTWARE NIET EN (C) VERWIJDER 
GEDOWNLOADE EXEMPLAREN VAN DE SOFTWARE DIE U IN BEZIT HEEFT OF WAAROVER U BESCHIKT, OF SCHAKEL ZE UIT.

Deze overeenkomst, samen met eventuele aanvullende voorwaarden die u heeft ontvangen bij het gebruik van de software (gezamenlijk ¨aanvullende 
voorwaarden¨) en die van tijd tot tijd kunnen worden gewijzigd, is een juridische overeenkomst tussen HTC Corporation (of afhankelijk van uw 
woonplaats een van de aan haar gelieerde ondernemingen) en u (een individu of rechtspersoon) die uw toegang tot de software en uw gebruik 
ervan beheerst. Uw doorlopende toegang tot of gebruik van de software na het publiceren van herziene voorwaarden betekent dat u de herziene 
voorwaarden accepteert en ermee instemt. Er wordt van u verwacht dat u deze pagina controleert, elke keer als u zich toegang verschaft tot de 
software of deze gebruikt, zodat u zich bewust bent van wijzigingen, aangezien deze bindend voor u zijn. Als er een conflict bestaat tussen de 
voorwaarden in deze overeenkomst en de aanvullende voorwaarden, zullen de voorwaarden in de aanvullende voorwaarden prevaleren. U verklaart en 
garandeert dat U wettelijk gezien meerderjarig bent en dat U voor het overige ook bevoegd bent om zich contractueel middels deze Overeenkomst te 
binden. Indien u deze overeenkomst namens uw werkgevers aanvaardt, verklaart en garandeert u dat u de volledige wettelijke bevoegdheid heeft om 
uw werkgever te binden aan deze overeenkomst. Indien u niet de vereiste bevoegdheid heeft, mag u deze overeenkomst niet accepteren of de software 
gebruiken namens uw werkgever. 

1.	 SOFTWARE. Het begrip ¨software¨, zoals hier gebruikt, betekent (a) de firmware en andere voorgeïnstalleerde software in HTC Vive, haar 
basisstations, besturingen en accessoires (¨voorgeïnstalleerde software¨) en (b) alle door HTC geleverde software die ontworpen is om op uw 
computer en/of HTC Vive te worden gedownload en geïnstalleerd om te helpen bij de installatie, het beheer en het gebruik van uw HTC Vive 
(¨gedownloade software¨); in elk geval inclusief alle bijbehorende media, geprinte of elektronische documentatie, inhoud, functionaliteit of 
diensten, updates en ondersteunende diensten. De software kan bepaalde gegevens verzamelen met betrekking tot uw HTC Vive. Voorbeelden 
van gegevens die kunnen worden verzameld, zijn: (i) Hardware- en softwarespecificaties van uw computer en serienummers of andere 
identificatie, (ii) Hardware- en softwarespecificaties van uw HTC Vive en serienummer of andere identificatie, (iii) Prestatiegegevens van uw HTC 
Vive en gegevens over gebruiksfrequentie en (iv) andere informatie over hoe uw HTC Vive wordt gebruikt. Het verzamelen en gebruiken van deze 
gegevens door HTC gebeurt in overeenstemming met het privacybeleid van HTC.

2.	 LICENTIEverlening. Voor de duur van deze overeenkomst en onder voorwaarde van uw volledige naleving van alle algemene voorwaarden van 
deze overeenkomst geeft HTC u een beperkte, niet sublicentieerbare, niet overdraagbare, niet exclusieve licentie om (a) de voorgeïnstalleerde 
software te gebruiken, alleen zoals voorgeïnstalleerd op uw HTC Vive, en (b) gedownloade software te installeren en te gebruiken, alleen in de 
objectcodevorm op uw computer en/of (indien van toepassing) uw HTC Vive; in elk geval alleen voor toegestaan gebruik. ¨Toegestaan gebruik¨ 
betekent het gebruik van de software in overeenstemming met deze voorwaarden om u te helpen bij de installatie, het beheer en het gebruik 
van uw HTC Vive (i) voor uw eigen persoonlijke gebruik, (ii) voor het ontwikkelen en testen van spel- of programmasoftware die bedoeld is om 
via Steam en/of Viveport te worden gedistribueerd, (iii) voor een doel dat uitdrukkelijk en schriftelijk is goedgekeurd door HTC, en (iv) voor een 
commercieel doel, maar alleen als u een HTC bedrijf of bedrijfsmodel heeft gekocht. ¨Commercieel doel¨ betekent een doel anders dan toegestaan 
in de voorgaande secties (ii) en (iii) en dat wordt nagestreefd voor winst, financiële compensatie, commercieel voordeel of om u te helpen bij de 
productie van commerciële werken of diensten.

3.	 LICENTIEBEPERKINGEN. De licentie die is verleend in artikel 2 is afhankelijk van uw naleving van de volgende beperkingen. Het is u niet 
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toegestaan om:

a)	 technische beperkingen van de software te omzeilen of de software te gebruiken, al dan niet in combinatie met een apparaat, programma 
of service dat of die hiervoor is ontworpen, om te proberen om geïmplementeerde technische maatregelen te omzeilen om toegang te 
verkrijgen tot of de rechten in de software;

b)	 de software te proberen te decompileren, ontcijferen, demonteren of er reverse-engineering op toe te passen, of op een andere wijze 
toegang tot de broncode proberen te verkrijgen, tenzij en alleen voor zover dit uitdrukkelijk is toegestaan door de toepasselijke wet, ondanks 
deze beperking;

c)	 de software te wijzigen of er geheel of gedeeltelijk afgeleide werken van te maken;

d) 	 eigendomsrechtvermeldingen of -labels op de software of een kopie hiervan te verwijderen;

e)	 de software te gebruiken om de rechten van HTC, de aan haar gelieerde ondernemingen of een derde partij te schenden of op enige andere 
wijze die in strijd is met alle van toepassing zijnde wetgeving; 

f)	 de software te publiceren, te huren, te leasen, te lenen of te sublicentiëren;

g)	 de software aan een derde partij te distribueren, over te dragen, bekend te maken of anderszins te leveren;

h)	 de software te gebruiken in samenhang met een commercieel doel, tenzij u een HTC Vice bedrijf of bedrijfsmodel hebt gekocht; of

i) 	 de software te gebruiken op een manier die in niet is toegestaan in deze overeenkomst.

4.	 RECHTEN- EN EIGENDOMSVOORBEHOUD. HTC, aan HTC gelieerde ondernemingen en licentiegevers en leveranciers hebben de 
eigendomsrechten, de auteursrechten en andere intellectuele eigendomsrechten in de software (en alle rechten die daarin zijn vervat) 
en behouden zich alle rechten voor die niet uitdrukkelijk aan u zijn verleend in deze overeenkomst. De software wordt beschermd door 
auteursrechten en andere intellectuele eigendomswetten en -verdragen. De software bevat mogelijk software van derden die onderhevig is aan 
open source-licentievoorwaarden of licentievoorwaarden van derden (¨voorwaarden van derden¨). Uw gebruik van de software is onderhevig 
aan eventuele voorwaarden van derden in de software. In geval van een conflict tussen deze overeenkomst en eventuele voorwaarden van 
derden, prevaleert deze overeenkomst. HTC, het HTC-logo en andere HTC-productnamen en -servicenamen die worden vermeld in de software 
zijn handelsmerken van HTC Corporation en aan HTC gelieerde ondernemingen. Andere in verband met de software vermelde bedrijfsnamen, 
productnamen, servicenamen en logo's kunnen handelsmerken zijn van hun respectievelijke eigenaren. Per de datum van dit schrijven wordt 
de volgende opensourcesoftware gebruikt door de software: Qt WebKit 5.5 en 7-Zip. Deze opensourcesoftware is gelicentieerd onder de GNU 
Lesser General Public License v2.1. Een exemplaar van deze licentie kan worden verkregen van de Free Software Foundation, Inc. 51 Franklin 
Street, Fifth Floor, Boston MA 02110-1301, VS. U kunt een kopie van de broncode voor deze opensourcesoftware ontvangen door een verzoek naar 
HTC klantenservice te sturen via www.htc.com en HTC zal u een link naar deze broncode sturen. Deze opensourcesoftware wordt aan u geleverd 
'ZOALS DEZE IS' voor zover toegestaan onder toepasselijke wetgeving.

5.	 RELATIES MET DERDEN. De software kan links naar of advertenties van websites, bronnen, inhoud, producten of services van derden ('services 
van derden') bevatten. U erkent en accepteert dat dergelijke websites, bronnen, inhoud, producten of services niet onder beheer van HTC staan 
en dat HTC niet verantwoordelijk of aansprakelijk is voor: (i) de beschikbaarheid of nauwkeurigheid van dergelijke websites of bronnen, of (ii) de 
inhoud, producten of services op of beschikbaar via dergelijke websites of bronnen. Koppelingen naar of advertenties voor services van derden 
impliceren geen goedkeuring van HTC voor dergelijke services van derden, noch een associatie van HTC met dergelijke derde partijen. U bevestigt 
dat u als enige verantwoordelijk bent voor uw gebruik van dergelijke websites, bronnen, inhoud, producten of services en stemt ermee in alle 
risico's te dragen van uw gebruik ervan. Uw relatie met betrekking tot de services van derden is met de betreffende derde partij en niet met 
HTC. Het is uw verantwoordelijkheid om het privacybeleid, de algemene voorwaarden en andere voorwaarden te lezen die van toepassing zijn op 
services van derden. Enige claim die u kunt hebben met betrekking tot de services van derden is tegen een dergelijke derde partij en niet tegen 
HTC.

6.	 ONDERSTEUNING EN UPDATES. HTC heeft geen verplichting om ondersteuning voor de software te bieden en biedt er mogelijk geen 
ondersteuning voor. U stemt ermee in dat HTC uw versie van de software automatisch kan controleren en automatisch updates voor uw computer 
naar de software kan verzenden. ONTKOPPEL GEDURENDE EEN UPDATE VAN DE FIRMWARE NIET DE KABELS VAN DE HEADSET VAN HTC 
VIVE, DE KOPPELINGSDOOS, DE BASISSTATIONS, DE BESTURINGEN OF UW COMPUTER (ZET DEZE APPARATEN OOK NIET ANDERSZINS 
UIT) TOT DE UPDATE VOLLEDIG AFGEROND IS. ALS U DIT NIET DOET, KAN UW HTC VIVE BESCHADIGD RAKEN EN DEZE SCHADE IS 
MOGELIJK NIET DOOR UW GARANTIE GEDEKT.

7.	 BEËINDIGING. Deze overeenkomst eindigt automatisch indien u de voorwaarden in deze overeenkomst schendt. Bij beëindiging dient u alle 
exemplaren van de software onmiddellijk te vernietigen of uit te schakelen. De volgende artikelen van deze overeenkomst blijven van kracht: 
Artikelen 4 en 8 tot en met 19.

8.	 GARANTIEDISCLAIMERIN ZOVERRE HET TOEPASSELIJKE RECHT DIT TOESTAAT, WORDT DE SOFTWARE GELEVERD 'ZOALS DEZE IS', 'MET 
ALLE GEBREKEN' EN 'ZOALS BESCHIKBAAR' EN LIGT HET VOLLEDIGE RISICO VAN HET GEBRUIK EN DE PRESTATIES BIJ U. HTC EN ZIJN 
LEVERANCIERS EN LICENTIEGEVERS GEVEN GEEN VERKLARING, GARANTIES OF VOORWAARDEN, EXPLICIET, IMPLICIET OF STATUTAIR, 
WAARONDER ZONDER BEPERKING, OVER DE VERKOOPBAARHEID, GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL OF NIET-SCHENDING. IN 
HET BIJZONDER BIEDEN HTC, DE LEVERANCIERS EN LICENTIEGEVERS GEEN GARANTIE DAT DE SOFTWARE: (A) AAN UW EISEN VOLDOET 
OF ZAL WERKEN MET ENIGE SOFTWARE, APPLICATIES OF SERVICES VAN DERDEN; (B) BESCHIKBAAR WORDT GESTELD OF WORDT 
GELEVERD OP ONONDERBROKEN, TIJDIGE, VEILIGE OF FOUTLOZE BASIS; (C) OF INFORMATIE OF INHOUD DIE VIA DE SOFTWARE WORDT 
VERKREGEN NAUWKEURIG, VOLLEDIG OF BETROUWBAAR IS; OF (D) OF EVENTUELE DEFECTEN OF FOUTEN IN DE SOFTWARE WORDEN 
GECORRIGEERD. ALLE INHOUD EN ANDERE MATERIALEN DIE U DOWNLOADT OF VERKRIJGT VIA DE SOFTWARE IS TOEGANKELIJK OP 
UW EIGEN RISICO EN U BENT ALS ENIGE VERANTWOORDELIJK VOOR ENIGE SCHADE OF VERLIES VAN GEGEVENS ALS GEVOLG HIERVAN. 
INSTALLATIE VAN DE SOFTWARE KAN VAN INVLOED ZIJN OP SOFTWARE, APPLICATIES, APPARATEN EN SERVICES VAN DERDEN. U KUNT 
EXTRA RECHTEN HEBBEN ONDER DEZE WETTEN DIE DEZE VOORWAARDEN NIET KUNNEN VERANDEREN. SPECIFIEK IN ZOVERRE LOKALE 
WETGEVING STATUTAIRE VOORWAARDEN IMPLICEERT DIE NIET KUNNEN WORDEN UITGESLOTEN, WORDEN DERGELIJKE VOORWAARDEN 
GEACHT TE ZIJN VERWERKT IN DEZE OVEREENKOMST MAAR DE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VAN HTC VOOR EEN INBREUK OP DERGELIJKE 
STATUTAIRE GEÏMPLICEERDE VOORWAARDEN IS BEPERKT IN OVEREENSTEMMING MET EN IN ZOVERRE TOEGESTAAN BINNEN DEZE 
WETGEVING.

9.	 AANSPRAKELIJKHEIDSDICLAIMER VOOR BEPAALDE SCHADE. IN GEEN ENKEL GEVAL ZAL HTC, ENIGE LEVERANCIER OF LICENTIEGEVER 
AANSPRAKELIJK ZIJN VOOR ENIGE GEVOLG-, SPECIALE, INCIDENTELE, INDIRECTE OF STRAFRECHTELIJKE SCHADE, VOOR VERLIES 
VAN WINST, BEDRIJFSONDERBREKINGEN, PERSOONLIJK LETSEL, SCHADE AAN EIGENDOMMEN, VERLIES VAN PRIVACY, HET NIET 
NAKOMEN VAN 'DUTY OF GOOD FAITH OR REASONABLE CARE', NALATIGHEID EN/OF ENIG ANDER FINANCIEEL OF ANDER VERLIES 
VAN WELKE SOORT DAN OOK, VOORTVLOEIEND UIT, OP BASIS VAN, RESULTEREND UIT OF OP ENIGE MANIER VERBAND HOUDEND MET 
DEZE OVEREENKOMST OF DE SOFTWARE, ZELFS ALS HTC OF ENIGE LEVERANCIER OF LICENTIEGEVER IS GEÏNFORMEERD OVER DE 
MOGELIJKHEID VAN DERGELIJKE SCHADE.

IN BEPAALDE RECHTSGEBIEDEN IS HET UITSLUITEN OF BEPERKEN VAN INCIDENTELE OF GEVOLGSCHADE, VERLIES OF 
AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR OPZET (WAARONDER FRAUDE, BEDRIEGLIJKE ONJUISTE WEERGAVE EN VERZWEGEN GEBREKEN), 
PRODUCTAANSPRAKELIJKHEID OF VOOR OVERLIJDEN OF LICHAMELIJK LETSEL NIET TOEGESTAAN. NIETS IN DIT ARTIKEL 9 ZAL 
WORDEN UITGELEGD ALS UITSLUITING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR ZOVER DEZE ONDER DE GELDENDE WETGEVING NIET MAG 
WORDEN UITGESLOTEN IN DEZE RECHTSGEBIEDEN. ALS U WOONACHTIG BENT OF OP EEN ANDERE WIJZE ONDERWORPEN BENT AAN 
DE WETTELIJKE BEPALINGEN IN EEN VAN DEZE RECHTSGEBIEDEN, WORDT EEN VOOR U BESCHIKBAAR WETTELIJK RECHT BEPERKT 
GEACHT VOOR ZOVER DIT GEOORLOOFD IS KRACHTENS DEZE WET EN, INDIEN BEPERKING NIET GEOORLOOFD IS, ZIJN DE BEPERKINGEN 
EN UITSLUITINGEN IN DIT ARTIKEL 9 MOGELIJK NIET OP U VAN TOEPASSING.

10.	 Beperking van aansprakelijkheid en exclusieve rechtsmiddelen. VOOR ZOVER MAXIMAAL TOEGESTAAN OP GROND VAN HET 
TOEPASSELIJKE RECHT EN VOOR ZOVER NIET UITGESLOTEN OF AFGEWEZEN ONDER ARTIKEL 10 IS DE MAXIMALE, SAMENGEVOEGDE 
AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VAN HTC EN DIENS LEVERANCIERS EN LICENTIEGEVERS TEGENOVER U EN UW EXCLUSIEVE RECHTSMIDDEL 
BINNEN DEZE OVEREENKOMST VOOR ENIGE EN ALLE SCHADE, LETSEL EN VERLIEZEN VOORTVLOEIEND UIT ENIGE EN ALLE 
VORDERINGEN EN PROCESGROND VOORTVLOEIEND UIT, OP BASIS VAN, RESULTEREND UIT OF OP ENIGE MANIER BETREKKING HEBBEND 
OP DEZE OVEREENKOMST OF DE SOFTWARE OM DE DAADWERKELIJKE SCHADE TE VERGOEDEN DIE U LIJDT OP BASIS VAN REDELIJK 
VERTROUWEN OP DE SOFTWARE TOT MAXIMAAL VIJF DOLLAR (5,00 DOLLAR).

HET BESTAAN VAN MEERDERE VORDERINGEN OF GEDINGEN MET BETREKKING TOT DEZE OVEREENKOMST, DE SOFTWARE, INHOUD 
OF LEVERING VAN ONDERSTEUNING OF HET GEBREK HIERAAN LEIDT NIET TOT DE VERGROTING OF UITBREIDING VAN DE BEPERKING 
VAN DE GELDELIJKE SCHADEVERGOEDING. BEHALVE HET EXCLUSIEVE RECHTSMIDDEL IN DE VOLGENDE ZIN IS DEZE WERKELIJKE 
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GELDELIJKE SCHADEVERGOEDING UW ENIGE EN EXCLUSIEVE RECHTSMIDDEL.

IN BEPAALDE RECHTSGEBIEDEN IS HET UITSLUITEN OF BEPERKEN VAN INCIDENTELE OF GEVOLGSCHADE, VERLIES OF 
AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR OPZET (WAARONDER FRAUDE, BEDRIEGLIJKE ONJUISTE WEERGAVE EN VERZWEGEN GEBREKEN), 
PRODUCTAANSPRAKELIJKHEID OF VOOR OVERLIJDEN OF LICHAMELIJK LETSEL NIET TOEGESTAAN. NIETS IN DIT ARTIKEL 10 ZAL 
WORDEN UITGELEGD ALS UITSLUITING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR ZOVER DEZE ONDER DE GELDENDE WETGEVING NIET MAG 
WORDEN UITGESLOTEN IN DEZE RECHTSGEBIEDEN. ALS U WOONACHTIG BENT OF OP EEN ANDERE WIJZE ONDERWORPEN BENT AAN 
DE WETTELIJKE BEPALINGEN IN EEN VAN DEZE RECHTSGEBIEDEN, WORDT EEN VOOR U BESCHIKBAAR WETTELIJK RECHT BEPERKT 
GEACHT VOOR ZOVER DIT GEOORLOOFD IS KRACHTENS DEZE WET EN, INDIEN BEPERKING NIET GEOORLOOFD IS, ZIJN DE BEPERKINGEN 
EN UITSLUITINGEN IN DIT ARTIKEL 10 MOGELIJK NIET OP U VAN TOEPASSING.

11.	 COMPENSATIE. U verweert, vrijwaart en behoudt HTC, zijn directeuren, managers, werknemers, agenten, partners, leveranciers en licentiegevers 
tegen/van schade van enige vordering of eis van derden en stelt hen schadeloos, waaronder redelijke advocaatkosten, die te maken hebben met 
of voortkomen uit (a) uw onbevoegde gebruik van de software; (b) enige schending door u van deze overeenkomst; of (c) uw schending van 
rechten van derden of toepasselijk recht. 

12.	 BEPERKT GEBRUIK. De software is ontworpen voor systemen, waarvoor geen storingsvrije prestaties vereist zijn. U mag de software niet 
gebruiken in een apparaat of systeem waarin een storing van de software zou leiden tot een te voorzien risico op letsel of overlijden van personen. 
Hieronder valt de bediening van nucleaire faciliteiten, luchtvaartnavigatie- of -communicatiesystemen en luchtverkeersleidingssystemen.

13.	 TOEPASSELIJK RECHT EN RECHTSBEVOEGDHEID VOOR HET AFHANDELEN VAN GESCHILLEN. Het Verdrag der Verenigde Naties inzake 
internationale koopovereenkomsten betreffende roerende zaken is niet van toepassing op deze overeenkomst.

a)	 Noord- en Zuid-Amerika. Als u de software in Noord- of Zuid-Amerika hebt aangeschaft, heeft u een contract met HTC America, Inc. en 
zullen de volgende voorwaarden in artikel 13(a) van toepassing zijn: 

OVEREENKOMST TOT ARBITRAGE VAN GESCHILLEN

ALS U DE SOFTWARE IN NOORD- OF ZUID-AMERIKA HEBT AANGESCHAFT, LEES DAN ARTIKEL 13(A) ZORGVULDIG DOOR, OMDAT 
HIERIN VAN UW WORDT VERWACHT DAT U BEPAALDE GESCHILLEN EN CLAIMS MET HTC AFHANDELT EN DE WIJZE WORDT BEPERKT, 
WAAROP U GENOEGDOENING KUNT VERKRIJGEN VAN HTC.
Bindende arbitrage. Als u de software in Noord- of Zuid-Amerika hebt aangeschaft, komen u en HTC, behalve voor geschillen waarbij een 
van partijen een individueel proces voor de kantonrechter wil brengen, overeen om (a) afstand te doen van uw rechten resp. de rechten 
van HTC om enig en elk geschil dat voorkomt uit of betrekking heeft op deze overeenkomst of het gebruik van of de prestaties van de 
software (gezamenlijk de 'geschillen') af te handelen in een rechtbank en (b) afstand te doen van uw rechten resp. de rechten van HTC op 
juryrechtspraak. In plaats daarvan komen u en HTC overeen om arbitrage van geschillen te laten plaatsvinden door middel van bindende 
arbitrage (het doorverwijzen van een geschil naar één of meerdere personen die worden belast met het beoordelen van het geschil en 
het leveren van een definitieve, bindende uitspraak om het geschil af te handelen in plaats van een rechter of jury in de rechtbank te laten 
oordelen).

Geen klasse-arbitrage, groepsgedingen of vertegenwoordigersprocessen. U en HTC komen overeen dat enig geschil dat voortvloeit uit 
of verband houdt met deze overeenkomst, persoonlijk is voor u en HTC en dat een dergelijk geschil alleen zal worden afgehandeld door 
middel van individuele arbitrage en niet voor de rechtbank zal worden gebracht als klasse-arbitrage, groepsgedingen of enig ander soort 
vertegenwoordigersproces. U en HTC komen overeen dat er geen klasse-arbitrage of arbitrage zal plaatsvinden waarbij een persoon tracht 
een geschil af te handelen als vertegenwoordiger van een andere persoon of groep personen. Bovendien komen u en HTC overeen dat 
het geschil niet voor de rechter kan worden gebracht als groepsgeding of enig ander soort vertegenwoordigersproces, binnen of buiten 
arbitrage, of namens enige andere persoon of groep personen .

Kennisgeving; informele afhandeling van geschillen. U en HTC komen overeen dat elke partij de andere partij binnen dertig (30) dagen nadat 
het geschil zich voordoet, schriftelijk in kennis zal stellen over enig geschil dat in aanmerking komt voor arbitrage of het kantongerecht, zodat 
de partijen in goed overleg kunnen proberen om het geschil informeel af te handelen. Een kennisgeving aan HTC moet naar HTC Arbitration 
Program Administrator, 308 Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104 worden gestuurd. Uw kennisgeving moet bevatten: (a) uw 
naam, postadres, telefoonnummer, het e-mailadres dat u gebruikt of hebt gebruikt voor uw HTC-account of, indien u een ander of geen HTC-
account heeft, een e-mailadres, waarop wij u kunnen bereiken, (b) een redelijkerwijs gedetailleerde beschrijving van de aard of grond van het 
geschil en (c) de specifieke genoegdoening die u wenst. Onze kennisgeving aan u zal elektronisch worden verzonden naar het e-mailadres 
dat u gebruikt(e) voor uw HTC-account, indien beschikbaar, en zal bevatten: (a) onze naam, postadres, telefoonnummer en een e-mailadres 
waarop u contact met ons kunt opnemen met betrekking tot het geschil, (b) een redelijk gedetailleerde beschrijving van de aard of basis 
van het geschil en (c) de specifieke genoegdoening die we eisen. Als u en HTC geen overeenstemming kunnen bereiken over het afhandelen 
van het geschil binnen 30 dagen nadat de kennisgeving is ontvangen door de betreffende partij, kunt u of kan HTC, waar van toepassing en 
in overeenstemming met deze overeenkomst, een arbitrageproces starten of, voor zover hierboven specifiek aangegeven, de zaak voor de 
kantonrechter brengen.

Proces. Behalve voor geschillen, waarin een van partijen een individueel proces voor de kantonrechter wil brengen, komen u en HTC overeen 
dat enig geschil binnen één (1) jaar vanaf de datum waarop het geschil begon, moet worden begonnen of ingediend door u of door HTC; 
anders wordt de onderliggende claim permanent uitgesloten (wat betekent dat zowel u als HTC niet langer het recht zullen hebben een 
dergelijke claim te vorderen betreffende het geschil). U en HTC komen overeen dat de arbitrage zal verlopen volgens de 'Commercial 
Arbitration'-regels van de American Arbitration Association (de 'AAA'-regels), behalve daar waar deze regels inconsistent zouden zijn met 
enig deel van deze overeenkomst, inclusief en zonder beperking van de overeenkomst tot arbitrage. Voor vorderingen tot 5.000 dollar kunt u 
besluiten of u de arbitrage wilt laten beslissen op basis van documenten die worden ingediend bij de bemiddelaar of door iemand telefonisch 
persoonlijk te horen. De arbitrage zal worden gehouden in King County, Washington en de staats- en federale rechtbanken in King County, 
Washington hebben exclusieve jurisdictie over ingesteld beroep en de tenuitvoerlegging van het arbitragevonnis. U kunt ook een proces 
voeren over het geschil in het kantongerecht in de county in de VS waar u woont als het geschil voldoet aan de criteria om te worden 
gehoord in het kantongerecht.

Bevoegdheden van de arbiter. Volgens de beperkingen van de Federal Arbitration Act, deze overeenkomst en de toepasselijke AAA-regels 
zal de arbiter de bevoegdheid hebben om enig rechtsmiddel dat anders mogelijk zou zijn in de rechtbank, toe te kennen, mits het vonnis 
van de arbiter qua vorm of hoeveelheid niet de genoegdoening overschrijdt die een arrondissementsrechtbank zou toekennen onder de 
overeenkomst; de arbiter heeft echter niet de bevoegdheid om een klasse-arbitrage of vertegenwoordigersproces uit te voeren, hetgeen 
door deze overeenkomst verboden is. Niettegenstaande de AAA-regels zal enige beslissing betreffende de mogelijkheid voor arbitrage 
van een bepaald geschil, inclusief, maar niet beperkt tot, de vraag of een klasse-arbitrage is toegestaan onder deze overeenkomst, worden 
beslecht door een geschikte rechtbank in King County, Washington, in plaats van een arbiter. Enig geschil rond de afdwingbaarheid van deze 
overeenkomst of enig onderdeel daarvan voor arbitrage zal ook worden beslecht door een rechtbank in King County, Washington, in plaats 
van een arbiter.

Regels van de AAA. De regels van de AAA en aanvullende informatie over de AAA zijn beschikbaar op de website van de AAA (https://
www.adr.org/aaa/faces/aoe/gc/consumer). Door zich niet af te melden voor deze overeenkomst tot arbitrage zoals hieronder aangegeven, (a) 
erkent en accepteert u dat u de regels van de AAA hebt gelezen en begrepen, of (b) doet u afstand van uw mogelijkheid om de AAA-regels 
te lezen en enige claim dat de AAA-regels oneerlijk zijn of om wat voor reden dan ook niet van toepassing zouden zijn.

Toepasselijkheid van de overeenkomst tot arbitrage. ALS HET VERBIEDEN VAN KLASSE-ARBITRAGE, ZOALS HIERBOVEN UITEENGEZET, 
ONUITVOERBAAR WORDT GEACHT, ZAL DE OVEREENKOMST TOT ARBITRAGE NIET VAN TOEPASSING ZIJN.

AFMELDINGSRECHT: Deze overeenkomst om geschillen te beslechten via arbitrage zal van toepassing zijn, tenzij u HTC schriftelijk en niet 
later dan 30 kalenderdagen nadat u de software voor het eerst hebt verkregen, schriftelijk in kennis stelt van het feit dat u de overeenkomst 
tot arbitrage afwijst. U moet in uw kennisgeving van afmelding opnemen; (a) uw naam en adres; (b) de datum waarop u de software voor 
het eerst hebt aangeschaft. U moet uw schriftelijke kennisgeving naar HTC Arbitration Program Administrator, 308 Occidental Avenue, Suite 
300, Seattle, WA 98104 versturen. Geen andere soort kennisgeving zal leiden tot een afmelding voor deze overeenkomst tot arbitrage. Als 
u zich afmeldt voor de overeenkomst tot arbitrage, zijn de andere voorwaarden in de overeenkomst nog steeds op u van toepassing.
ALGEMENE BEPALINGEN

1. Afzien van juryrechtspraak: ALS EEN GESCHIL TUSSEN U EN HTC ZICH IN DE RECHTBANK AFSPEELT IN PLAATS VAN OF NAAST 
ARBITRAGE, DOEN ZOWEL U ALS HTC ONVOORWAARDELIJK AFSTAND VAN UW RECHT OP JURYRECHTSPRAAK IN ENIGE PROCES, 
RECHTSZAAK OF TEGENCLAIM DIE VOORTVLOEIT UIT OF VERBAND HOUDT MET DEZE OVEREENKOMST.

2. Toepasselijk recht: De Federal Arbitration Act (the 'FAA') is van toepassing op de overeenkomst tot arbitrage. Behalve zoals bepaald 
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door de FAA zal deze overeenkomst worden beheerst door de wetgeving van de staat Washington, ongeacht het gekozen rechtssysteem. 
Niettegenstaande het voorgaande zullen vorderingen op grond van onrechtmatige daad of wetgeving ter bescherming van consumenten 
onderworpen zijn aan de wetten van de staat waar u woont in de Verenigde Staten of, indien u buiten de Verenigde Staten woont (maar wel 
in Noord- of Zuid-Amerika), de wetten van het land waar u woont. 

3. Scheidbaarheid: Behalve zoals hierboven specifiek aangegeven zal, indien enige bepaling van deze overeenkomst ongeldig of 
onuitvoerbaar wordt verklaard, zal een dergelijke ongeldigheid of onuitvoerbaarheid geen invloed hebben op de uitvoerbaarheid van de rest 
van de overeenkomst .

b)	 Europa, Midden-Oosten en Afrika. Als u de software hebt aangeschaft in Europa, het Midden-Oosten of Afrika, hebt u een overeenkomst met 
HTC Europe Co., Ltd. en beheerst de wetgeving van Engeland en Wales de interpretatie van deze overeenkomst en is deze van toepassing 
op vorderingen betreffende schendingen (ongeacht eventuele conflicten tussen rechtssystemen). Alle overige vorderingen, inclusief 
vorderingen op grond van wetgeving ter bescherming van consumenten, wetgeving betreffende oneerlijke concurrentie en op grond van 
onrechtmatige daad, zijn onderworpen aan de wetten van het land waar u woont. U gaat onherroepelijk akkoord met de exclusieve jurisdictie 
en het rechtsgebied van de rechtbanken in Londen, Engeland en Wales voor alle geschillen die voortvloeien uit of verband houden met 
deze overeenkomst. Indien het toepasselijk recht de exclusieve jurisdictie en het rechtsgebied in Londen, Engeland, verbiedt, dan gaat u, 
tot zover maximaal toegestaan door het toepasselijk recht, onherroepelijk akkoord met de exclusieve jurisdictie en het rechtsgebied van de 
rechtbanken in de grootste stad in uw land binnen 200 mijl (321,9 kilometer) van uw woonplaats voor alle geschillen die voortvloeien uit of 
verband houden met deze overeenkomst.

c)	 Australië, Nieuw-Zeeland en Azië (met uitzondering van het Midden-Oosten). Als u de software hebt aangeschaft in Australië, Nieuw-
Zeeland of Azië (met uitzondering van het Midden-Oosten), hebt u een overeenkomst met HTC Corporation en beheersen de wetten van 
Taiwan de interpretatie van deze overeenkomst en zijn deze van toepassing op vorderingen voor schendingen (ongeacht conflicten tussen 
rechtssystemen). Alle overige vorderingen, inclusief vorderingen op grond van wetgeving ter bescherming van consumenten, wetgeving 
betreffende oneerlijke concurrentie en op grond van onrechtmatige daad, zijn onderworpen aan de wetten van het land waar u woont. 
U gaat onherroepelijk akkoord met de arrondissementsrechtbank van Taipei als de rechtbank van eerste aanleg met jurisdictie over alle 
geschillen die voortvloeien uit of verband houden met deze overeenkomst. Indien het toepasselijke recht de arrondissementsrechtbank van 
Taipei als rechtbank van eerste aanleg verbiedt, gaat u, voor zover maximaal toegestaan door het toepasselijk recht, onherroepelijk akkoord 
met de exclusieve jurisdictie en het rechtsgebied van de rechtbanken in de grootste stad in uw land binnen 200 mijl (321,9 kilometer) van uw 
woonplaats voor geschillen voortvloeiend uit of in verband met deze overeenkomst.

14.	 Rechtsgevolg. Deze overeenkomst wijzigt uw rechten vanuit de wetten van het land waarin u woont niet indien de wetten van uw land wijziging 
van uw rechten niet toestaan. Het is mogelijk dat u rechten hebt volgens de wetten van het land waarin u woont die een aanvulling zijn op of 
verschillen van de in deze overeenkomst genoemde rechten.

15.	 NALEVING VAN DE WET; REGELGEVING M.B.T. EXPORT. U zult alle nationale en internationale wetten, regels en voorschriften die van toepassing 
zijn op de software en uw gebruik van de Software naleven, waaronder de Amerikaanse regelgeving inzake exportbeheer (waaronder de software 
valt), evenals beperkingen die door de Verenigde Staten of andere overheden zijn opgelegd met betrekking tot eindgebruikers, eindgebruik en 
bestemmingen. U erkent dat de software afkomstig is uit de Verenigde Staten.

16.	 ALGEMEEN. De titels van artikels in deze overeenkomst worden slechts gebruikt voor het gemak van partijen en hebben geen enkele wettelijke of 
contactuele significantie. Als HTC in gebreke blijft met betrekking tot een schending door u, doet HTC geen afstand van het recht om te handelen 
in geval van een volgende of gelijksoortige schending. Geen enkele afstandsverklaring of bepaling in deze overeenkomst zal van kracht zijn 
tenzij deze schriftelijk en ondertekend is; geen enkele afstandsverklaring zal een verklaring zijn van afstand van enige andere bepaling(en) of van 
dezelfde bepaling in een ander geval. Indien enige bepaling, afspraak of beperking van deze overeenkomst door een bevoegde rechter illegaal, 
nietig of onuitvoerbaar wordt verklaard, blijven de overige voorwaarden, afspraken en beperkingen onverminderd van kracht en zullen deze op 
geen enkele wijze beïnvloed, belemmerd of ongeldig worden. U mag uw rechten onder deze overeenkomst (indien van toepassing) niet afstaan, 
overdragen of sublicentiëren. Deze Overeenkomst is bindend voor alle rechtsopvolgers en rechthebbenden van HTC.

17.	 GEHELE OVEREENKOMST. Deze overeenkomst en eventuele aanvullende voorwaarden, vormen de gehele overeenkomst voor de software. Online 
services en ondersteunende services (indien van toepassing) kunnen onderhevig zijn aan aanvullende voorwaarden.

18.	 CONTACTGEGEVENS. Indien u vragen heeft over deze overeenkomst, adresseer al uw berichten en correspondentie aan:

Indien bestemd voor HTC Corporation
Ter attentie van: General Counsel
No. 88, Section 3, Zhongxing Road
Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
Taiwan

Indien bestemd voor HTC America, Inc.
Ter attentie van: VP of Legal Affairs
308 Occidental Avenue South
Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
Verenigde Staten

Met een kopie aan: HTC Corporation op bovenstaand adres

Indien bestemd voor HTC Europe Co., Ltd.
Salamanca, Wellington Street
Slough, Berkshire SL1 1YP,
Verenigd Koninkrijk
Met een kopie aan: HTC Corporation op bovenstaand adres.

19.	 GEZONDHEID EN VEILIGHEID. ER ZIJN BELANGRIJKE WAARSCHUWINGEN EN INSTRUCTIES INZAKE GEZONDHEID EN VEILIGHEID DIE 
U MOET LEZEN VOORDAT U HTC VIVE GEBRUIKT. DEZE ZIJN BESCHIKBAAR OP HTCVIVE.COM. DOOR HTC VIVE, VIVEPORT-WINKEL 
EN PRODUCTEN EN DIENSTEN DIE VIA HTC VIVE BESCHIKBAAR ZIJN, TE GEBRUIKEN VERKLAART EN GARANDEERT U DAT U DEZE 
WAARSCHUWINGEN EN INSTRUCTIES HEEFT GELEZEN EN BEGREPEN. HTC KAN DEZE WAARSCHUWINGEN EN INSTRUCTIES UPDATEN 
OF HERZIEN; CONTROLEER ZE DUS REGELMATIG. AANVULLENDE WAARSCHUWINGEN EN INSTRUCTIES INZAKE GEZONDHEID EN 
VEILIGHEID KUNNEN DOOR EXTERNE LICENTIEGEVERS WORDEN AFGEGEVEN MET BETREKKING TOT HUN PRODUCTEN EN DIENSTEN. 
INDIEN U ANDEREN TOESTAAT OM HTC VIVE TE GEBRUIKEN, VERZEKER DAT ZIJ ZICH BEWUST ZIJN VAN DEZE WAARSCHUWINGEN EN 
INSTRUCTIES EN DEZE VOLGEN.

LISENSAVTALE FOR SLUTTBRUKERE OG BRUKSVILKÅR - HTC Vive-
programvare

LES DENNE LISENSAVTALEN FOR SLUTTBRUKERE OG BRUKSVILKÅRENE ("AVTALEN") NØYE FOR Å FORSTÅ HVILKE RETTIGHETER OG 
FORPLIKTELSER DU HAR. DENNE AVTALEN INNEHOLDER EN BESTEMMELSE OM BINDENDE VOLDGIFT OG AVKALL PÅ GRUPPESØKSMÅL. 
SE PUNKT 13. VED Å LASTE NED, INSTALLERE ELLER BRUKE PROGRAMVAREN (SOM DEFINERT NEDENFOR) GODTAR DU DENNE AVTALEN. 
HVIS DU IKKE GODTAR DENNE AVTALEN, (A) MÅ DU IKKE BRUKE HTC VIVE OG RETURNERE DEN TIL FORHANDLEREN DER DU KJØPTE DEN 
INNEN FORHANDLERENS RETURPERIODE, (B) IKKE INSTALLERE ELLER BRUKE PROGRAMVAREN, OG (C) SLETTE ELLER DEAKTIVERE ALLE 
NEDLASTEDE KOPIER AV PROGRAMVAREN SOM DU EIER ELLER HAR KONTROLL OVER.

Denne avtalen, sammen med tilleggsbetingelser som du har fått oppgitt under bruk av programvaren (sammen kalt «tilleggsbetingelsene»), og som 
kan endres fra tid til annen, er en juridisk avtale mellom HTC Corporation (eller en av datterselskapene, avhengig av hvor du befinner deg) og deg 
(et individ eller en enhet), som styrer tilgangen din til og bruken av programvaren. Hvis du fortsetter å ha tilgang til og bruke Programvaren etter 
kunngjøring av endrede vilkår, betyr det at du godtar de endrede vilkårene. Det forutsettes at du kontrollerer denne siden hver gang du åpner eller 
bruker Programvaren, slik at du er klar over eventuelle endringer, siden de er bindende for deg. Hvis det foreligger motstrid mellom denne Avtalen 
og Tilleggsvilkårene, skal Tilleggsvilkårene ha forrang. Du fremstiller og garanterer at Du er myndig og ellers kompetent til å være bundet av denne 
Avtalen. Hvis du aksepterer denne avtalen på vegne av arbeidsgiveren din, bekrefter du med dette at du har full juridisk rett til å binde arbeidsgiveren 
din til denne avtalen. Hvis du ikke har slik rett, kan du ikke akseptere denne avtalen eller bruke programvaren på vegne av arbeidsgiveren din. 
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1.	 PROGRAMVARE. Begrepet «programvare» slik det brukes her betyr (a) fastvare og annen programvare som er forhåndsinstallert i HTC Vive, 
basestasjonene, kontrollere og tilbehør («forhåndsinstallert programvare») og (b) all programvare som leveres av HTC, som er laget for å 
lastes ned og installeres på datamaskinen din og/eller HTC Vive for å hjelpe til med oppsett, administrering og bruk av HTC Vive («nedlastet 
programvare), i hvert enkelt tilfelle inkludert alle tilknyttede medier, dokumentasjon på papir eller elektronisk, innhold, funksjonalitet eller tjenester, 
oppdateringer og støttetjenester. Programvaren kan samle inn visse data om HTC Vive. Eksempler på data som kan samles inn, er: (i) Maskinvare- 
og programvarespesifikasjoner og serienummer eller annen identifikasjon for datamaskinen din, (ii) maskinvare- og programvarespesifikasjoner og 
serienummer eller annen identifikasjon for HTC Vive, (iii) ytelsesdata og brukshyppighetsdata for HTC Vive, og (iv) annen informasjon om hvordan 
du bruker HTC Vive. HTCs innsamling og bruk av disse dataene vil være i samsvar med HTCs personvernpolicy.

2.	 LISENSTILDELING. Mens denne avtalen er gyldig, og betinget av at du er i fullt samsvar med alle betingelsene og vilkårene i avtalen, gir HTC 
deg en begrenset, ikke viderelisensierbar, ikke overførbar, ikke eksklusiv lisens til å (a) bruke den forhåndsinstallerte programvaren slik den 
er forhåndsinstallert i din HTV Vive, og (b) installere og bruke nedlastet programvare bare i objektkodeform på datamaskinen din og/eller 
(hvis relevant) din HTC Vive – i hvert tilfelle bare for tillatte formål. «Tillatte formål» betyr bruk av programvaren i henhold til vilkårene her, for 
å hjelpe deg med oppsett, administrering og bruk av din HTC Vive (i) til personlig bruk, (ii) til utvikling og testing av spill- eller programvare 
som skal distribueres gjennom Steam og/eller Viveport, (iii) til formål som uttrykkelig og skriftlig er tillatt av HTC, og (iv) til kommersiell bruk, 
men bare dersom du har kjøpt en HTC Vive i enterprise- eller business-modell. «Kommersiell bruk» betyr et formål annet enn det som er tillatt 
i de foregående delene (ii) og (iii), som har inntektsbringende formål, pengekompensasjon, kommersiell fordel eller som skal hjelpe deg med å 
produsere kommersielle arbeider eller tjenester.

3.	 LISENSBEGRENSNINGER. Lisensen som gis i punkt 2, er betinget av at du overholder følgende begrensninger. Du kan ikke gjøre følgende:

a)	 omgå tekniske begrensninger i Programvaren eller bruke Programvaren, alene eller sammen med enheter, programmer eller tjenester som er 
utviklet for dette formålet, til omgå tekniske innretninger som har til hensikt å begrense tilgangen eller rettighetene til Programvaren,

b)	 foreta omvendt utvikling, dekompilere, dechiffrere, demontere eller på andre måter forsøke å få tilgang til Programvarens kildekode, bortsett 
fra og bare i den grad det uttrykkelig tillates i henhold til loven, til tross for denne begrensningen,

c)	 helt eller delvis endre eller lage avledede verk av Programvaren,

d) 	 fjerne eventuelle varemerker eller etiketter fra Programvaren eller kopier av den,

e)	 bruk av programvaren til å krenke HTCs rettigheter, eller rettigheter tilhørende datterselskaper eller tredjepart på noen måte som ikke er i 
samsvar med alle gjeldende lover, 

f)	 utgivelse, utleie, leie, lån eller underlisensiering av programvaren,

g)	 distribusjon, overføring, avsløring eller på annen måte gjøre programvaren tilgjengelig for tredjepart,

h)	 bruk av programvaren i sammenheng med et kommersielt formål med mindre du har kjøpt HTC vive i enterprise- eller business-modell, eller

i) 	 benytte Programvaren på en måte som ikke er tillatt i henhold til denne Avtalen.

4.	 FORBEHOLDTE RETTIGHETER OG EIERSKAP. HTC og HTCs datterselskaper, lisensgivere og leverandører eier rettigheter til tittel, opphavsretten 
og andre åndsverksrettigheter til Programvaren (og alle rettigheter i denne) og forbeholder seg alle rettigheter som ikke er uttrykkelig gitt 
til deg i denne Avtalen. Programvaren er beskyttet av opphavsrett og andre åndsverkslover og overenskomster. Programvaren kan inneholde 
tredjepartsprogramvare som er underlagt lisensvilkår for åpen kildekode eller tredjeparter ("Tredjepartsvilkår"). Din bruk av Programvaren 
er underlagt alle Tredjepartsvilkår som er inkludert i denne Programvaren. Hvis det foreligger motstrid mellom denne Avtalen og eventuelle 
Tredjepartsvilkår, skal denne Avtalen ha forrang. HTC, HTC-logoen, RE og andre HTC-produkt- og tjenestenavn som det refereres til i 
Programvaren, er varemerker for HTC Corporation og HTCs datterselskaper. Alle andre firmanavn, produktnavn, tjenestenavn og logoer som det 
refereres til i sammenheng med Programvaren, kan være varemerker for de respektive eierne. I skrivende stund brukes følgende programvare med 
åpen kildekode av Programvaren: Qt WebKit 5.5 og 7-Zip. Denne programvaren med åpen kildekode er lisensiert i henhold til GNU Lesser General 
Public License v2.1. Et eksemplar av denne lisensen kan fås fra Free Software Foundation, Inc. 51 Franklin Street, Fifth Floor, Boston MA 02110-
1301, USA. Du kan hente en kopi av kildekoden for denne åpne programvaren ved å sende en forespørsel til HTCs kundestøtte på www.htc.com, så 
sender HTC deg en lenke til kildekoden. Denne programvaren med åpen kildekode leveres til deg på en "SOM DEN ER"-basis i den grad det tillates 
i henhold til gjeldende lover.

5.	 TREDJEPARTSFORHOLD. Programvaren kan inneholde koblinger til, eller annonser for, nettsteder, ressurser, innhold, produkter og tjenester fra 
tredjeparter ("Tredjepartstjenester"). Du erkjenner og godtar at slike nettsteder, ressurser, innhold, produkter og tjenester fra tredjeparter ikke er 
under HTCs kontroll, og at HTC ikke er ansvarlig for: (i) tilgjengeligheten eller nøyaktigheten til slike nettsteder eller ressurser, eller (ii) innholdet, 
produktene eller tjenestene som finnes på eller er tilgjengelig fra slike nettsteder eller ressurser. Koblinger til eller annonser for Tredjepartstjenester 
innebærer ikke at HTC anbefaler slike Tredjepartstjenester, eller at HTC har noen tilknytning til slike tredjeparter. Du erkjenner at du alene er 
ansvarlig for og bærer all risiko ved din bruk av slike nettsteder, ressurser, innhold, produkter og tjenester. Når det gjelder Tredjepartstjenester, er 
ditt forhold med leverandøren og ikke med HTC. Det er ditt ansvar å lese gjennom personvernerklæringer, bruksvilkår og andre betingelser som 
gjelder Tredjepartstjenester. Alle krav du måtte ha angående Tredjepartstjenester, er mot tredjeparten og ikke mot HTC.

6.	 KUNDESTØTTE OG OPPDATERINGER. HTC er ikke forpliktet til og kan kanskje ikke gi kundestøtte for Programvaren. Du godtar at HTC kan 
kontrollere din versjon av Programvaren automatisk og sende oppdateringer av Programvaren til datamaskinen din automatisk. UNDER ENHVER 
FASTVARE OPPDATERING, PLUGG IKKE UT NOEN KABLER FRA HTC VIVE HEADSETTET, LENKEBOKSEN, BASESTASJONER, KONTROLLERE, 
ELLER DATAMASKINEN DIN (ELLERS SKRU AV DISSE ENHETENE) TIL OPPDATERINGEN ER HELT FERDIG. MANGEL PÅ OVERHOLDELSE KAN 
SKADE DIN HTC VIVE OG ENHVER RESULTERT SKADE BLIR MULIG IKKE DEKKET AV GARANTIEN DIN.

7.	 OPPSIGELSE. Denne Avtalen sies automatisk opp hvis du bryter noen av vilkårene og betingelsene i denne Avtalen. Hvis Avtalen sies opp, må du 
umiddelbart ødelegge eller deaktivere alle eksemplarer av Programvaren, og følgende punkter vil være gjeldende etter avtaleoppsigelsen: Punkt 4 
og punkt 8 til og med punkt 19.

8.	 GARANTIFRASKRIVELSE. I DEN GRAD DET ER TILLATT I HENHOLD TIL GJELDENDE LOV, LEVERES PROGRAMVAREN OG EVENTUELL 
KUNDESTØTTE "SOM DEN ER", "MED ALLE FEIL" OG "SOM DEN ER TILGJENGELIG", OG ALL RISIKO KNYTTET TIL BRUKEN OG YTELSEN 
LIGGER HOS DEG. HTC og HTCs LEVERANDØRER OG LISENSGIVERE GIR INGEN REPRESENTASJONER, GARANTIER ELLER VILKÅR, VERKEN 
DIREKTE, INDIREKTE ELLER LOVFESTET, OG FRASKRIVER SEG HERVED EVENTUELLE UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIER MED HENSYN TIL 
SALGBARHET, KVALITET, EGNETHET TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL, TITTEL, UFORSTYRRET BESITTELSE ELLER KRENKELSE AV TREDJEPARTS 
RETTIGHETER. HTC OG HTCs LEVERANDØRER OG LISENSGIVERE GIR INGEN GARANTIER OM AT PROGRAMVAREN: (A) TILFREDSSTILLER 
DINE KRAV ELLER FUNGERER MED TREDJEPARTSPROGRAMVARE, APPLIKASJONER ELLER TREDJEPARTSTJENESTER, (B) ER TILGJENGELIG 
ELLER LEVERES UTEN FORSTYRRELSER, NÅR DEN SKAL, PÅ EN SIKKERT MÅTE ELLER UTEN FEIL, (C) AT INFORMASJON ELLER 
INNHOLD SOM INNHENTES VIA PROGRAMVAREN, ER NØYAKTIG, FULLSTENDIG ELLER PÅLITELIG, (D) ELLER AT DEFEKTER ELLER FEIL I 
PROGRAMVAREN VIL BLI KORRIGERT. ALT INNHOLD OG ANNET MATERIALE DU HAR LASTET NED ELLER FÅTT GJENNOM PROGRAMVAREN, 
ÅPNES PÅ EGEN ANSVAR, OG DU ALENE ER ANSVARLIG FOR EVENTUELL SKADE PÅ ENHETEN DIN ELLER TAP SOM ET RESULTAT DETTE. 
INSTALLASJON AV PROGRAMVAREN KAN PÅVIRKE TREDJEPARTSPROGRAMVARE, APPLIKASJONER, ENHETER ELLER TJENESTER. DET 
KAN VÆRE AT DU HAR YTTERLIGERE RETTIGHETER I HENHOLD TIL LOKALE LOVER SOM IKKE KAN ENDRES GJENNOM DISSE VILKÅRENE. 
I DEN GRAD LOKALE FORSKRIFTER INNBEFATTER LOVBESTEMTE FORHOLD SOM IKKE KAN EKSKLUDERES, ANTAS SLIKE VILKÅR Å VÆRE 
INKORPORERT I DENNE AVTALEN, MEN HTCS ANSVAR FOR BRUDD PÅ SLIKE LOVBESTEMTE FORHOLD ER BEGRENSET I OVERENSKOMST 
MED OG I DEN GRAD DET ER TILLATT I HENHOLD TIL SLIK LOVGIVNING.

9.	 ANSVARSBEGRENSNING FOR ENKELTE SKADER. IKKE UNDER NOEN OMSTENDIGHETER SKAL HTC ELLER NOEN AV HTCS LEVERANDØRER 
ELLER LISENSGIVERE HOLDES ERSTATNINGSANSVARLIGE FOR FØLGESKADER ELLER SPESIELLE, TILFELDIGE, INDIREKTE ELLER 
STRAFFBARE SKADER, INKLUDERT TAP AV FORTJENESTE, FORRETNINGSMULIGHETER, GOODWILL, FORVENTET INNTJENING ELLER 
BRUK, TAP AV ELLER SKADE PÅ DATA, KONFIDENSIELL ELLER ANNEN INFORMASJON, AVBRUDD I FORRETNINGSDRIFTEN, PERSONSKADE, 
SKADE PÅ EIENDOM, BRUDD PÅ PERSONVERNET, MANGLENDE IMØTEKOMMELSE AV EVENTUELLE KRAV TIL GOD TRO ELLER RIMELIG 
AKTSOMHET, SKJØDESLØSHET, ELLER ALLE ANDRE ØKONOMISKE ELLER ANDRE TAP SOM KOMMER SOM EN FØLGE AV, ER BASERT 
PÅ, ER ET RESULTAT AV ELLER PÅ NOEN MÅTE ER KNYTTET TIL DENNE AVTALEN ELLER PROGRAMVAREN, SELV NÅR HTC ELLER EN 
LEVERANDØR ELLER LISENSGIVER ER GJORT OPPMERKSOM PÅ MULIGHETEN FOR SLIKE SKADER.

NOEN JURISDIKSJONER TILLATER IKKE UTELATELSE ELLER BEGRENSNING AV TILFELDIGE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER, TAP 
ELLER ANSVAR KNYTTET TIL FORSETTLIGE HANDLINGER (INKLUDERT SVINDEL, FEILINFORMASJON OG MANGLENDE INFORMASJON 
OM DEFEKTER), PRODUKTANSVAR, DØD ELLER PERSONSKADE. INGENTING I PUNKT 9 SKAL TOLKES SOM AT DET EKSKLUDERER 
ERSTATNINGSANSVAR SOM I HENHOLD TIL GJELDENDE LOVER IKKE KAN EKSKLUDERES I DISSE JURISDIKSJONENE. HVIS DU BOR I EN SLIK 
JURISDIKSJON, ELLER PÅ ANDRE MÅTER ER UNDERLAGT LOVENE I JURISDIKSJONEN, SKAL EVENTUELLE LOVBESTEMTE RETTIGHETER 
SOM DU HAR KRAV PÅ, BEGRENSES I DEN GRAD (HVIS I DET HELE TATT) DET ER TILLATT I HENHOLD TIL SLIK LOVGIVNING. HVIS 
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BEGRENSNING IKKE ER TILLATT, KAN DET HENDE AT BEGRENSNINGENE OG UTELATELSENE I PUNKT 9 IKKE GJELDER FOR DEG.

10.	 Begrensning av ansvar og eneste kompensasjon. I DEN GRAD DET ER TILLATT I HENHOLD TIL GJELDENDE LOV, OG I DEN GRAD DE IKKE 
ER EKSKLUDERT ELLER FRASKREVET ANSVAR I HENHOLD TIL PUNKT 10, ER DET MAKSIMALE SAMLEDE ANSVARET SOM HTC OG HTCS 
LEVERANDØRER OG LISENSGIVERE HAR OVERFOR DEG, OG DIN ENESTE KOMPENSASJON I HENHOLD TIL DENNE AVTALEN FOR ALLE 
SKADER, PERSONSKADER OG TAP SOM OPPSTÅR FRA ALLE KRAV OG SØKSMÅL SOM OPPSTÅR FRA, ER BASERT PÅ, ER ET RESULTAT AV 
ELLER PÅ NOEN MÅTE KNYTTET TIL DENNE AVTALEN ELLER PROGRAMVAREN, Å GJENOPPRETTE DE FAKTISKE SKADENE DU PÅDRAR 
DEG, BASERT PÅ RIMELIGE FORVENTNINGER TIL PROGRAMVAREN, OPPTIL FEM DOLLAR (USD 5).

HVIS DET SKULLE FINNES FLERE KRAV I HENHOLD TIL ELLER KNYTTET TIL DENNE AVTALEN, PROGRAMVAREN ELLER YTELSEN AV ELLER 
MANGELEN PÅ YTELSE AV KUNDESTØTTE, VIL DETTE IKKE ØKE ELLER UTVIDE BEGRENSNINGEN PÅ DEN ØKONOMISKE ERSTATNINGEN. 
BORTSETT FRA KRAVET I FØLGENDE SETNING UTGJØR DENNE ØKONOMISKE ERSTATNINGEN DIN ENESTE KOMPENSASJON.

NOEN JURISDIKSJONER TILLATER IKKE UTELATELSE ELLER BEGRENSNING AV TILFELDIGE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER, TAP 
ELLER ANSVAR KNYTTET TIL FORSETTLIGE HANDLINGER (INKLUDERT SVINDEL, FEILINFORMASJON OG MANGLENDE INFORMASJON 
OM DEFEKTER), PRODUKTANSVAR, DØD ELLER PERSONSKADE. INGENTING I PUNKT 10 SKAL TOLKES SOM AT DET EKSKLUDERER 
ERSTATNINGSANSVAR SOM I HENHOLD TIL GJELDENDE LOVER IKKE KAN EKSKLUDERES I DISSE JURISDIKSJONENE. HVIS DU BOR I EN SLIK 
JURISDIKSJON, ELLER PÅ ANDRE MÅTER ER UNDERLAGT LOVENE I JURISDIKSJONEN, SKAL EVENTUELLE LOVBESTEMTE RETTIGHETER 
SOM DU HAR KRAV PÅ, BEGRENSES I DEN GRAD (HVIS I DET HELE TATT) DET ER TILLATT I HENHOLD TIL SLIK LOVGIVNING. HVIS 
BEGRENSNING IKKE ER TILLATT, KAN DET HENDE AT BEGRENSNINGENE OG UTELATELSENE I PUNKT 10 IKKE GJELDER FOR DEG.

11.	 ERSTATNING. Du vil forsvare og holde HTC og HTCs direktører, ledere, ansatte, agenter, partnere, leverandører og lisensgivere skadesløse mot alle 
tredjeparts erstatningskrav, inkludert rimelige advokatsalærer som er knyttet til eller har oppstått fra (a) din uautoriserte bruk av Programvaren, (b) 
eventuelle brudd på Avtalen utført av deg, eller (c) brudd på en annen parts rettigheter eller gjeldende lov utført av deg. 

12.	 BEGRENSET BRUK. Programvaren er utviklet for systemer som ikke krever feilsikker ytelse. Du kan ikke bruke Programvaren i enheter eller 
systemer der en funksjonsfeil i Programvaren kan føre til forventet risiko for personskade eller død. Dette omfatter drift av atomkraftverk, 
flynavigasjons- eller kommunikasjonssystemer og flytrafikkontroll.

13.	 GJELDENDE LOV OG JURISDIKSJON FOR LØSING AV TVISTER. United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods 
gjelder ikke for denne Avtalen.

a)	 Nord- og Sør-Amerika. Hvis Programvaren er kjøpt i Nord- eller Sør-Amerika, har du inngått avtale med HTC America, Inc., og følgende vilkår 
i punkt 13(a) gjelder: 

AVTALE OM LØSNING AV TVISTER VED VOLDGIFT

HVIS PROGRAMVAREN ER KJØPT I NORD- ELLER SØR-AMERIKA MÅ DU LESE PUNKT 13(A) NØYE, FORDI DET INNEBÆRER AT VISSE 
TVISTER OG KRAV MOT HTC MÅ AVGJØRES VED VOLDGIFT, OG BEGRENSER MÅTEN DU KAN SØKE OPPREISNING FRA HTC PÅ.
Bindende voldgift. Hvis Programvaren er kjøpt i Nord- eller Sør-Amerika, godtar du og HTC, unntatt ved tvister der en av partene fremsetter 
individuelt søksmål i en småkravsprosess, (a) å gi avkall på din og HTCs rett til å få alle tvister eller krav som oppstår som følge av eller i 
forbindelse med denne Avtalen eller bruken av eller ytelsen til Programvaren (samlet kalt "Tvister") løst ved en domstol, og (b) å gi avkall på 
din og HTCs rett til en rettssak med jury. I stedet godtar du og HTC å løse Tvister gjennom bindende voldgift (der Tvisten henvises til én eller 
flere personer som vurderer den og fatter en endelig og bindende avgjørelse om å løse den i stedet for å få Tvisten løst av en dommer eller 
jury ved en domstol).

Ingen gruppevoldgift, gruppesøksmål eller representative søksmål. Du og HTC godtar at alle Tvister som oppstår som følge av eller i 
forbindelse med denne Avtalen, er personlige for deg og HTC og skal løses bare gjennom individuell voldgift og ikke som gruppevoldgift, 
gruppesøksmål eller annen form for representativ prosess. Du og HTC godtar at det ikke skal brukes gruppevoldgift eller voldgift der en 
enkeltperson forsøker å løse en Tvist som representant for en annen person eller gruppe av personer. Du og HTC godtar også at en Tvist ikke 
kan fremmes som et gruppesøksmål eller annen form for representativt søksmål, i eller utenfor voldgift, eller på vegne av en annen person 
eller gruppe av personer.

Varsel; uformell tvisteløsning. Du og HTC godtar at hver part skal varsle den andre parten skriftlig om alle Tvister til voldgift eller 
småkravsprosess innen 30 dager fra datoen da Tvisten oppstår, slik at partene kan forsøke i god tro å løse Tvisten uformelt. Varsel til HTC skal 
sendes til HTC Arbitration Program Administrator, 308 Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104. Varselet må omfatte (a) navnet ditt, 
postadressen din, telefonnummeret ditt, e-postadressen du bruker eller brukte for HTC-kontoen din eller, hvis den er forskjellig eller du ikke 
har en HTC-konto, en e-postadresse du kan kontaktes på, (b) en rimelig detaljert beskrivelse av Disputtens natur eller grunnlag, og (c) den 
spesifikke oppreisningen du ønsker. Vårt varsel til deg blir sendt elektronisk til e-postadressen du bruker eller brukte for HTC-kontoen din, 
hvis tilgjengelig, og vil omfatte (a) navnet vårt, postadressen, telefonnummeret og en e-postadresse vi kan kontaktes på angående Tvisten, 
(b) en rimelig detaljert beskrivelse av Tvistens natur eller grunnlag, og (c) oppreisningen vi ønsker. Hvis du og HTC ikke kommer til enighet 
om løsning av Tvisten innen 30 (tretti) dager etter at varselet er mottatt av den aktuelle parten, kan du eller HTC i henhold til denne Avtalen 
begynne voldgiftsprosessen eller, i den grad det følger av ovenstående, fremsette søksmål i en småkravsprosess.

Prosess. Unntatt for Tvister der én av partene fremsetter søksmål i en småkravsprosess, godtar du og HTC at alle Tvister må innledes eller 
fremsettes av deg eller HTC innen ett (1) år fra datoen da Tvisten oppstod, ellers blir det underliggende kravet permanent blokkert (det vil 
si at du og HTC ikke lenger har rett til å fremsette slike krav angående Tvisten). Du og HTC godtar at voldgiften skal utføres i henhold til 
reglene fra American Arbitration Association om forbrukertvister ("AAA-reglene"), unntatt i den grad reglene strider mot noen del av denne 
Avtalen, herunder, men uten begrensning, avtalen om voldgift. For krav på USD 5000 eller mindre kan du avgjøre om du vil ha voldgiften 
avgjort utelukkende basert på dokumenter som er sendt til voldgiftsdommeren, eller ved høring med personlig fremmøte eller over telefon. 
Voldgiften skal holdes i King County, Washington, og de statlige og føderale domstolene i King County, Washington er eneste jurisdiksjon 
over alle anker og håndhevelse av voldgiftskjennelser. Du kan også fremsette en Tvist i en småkravsprosess i det amerikanske fylket der du 
bor, hvis Tvisten oppfyller kravene for småkravsprosesser.

Voldgiftsdommerens myndighet. Med begrensningene som følger av den føderale voldgiftsloven, denne Avtalen og de gjeldende AAA-
reglene, har voldgiftsdommeren myndighet til å tilkjenne enhver oppreisning som ellers ville ha vært tilgjengelig i en domstol, med den 
begrensningen at voldgiftsdommerens kjennelse ikke kan overstige, i form eller beløp, oppreisningen som en amerikansk distriktsdomstol 
kunne tilkjenne i henhold til Avtalen. Voldgiftsdommeren har ikke myndighet til å gjennomføre en gruppevoldgift eller et representativt 
søksmål, som er forbudt etter denne Avtalen. Uten hensyn til AAA-reglene skal alle avgjørelser om en bestemt tvist kan løses ved voldgift, 
herunder, men ikke begrenset til om en gruppevoldgift er tillatt etter denne Avtalen, tas av en regulær domstol i King County, Washington, 
og ikke en voldgiftsdommer. Alle tvister om rettskraftigheten av denne avtalen om voldgift, eller noen del av denne, skal også avgjøres av en 
regulær domstol i King County, Washington, og ikke en voldgiftsdommer.

Reglene til AAA. Reglene til AAA og mer informasjon om AAA finnes på nettstedet til AAA (https://www.adr.org/aaa/faces/aoe/gc/
consumer). Ved ikke å avvise denne avtalen om voldgift som angitt nedenfor, (a) erkjenner du og godtar at du har lest og forstått AAA-
reglene, eller (b) gir avkall på muligheten til å lese AAA-reglene og ethvert krav om at AAA-reglene er urettferdige eller av en eller annen 
grunn ikke kommer til anvendelse.

Anvendelse av avtale om voldgift. HVIS FORBUDET MOT GRUPPEVOLDGIFT ANGITT OVENFOR ANSES FOR URETTSKRAFTIG, GJELDER 
IKKE AVTALEN OM VOLDGIFT.

RETT TIL AVVISNING: Denne avtalen om voldgift av tvister gjelder med mindre du gir HTC skriftlig varsel poststemplet innen 30 
kalenderdager fra du først kjøpte Programvaren, om at du avviser avtalen om voldgift. I varselet må du oppgi (a) navn og adresse; (b) 
datoen da du først kjøpte Programvaren. Skriftlig varsel må sendes til HTC Arbitration Program Administrator, 308 Occidental Avenue, Suite 
300, Seattle, WA 98104. Ingen annen form for varsel vil være gyldig som avvisning av avtalen for pådømme. Hvis du avviser avtalen om 
voldgift, gjelder fortsatt de andre betingelsene i Avtalen for deg.
GENERELLE BESTEMMELSER

1. Avkall på rettssak med jury: HVIS EN TVIST MELLOM DEG OG HTC BEHANDLES RETTSLIG OG IKKE VED ELLER I TILLEGG TIL VOLDGIFT, 
GIR DU OG HTC UTEN FORBEHOLD AVKALL PÅ ALLE RETTIGHETER TIL RETTSSAK MED JURY I ALLE SØKSMÅL, PROSESSER ELLER 
MOTKRAV SOM OPPSTÅR SOM FØLGE AV ELLER I FORBINDELSE MED DENNE AVTALEN.

2. Gjeldende lov: Den føderale voldgiftsloven ("FAA") gjelder avtalen om voldgift. Med mindre annet følger av FAA, skal loven i staten 
Washington, uten henvisning til prinsippene om lovvalg, gjelde for denne Avtalen. Uten hensyn til det foregående er alle krav i henhold til 
forbrukervernlover og utenfor kontrakt underlagt delstaten der du bor i USA, eller lovene i landet der du bor hvis du bor utenfor USA (men i 
Nord- eller Sør-Amerika).h 

3. Atskilt ugyldighet: Med mindre annet er angitt ovenfor, hvis en bestemmelse i denne Avtalen finnes å være ugyldig eller urettskraftig, skal 
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det ikke påvirke gyldigheten eller rettskraftigheten av resten av Avtalen.

b)	 Europa, Midtøsten og Afrika. Hvis Programvaren er kjøpt i Europa, Midtøsten eller Afrika, har du inngått avtale med HTC Europe Co., Ltd, 
og lovene i England og Wales gjelder for tolkningen av denne Avtalen og brudd på kontraktsmessige krav i henhold til denne Avtalen, uten 
hensyn til prinsipper om lovkonflikt. Alle andre krav, inkludert krav i henhold til forbrukervernlover, lover om urettferdig konkurranse og 
utenfor kontrakt, er underlagt lovene i landet der du bor. I den grad det er tillatt i henhold til gjeldende lov, gir du ditt ugjenkallelige samtykke 
til at domstolene i London, England og Wales er eneste jurisdiksjon for tvister som oppstår på bakgrunn av eller i tilknytning til denne 
Avtalen. Hvis gjeldende lov forbyr jurisdiksjon i London (England), gir du ditt ugjenkallelige samtykke, i den grad det er tillatt i henhold til 
gjeldende lov, til at eneste jurisdiksjon skal være domstolene i den største byen i landet ditt innen 320 kilometer fra der du bor, for tvister som 
oppstår på bakgrunn av eller i tilknytning til denne Avtalen.

c)	 Australia, New Zealand og Asia (bortsett fra Midtøsten). Hvis Programvaren er kjøpt i Australia, New Zealand eller Asia (bortsett fra 
Midtøsten) eller Afrika, har du inngått avtale med HTC Corporation, og lovene i Taiwan gjelder for tolkningen av denne Avtalen og brudd på 
kontraktsmessige krav og andre krav i henhold til Avtalen (uten hensyn til prinsipper om lovkonflikt). Alle andre krav, inkludert krav i henhold 
til forbrukervernlover, lover om urettferdig konkurranse og utenfor kontrakt, er underlagt lovene i landet der du bor. I den grad det er tillatt i 
henhold til gjeldende lov, gir du ditt ugjenkallelige samtykke til at domstolen i Taipei er primær jurisdiksjon for tvister (kontraktsmessige og 
andre) som oppstår på bakgrunn av eller i tilknytning til denne Avtalen. Hvis gjeldende lov forbyr domstolen i Taipei som primær jurisdiksjon, 
gir du ditt ugjenkallelige samtykke, i den grad det er tillatt i henhold til gjeldende lov, til at eneste jurisdiksjon skal være domstolene i den 
største byen i landet ditt innen 320 kilometer fra der du bor, for tvister som oppstår på bakgrunn av eller i tilknytning til denne Avtalen.

14.	 RETTSVIRKNING. Denne Avtalen endrer ikke dine rettigheter i henhold til lovene i landet der du bor, hvis lovene i landet ditt ikke tillater endring av 
dine rettigheter i henhold til Avtalen. Det kan hende du har rettigheter i henhold til lovene i landet der du bor, som kommer i tillegg til, eller avviker 
fra, rettighetene i denne Avtalen.

15.	 OVERHOLDELSE AV LOVER, EKSPORTBESTEMMELSER. Du må overholde alle nasjonale og internasjonale lover, regler og bestemmelser som 
gjelder for Programvaren og din bruk av Programvaren, inkludert amerikanske eksportbestemmelser (som Programvaren er underlagt), samt 
restriksjoner knyttet til sluttbrukere, sluttbruk og bestemmelsessted utstedt av amerikanske myndigheter eller myndigheter i andre land. Du 
erkjenner at Programvaren har opphav i USA.

16.	 GENERELT. Punktoverskriftene i denne Avtalen brukes kun av praktiske årsaker og har ingen juridisk eller kontraktsmessig betydning. Hvis HTC 
ikke handler i forhold til et brudd fra deg eller andre, betyr det ikke at HTC gir avkall på rettigheter i forbindelse med fremtidige eller lignende 
brudd. Ikke noe avkall på noen bestemmelse i denne Avtalen er gyldig med mindre det er fremsatt i et signert dokument, og ikke noe avkall utgjør 
et avkall på noen annen bestemmelse eller på den samme bestemmelsen ved en annen anledning. Hvis en domstol i en kompetent jurisdiksjon 
fastslår at noen av vilkårene, bestemmelsene og restriksjonene i denne Avtalen er ulovlige, ugyldige eller urettskraftige, skal de øvrige vilkårene, 
bestemmelsene og restriksjonene fortsatt gjelde. Du kan ikke overdra, overføre eller viderelisensiere eventuelle rettigheter du har i henhold til 
denne Avtalen. Denne Avtalen er bindende for alle HTCs etterfølgere og personer som rettighetene er overdratt til.

17.	 HELE AVTALEN. Denne Avtalen, med eventuelle Tilleggsvilkår, utgjør hele avtalen for Programvaren. Internett-baserte tjenester og eventuelle 
støttetjenester kan være underlagt tilleggsvilkår.

18.	 KONTAKTINFORMASJON. Hvis du har spørsmål rundt denne avtalen, sender du merknadene og korrespondansen din til:

Hvis den sendes til HTC Corporation
Attn: General Counsel
No. 88, Section 3, Zhongxing Road
Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
Taiwan

Hvis den sendes til HTC America, Inc.
Attn: VP of Legal Affairs
308 Occidental Avenue South
Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
USA

Med kopi til: HTC Corporation på adressen ovenfor

Hvis den sendes til HTC Europe Co., Ltd.
Salamanca, Wellington Street
Slough, Berkshire SL1 1YP,
Storbritannia
Med kopi til: HTC Corporation på adressen ovenfor.

19.	 HELSE OG SIKKERHET. DISSE ER VIKTIGE HELSE OG SIKKERHETSVARSLER SAMT INSTRUKSJONER SOM DU MÅ LESE FØR DU BRUKER 
HTC VIVE, DISSE ER TILGJENGELIGE PÅ HTCVIVE.COM. VED BRUK AV HTC VIVE, VIVEPORT BUTIKKEN, SAMT PRODUKTER OG TJENESTER 
TILGJENGELIGE GJENNOM HTC VIVE, REPRESENTERER OG GARANTERER DU AT DU HAR LEST OG FORSTÅTT DISSE ADVARSLER OG 
INSTRUKSJONER. HTC KAN OPPDATERE ELLER REVIDERE DISSE ADVARSLER OG INSTRUKSJONER, SÅ VENNLIGST LES DEM MED 
JEVNE MELLOMROM. FLERE HELSE- OG SIKKERHETSADVARSLER KAN LEGGES TIL AV TREDJEPARTS LISENSIERERE, I FORHOLD TIL 
DERES PRODUKTER OG TJENESTER. HVIS DU LAR ANDRE BRUKE HTC VIVE, MÅ DU SØRGE FOR AT DE KJENNER TIL OG FØLGER DISSE 
ADVARSLENE OG INSTRUKSENE.

UMOWA LICENCYJNA DLA UŻYTKOWNIKA KOŃCOWEGO I WARUNKI 
UŻYTKOWANIA HTC — Oprogramowanie urządzenia HTC Vive

UŻYTKOWNIK POWINIEN DOKŁADNIE ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ Z TREŚCIĄ POSTANOWIEŃ ZAWARTYCH W UMOWIE LICENCYJNEJ DLA UŻYTKOWNIKA 
KOŃCOWEGO I WARUNKACH UŻYTKOWANIA („UMOWA”), W KTÓRYCH OKREŚLONO PRAWA I ZOBOWIĄZANIA UŻYTKOWNIKA. NINIEJSZA 
UMOWA ZAWIERA POSTANOWIENIE DOTYCZĄCE OBOWIĄZKOWEGO ARBITRAŻU ORAZ ZRZECZENIA SIĘ PRAW DO POWÓDZTWA 
ZBIOROWEGO. NALEŻY ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ Z SEKCJĄ 13. POBRANIE, ZAINSTALOWANIE LUB UŻYWANIE OPROGRAMOWANIA (ZDEFINIOWANEGO 
PONIŻEJ) JEST RÓWNOZNACZNE Z AKCEPTACJĄ WARUNKÓW NINIEJSZEJ UMOWY. JEŚLI UŻYTKOWNIK NIE WYRAŻA ZGODY NA WARUNKI 
NINIEJSZEJ UMOWY, (A) ZOBOWIĄZUJE SIĘ NIE UŻYWAĆ URZĄDZENIA HTC VIVE I ZWRÓCIĆ JE SPRZEDAWCY W TERMINIE PRZEWIDZIANYM 
NA TAKIE ZWROTY, (B) NIE INSTALOWAĆ ANI NIE UŻYWAĆ OPROGRAMOWANIA ORAZ (C) USUNĄĆ LUB WYŁĄCZYĆ POBRANE I POSIADANE 
KOPIE OPROGRAMOWANIA.

Niniejsza Umowa wraz z wszelkimi dodatkowymi warunkami udostępnionymi Użytkownikowi w związku z używaniem Oprogramowania (łącznie 
„Warunki dodatkowe”), które mogą podlegać okresowym zmianom, stanowi prawne porozumienie między spółką HTC Corporation (albo, w 
zależności od miejsca zamieszkania Użytkownika, jej spółką stowarzyszoną) a Użytkownikiem (osobą fizyczną albo podmiotem) regulujące dostęp 
do Oprogramowania i jego używanie. Dalsze korzystanie z dostępu do Oprogramowania i jego używanie po publikacji zmian warunków użytkowania 
oznacza zgodę na takie zmiany. Aby zapoznać się z obowiązującymi zmianami, Użytkownik powinien sprawdzać niniejszą stronę za każdym razem, gdy 
uzyskuje dostęp do Oprogramowania lub gdy z niego korzysta. W razie rozbieżności między warunkami zawartymi w niniejszej Umowie a Warunkami 
dodatkowymi obowiązują Warunki dodatkowe. Użytkownik oświadcza i zapewnia, że jest pełnoletni i w inny sposób uprawniony, aby niniejsza Umowa 
była wiążąca. Jeśli Użytkownik akceptuje warunki niniejszej Umowy w imieniu swojego pracodawcy, Użytkownik oświadcza, że posiada wymagane 
pełnomocnictwa, aby taka Umowa stała się wiążąca dla jego pracodawcy. Jeśli Użytkownik nie posiada wymaganych pełnomocnictw, nie może 
zaakceptować Umowy ani korzystać z Oprogramowania w imieniu swojego pracodawcy. 

1.	 OPROGRAMOWANIE. Stosowany w tym dokumencie termin „Oprogramowanie” oznacza (a) oprogramowanie układowe i inne programy 
zainstalowane fabrycznie w urządzeniu HTC Vive, jego stacjach bazowych, kontrolerach i akcesoriach („Oprogramowanie fabryczne”) i (b) 
wszelkie oprogramowanie udostępnione przez HTC, które ma zostać pobrane i zainstalowane na komputerze Użytkownika lub urządzeniu HTC 
Vive oraz które ma pomóc w instalacji i obsłudze urządzenia HTC Vive oraz zarządzaniu nim („Pobrane oprogramowanie”), w tym w przypadku 
zarówno Oprogramowania fabrycznego, jak i Pobranego oprogramowania także wszelkie pliki multimedialne, drukowaną lub elektroniczną 
dokumentację, a także wszelkie treści, funkcje lub usługi, aktualizacje oraz usługi pomocy technicznej. Oprogramowanie może gromadzić 
niektóre dane Użytkownika związane z urządzeniem HTC Vive. Do takich danych zalicza się: (i) Komponenty sprzętowe komputera i specyfikacje 
jego oprogramowania, a także numery seryjne i inne identyfikatory, (ii) specyfikacje sprzętu i oprogramowania oraz numery seryjne i inne 
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identyfikatory związane z urządzeniem HTC Vive, (iii) dane związane z wydajnością urządzenia HTC Vive i częstotliwością jego używania oraz (iv) 
inne informacje związane z używaniem urządzenia HTC Vive. Gromadzenie tych danych i korzystanie z nich regulowane jest Polityką prywatności 
HTC.

2.	 UDZIELENIE Licencji. W okresie obowiązywania niniejszej Umowy i pod warunkiem pełnego jej przestrzegania przez Użytkownika, HTC udziela 
Użytkownikowi ograniczonej, niepodlegającej sublicencjonowaniu i przenoszeniu, niewyłącznej licencji na (a) używanie Oprogramowania 
fabrycznego w takiej postaci, w jakiej stanowi ono część urządzenia HTC Vive oraz (b) instalację i używanie Pobranego oprogramowania w postaci 
kodu wynikowego na komputerze Użytkownika lub (jeśli ma to zastosowanie) urządzeniu HTC Vive wyłącznie na potrzeby Dozwolonego użytku. 
„Dozwolony użytek” oznacza używanie Oprogramowania zgodnie z warunkami niniejszego dokumentu w celu umożliwienia Użytkownikowi 
konfiguracji i obsługi urządzenia HTC Vive oraz zarządzania tym urządzeniem (i) na użytek własny Użytkownika, (ii) w celu opracowania 
i testowania gier lub aplikacji, które mają być rozpowszechniane za pośrednictwem portali Steam lub Viveport, (iii) do celów wyraźnie 
zatwierdzonych na piśmie przez HTC, a także (iv) do Celów komercyjnych, ale tylko wówczas, gdy Użytkownik zakupił urządzenie HTC Vive w 
modelu Enterprise lub Business. „Cele komercyjne” oznaczają cele inne niż dozwolone na mocy powyższych podpunktów (ii) oraz (iii), które mają 
Użytkownikowi zapewnić zyski, świadczenia pieniężne lub korzyści handlowe lub pomóc w wyprodukowaniu komercyjnych utworów lub usług.

3.	 OGRANICZENIA LICENCJI. Licencji opisanej w Sekcji 2 udziela się pod warunkiem, że Użytkownik przestrzega poniższych ograniczeń związanych 
z: Zabrania się:

a)	 obchodzeniem wszelkich ograniczeń technicznych Oprogramowania lub używaniem go w połączeniu z dowolnym urządzeniem, programem 
lub usługą, które miałyby na celu obejście technicznych ograniczeń dostępu lub uprawnień w ramach Oprogramowania;

b)	 przeprowadzaniem inżynierii wstecznej, dekompilacji, odszyfrowywania, dezasemblacji i podejmowaniem innych prób uzyskania dostępu do 
kodu źródłowego Oprogramowania, chyba że działania takie są wyraźnie dopuszczone przez obowiązujące prawo i tylko w takim zakresie;

c)	 modyfikowaniem i tworzeniem dzieł pochodnych na podstawie Oprogramowania, w całości lub w części;

d) 	 usuwaniem firmowych oznaczeń i etykiet z Oprogramowania i wszelkich jego kopii;

e)	 korzystaniem z Oprogramowania w celu naruszenia praw spółki HTC, jej spółek stowarzyszonych lub dowolnej osoby trzeciej, a także w 
dowolny sposób niezgodny z wszelkimi stosownymi przepisami prawa właściwego; 

f)	 publikowaniem, wynajmowaniem, wypożyczaniem i wydzierżawianiem Oprogramowania, a także udzielaniem na nie sublicencji;

g)	 przesyłaniem, ujawnianiem lub udostępnianiem w inny sposób Oprogramowania osobom trzecim oraz dystrybuowaniem go wśród takich 
osób;

h)	 korzystaniem z Oprogramowania do Celów komercyjnych, o ile Użytkownik nie zakupił urządzenia HTC Vive w modelu Enterprise lub 
Business;

i) 	 korzystaniem z Oprogramowania w jakikolwiek sposób niedozwolony przez niniejszą Umowę.

4.	 ZASTRZEŻENIE PRAW I WŁASNOŚCI. Spółka HTC, jej spółki stowarzyszone, licencjodawcy oraz dostawcy są właścicielami nazwy, praw 
autorskich oraz innych praw własności intelektualnej do Oprogramowania (i innych praw, które istnieją w powiązaniu z nimi) i zastrzegają sobie 
wszystkie prawa nieudzielone Użytkownikowi w wyraźny sposób w niniejszej Umowie. Oprogramowanie jest chronione prawami autorskimi 
i innymi prawami własności intelektualnej oraz umowami międzynarodowymi. Oprogramowanie może zawierać programy różnych firm 
zewnętrznych, które to programy podlegają warunkom licencji open source lub licencjom firm zewnętrznych („Warunki firm zewnętrznych”). 
Używanie Oprogramowania przez Użytkownika podlega wszelkim towarzyszącym Oprogramowaniu Warunkom firm zewnętrznych. W przypadku 
rozbieżności między warunkami niniejszej Umowy a Warunkami firm zewnętrznych zastosowanie mają warunki niniejszej Umowy. HTC, logo 
HTC i inne nazwy produktów i usług HTC wykorzystane w Oprogramowaniu są znakami towarowymi spółki HTC Corporation i jej spółek 
stowarzyszonych. Wszelkie inne nazwy spółek, produktów i usług oraz logo wymienione w związku z Oprogramowaniem mogą być znakami 
towarowymi odpowiednich właścicieli. W dniu sporządzenia Umowy Oprogramowanie używa następujących programów podlegających warunkom 
licencji open source: Qt WebKit 5.5 i 7-Zip. Oprogramowanie podlega warunkom licencji open source na podstawie słabszej powszechnej licencji 
publicznej GNU (GNU Lesser General Public License) w wersji 2.1. Kopię tej licencji można uzyskać od fundacji Free Software Foundation, Inc. 
pod adresem: 51 Franklin Street, Fifth Floor, Boston MA 02110-1301, USA. Aby uzyskać kopię kodu źródłowego oprogramowania podlegającego 
warunkom licencji open source, należy wysyłać odpowiedni wniosek do działu obsługi klienta HTC na adres www.htc.com. W odpowiedzi HTC 
przyśle Użytkownikowi łącze do kodu źródłowego. W maksymalnym zakresie dopuszczalnym przez prawo właściwe oprogramowanie podlegające 
warunkom licencji open source udostępniane jest „w stanie takim, w jakim się znajduje”.

5.	 RELACJE Z FIRMAMI ZEWNĘTRZNYMI Oprogramowanie może zawierać reklamy lub łącza do stron internetowych, zasobów, treści, produktów 
lub usług firm zewnętrznych („Usługi firm zewnętrznych”). Użytkownik przyjmuje do wiadomości, że tego typu strony internetowe, zasoby, treści, 
produkty lub usługi firm zewnętrznych nie są pod kontrolą HTC. HTC nie bierze zatem odpowiedzialności za: (i) dostępność lub dokładność 
takich stron internetowych; lub (ii) treści, produkty bądź usługi udostępniane na takich stronach internetowych lub w zasobach. Łącza lub 
reklamy jakichkolwiek Usług firm zewnętrznych nie oznaczają, że HTC rekomenduje te usługi ani że ma z takim firmami zewnętrznymi jakiekolwiek 
związki. Użytkownik korzysta z takich stron internetowych, zasobów, treści, produktów lub usług wyłącznie na własną odpowiedzialność i 
bierze odpowiedzialność za ryzyko związane z ich używaniem. Relacje Użytkownika w odniesieniu do Usług firm zewnętrznych dotyczą firmy 
zewnętrznej będącej dostawcą tych usług, a nie HTC. Obowiązkiem Użytkownika jest zapoznanie się z polityką prywatności i warunkami 
użytkowania oraz innymi warunkami, które mają zastosowanie do Usług firm zewnętrznych. Wszelkie ewentualne roszczenia Użytkownika 
względem Usług firm zewnętrznych dotyczą firmy zewnętrznej będącej dostawcą takich usług, a nie HTC.

6.	 POMOC TECHNICZNA I AKTUALIZACJE. Spółka HTC nie jest zobowiązana do świadczenia usług pomocy technicznej do Oprogramowania. 
Użytkownik wyraża zgodę na automatyczne sprawdzenie używanej wersji Oprogramowania i wysyłanie automatycznych aktualizacji 
Oprogramowania na komputer Użytkownika przez HTC. PODCZAS WSZELKICH AKTUALIZACJI OPROGRAMOWANIA SPRZĘTOWEGO NIE 
NALEŻY ODŁĄCZAĆ ŻADNYCH PRZEWODÓW OD GOGLI, SKRZYNKI POŁĄCZENIOWEJ, STACJI BAZOWYCH LUB KONTROLERÓW HTC 
VIVE ANI OD KOMPUTERA UŻYTKOWNIKA (ANI W ŻADEN INNY SPOSÓB WYŁĄCZAĆ TYCH URZĄDZEŃ) AŻ DO PEŁNEGO ZAKOŃCZENIA 
AKTUALIZACJI. W PRZECIWNYM WYPADKU MOŻE DOJŚĆ DO USZKODZENIA URZĄDZENIA HTC VIVE, KTÓRE MOŻE NIE BYĆ OBJĘTE 
UDZIELONĄ UŻYTKOWNIKOWI GWARANCJĄ.

7.	 ROZWIĄZANIE UMOWY. Niniejsza Umowa zostanie automatycznie rozwiązana w momencie naruszenia przez Użytkownika dowolnego jej 
postanowienia. W razie rozwiązania umowy Użytkownik zobowiązuje się do natychmiastowego usunięcia lub wyłączenia wszystkich kopii 
Oprogramowania. Nie wygasają natomiast postanowienia przedstawione w następujących sekcjach niniejszej Umowy: Sekcje: 4 oraz od 8 do 19.

8.	 WYŁĄCZENIA GWARANCJI. NINIEJSZE OPROGRAMOWANIE JEST DOSTARCZANE W FORMIE „W JAKIEJ JEST”, „ZE WSZYSTKIMI 
WADAMI” i „W MIARĘ DOSTĘPNOŚCI” W MAKSYMALNYM ZAKRESIE DOPUSZCZANYM PRZEZ OBOWIĄZUJĄCE PRAWO. WSZELKIE 
RYZYKO ZWIĄZANE Z KORZYSTANIEM Z OPROGRAMOWANIA ORAZ JEGO DZIAŁANIEM SPOCZYWA NA UŻYTKOWNIKU. SPÓŁKA 
HTC I JEJ DOSTAWCY ORAZ LICENCJODAWCY NIE UDZIELAJĄ ŻADNYCH ZAPEWNIEŃ, GWARANCJI ANI RĘKOJMI, WYRAŻONYCH 
WPROST, DOROZUMIANYCH ANI USTAWOWYCH i NINIEJSZYM WYŁĄCZAJĄ WSZELKIE DOROZUMIANE GWARANCJE POKUPNOŚCI, 
JAKOŚCI HANDLOWEJ LUB PRZYDATNOŚCI DO OKREŚLONEGO CELU LUB NIENARUSZALNOŚCI. W SZCZEGÓLNOŚCI SPÓŁKA HTC, 
JEJ DOSTAWCY I LICENCJODAWCY NIE GWARANTUJĄ, ŻE: (A) OPROGRAMOWANIE SPEŁNI WYMAGANIA UŻYTKOWNIKA LUB BĘDZIE 
DZIAŁAĆ Z OPROGRAMOWANIEM, APLIKACJAMI LUB USŁUGAMI FIRM ZEWNĘTRZNYCH (B) OPROGRAMOWANIE BĘDZIE DOSTĘPNE 
NIEPRZERWANIE, TERMINOWO, BEZPIECZNIE I BEZ BŁĘDÓW, (C) WSZELKIE INFORMACJE LUB TREŚCI UZYSKANE PRZEZ UŻYTKOWNIKA 
ZA POMOCĄ USŁUGI BĘDĄ DOKŁADNE, KOMPLETNE LUB WIARYGODNE, LUB (D) WSZELKIE USTERKI I BŁĘDY W OPROGRAMOWANIU 
DOSTARCZONYM UŻYTKOWNIKOWI JAKO CZĘŚĆ USŁUGI ZOSTANĄ POPRAWIONE. UŻYTKOWNIK BIERZE NA SIEBIE RYZYKO ZWIĄZANE 
Z UŻYWANIEM WSZELKICH TREŚCI I INNYCH MATERIAŁÓW POBIERANYCH LUB POZYSKIWANYCH PRZEZ SIEBIE ZA POŚREDNICTWEM 
OPROGRAMOWANIA. PONOSI WYŁĄCZNĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ ZA JAKIEKOLWIEK STRATY LUB SZKODY WYNIKAJĄCE Z ICH UŻYWANIA. 
INSTALACJA OPROGRAMOWANIA MOŻE MIEĆ WPŁYW NA PROGRAMY FIRM ZEWNĘTRZNYCH, APLIKACJE, URZĄDZENIA LUB USŁUGI. 
UŻYTKOWNIKOWI MOGĄ NA MOCY PRAWA PRZYSŁUGIWAĆ DODATKOWE PRAWA KONSUMENCKIE, KTÓRE NIE SĄ WYŁĄCZANE PRZEZ 
NINIEJSZE WARUNKI. W SZCZEGÓLNOŚCI W ZAKRESIE LOKALNYCH PRZEPISÓW OZNACZA TO, ŻE WARUNKI USTAWOWE, KTÓRYCH 
NIE MOŻNA WYKLUCZYĆ, UZNAJE SIĘ ZA WCHODZĄCE DO NINIEJSZEJ UMOWY. JEDNAK ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ HTC ZA NARUSZENIE 
DOROZUMIANYCH WARUNKÓW USTAWOWYCH JEST OGRANICZONA ZGODNIE Z TYM PRAWODAWSTWEM ORAZ W MAKSYMALNYM 
ZAKRESIE PRZEZ NIE DOPUSZCZALNYM.

9.	 WYŁĄCZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA OKREŚLONE SZKODY. W ŻADNYM WYPADKU SPÓŁKA HTC ANI JEJ DOSTAWCY LUB 
LICENCJODAWCY NIE PONOSZĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA: JAKIEKOLWIEK SZKODY WTÓRNE, SZCZEGÓLNE, PRZYPADKOWE, 
POŚREDNIE LUB MORALNE, ZA UTRATĘ ZYSKÓW, CIĄGŁOŚCI PRACY, REPUTACJI, PRZEWIDYWANYCH OSZCZĘDNOŚCI LUB MOŻLIWOŚCI 
UŻYTKOWANIA, UTRATĘ LUB USZKODZENIE DANYCH, INFORMACJI POUFNYCH LUB INNYCH INFORMACJI, PRZERWY W DZIAŁALNOŚCI, 
SZKODĘ NA OSOBIE, USZKODZENIA MIENIA, UTRATĘ PRYWATNOŚCI, NIEMOŻNOŚĆ WYKONANIA JAKICHKOLWIEK OBOWIĄZKÓW W 
DOBREJ WIERZE LUB Z NALEŻYTĄ STARANNOŚCIĄ, ZANIEDBANIE, INNE STRATY PIENIĘŻNE I WSZELKIE INNE STRATY WYNIKAJĄCE W 
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JAKIKOLWIEK SPOSÓB Z NINIEJSZEJ UMOWY, OPROGRAMOWANIA, NAWET JEŚLI SPÓŁKA HTC, JEJ DOSTAWCA LUB LICENCJODAWCA 
ZOSTALI POINFORMOWANI O MOŻLIWOŚCI WYSTĄPIENIA TAKICH SZKÓD.

NIEKTÓRE KRAJE NIE POZWALAJĄ NA WYŁĄCZENIE LUB OGRANICZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA SZKODY POŚREDNIE LUB 
NASTĘPCZE, STRATY ALBO DZIAŁANIA CELOWE (TAKIE JAK OSZUSTWO, CELOWE PODANIE FAŁSZYWYCH INFORMACJI I NIEUJAWNIENIE 
WAD), ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA PRODUKT ALBO ZA ŚMIERĆ LUB SZKODĘ NA OSOBIE. ŻADEN Z ZAPISÓW Z SEKCJI 9 NIE BĘDZIE 
INTERPRETOWANY JAKO WYKLUCZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI, KTÓREJ NIE MOŻNA WYKLUCZYĆ W TYCH KRAJACH. JEŚLI UŻYTKOWNIK 
MIESZKA NA TERENIE OBJĘTYM TAKĄ JURYSDYKCJĄ LUB PODLEGA JEJ Z JAKIEGOKOLWIEK INNEGO POWODU, WSZELKIE UPRAWNIENIA 
USTAWOWE DOTYCZĄCE UŻYTKOWNIKA BĘDĄ OBOWIĄZYWAŁY W ZAKRESIE DOPUSZCZALNYM PRZEZ TO PRAWO. JEŚLI OGRANICZENIA 
NIE SĄ DOPUSZCZALNE, OGRANICZENIA I WYŁĄCZENIA OPISANE W SEKCJI 9 MOGĄ NIE MIEĆ ZASTOSOWANIA W PRZYPADKU TEGO 
UŻYTKOWNIKA.

10.	 Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności i wyłączenie zadośćuczynienia. W MAKSYMALNYM STOPNIU DOPUSZCZALNYM PRZEZ PRZEPISY 
PRAWA WŁAŚCIWEGO ORAZ W ZAKRESIE NIEWYKLUCZONYM PRZEZ POSTANOWIENIA NINIEJSZEJ SEKCJI 10, MAKSYMALNA 
ŁĄCZNA ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ SPÓŁKI HTC, JEJ DOSTAWCÓW I LICENCJODAWCÓW WZGLĘDEM UŻYTKOWNIKA ORAZ WYŁĄCZNE 
ZADOŚĆUCZYNIENIE PRZYSŁUGUJĄCE UŻYTKOWNIKOWI NA MOCY NINIEJSZEJ UMOWY W PRZYPADKU WSZELKICH SZKÓD, KRZYWD I 
STRAT BĘDĄCYCH W JAKIMKOLWIEK ZWIĄZKU Z NINIEJSZĄ UMOWĄ LUB OPROGRAMOWANIEM BĘDĄ SIĘ SPROWADZAŁY DO POKRYCIA 
FAKTYCZNYCH SZKÓD SPOWODOWANYCH ROZSĄDNYM KORZYSTANIEM Z OPROGRAMOWANIA DO MAKSYMALNEJ WARTOŚCI PIĘCIU 
DOLARÓW (5,00 USD).

ISTNIENIE WIELU ROSZCZEŃ LUB POZWÓW WYNIKAJĄCYCH Z NINIEJSZEJ UMOWY, OPROGRAMOWANIA, TREŚCI LUB ZAPEWNIENIA 
BĄDŹ NIEZAPEWNIENIA POMOCY TECHNICZNEJ NIE WPŁYNIE NA ZWIĘKSZENIE ANI NA OGRANICZENIE SZKÓD PIENIĘŻNYCH. ZA 
WYJĄTKIEM WYŁĄCZNEGO ZADOŚĆUCZYNIENIA, OPISANEGO W KOLEJNYM ZDANIU, RZECZYWISTE ODSZKODOWANIA FINANSOWE 
BĘDĄ STANOWIŁY JEDYNĄ REKOMPENSATĘ.

NIEKTÓRE JURYSDYKCJE NIE POZWALAJĄ NA WYŁĄCZENIE LUB OGRANICZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA SZKODY POŚREDNIE LUB 
NASTĘPCZE, STRATY ALBO DZIAŁANIA CELOWE (TAKIE JAK OSZUSTWO, CELOWE PODANIE FAŁSZYWYCH INFORMACJI I NIEUJAWNIENIE 
WAD), ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA PRODUKT ALBO ZA ŚMIERĆ LUB SZKODĘ NA OSOBIE. ŻADEN Z ZAPISÓW Z SEKCJI 10 NIE BĘDZIE 
INTERPRETOWANY JAKO WYKLUCZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI, KTÓREJ NIE MOŻNA WYKLUCZYĆ W TYCH JURYSDYKCJACH. JEŚLI 
UŻYTKOWNIK MIESZKA NA TERENIE OBJĘTYM TAKĄ JURYSDYKCJĄ LUB PODLEGA JEJ Z JAKIEGOKOLWIEK INNEGO POWODU, WSZELKIE 
UPRAWNIENIA USTAWOWE DOTYCZĄCE UŻYTKOWNIKA BĘDĄ OBOWIĄZYWAŁY W ZAKRESIE DOPUSZCZALNYM PRZEZ TO PRAWO. 
JEŚLI OGRANICZENIA NIE SĄ DOPUSZCZALNE, OGRANICZENIA I WYŁĄCZENIA OPISANE W SEKCJI 10 MOGĄ NIE MIEĆ ZASTOSOWANIA W 
PRZYPADKU TEGO UŻYTKOWNIKA.

11.	 ODSZKODOWANIE. Użytkownik będzie chronić i zabezpieczać spółkę HTC, jej dyrektorów, urzędników, pracowników, agentów, partnerów, 
dostawców i licencjodawców przed wszelkimi roszczeniami lub żądaniami stron trzecich, w tym uzasadnionymi kosztami obsługi prawnej, 
wynikającymi z (a) korzystania przez Użytkownika z Oprogramowania (b) naruszenia przez Użytkownika niniejszej Umowy lub (c) naruszenia 
przez Użytkownika jakichkolwiek praw strony trzeciej lub obowiązującego prawa bądź związanych z tymi czynnościami. 

12.	 UŻYWANIE OGRANICZONE. Oprogramowanie zostało zaprojektowane z myślą o systemach, które nie wymagają nieprzerwanej pracy. Nie wolno 
używać Oprogramowania w urządzeniach ani systemach, w których awaria Oprogramowania skutkowałaby ryzykiem spowodowania obrażeń lub 
śmierci jakiejkolwiek osoby. Dotyczy to m.in. pracy w zakładach wytwórstwa energii jądrowej, systemach nawigacji lotniczej i kierujących ruchem 
lotniczym.

13.	 OBOWIĄZUJĄCE PRAWO I JURYSDYKCJA ROZWIĄZYWANIA SPORÓW. Konwencja Narodów Zjednoczonych o umowach międzynarodowej 
sprzedaży towarów nie ma zastosowania w przypadku niniejszej Umowy.

a)	 Ameryka Północna i Południowa. W przypadku nabycia niniejszego Oprogramowania w Ameryce Północnej lub Południowej Użytkownik 
zawiera Umowę ze spółką HTC America, Inc. podlegającą warunkom opisanym w sekcji 13(a): 

ZGODA NA ARBITRAŻ W SPORACH

JEŚLI OPROGRAMOWANIE ZAKUPIONO W AMERYCE PÓŁNOCNEJ LUB POŁUDNIOWEJ, NALEŻY UWAŻNIE PRZECZYTAĆ 
PONIŻSZĄ SEKCJĘ 13(A) REGULUJĄCĄ ARBITRAŻ W SPORACH ZE SPÓŁKĄ HTC LUB ROSZCZENIACH W STOSUNKU DO NIEJ ORAZ 
OGRANICZENIA ŚRODKÓW NAPRAWCZYCH, JAKIE MOŻNA UZYSKAĆ OD HTC.
Wiążący arbitraż. Jeśli zakupu Oprogramowania dokonano w Ameryce Północnej albo Południowej, z wyjątkiem sytuacji, gdy obie strony 
wniosą pozew indywidualny w sądzie właściwym ds. drobnych roszczeń cywilnych, Użytkownik oraz HTC zobowiązują się do (a) zrzeczenia 
się prawa do orzecznictwa sądowego w sprawie jakichkolwiek sporów lub roszczeń związanych z niniejszą Umową lub używaniem i 
wydajnością Oprogramowania (łącznie „Spory”) oraz (b) zrzeczenia się prawa do rozprawy z udziałem ławy przysięgłych. Użytkownik i 
HTC zgadzają się na rozstrzyganie Sporów poprzez arbitraż wiążący (polegający na przedstawieniu spornych kwestii osobie lub osobom 
wyznaczonym do zapoznania się z przedmiotem Sporu oraz ostatecznego i wiążącego rozstrzygnięcia bez potrzeby rozpatrzenia sprawy 
przez sąd lub ławę przysięgłych).

Wyłączenia arbitraży zbiorowych, pozwów zbiorowych lub powództw wytaczanych przez uprawnione podmioty. Użytkownik i HTC zgadzają 
się, że jedynymi stronami we wszelkich Sporach mających związek z niniejszą Umową będą Użytkownik i HTC oraz że takie Spory będą 
rozwiązywane w drodze indywidualnego arbitrażu i nie staną się przedmiotem arbitrażu zbiorowego, pozwu zbiorowego lub innego rodzaju 
postępowania grupowego. Użytkownik i HTC wyrażają zgodę na rezygnację z arbitrażu zbiorowego lub arbitrażu, w którym obie strony 
dążyłyby do rozwiązania Sporu w imieniu osób lub grup trzecich. Co więcej, Użytkownik i HTC stwierdzają, że żadne Spory nie mogą stać 
się przedmiotem pozwu zbiorowego ani innego postępowania sądowego zarówno w ramach arbitrażu, jak poza nim, ani w imieniu osób lub 
grup trzecich.

Uwagi dotyczące nieformalnego rozwiązywania Sporów. Użytkownik i HTC zobowiązują się poinformować drugą stronę pisemnie o 
wszelkich podlegających arbitrażowi Sporach związanych z drobnymi roszczeniami cywilnymi w terminie nie dłuższym niż trzydzieści 
(30) dni, tak by obie strony mogły w dobrej wierze spróbować rozstrzygnąć Spór nieformalnie. Odpowiednia informacja powinna zostać 
wysłana do Administratora programów arbitrażowych (308 Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104, USA). Informacja powinna 
zawierać: (a) imię, nazwisko i adres Użytkownika, numer telefonu kontaktowego, adres e-mail przypisany do konta HTC lub, w przypadku gdy 
Użytkownik używa innego adresu e-mail lub nie posiada konta HTC, kontaktowy adres e-mail, (b) szczegółowy opis Sporu i jego przyczyn 
oraz (c) informację o rodzaju oczekiwanych działań naprawczych. Informacja od HTC zostanie przysłana pocztą elektroniczną odpowiednio 
na podany adres e-mail lub adres przypisany do konta HTC. Będzie zawierać: (a) imię, nazwisko i adres osoby kontaktowej, numer telefonu 
i adres e-mail na potrzeby korespondencji związanej ze Sporem, (b) szczegółowy opis Sporu i jego przyczyn oraz (c) informację o rodzaju 
oczekiwanych działań naprawczych. Jeśli nie uda się osiągnąć porozumienia w ciągu trzydziestu (30) dni od otrzymania zawiadomienia 
przez odpowiednią stronę, Użytkownik i HTC mają prawo odpowiednio i zgodnie z postanowieniami niniejszej Umowy rozpocząć proces 
arbitrażowy lub, w zakresie przewidzianym w niniejszej Umowie, złożyć pozew do sądu właściwego ds. drobnych roszczeń cywilnych.

Proces. Wyjąwszy Spory, w których jedna ze stron wnosi pozew do sądu właściwego ds. drobnych roszczeń cywilnych, Użytkownik i 
HTC stwierdzają, że wszelkie Spory muszą być wszczynane lub wnoszone do sądu w ciągu jednego (1) roku od daty zaistnienia Sporu. W 
przeciwnym wypadku żądane działanie naprawcze staje się trwale niedostępne (co oznacza, że zarówno Użytkownik, jak i HTC utracą prawo 
do żądania określonego działania naprawczego związanego ze Sporem). Użytkownik i HTC zgadzają się, że arbitraż będzie się odbywał 
zgodnie z Zasadami arbitrażu w sprawach handlowych Amerykańskiego Stowarzyszenia Arbitrażu („Zasady AAA”) z wyjątkiem sytuacji, 
gdy zasady te stoją w sprzeczności z jakąkolwiek częścią niniejszej Umowy, w tym między innymi wyrażoną zgodą na arbitraż. W przypadku 
roszczeń opiewających na kwotę 5000 USD lub mniejszą Użytkownik może zdecydować, czy rozstrzygnięcie ma odbywać się wyłącznie w 
oparciu o przesłane sędziemu arbitrażowemu dokumenty czy też na podstawie osobistej lub telefonicznej rozmowy. Arbitraż odbywa się 
w hrabstwie King County w stanie Washington. Wszelkie apelacje związane z rozstrzygnięciami arbitrażu oraz sprawy dotyczące egzekucji 
roszczeń arbitrażowych podlegają wyłącznej jurysdykcji sądów stanowych i federalnych znajdujących się w hrabstwie King County w stanie 
Washington. Spór można również skierować do sądu właściwego ds. drobnych roszczeń cywilnych w hrabstwie zamieszkania Użytkownika 
na terenie Stanów Zjednoczonych pod warunkiem, że Spór spełnia odpowiednie wymagania związane z takim przedłożeniem.

Podstawa prawna arbitrażu. Zgodnie z Federalną ustawą o arbitrażu, niniejszą Umową i odpowiednimi Przepisami AAA sędzia arbitrażowy 
może zasądzić podjęcie dowolnych działań naprawczych, jakie mogą zostać przyznane przez inne sądy, pod warunkiem że wartość lub 
forma takiego działania będzie odpowiednia do działań naprawczych przyznawanych wyrokiem sądu rejonowego w Stanach Zjednoczonych. 
Sędzia arbitrażowy nie ma możliwości rozstrzygania pozwów zbiorowych ani powództw wytaczanych przez uprawnione podmioty 
niedozwolonych przez warunki niniejszej Umowy. Niezależnie od Przepisów AAA wszelkie decyzje związane z możliwością arbitrażu w 
poszczególnych sporach, w tym orzeczenie zgodności arbitrażu zbiorowego z niniejszą Umową, podejmuje sąd właściwy w hrabstwie King 
County w stanie Washington, a nie sędzia arbitrażowy. Wszelkie spory związane z możliwością egzekucji dowolnych postawień niniejszej 
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Umowy, w tym dotyczące arbitrażu, będą rozstrzygane przez sąd właściwy w hrabstwie King County w stanie Washington, a nie przez 
sędziego arbitrażowego.

Przepisy AAA. Przepisy AAA oraz wszelkie informacje dotyczące AAA dostępne są na stronie internetowej (https://www.adr.org/aaa/
faces/aoe/gc/consumer). Brak rezygnacji z niniejszych uzgodnień dotyczących arbitrażu (jak opisano niżej) oznacza albo (a) potwierdzenie 
przeczytania i przyjęcia do wiadomości Przepisów AAA, albo (b) zrzeczenie się możliwości przeczytania Przepisów AAA i oświadczenie, że 
reguły te są niesprawiedliwe lub nie mają zastosowania w danym przypadku.

Zakres obowiązywania zgody na arbitraż. JEŚLI WYMIENIONY WYŻEJ ZAKAZ ARBITRAŻU ZBIOROWEGO ZOSTANIE UZNANY ZA 
NIEEGZEKWOWALNY, ZGODA NA ARBITRAŻ NIE OBOWIĄZUJE.

PRAWO DO REZYGNACJI: Zgoda na arbitraż zostanie uznana za wiążącą, chyba że Użytkownik poinformuje HTC o rezygnacji z arbitrażu 
listem poleconym, wysłanym nie później niż 30 dni kalendarzowych od otrzymania Oprogramowania, w którego sprawie rezygnuje z 
prawa do arbitrażu. Informacja dotycząca rezygnacji z prawa do arbitrażu powinna zawierać: (a) imię, nazwisko i adres Użytkownika; (b) 
datę otrzymania Oprogramowania. Pisemne oświadczenie należy wysłać do Administratora programów arbitrażowych HTC na adres 308 
Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104, USA. Oświadczenia o rezygnacji z prawa do arbitrażu w innej formie nie mogą być 
potwierdzeniem takiej rezygnacji. W razie rezygnacji z prawa do arbitrażu inne warunki niniejszej Umowy nie tracą ważności.
POSTANOWIENIA OGÓLNE 

1. Rezygnacja z prawa do rozprawy z udziałem ławy przysięgłych: Jeśli zamiast lub oprócz arbitrażu w sporze między Użytkownikiem a HTC 
sprawa trafi do sądu, obie strony bezwarunkowo zrzekają się prawa do rozprawy z udziałem ławy przysięgłych w przypadku jakichkolwiek 
pozwów, postępowań lub roszczeń wzajemnych mających związek z niniejszą Umową.

2. Prawo właściwe: Federalna ustawa o arbitrażu (Federal Arbitration Act, zwana dalej „FAA”) Za wyjątkiem sytuacji regulowanych przepisami 
FAA, prawem właściwym niniejszej Umowy pozostaje prawo stanu Washington bez odniesienia do wyboru zasad prawnych. Niezależnie 
od powyższych ustaleń w przypadku roszczeń z tytułu czynów niedozwolonych lub roszczeń wynikających z przepisów o ochronie 
konsumentaobowiązuje prawo właściwe stanu zamieszkania Użytkownika w Stanach Zjednoczonych (lub, jeśli miejscem zamieszkania 
Użytkownika jest inny kraj niż Stany Zjednoczone, ale znajdujący się w Ameryce Północnej i Południowej, prawo obowiązujące w danym 
kraju). 

3. Klauzula salwatoryjna: Jeśli wyżej wyraźnie nie stwierdzono inaczej, uznanie dowolnego postanowienia niniejszej Umowy za nieważne lub 
nieegzekwowalne nie oznacza unieważnienia pozostałych postanowień Umowy.

b)	 Europa, Bliski Wschód i Afryka. Jeśli Oprogramowanie pozyskano w Europe, krajach Bliskiego Wschodu lub w Afryce, Umowa zostaje 
zawarta ze spółką HTC Europe Co., Ltd. i podlega interpretacji prawa Anglii i Walii i jego orzeczeniom w sprawie roszczeń związanych z 
jej naruszeniem, niezależnie od przepisów dotyczących kolizji praw. Wszelkie inne roszczenia (w tym roszczenia na mocy praw ochrony 
konsumenta, praw dotyczących nieuczciwej konkurencji oraz z tytułu deliktu) będą podlegać prawom obowiązującym w kraju zamieszkania 
Użytkownika. Użytkownik zgadza się nieodwołalnie, że w przypadku wszelkich sporów mających bezpośredni lub pośredni związek z 
niniejszą Umową jedyną jurysdykcją i miejscem rozstrzygania sporów będą sądy Anglii i Walii w Londynie. Jeśli obowiązujące prawo 
uniemożliwia obowiązywanie jurysdykcji sądów Anglii i Walii w Londynie oraz rozstrzyganie sporów mających bezpośredni lub pośredni 
związek z niniejszą Umową w tych sądach, Użytkownik nieodwołalnie wyraża zgodę na to, że w maksymalnym stopniu dopuszczalnym przez 
obowiązujące prawo jedyną jurysdykcją będą sądy w największym mieście w kraju zamieszkania Użytkownika, w promieniu 200 mil (320 km) 
od miejsca jego zamieszkania i w nich będą rozstrzygane takie spory.

c)	 Australia, Nowa Zelandia i Azja (poza krajami Bliskiego Wschodu). Jeśli Oprogramowanie pozyskano w Australii, Nowej Zelandii lub w Azji 
(za wyjątkiem krajów Bliskiego Wschodu), Umowa zostaje zawarta ze spółką HTC Corporation i podlega interpretacji prawa Tajwanu i jego 
orzeczeniom w sprawie roszczeń związanych z jej naruszeniem, niezależnie od przepisów dotyczących kolizji praw. Wszelkie inne roszczenia (w 
tym roszczenia na mocy praw ochrony konsumenta, praw dotyczących nieuczciwej konkurencji oraz z tytułu deliktu) będą podlegać prawom 
obowiązującym w kraju zamieszkania Użytkownika. Użytkownik nieodwołalnie wyraża zgodę na to, że sądem pierwszej instancji, mającym 
jurysdykcję nad wszelkimi sporami wynikającymi z niniejszej Umowy lub z nią związanymi, będzie Sąd Rejonowy w Taipei. Jeśli obowiązujące 
prawo uniemożliwia obowiązywanie jurysdykcji Sądu Rejonowego w Taipei oraz rozstrzyganie sporów mających bezpośredni lub pośredni 
związek z niniejszą Umową w tym sądzie, Użytkownik nieodwołalnie wyraża zgodę na to, że w maksymalnym stopniu dopuszczalnym przez 
obowiązujące prawo jedyną jurysdykcją będą sądy w największym mieście w kraju zamieszkania Użytkownika, w promieniu 200 mil (320 km) 
od miejsca jego zamieszkania i w nich będą rozstrzygane takie spory.

14.	 SKUTKI PRAWNE. Niniejsza Umowa nie powoduje zmiany praw Użytkownika, wynikających z prawa obowiązującego w kraju jego zamieszkania, 
jeśli prawo danego kraju nie zezwala na legalną zmianę. Użytkownikowi mogą przysługiwać prawa na mocy przepisów obowiązujących w kraju 
zamieszkania, które stanowią dodatek do praw ustanowionych w niniejszej Umowie.

15.	 ZGODNOŚĆ Z PRAWEM: PRZEPISY DOTYCZĄCE EKSPORTU. Użytkownik zobowiązuje się przestrzegać wszelkich krajowych i międzynarodowych 
przepisów prawa i regulacji związanych z Oprogramowaniem oraz używaniem Oprogramowania, w tym amerykańskich przepisów eksportowych 
(Export Administration Regulations, którym podlegaOprogramowanie), a także ograniczeń dotyczących użytkownika końcowego, używania 
końcowego oraz ograniczeń docelowych wydanych przez rząd Stanów Zjednoczonych lub inne rządy. Użytkownik przyjmuje do wiadomości, że 
Oprogramowanie zostało wyprodukowane w Stanach Zjednoczonych.

16.	 POSTANOWIENIA OGÓLNE. Tytuły sekcji niniejszej Umowy są stosowane wyłącznie ze względu na wygodę stron i nie mają znaczenia 
prawnego ani kontraktowego. Brak działania ze strony HTC, będącego reakcją na naruszenie Umowy przez Użytkownika lub inne osoby, nie 
oznacza rezygnacji z prawa do działania w odniesieniu do kolejnych lub podobnych naruszeń. Rezygnacja z dowolnego postanowienia niniejszej 
Umowy nie jest ważna, chyba że została potwierdzona na piśmie. Nie oznacza też rezygnacji z danego postanowienia w odniesieniu do innych 
przypadków ani rezygnacji z innych postanowień. Jeśli sąd właściwej jurysdykcji uzna dowolne postanowienie niniejszej Umowy za niezgodne z 
prawem, nieważne lub niemożliwe do wyegzekwowania, pozostałe warunki, postanowienia oraz ograniczenia zachowają w pełni swoją ważność. 
Użytkownik nie może cedować ani przenosić swoich praw (jeśli istnieją) ani udzielać na nie sublicencji na mocy niniejszej Umowy. Niniejsza Umowa 
obowiązuje wszystkich następców i cesjonariuszy HTC.

17.	 CAŁOŚĆ UMOWY. Niniejsza Umowa i wszelkie Dodatkowe warunki stanowią całość umowy dotyczącej Oprogramowania. Usługi świadczone w 
Internecie i usługi wsparcia technicznego (jeśli istnieją) mogą być regulowane odrębnymi warunkami.

18.	 INFORMACJE KONTAKTOWE. Wszelkie pytania, powiadomienia i inną korespondencję w związku z niniejszą Umową należy kierować:
Jeśli adresatem jest spółka HTC Corporation
Do: General Counsel
No. 88, Section 3, Zhongxing Road
Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
Tajwan

Jeśli adresatem jest spółka HTC America, Inc.
Do: VP of Legal Affairs
308 Occidental Avenue South
Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
United States

Kopia do: HTC Corporation — na adres podany powyżej.

Jeśli adresatem jest spółka HTC Europe Co., Ltd.
Salamanca, Wellington Street
Slough, Berkshire SL1 1YP,
Wielka Brytania
Kopia do: HTC Corporation — na adres podany powyżej.

19.	 BEZPIECZEŃSTWO I HIGIENA PRACY. PRZED ROZPOCZĘCIEM KORZYSTANIA Z URZĄDZENIA HTC VIVE NALEŻY PRZECZYTAĆ 
OSTRZEŻENIA I INSTRUKCJE BHP DOSTĘPNE W WITRYNIE HTCVIVE.COM. KORZYSTAJĄC Z URZĄDZENIA HTC VIVE, SKLEPU VIVEPORT 
I WSZELKICH PRODUKTÓW ORAZ USŁUG DOSTĘPNYCH ZA POŚREDNICTWEM URZĄDZENIA HTC VIVE, UŻYTKOWNIK OŚWIADCZA I 
ZAPEWNIA, ŻE ZAPOZNAŁ SIĘ Z TYMI OSTRZEŻENIAMI I INSTRUKCJAMI. HTC MOŻE AKTUALIZOWAĆ LUB ZMIENIAĆ TE OSTRZEŻENIA 
I INSTRUKCJE, DLATEGO UŻYTKOWNIK POWINIEN REGULARNIE SPRAWDZAĆ ICH TREŚĆ. ZEWNĘTRZNI LICENCJODAWCY MOGĄ 
UDOSTĘPNIAĆ DODATKOWE OSTRZEŻENIA I INSTRUKCJE BHP ZWIĄZANE Z ICH PRODUKTAMI I USŁUGAMI. ZANIM UŻYTKOWNIK ZEZWOLI 
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INNYM OSOBOM NA UŻYWANIE URZĄDZENIA HTC VIVE, MUSI JE POINFORMOWAĆ O TAKICH OSTRZEŻENIACH I INSTRUKCJACH ORAZ 
DOPILNOWAĆ, ABY SIĘ DO NICH STOSOWAŁY.

HTC:N KÄYTTÖOIKEUSSOPIMUS JA KÄYTTÖEHDOT - HTC Vive 
-ohjelmisto

LUE TÄMÄ KÄYTTÖOIKEUSSOPIMUS JA KÄYTTÖEHDOT ("SOPIMUS") HUOLELLISESTI, JOTTA YMMÄRRÄT OIKEUTESI JA VELVOLLISUUTESI. 
TÄMÄ SOPIMUS SISÄLTÄÄ PAKOLLISEN VÄLIMIESMENETTELYMÄÄRÄYKSEN JA RYHMÄKANTEISTA LUOPUMISEN. KATSO OSIO 13. LATAAMALLA, 
ASENTAMALLA TAI KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ OHJELMISTOA (TERMI ON MÄÄRITETTY ALLA) SITOUDUT NOUDATTAMAAN TÄMÄN SOPIMUKSEN EHTOJA. 
JOS ET HYVÄKSY EHTOJA (A) ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ HTC VIVE -OHJELMISTOA JA PALAUTA SE JÄLLEENMYYJÄLLE, JOLTA OSTIT SEN JÄLLEENMYYJÄN 
MÄÄRITTÄMÄN PALAUTUSAJAN SISÄLLÄ, (B) ÄLÄ ASENNA TAI KÄYTÄ OHJELMISTOA; JA (C) POISTA TAI POISTA KÄYTÖSTÄ KAIKKI HALLUSSASI 
TAI HALLINNASSASI OLEVAT LADATUT OHJELMISTON KOPIOT.

Tämä sopimus yhdessä kaikkien sinulle toimitettujen ohjelmiston käyttämiseen liittyvien mahdollisesti ajoittain muuttuvien ehtojen (yhdessä "lisäehdot") 
kanssa muodostavat laillisen ohjelmiston käyttöä säätelevän sopimuksen HTC Corporationin (tai asuinpaikkasi mukaan jonkin sen tytäryhtiön) ja sinun 
(yksityishenkilön tai yhteisön) välillä. Jos jatkat ohjelmiston käyttämistä muutettujen ehtojen julkaisemisen jälkeen, tämä tarkoittaa että hyväksyt kaikki 
muutetut ehdot. Oletamme, että tarkastat tämän sivun jokaisella ohjelmiston käyttökerralla, jotta olet tietoinen kaikista sinua sitovista muutoksista. Jos 
tämän sopimuksen ehtojen ja lisäehtojen välillä on ristiriita, lisäehtojen ehdot ovat voimassa. Ilmoitat ja takaat, että Sinä olet täysi-ikäinen ja muutoin 
oikeustoimikelpoinen sitoutumaan tähän Sopimukseen. Jos Sinä sitoudut noudattamaan tätä Sopimusta työnantajasi edustajana, ilmoitat ja takaat, että 
Sinulla on täydet valtuudet sitoa työnantajasi tähän Sopimukseen. Jos Sinulla ei ole riittäviä valtuuksia, Sinä et saa hyväksyä tätä Sopimusta etkä käyttää 
Ohjelmistoa työnantajasi nimissä. 

1.	 OHJELMISTO. Termi "ohjelmisto" tarkoittaa tässä yhteydessä (a) laiteohjelmistoa ja muita HTC Viveen, sen tukiasemiin, ohjaimiin ja tarvikkeisiin 
ennakkoon asennettuja ohjelmistoja ("esiasennettu ohjelmisto"), ja (b) kaikkia HTC:n toimittamia ohjelmistoja, jotka on suunniteltu ladattavaksi 
ja asennettavaksi tietokoneellesi ja/tai HTC Viveen sen asettamisen helpottamiseksi, hallitsemiseksi tai käyttämiseksi ("ladattu ohjelmisto"); 
jokaisessa tapauksessa mukaan lukien kaikki liittyvät aineistot, tulostetut tai elektroniset asiakirjat, sisällöt, toiminnallisuudet tai palvelut, 
päivitykset ja tukipalvelut. Ohjelmisto saattaa kerätä eräitä tietoja HTC Viveen liittyen. Esimerkkejä mahdollisesti kerättävistä tiedoista ovat: 
(i) Tietokonelaitteistosi ja ohjelmistosi tekniset määritykset ja sarjanumero tai muu tunniste, (ii) HTC Viven laitteiston ja ohjelmiston tekniset 
määritykset ja sarjanumero tai muu tunniste, (iii) HTC Viven suorituskykytiedot ja käyttötiheyden tiedot ja (iv) muut tiedot HTC Viven 
käyttötavoista. HTC suorittaa näiden tietojen keräämisen HTC:n tietosuojakäytännön mukaisesti.

2.	 KÄYTTÖOIKEUDEN MYÖNTÄMINEN. Sillä edellytyksellä, että sitoudut noudattamaan tämän sopimuksen kaikkia ehtoja, HTC myöntää sinulle 
sopimuksen voimassaoloajaksi rajoitetun, henkilökohtaisen ja ei-yksinomaisen käyttöoikeuden, joka ei ole edelleen lisensoitavissa tai siirrettävissä. 
Käyttöoikeus sallii (a) esiasennetun ohjelmiston käyttämisen vain esiasennettuna HTC Viveen, sen tukiasemiin, ohjaimiin ja/tai lisätarvikkeisiin 
ja (b) ladatun ohjelmiston asentamisen ja käytön vain objektikoodin muodossa omalla tietokoneellasi ja/tai (jos sovellettavissa) HTC Vivessä; 
jokaisessa tapauksessa käyttöoikeus on myönnetty vain sallittuun käyttöön. “Sallittu käyttö” tarkoittaa ohjelmiston käyttöä niiden ehtojen rajoissa, 
jotka on tässä määritetty, jotta voit asentaa, hallita ja käyttää omaa HTC Vive-laitettasi (i) henkilökohtaisessa käytössä, (ii) oman Steamin ja/tai 
VivePortin kautta jaettavaksi tarkoitetun peli- tai sovellusohjelmistosi kehityksessä ja testaamisessa, (iii) HTC:n erikseen kirjallisesti hyväksymässä 
tarkoituksessa, ja (iv) kaupallisessa tarkoituksessa, mutta vain, jos olet hankkinut HTC Vive -yritys- tai liiketoimintamallin. “Kaupallinen tarkoitus” 
merkitsee sellaista tarkoitusta, joka ei kuulu ylläolevien kohtien (ii) ja (iii) alaisuuteen ja jonka päämääränä on voiton, rahallisen korvauksen tai 
kaupallisen edun tavoittelu tai jonka tarkoitus on auttaa Sinua tuottamaan kaupallisia tuotteita tai palveluja.

3.	 KÄYTTÖOIKEUTEEN LIITTYVÄT RAJOITUKSET. Osassa 2 myönnetty käyttöoikeus edellyttää, että sitoudut noudattamaan seuraavia rajoituksia. Et 
saa

a)	 kiertää ohjelmiston teknisiä rajoituksia tai käyttää ohjelmistoa muiden laitteiden, ohjelmien tai palveluiden kanssa, jotka on suunniteltu 
kiertämään tekniset toimenpiteet, joiden tarkoituksena on hallita ohjelmiston käyttöä tai oikeuksia

b)	 muuntaa ohjelmistoa lähdekoodiksi, purkaa, selvittää tai hajottaa ohjelmiston lähdekoodia tai muulla tavalla yrittää käyttää sitä, paitsi siinä 
määrin kuin sovellettavat lait sen erityisesti sallivat, tähän rajoitukseen katsomatta

c)	 muokata ohjelmistoa tai tehdä siitä johdannaisteoksia, osittain tai kokonaan

d) 	 poistaa ohjelmistossa tai sen kopioissa olevia omistusoikeusilmoituksia tai -tarroja

e)	 rikkoa ohjelmiston avulla HTC:n, sen tytäryhtiöiden tai kolmansien osapuolten oikeuksia tai käyttää sitä millään muulla sovellettavien lakien 
vastaisella tavalla tai 

f)	 julkaista, vuokrata, lainata tai lisensoida ohjelmistoa

g)	 jaella, siirtää, luovuttaa tai muulla tavalla antaa ohjelmistoa kolmannen osapuolen käyttöön

h)	 käyttää ohjelmistoa kaupallisen tarkoituksen yhteydessä, ellet ole hankkinut HTC Vive -yritys- tai liiketoimintamallia tai

i) 	 hyödyntää ohjelmistoa muulla kuin tämän sopimuksen sallimalla tavalla.

4.	 TEKIJÄNOIKEUKSIEN JA OMISTUSOIKEUKSIEN PIDÄTTÄMINEN. Ohjelmiston kaikki omistusoikeudet, tekijänoikeudet ja muut 
immateriaalioikeudet (ja kaikki ohjelmistoon liittyvät oikeudet) kuuluvat HTC:lle, sen tytäryhtiöille sekä sen käyttöoikeuksien myöntäjille ja 
toimittajille, ja ne pidättävät itsellään kaikki oikeudet, joita ei tässä sopimuksessa ole erikseen myönnetty sinulle. Ohjelmisto on suojattu 
tekijänoikeuslailla ja muilla immateriaalioikeuksia koskevilla lailla ja sopimuksilla. Ohjelmisto voi sisältää kolmansien osapuolten ohjelmistoja, joihin 
sovelletaan avoimen lähdekoodin lisenssin tai kolmansien osapuolten lisenssien käyttöehtoja (”kolmansien osapuolten ehdot”). Ohjelmiston 
käyttöä koskevat ohjelmistoon sisältyvät kolmansien osapuolten ehdot. Jos tämän sopimuksen ja minkä tahansa kolmansien osapuolten ehtojen 
välillä on ristiriita, tämän sopimuksen ehdot ovat voimassa. HTC, HTC-logo sekä muut ohjelmistossa mainitut HTC:n tuotteiden ja palveluiden 
nimet ovat HTC Corporationin ja sen tytäryhtiöiden tavaramerkkejä. Kaikki muut ohjelmiston yhteydessä mainitut yritysten nimet, tuotteiden 
nimet, palveluiden nimet ja logot voivat olla omistajiensa tavaramerkkejä. Ohjelmisto käyttää kirjoitushetkellä seuraavia avoimen lähdekoodin 
ohjelmistoja: Qt WebKit 5.5 ja 7-Zip. Näiden avoimen lähdekoodin ohjelmistojen käyttöoikeuden määrittää GNU Lesser General Public License v2.1. 
Tämän käyttöoikeuden kopio on noudettavissa Free Software Foundationilta osoitteesta Inc. 51 Franklin Street, Fifth Floor, Boston MA 02110-1301, 
USA. Voit hankkia näiden avoimen lähdekoodin ohjelmistojen lähdekoodin lähettämällä pyynnön HTC-asiakaspalveluun osoitteessa www.htc.com 
jolloin HTC lähettää sinulle linkin tähän lähdekoodiin. Tämä avoimen lähdekoodin ohjelmisto tarjotaan sinulle sellaisenaan soveltuvan lain sallimassa 
enimmäislaajuudessa.

5.	 SUHTEET KOLMANSIIN OSAPUOLIIN. Ohjelmisto saattaa sisältää kolmannen osapuolen verkkosivustoihin, resursseihin, sisältöön tai palveluihin 
("kolmannen osapuolen palvelut") liittyviä linkkejä tai mainoksia. Ymmärrät ja hyväksyt, että kyseiset kolmansien osapuolten  verkkosivustot, 
resurssit, sisällöt, tuotteet tai palvelut eivät ole HTC:n hallinnassa ja että HTC ei ole vastuussa: (i) kyseisten verkkosivustojen tai resurssien 
käytettävyydestä tai tarkkuudesta; tai (ii) kyseisten verkkosivustojen tai resurssien sisällöstä, tuotteista tai palveluista. Mihinkään kolmannen 
osapuolen palveluihin johtavat linkit tai niihin liittyvät mainokset eivät tarkoita, että HTC hyväksyisi nämä kolmannen osapuolen palvelut, eivätkä 
linkit tai mainokset muodosta yhteyttä HTC:n ja minkään näiden kolmansien osapuolten välille. Hyväksyt, että olet yksin vastuussa kaikista riskeistä, 
jotka aiheutuvat kyseisten verkkosivustojen, resurssien, sisältöjen, tuotteiden tai palveluiden käyttämisestä. Suhteesi kolmannen osapuolen 
palveluihin liittyy kolmanteen osapuoleen, ei HTC:n. Vastuullasi on kaikkien kolmansien osapuolten palveluiden yksityisyydensuojakäytäntöjen, 
käyttöehtojen ja muiden ehtojen tarkastaminen. Kaikki kolmannen osapuolen palveluihin liittyvät mahdolliset vaateesi koskevat kyseistä kolmatta 
osapuolta, eikä HTC:tä.

6.	 TUKI JA PÄIVITYKSET. HTC:llä ei ole velvoitteita tarjota tukea ohjelmistolle, eikä se ehkä tarjoa sitä. Hyväksyt, että HTC saattaa automaattisesti 
tarkastaa ohjelmiston version ja lähettää tietokoneellesi automaattisesti ohjelmiston päivityksiä. ÄLÄ KOSKAAN IRROTA MITÄÄN KAAPELEITA 
HTC VIVEN KUULOKKEISTA, LINKKIRASIASTA, TUKIASEMISTA, OHJAIMISTA TAI TIETOKONEESTASI (TAI MUUTEN SAMMUTA VIRTAA NÄISTÄ 
LAITTEISTA) LAITEOHJELMISTON PÄIVITYKSEN AIKANA ENNEN KUIN PÄIVITYS ON VALMIS. TÄMÄN OHJEEN NOUDATTAMATTA JÄTTÄMINEN 
VOI VAHINGOITTAA HTC VIVE -LAITETTASI, EIKÄ TAKUU VÄLTTÄMÄTTÄ KORVAA TÄSTÄ SEURAAVAA VAHINKOA.

7.	 LAKKAUTTAMINEN. Tämä sopimus lakkautetaan automaattisesti, jos rikot mitään tämän sopimuksen ehtoja. Sopimuksen lakkauttamisen jälkeen 
sinun on välittömästi hävitettävä tai poistettava käytöstä kaikki ohjelmiston kopiot, ja seuraavat sopimuksen osat jäävät edelleen voimaan: Osat 4 
ja 8–19.

8.	 TAKUITA KOSKEVA VASTUUVAPAUSLAUSEKE. SOVELLETTAVAN LAIN SALLIMISSA MÄÄRIN OHJELMISTO JA MAHDOLLINEN TUKI 
TOIMITETAAN "SELLAISENAAN", "KAIKKINE VIRHEINEEN" JA "NIIN KUIN NE OVAT SAATAVILLA" JA KÄYTTÖÖN JA TOIMINTAAN LIITTYVISTÄ 
KAIKISTA RISKEISTÄ VASTAAT KOKONAAN ITSE. HTC JA SEN TOIMITTAJAT JA KÄYTTÖOIKEUKSIEN MYÖNTÄJÄT EIVÄT ANNA MITÄÄN 
TAKUITA TAI EHTOJA, OLIVATPA KYSEESSÄ SUORAT, OLETETUT TAI LAKISÄÄTEISET TAKUUT TAI EHDOT, JA NE TÄTEN KIISTÄVÄT 
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KAIKKI KAUPANKÄYNNIN KOHTEEKSI SOVELTUVUUTEEN TAI SEN LAATUUN, JOHONKIN TIETTYYN TARKOITUKSEEN SOPIVUUDEN, 
OMISTUSSOIKEUTEEN, HÄIRIÖTTÖMÄN NAUTTIMISEN TAI OIKEUKSIEN LOUKKAAMATTOMUUDEN OLETETUT TAKUUT. HTC SEKÄ SEN 
TOIMITTAJAT JA KÄYTTÖOIKEUKSIEN MYÖNTÄJÄT EIVÄT ERITYISESTI TAKAA, ETTÄ OHJELMISTO (A) TÄYTTÄÄ VAATIMUKSESI TAI TOIMII 
MINKÄÄN KOLMANNEN OSAPUOLEN OHJELMISTON, SOVELLUKSEN TAI PALVELUIDEN KANSSA; (B) ON KÄYTETTÄVISSÄ TAI TARJOTAAN 
KESKEYTYKSETTÄ, OIKEA-AIKAISESTI, TURVALLISESTI TAI VIRHEETTÖMÄSTI; (C) TAI ETTÄ SEN KAUTTA HANKITUT TIEDOT TAI SISÄLLÖT 
OVAT TARKAT, TÄYDELLISET TAI LUOTETTAVAT; (D) TAI ETTÄ SIINÄ OLEVAT VIAT TAI VIRHEET KORJATAAN. KÄYTÄT KAIKKEA OHJELMISTON 
KAUTTA LATAAMAASI TAI HANKKIMAASI SISÄLTÖÄ JA MUUTA MATERIAALIA OMALLA VASTUULLASI, JA OLET YKSIN VASTUUSSA 
MAHDOLLISISTA SEURAAVISTA VAHINGOISTA TAI MENETYKSISTÄ. OHJELMISTON ASENTAMINEN SAATTAA VAIKUTTAA KOLMANNEN 
OSAPUOLEN OHJELMISTOIHIN, SOVELLUKSIIN, LAITTEISIIN TAI PALVELUIHIN. SINULLA VOI OLLA MYÖS MUITA PAIKALLISTEN LAKIEN 
MUKAISIA OIKEUKSIA, JOITA NÄMÄ EHDOT EIVÄT VOI MUUTTAA. ERITYISESTI PAIKALLISEN LAINSÄÄDÄNNÖN ASETTAMIEN SELLAISTEN 
LAKISÄÄTEISTEN EHTOJEN SUHTEEN, JOITA EI VOI JÄTTÄÄ POIS, KYSEISET EHDOT SISÄLLYTETÄÄN TÄHÄN SOPIMUKSEEN, MUTTA 
HTC:N VASTUU KYSEISTEN LAKISÄÄTEISTEN OLETETTUJEN EHTOJEN RIKKOMISESTA RAJOITTUU KYSEISEN LAINSÄÄDÄNNÖN NOJALLA 
SALLITTAVAAN LAAJUUTEEN.

9.	 TIETTYJÄ VAHINKOJA KOSKEVA VASTUUVAPAUSLAUSEKE. HTC TAI SEN TOIMITTAJAT TAI KÄYTTÖOIKEUKSIEN MYÖNTÄJÄT EIVÄT MISSÄÄN 
TAPAUKSESSA VASTAA MISTÄÄN VÄLILLISISTÄ, ERITYISISTÄ, SATUNNAISISTA, EPÄSUORISTA TAI RANGAISTUKSENOMAISISTA VAHINGOISTA, 
LIIKEVOITON, LIIKETOIMINNAN, LIIKEARVON, OLETETTUJEN SÄÄSTÖJEN TAI KÄYTÖN MENETTÄMISESTÄ, DATAN, LUOTTAMUKSELLISTEN 
TIETOJEN TAI MUIDEN TIETOJEN MENETTÄMISESTÄ TAI VIOITTUMISESTA, LIIKETOIMINNAN KESKEYTYMISESTÄ, HENKILÖVAHINGOISTA, 
OMAISUUSVAHINGOISTA, TIETOSUOJAN MENETTÄMISESTÄ, KYVYTTÖMYYTEEN SUORITTAA JOTAKIN VILPITTÖMÄSSÄ MIELESSÄ TAI 
PARHAAN YRITYKSEN MUKAAN TOIMIN TEHTÄVÄÄ, LAIMINLYÖNNISTÄ JA MISTÄ TAHANSA MUUSTA MENETYKSESTÄ, JOKA AIHEUTUU 
TÄSTÄ SOPIMUKSESTA TAI OHJELMISTOSTA, PERUSTUU SIIHEN, ON SEN SEURAUS TAI LIITTYY SIIHEN MILLÄÄN TAVALLA, TUEN 
KÄYTTÄMISESTÄ TAI VALMISTELEMISESTA TAI KYVYTTÖMYYDESTÄ TARJOTA TUKEA, VAIKKA HTC:LLE TAI MILLE TAHANSA TOIMITTAJALLE 
TAI KÄYTTÖOIKEUKSIEN MYÖNTÄJÄLLE OLISI ILMOITETTU TÄLLAISTEN VAHINKOJEN MAHDOLLISUUDESTA.

JOIDENKIN ALUEIDEN LAINSÄÄDÄNTÖ EI SALLI SATUNNAISTEN TAI VÄLILLISTEN VAHINKOJEN, MENETYSTEN TAI VASTUIDEN POIS 
JÄTTÄMISTÄ TAI RAJOITTAMISTA KANSAINVÄLISTEN TOIMIEN (MUKAAN LUKIEN PETOS, PETOLLINEN HARHAANJOHTAMINEN JA VIKOJEN 
ILMOITTAMATTA JÄTTÄMINEN), TUOTEVASTUUN TAI KUOLEMAN TAI LOUKKAANTUMISEN KOHDALLA. MITÄÄN TÄSSÄ OSASSA 9 OLEVAA 
EI TULKITA SELLAISEN VASTUUN POIS JÄTTÄMISEKSI, JOTA EI VOI JÄTTÄÄ POIS KYSEISILLÄ ALUEILLA SOVELTUVAN LAIN NOJALLA. JOS 
ASUT JOLLAKIN TÄLLAISELLA ALUEELLA TAI KYSEISEN ALUEEN LAIT KOSKEVAT SINUA JOLLAKIN MUULLA TAVALLA, SINUA KOSKEVA 
LAKISÄÄTEINEN OIKEUTUS KATSOTAAN RAJOITETUKSI KYSEISEN LAJIN NOJALLA SALLITTUUN LAAJUUTEEN (JOS NIITÄ VOIDAAN 
RAJOITTAA LAINKAAN), JA JOS RAJOITTAMISTA EI SALLITA, TÄMÄN OSAN 9 RAJOITUKSET JA POIS JÄTTÄMISET EIVÄT SAATA KOSKEA 
SINUA.

10.	 Vastuun rajoittaminen ja ainoat korvaukset. SOVELLETTAVAN LAIN SUURIMMASSA SALLITUSSA LAAJUUDESSA JA SIINÄ LAAJUUDESSA, 
JOSSA NIITÄ EI OLE JÄTETTY POIS TAI KIISTETTY TÄMÄN OSAN 10 MUKAISESTI, HTC:N JA SEN TOIMITTAJIEN SEKÄ KÄYTTÖOIKEUKSIEN 
MYÖNTÄJIEN SUURIN YHTEISVASTUU SINULLE JA YKSINOMAINEN KORVAUKSESI TÄMÄN SOPIMUKSEN NOJALLA MISTÄ TAHANSA JA 
KAIKISTA VAHINGOISTA, LOUKKAANTUMISISTA JA MENETYKSISTÄ, JOTKA AIHEUTUVAT MISTÄ TAHANSA VAATEESTA, JA TOIMISTA, JOTKA 
AIHEUTUVAT TÄSTÄ OHJELMISTOSTA, PERUSTUVAT SIIHEN, OVAT SEN TULOSTA TAI LIITTYVÄT SIIHEN MILLÄ TAHANSA TAVALLA, TAI TUEN 
SOVELTAMISESTA TAI VALMISTELUSTA TAI EPÄONNISTUMISESTA SEN TARJOAMISESSA, ON KORVATA TODELLISET KÄRSIMÄSI VAHINGOT 
SOVELTAMISEN KOHTUULLISEN LUOTETTAVUUDEN PERUSTEELLA AINA  VIITEEN YHDYSVALTAIN DOLLARIIN (5,00 $) SAAKKA.

JOS TÄHÄN SOPIMUKSEEN, OHJELMISTOON, SISÄLTÖÖN TAI TUEN SOVELTAMISEEN TAI VALMISTELUUN TAI SEN TARJOAMISEN 
EPÄONNISTUMISEEN LIITTYEN ON OLEMASSA USEITA VAATEITA TAI KANTEITA, RAHALLISTEN VAHINGONKORVAUSTEN RAJOITUS EI 
SUURENE TAI LAAJENE. POIS LUKIEN SEURAAVASSA VIRKKEESSÄ KUVATTU YKSINOMAINEN KORVAUS, NÄMÄ TODELLISET RAHALLISET 
VAHINGONKORVAUKSET OVAT AINUT JA YKSINOMAINEN KORVAUKSESI.

JOIDENKIN ALUEIDEN LAINSÄÄDÄNTÖ EI SALLI SATUNNAISTEN TAI VÄLILLISTEN VAHINKOJEN, MENETYSTEN TAI VASTUIDEN POIS 
JÄTTÄMISTÄ TAI RAJOITTAMISTA KANSAINVÄLISTEN TOIMIEN (MUKAAN LUKIEN PETOS, PETOLLINEN HARHAANJOHTAMINEN JA VIKOJEN 
ILMOITTAMATTA JÄTTÄMINEN), TUOTEVASTUUN TAI KUOLEMAN TAI LOUKKAANTUMISEN KOHDALLA. MITÄÄN TÄSSÄ OSASSA 10 OLEVAA 
EI TULKITA SELLAISEN VASTUUN POIS JÄTTÄMISEKSI, JOTA EI VOI JÄTTÄÄ POIS KYSEISILLÄ ALUEILLA SOVELTUVAN LAIN NOJALLA. JOS 
ASUT JOLLAKIN TÄLLAISELLA ALUEELLA TAI KYSEISEN ALUEEN LAIT KOSKEVAT SINUA JOLLAKIN MUULLA TAVALLA, SINUA KOSKEVA 
LAKISÄÄTEINEN OIKEUTUS KATSOTAAN RAJOITETUKSI KYSEISEN LAJIN NOJALLA SALLITTUUN LAAJUUTEEN (JOS NIITÄ VOIDAAN 
RAJOITTAA LAINKAAN), JA JOS RAJOITTAMISTA EI SALLITA, TÄMÄN OSAN 10 RAJOITUKSET JA POIS JÄTTÄMISET EIVÄT SAATA KOSKEA 
SINUA.

11.	 KORVAUSVELVOLLISUUS. Myönnät HTC:lle sekä sen toimihenkilöille, johtajille ja työntekijöille vastuuvapauden sekä sitoudut maksamaan heille 
korvauksen ja puolustamaan heidän oikeuksiaan kaikissa menetyksiä, vahinkoja, sakkoja ja kuluja koskevissa tapauksissa (asianajajan palkkiot ja 
kustannukset mukaan lukien), jotka johtuvat (a) ohjelmiston valtuuttamattomasta käytöstä tai (b) sopimusehtojen, toisen osapuolen oikeuksien 
tai sovellettavien lakien noudattamatta jättämisestä tai rikkomisesta tai (c) kolmannen osapuolen oikeuksien tai sovellettavissa olevan lain 
rikkomisesta. 

12.	 KIELLETTY KÄYTTÖ. Ohjelmisto on suunniteltu järjestelmiin, jotka eivät vaadi virheetöntä toimintaa. Ohjelmistoa ei saa käyttää laitteissa tai 
järjestelmissä, joissa ohjelmiston toimintahäiriö saattaa johtaa henkilövahinkoihin tai kuolemaan. Esimerkkejä tästä ovat käyttö ydinvoimaloissa, 
lentokoneiden navigointi- tai viestintäjärjestelmissä ja lennonjohdossa.

13.	 KIISTOJEN RATKAISEMISEEN SOVELLETTAVA LAKI JA LAINKÄYTTÖALUE. YK:n kansainvälinen kauppalaki ei koske tätä sopimusta.

a)	 Pohjois- ja Etelä-Amerikka. Jos hankit ohjelmiston Pohjois- tai Etelä-Amerikasta, teet sopimuksen HTC America, Inc:n kanssa ja seuraavat 
osan 13(a) ehdot ovat voimassa: 

SOPIMUS KIISTOJEN RATKAISEMISESTA VÄLIMIESMENETTELYN AVULLA

JOS HANKIT TÄMÄN OHJELMISTON POHJOIS- TAI ETELÄ-AMERIKASTA, LUE TÄMÄ OSA 13(A) HUOLELLISESTI, KOSKA SE VAATII, ETTÄ 
SOVITTELET TIETYT KIISTAT JA VAATEET HTC:N KANSSA JA RAJOITTAA TAPOJA JOILLA VOIT PYYTÄÄ HYVITYSTÄ HTC:LTÄ.
Sitova välimiesmenettely. Jos hankit ohjelmiston Pohjois- tai Etelä-Amerikasta, tässä tapauksessa, lukuun ottamatta niitä kiistoja, joissa kumpi 
tahansa osapuolista pyrkii ratkaisemaan asian vähäisten vaatimusten tuomioistuimessa, sinä ja HTC sovitte (a) luopuvanne oikeuksistanne 
ratkaista kiistan oikeudessa liittyen tähän sopimukseen tai ohjelmiston käyttöön tai suorituskykyyn (yhdessä "kiistat") ja b) luovutte 
oikeuksistanne valamiesoikeudenkäyntiin. Tämän sijasta sinä ja HTC hyväksytte, että kiistat sovitellaan sitovan välimiesmenettelyn avulla (jolla 
viitataan menettelyyn, jossa yksi tai useampi kiistan tarkastamisesta vastuussa oleva henkilö tekee lopullisen sitovan päätöksen sen sijasta, 
että tuomari tai valamiehistö ratkaisee kiistan.

Ei luokka välimiesmenettelyitä, ryhmäkanteita tai edustajan toimintoja. Sinä ja HTC hyväksytte, että kaikki tästä sopimuksesta aiheutuvat 
tai sopimukseen liittyvät kiistat ovat sinun ja HTC:n henkilökohtaisia, ja että kiista ratkaistaan yksinomaan yksittäisen välimiesmenettelyn 
avulla, eikä kiistaa käsitellä luokka välimiesmenettely, ryhmäkanteen tai minkään muun edustajaa käyttävän menettelyn avulla. Sinä ja HTC 
hyväksytte, että kumpikaan osapuoli ei yritä ratkaista kiistaa luokka välimiesmenettelyn tai välimiesmenettelyn edustajan tai edustajaryhmän 
avulla. Lisäksi sinä ja HTC myönnätte, että kiistaa ei voida käsitellä luokka- tai muun edustajamenettelyn avulla välimiesmenettelyn aikana tai 
sen ulkopuolella tai kenenkään muun yksilön tai yksilöryhmän puolesta.

Ilmoitus; epämuodollinen kiistan ratkaisu. Sinä ja HTC hyväksytte, että molemmat osapuolet ilmoittavat toiselle osapuolelle kirjallisesti 
kaikista soviteltavissa olevista tai vähäisistä vaateista korkeintaan kolmenkymmenen (30) päivän kuluessa sen ilmenemisestä, jotta osapuolet 
voivat yrittää vilpittömässä mielessä ratkaista kiistan epämuodollisesti. Ilmoitus tulee lähettää HTC:lle osoitteeseen: HTC Arbitration Program 
Administrator, 308 Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104. Ilmoituksen tulee sisältää (a) nimesi, postiosoitteesi, puhelinnumerosi, 
sähköpostiosoitteesi, jota käytät HTC-tililläsi, tai jos se poikkeaa siitä tai sinulla ei ole HTC-tiliä, sähköpostiosoite, josta olet tavoitettavissa, 
(b) kohtuullisen yksityiskohtainen kuvaus kiistan luonteesta tai perustasta, ja (c) yksityiskohtainen hyvitys, jota olet pyytämässä. Sinulle 
lähettämämme ilmoitus toimitetaan sähköisesti HTC-tilillä käyttämääsi sähköpostiosoitteeseen, jos tämä on käytettävissä ja ilmoitus sisältää 
(a) nimemme, postiosoitteen, puhelinnumeron ja sähköpostiosoitteen, jonka avulla meihin voi ottaa yhteyttä kiistaan liittyen (b) kohtuullisen 
yksityiskohtaisen kuvauksen kiistan luonteesta tai perustasta, ja (c) yksityiskohtainen hyvitys, jota olemme pyytämässä. Jos sinä ja HTC ette 
pääse sopimukseen kiistan ratkaisemiseksi kolmenkymmenen (30) päivän kuluessa siitä, kun vastaanottava osapuoli on saanut ilmoituksen, 
sopimuksen mukaisesti sinä tai HTC aloittaa välimiesmenettelyn tai yllä mainitulla tavalla siirtää vaateen vähäisten vaateiden tuomioistuimen 
käsiteltäväksi.

Käsittely. Lukuun ottamatta kiistoja, jossa molemmat osapuolet pyrkivät siirtämään tietyn toiminnon vähäisten vaateiden tuomioistuimeen, 
sinä ja HTC hyväksytte, että sinun tai HTC:n tulee aloittaa kaikkien kiistojen käsittely yhden (1) vuoden kuluessa kiistan ilmenemisestä tai 
muussa tapauksessa vaatimus on pysyvästi vanhentunut (joka tarkoittaa, että sinulla ja HTC:llä ei ole enää oikeutta puolustaa kiistaan liittyvää 
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vaadetta). Sinä ja HTC hyväksytte, että välimiesmenettely suoritetaan kuluttajien kiistoihin sovellettavien American Arbitration Associationin 
kaupallisten välimiesmenettelyn sääntöjen mukaisesti ("AAA-säännöt"), lukuun ottamatta niitä sääntöjä, jotka olisivat ristiriidassa jonkin 
tämän sopimuksen osan kanssa, mukaan lukien, mutta tähän kuitenkaan rajoittumatta sopimus välimiesmenettelystä. Enintään 5 000 dollarin 
vaateisiin liittyen voit päättää haluatko välimiesmenettelyn päätöksen perustuvan vain sovittelijalle lähetettyihin asiakirjoihin vai kuuntelemalla 
henkilöä puhelimitse. Välimiesmenettely suoritetaan Washingtonissa King Countyn piirikunnan valtion ja osavaltion tuomioistuimissa. 
Washingtonilla on yksinomainen lainkäyttövalta välimiesmenettelyn valituksiin ja täytäntöönpanoon. Voit käsitellä kiistan myös Yhdysvalloissa 
sijaitsevan asuinpaikkasi piirikunnan vähäisten vaatimusten tuomioistuimessa, jos kiista täyttää vähäisen vaateiden tuomioistuimen 
vaatimukset.

Välimiehen valta. Kuten osavaltion välimiesmenettelystä annettu laki, tämä sopimus ja sovellettavissa olevat AAA-säännöt rajoittavat, 
välimiehellä on velvollisuus myöntää mikä tahansa korjaus, joka olisi muuten tuomioistuimen myönnettävissä, edellyttäen kuitenkin, että 
välimiehen palkkio ei ylitä, muodossa tai määrässä, Yhdysvaltojen piirikunnan tuomioistuimen sopimuksen mukaan määräämää. Tämä 
edellyttää kuitenkin, että välimiehellä ei ole oikeutta suorittaa luokka välimiesmenettelyä tai edustavaa toimintaa, jotka tämä sopimus kieltää. 
AAA-säännöistä huolimatta kaikki päätökset, jotka koskevat tietyn kiistan soviteltavuutta välimiesmenettelyn avulla, mukaan lukien mutta 
rajoittumatta siihen, salliiko tämä sopimus luokka välimiesmenettelyn, on ratkaistava oikeassa tuomioistuimessa Washingtonin King Coyntyn 
piirikunnassa välimiesmenettelyn sijasta. Kaikki kiistat, jotka liittyvät tämän sopimuksen täytäntöönpanoon välimiesmenettelyyn liittyen tai 
mihinkään sen osaan, tulee myös ratkaista oikeassa tuomioistuimessa Washingtonin King Coyntyn piirikunnassa välimiesmenettelyn sijasta.

AAA-säännöt. AAA-säännöt ja lisätiedot AAA:sta ovat saatavilla AAA-verkkosivustolla (https://www.adr.org/aaa/faces/aoe/gc/consumer). 
Jos et hylkää sopimuksen alla määritettyä välimiesmenettelyä, sinä joko (a) hyväksyt, että olet lukenut ja ymmärtänyt AAA-säännöt tai (b) 
luovut mahdollisuudesta lukea AAA-säännöt ja kaikista vaateista liittyen siihen, että AAA-säännöt ovat epäoikeudenmukaisia tai niitä ei tule 
soveltaa mistä tahansa syystä.

Sopimuksen sovellettavuus välimiesmenettelyyn. JOS YLLÄ KUVATTU LUOKKA VÄLIMIESMENETTELYN KIELTÄMINEN EI OLE 
TÄYTÄNTÖÖNPANOKELPOINEN, SOPIMUKSEN VÄLIMIESMENETTELY EI OLE KÄYTÖSSÄ.

OIKEUS HYLÄTÄ: Sopimus kiistojen välimiesmenettelystä on voimassa ellet ilmoita HTC:lle kirjallisesti postin merkitsemällä kirjeellä 
korkeintaan 30 kalenterivuorokauden kuluessa ohjelmiston vastaanottamisesta, että hylkäät sopimuksen välimiesmenettelyn. Sinun on 
sisällytettävä hylkäämisilmoitukseen (a) nimesi ja osoitteesi; (b) ohjelmiston vastaanottopäivämäärä. Sinun on lähetettävä kirjallinen 
ilmoituksesi osoitteeseen: HTC Arbitration Program Administrator, 308 Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104. Missään muussa 
muodossa annettua ilmoitusta ei hyväksytä sopimuksen välimiesmenettelyn hylkäämiseksi. Jos hylkäät sopimuksen välimiesmenettelyn, 
sopimuksen muut ehdot koskevat edelleen sinua.
YLEISET MÄÄRÄYKSET

1. Luopuminen valamiesoikeudenkäynnistä: JOS SINUN JA HTC:N VÄLINEN KIISTA KÄSITELLÄÄN OIKEUDESSA VÄLIMIESMENETTELYN 
SIJASTA TAI SEN LISÄKSI, SINÄ JA HTC LUOVUTTE ILMAN EHTOJA KAIKISTA OIKEUKSISTA VALAMIESOIKEUDENKÄYNTIIN TÄHÄN 
SOPIMUKSEEN LIITTYVISTÄ TAI SOPIMUKSESTA JOHTUVISTA TOIMINNOISTA, KÄSITTELYISTÄ TAI VASTAVAATEISTA.

2. Sovellettava laki: Välimiesmenettelystä sopimiseen sovelletaan Federal Arbitration Act ("FAA") -asetusta. Ellei FAA estä, sopimuksen 
tulkintaan sovelletaan Washingtonin osavaltion lakia lainkäyttöperiaatteisiin katsomatta. Edellä esitetystä huolimatta Yhdysvalloissa sijaitsevan 
asuinpaikkasi osavaltion lakeja (tai jos asut Yhdysvaltojen ulkopuolella mutta Pohjois- tai Etelä-Amerikassa, asuinmaasi lakeja) sovelletaan 
kaikkiin oikeudenloukkausvaateisiin ja/tai kaikkiin vaateisiin, jotka liittyvät kuluttajasuojalakeihin. 

3. Ositettavuus: Lukuun ottamatta erikseen yllä määritettyä, jos mikä tahansa tämän sopimuksen osa katsotaan virheelliseksi 
tai täytäntöönpanokelvottomaksi, tämä täytäntöönpanokelvottomuus tai virheellisyys ei vaikuta jäljellä olevan sopimuksen 
täytäntöönpanokelpoisuuteen.

b)	 Eurooppa, Lähi-itä ja Afrikka. Jos hankit ohjelmiston Euroopasta, Lähi-idästä tai Afrikasta, teet sopimuksen HTC Europe Co., Ltd:n kanssa. 
Tällöin sovelluksen tulkinta perustuu Englannin ja Walesin lakeihin, ja niitä sovelletaan sopimuksen rikkomista koskeviin vaatimuksiin 
lainkäyttöperiaatteiden ristiriitoihin katsomatta. Kaikkiin muihin vaatimuksiin, myös kuluttajansuojalakeihin, epäreilua kilpailua koskeviin 
lakeihin ja sopimuksiin perustuviin vaatimuksiin, sovelletaan sen maan lakeja, jossa asut. Hyväksyt peruuttamattomasti Lontoon, Englannin 
ja Walesin tuomioistuinten yksinomaisen tuomiovallan ja aseman kaikissa tästä sopimuksesta johtuvista tai siihen liittyvissä riidoissa. Jos 
soveltuva laki estää Englannin Lontoon tuomiovallan ja aseman, hyväksyt soveltuvan lain sallimassa enimmäislaajuudessa peruuttamattomasti, 
että kaikkien tästä sopimuksesta aiheutuvien tai sopimukseen liittyvien kiistojen yksinomainen tuomiovalta ja paikka ovat maasi suurimman 
kaupungin tuomioistumisissa 320 kilometrin säteellä.

c)	 Australia, Uusi-Seelanti ja Aasia (paitsi Lähi-Itä). Jos hankit ohjelmiston Australiasta, Uudesta-Seelannista tai Aasiata (Lähi-itää lukuun 
ottamatta), teet sopimuksen HTC Corporationin kanssa. Tällöin sovelluksen tulkinta perustuu Taiwanin lakeihin, ja niitä sovelletaan sopimuksen 
rikkomista koskeviin vaatimuksiin lainkäyttöperiaatteiden ristiriitoihin katsomatta. Kaikkiin muihin vaatimuksiin, myös kuluttajansuojalakeihin, 
epäreilua kilpailua koskeviin lakeihin ja sopimuksiin perustuviin vaatimuksiin, sovelletaan sen maan lakeja, jossa asut. Määräät 
peruuttamattomasti Taipein käräjäoikeuden ensisijaiseksi tuomioistuimeksi, jolla on tuomiovalta kaikissa tästä sopimuksesta johtuvista tai 
siihen liittyvissä riidoissa. Jos soveltuva laki estää Taipein käräjäoikeuden määräämisen ensisijaiseksi tuomioistuimeksi, hyväksyt soveltuvan 
lain sallimassa enimmäislaajuudessa peruuttamattomasti, että kaikkien tästä sopimuksesta aiheutuvien tai sopimukseen liittyvien kiistojen 
yksinomainen tuomiovalta ja paikka ovat maasi suurimman kaupungin tuomioistumisissa 320 kilometrin säteellä.

14.	 OIKEUSVAIKUTUS. Tämä sopimus ei muuta asuinmaasi lakien mukaisia oikeuksiasi, jos asuinmaasi lait eivät oikeudellisesti salli oikeuksiesi 
muuttamista. Sinulla voi olla asuinmaasi lakien nojalla tässä sopimuksessa esitettyjen oikeuksien lisäksi myös muita tai niistä poikkeavia

15.	 LAIN NOUDATTAMINEN; VIENTIMÄÄRÄYKSET. Sitoudut noudattamaan kaikkia kansallisia ja kansainvälisiä lakeja, sääntöjä ja määräyksiä, jotka 
koskevat ohjelmistoa ja ohjelmiston käyttöä, Yhdysvaltain vientivalvontamääräykset (joiden piiriin ohjelmisto kuuluu) ja Yhdysvaltain tai muiden 
maiden loppukäyttäjälle, loppukäytölle ja kohdemaalle asetetut rajoitukset mukaan lukien. Ymmärrät, että ohjelmisto on peräisin Yhdysvalloista.

16.	 YLEISTÄ. Tämän sopimuksen otsikot on tarkoitettu vain luettavuuden helpottamiseksi, eikä niillä ole oikeudellista tai sopimuksellista merkitystä. 
Se, että HTC ei ryhdy toimiin sopimusta rikottaessa, ei tarkoita, että se luopuisi oikeuksistaan ryhtyä toimiin tulevien tai vastaavien rikkomusten 
tapauksessa. Luopuminen mistään sopimuksen ehdoista ei astu voimaan, ennen kuin se on allekirjoitettu kirjallisesti, eikä luopuminen jostakin 
tietystä ehdosta tarkoita luopumista muista ehdoista tai samasta ehdosta toisessa tilanteessa. Jos pätevä tuomiovalta katsoo tämän sopimuksen 
jonkin ehdon, sitoumuksen tai rajoituksen laittomaksi, epäpäteväksi tai täytäntöönpanokelvottomaksi, muut ehdot, sitoumukset ja rajoitukset 
jäävät täysimääräisesti voimaan, eikä niitä millään tavalla muuteta, heikennetä tai mitätöidä. Tämän sopimuksen mukaisia mahdollisia oikeuksia ei 
voi luovuttaa, siirtää tai alilisensoida. Tämä sopimus sitoo HTC:n kaikkia oikeuden- ja siirronsaajia.

17.	 KOKO SOPIMUS. Tämä sopimus ja mahdolliset lisäehdot muodostavat ohjelmistoa koskevan sopimuskokonaisuuden. Internet-pohjaisiin palveluihin 
ja tukipalveluihin (jos niitä on) voidaan soveltaa lisäehtoja.

18.	 YHTEYSTIEDOT. Jos Sinulla on kysyttävää tästä sopimuksesta, lähetä kaikki ilmoitukset ja viestit seuraaviin osoitteisiin:

Jos kyseessä on HTC Corporation
Attn: General Counsel
No. 88, Section 3, Zhongxing Road
Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
Taiwan

Jos kyseessä on HTC America, Inc.
Attn: VP of Legal Affairs
308 Occidental Avenue South
Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
Yhdysvallat

Kopio: HTC Corporation yllä olevassa osoitteessa

Jos kyseessä on HTC Europe Co., Ltd.
Salamanca, Wellington Street
Slough, Berkshire SL1 1YP,
Iso-Britannia
Kopio: HTC Corporation yllä olevassa osoitteessa.

19.	 TERVEYS JA TURVALLISUUS. ENNEN KUIN KÄYTÄT HTC VIVE -LAITETTASI, SINUN TULEE LUKEA OSOITTEESTA HTCVIVE.COM LÖYTYVÄT 
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TÄRKEÄT TERVEYS- JA TURVALLISUUSOHJEET. KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ HTC VIVE -LAITETTASI, VIVEPORT-KAUPPAA TAI MITÄ TAHANSA HTC 
VIVEN KAUTTA TARJOLLA OLEVIA TUOTTEITA TAI PALVELUITA MYÖNNÄT JA VAKUUTAT, ETTÄ OLET LUKENUT JA YMMÄRTÄNYT NÄMÄ 
VAROITUKSET JA OHJEET. HTC SAATTAA AJOITTAIN TARKISTAA NÄITÄ VAROITUKSIA JA OHJEITA, JOTEN KÄY NE LÄPI AJOITTAIN. 
KOLMANNEN OSAPUOLEN TOIMITTAJAT SAATTAVAT ANTAA OMIA TUOTTEITAAN JA PALVELUJAAN KOSKEVIA TERVEYTEEN JA 
TURVALLISUUTEEN LIITTYVIÄ LISÄVAROITUKSIA JA OHJEITA. JOS ANNAT MUIDEN KÄYTTÄÄ HTC VIVEÄ, VARMISTA, ETTÄ HE OVAT 
TIETOISIA NÄISTÄ VAROITUKSISTA JA OHJEISTA SEKÄ NOUDATTAVAT NIITÄ.

HTC:S LICENSAVTAL OCH ANVÄNDARVILLKOR – HTC Vive-programvara
LÄS DETTA LICENSAVTAL OCH ANVÄNDNINGSVILLKOR (”AVTALET”) NOGA FÖR KÄNNEDOM OM DINA RÄTTIGHETER OCH ÅTAGANDEN. 
AVTALET INNEHÅLLER EN OBLIGATORISK SKILJEDOMSKLAUSUL OCH AVSTÅENDE FRÅN GRUPPTALAN. VAR GOD LÄS AVSNITT 13. GENOM ATT 
HÄMTA, INSTALLERA ELLER ANVÄNDA PROGRAMVARAN (SÅSOM DENNA TERM DEFINIERAS NEDAN) SAMTYCKER DU TILL ATT BINDAS AV 
DETTA AVTAL. OM DU INTE SAMTYCKER: (A) ANVÄND INTE DIN HTC VIVE, UTAN RETURNERA DEN TILL ÅTERFÖRSÄLJAREN SOM DU KÖPTE DEN 
AV INOM DENNAS RETURPERIOD. (B) INSTALLERA ELLER ANVÄND INTE PROGRAMVARAN, SAMT (C) RADERA ELLER INAKTIVERA EVENTUELLT 
HÄMTAT EXEMPLAR AV PROGRAMVARAN SOM DU HAR I DIN BESITTNING ELLER RÅR ÖVER.

Det här Avtalet är, tillsammans med eventuella tilläggsvillkor som tillhandahålls dig vid användning av Programvaran (gemensamt kallade 
”Tilläggsvillkor”) och som kan komma att ändras från tid till annan, ett juridiskt avtal mellan HTC Corporation (eller något av dess koncernbolag, 
beroende på var du bor) och Dig (som enskild eller juridisk person) som reglerar din tillgång till och användning av Programvaran. Om du fortsatt 
öppnar eller använder Programvaran efter att ändringar i villkoren har anslagits innebär det att du godtar och samtycker till de ändrade villkoren. Du 
förväntas kontrollera denna sida varje gång du öppnar eller använder Programvaran så att du håller dig informerad om eventuella ändringar eftersom 
dessa är bindande för dig. Om villkoren i detta Avtal och dess Tilläggsvillkor är motstridiga är det Tilläggsvillkoren som gäller. Du anger och garanterar 
att du är myndig och i övrigt kompetent att bindas juridiskt av detta Avtal. Om du accepterar detta Avtal för din arbetsgivares räkning anger och 
garanterar du att du har juridisk fullmakt att binda din arbetsgivare vid detta Avtal. Om du inte ha erforderlig juridisk fullmakt får du inte acceptera 
detta Avtal eller använda Programvaran för din arbetsgivares räkning. 

1.	 PROGRAMVARA. Termen ”Programvara” som används häri avser (a) inbyggd programvara och annan programvara som förinstallerats i HTC 
Vive, dess basstationer, kontroller och tillbehör (”Förinstallerad programvara”), samt (b) all programvara som tillhandahålls av HTC och som är 
konstruerad för att hämtas och installeras på din dator och/eller HTC Vive till hjälp med att ställa in, hantera och använda din HTC Vive (”Hämtad 
programvara”), i vardera fallet inklusive all associerad media, tryckt eller elektronisk dokumentation, innehåll, funktion eller tjänster, uppdateringar 
och supporttjänster. Programvaran inhämtar eventuellt vissa data angående din HTC Vive. Exempel på data som kan komma att inhämtas 
omfattar: (i) specifikationer samt serienummer eller annan identitet för din dators maskin- och programvara, (ii) specifikationer samt serienummer 
eller annan identitet för din HTC Vive, (iii) prestandadata och uppgifter om användningsfrekvens för din HTC Vive, samt (iv) annan information om 
hur din HTC Vive används. HTC:s inhämtning och användning av dessa data är förenlig med HTC:s sekretesspolicy.

2.	 BEVILJANDE AV LICENS. Under Avtalsperioden och förutsatt att du helt följer alla villkor i detta Avtal, beviljar HTC dig en begränsad, icke 
underlicensieringsbar, ej överförbar och icke-exklusiv licens att (a) använda den Förinstallerade programvaran endast så som den är förinstallerad 
i din HTC Vive, samt (b) att installera och använda Hämtad programvara endast i objektkodform på din dator och/eller HTC Vive (om tillämpligt), 
i vardera fallet endast för tillåten användning. Med ”tillåten användning” avses användning av Programvaran enligt dessa villkor till hjälp med 
att ställa in, hantera och använda din HTC Vive (i) för personligt bruk, (ii) för din utveckling och testning av programvara för spel eller program 
som är avsedda för distribution via Steam och/eller Viveport, (iii) för ett syfte som uttryckligen och skriftligen godkänts av HTC, samt (iv) för 
ett kommersiellt syfte endast om du har köpt en HTC Vive-modell för företag. Med ”Kommersiellt syfte” avses ett annat syfte än som tillåtits 
i föregående stycken (ii) och (iii) som företas för förtjänst, ersättning i pengar, kommersiell fördel eller för att hjälpa dig med att framställa 
kommersiella arbeten eller tjänster.

3.	 LICENSBEGRÄNSNINGAR. Licensen som beviljas i avsnitt 2 förutsätter att du följer följande begränsningar. Du får inte

a)	 kringgå någon av Programvarans tekniska begränsningar eller använda Programvaran i ett försök att enskilt eller tillsammans med annan 
enhet, program eller därför konstruerad tjänst kringgå tekniska åtgärder som vidtagits för att reglera åtkomsten eller rättigheterna till 
Programvaran

b)	 utföra reverse engineering på, dekompilera, dekryptera, ta isär eller på annat sätt försöka komma åt Programvarans källkod, förutom och 
endast i den utsträckning detta trots denna begränsning är uttryckligen tillåtet enligt tillämplig lag

c)	 modifiera eller skapa härledda verk av Programvaran helt eller delvis

d) 	 ta bort upphovsrättsliga meddelanden eller märken i Programvaran eller eventuell kopia av den

e)	 använda Programvaran till att göra intrång i HTC:s, dess koncernbolags eller tredje mans rättigheter eller på något sätt som strider mot 
tillämplig lag

f)	 publicera, hyra ut, leasa, låna ut eller vidarelicensiera Programvaran

g)	 distribuera, överlåta, utlämna eller på annat sätt tillhandahålla Programvaran till tredje man

h)	 använda Programvaran i ett kommersiellt syfte om du inte har köpt en HTC Vive-modell för företag, eller

i) 	 bruka Programvaran på ett sätt som strider mot detta Avtal.

4.	 FÖRBEHÅLL AV RÄTTIGHETER OCH ÄGANDERÄTT. HTC, dess koncernbolag och dess licensgivare och leverantörer innehar äganderätten, 
upphovsrätten och andra immateriella rättigheter till Programvaran (och alla rättigheter som ingår däri), och förbehåller sig samtliga rättigheter 
som du inte uttryckligen beviljas i detta Avtal. Programvaran skyddas av upphovsrätt och andra immaterialrättsliga lagar och konventioner. 
Programvaran kan innehålla programvara från andra leverantörer som omfattas av licensvillkor för öppen källkod eller från tredje man (”Villkor från 
tredje man”). Din användning av Programvaran omfattas av eventuella villkor från tredje man som ingår i Programvaran. Om detta Avtal strider 
mot några villkor från tredje man är det detta Avtal som gäller. HTC, HTC-logotypen och andra namn på produkter och tjänster från HTC som 
förekommer i Programvaran är varumärken som tillhör HTC Corporation och dess koncernbolag. Alla andra företagsnamn, namn på produkter eller 
tjänster och logotyper som förekommer i anslutning till Programvaran kan vara varumärken som tillhör respektive ägare. Vid datumet för denna 
skrivelse använder Programvaran följande öppna källprogramvara: Qt WebKit 5.5 och 7-Zip. Denna öppna källprogramvara licensieras enligt GNU 
Lesser General Public License v2.1. Kopia av denna licens kan erhållas från Free Software Foundation, Inc. 51 Franklin Street, Fifth Floor, Boston MA 
02110-1301, USA. Du kan erhålla en kopia av källkoden för denna öppna källprogramvara genom att skicka en begäran till HTC:s kundtjänst på www.
htc.com. HTC skickar dig då en länk till källkoden. Denna öppna källprogramvara tillhandahålls dig ”I BEFINTLIGT SKICK” i den största utsträckning 
som medges av tillämplig lag.

5.	 RELATIONER TILL TREDJE MAN. Programvaran kan innehålla länkar till eller annonser för webbplatser, resurser, innehåll, produkter eller tjänster 
från tredje man (”Tjänster från tredje man”). Du är införstådd med och accepterar att sådana webbplatser, resurser, innehåll, produkter eller 
tjänster från tredje man inte står under HTC:s kontroll och att HTC inte ansvarar för: (i) sådana webbplatsers eller resursers tillgänglighet eller 
korrekthet, eller (ii) innehåll, produkter eller tjänster på eller tillgängliga via sådana webbplatser eller resurser. Länkar till annonser för Tjänster från 
tredje man innebär inte att HTC rekommenderar sådana Tjänster från tredje man, inte heller att HTC har något samröre med sådan tredje man. 
Du är införstådd med att du själv ansvarar helt för och bär alla risker som härrör från din användning av sådana webbplatser, resurser, innehåll, 
produkter eller tjänster. Vad beträffar Tjänster från tredje man gäller din relation till denna tredje man, inte till HTC. Du ansvarar för att granska 
sekretesspolicyer, användarvillkor och andra villkor som avser Tjänster från tredje man. Vad beträffar Tjänster från tredje man ska dina eventuella 
yrkanden framställas mot denna tredje man, inte mot HTC.

6.	 SUPPORT OCH UPPDATERINGAR. HTC har ingen skyldighet att tillhandahålla support för Programvaran och gör eventuellt inte det. Du 
samtycker till att HTC automatiskt kontrollerar din version av Programvaran och automatiskt skickar uppdateringar av Programvaran till din dator. 
KOPPLA INTE FRÅN NÅGON KABEL, KOPPLINGSDOSA, BASSTATION, STYRENHET ELLER DIN DATOR FRÅN HTC VIVE-HEADSETET UNDER 
PROGRAMVARUUPPDATERING FÖRRÄN UPPDATERINGEN ÄR SLUTFÖRD (DU KAN ÄVEN STÄNGA AV DESSA ENHETER). OM DU INTE 
FÖLJER DEN ANVISNINGEN KAN SKADOR SOM INTE TÄCKS AV DIN GARANTI UPPSTÅ PÅ HTC VIVE.

7.	 UPPSÄGNING. Detta avtal upphör automatiskt att gälla om du bryter mot något av villkoren i det. Om det upphör att gälla måste du omedelbart 
förstöra eller inaktivera alla exemplar av Programvaran, och följande avsnitt i Avtalet har fortsatt giltighet: avsnitt 4 och avsnitt 8 till 19.

8.	 FRISKRIVNING FRÅN GARANTIANSVAR. I DEN STÖRSTA UTSTRÄCKNING SOM MEDGES AV TILLÄMPLIG LAG TILLHANDAHÅLLS 
PROGRAMVARAN ”I BEFINTLIGT SKICK”, ”UTAN ANSVAR FÖR FEL” OCH ”I MÅN AV TILLGÅNG”, OCH DU BÄR HELA RISKEN VAD GÄLLER 
ANVÄNDNING OCH PRESTANDA. HTC OCH DESS LEVERANTÖRER OCH LICENSGIVARE GER INGA UTFÄSTELSER ELLER GARANTIER, VARE 
SIG UTTRYCKLIGA, UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA ELLER LAGSTADGADE, OCH FRISKRIVER SIG HÄRMED FRÅN EVENTUELLA UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA 
GARANTIER AVSEENDE ALLMÄN LÄMPLIGHET, SÄLJBARHET, LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT SÄRSKILT ÄNDAMÅL, ÄGANDERÄTT, OSTÖRD 
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BESITTNING ELLER ICKE-INTRÅNG. HTC, DESS LEVERANTÖRER OCH LICENSGIVARE GARANTERAR I SYNNERHET INTE ATT 
PROGRAMVARAN: (A) UPPFYLLER DINA KRAV ELLER FUNGERAR MED EVENTUELL PROGRAMVARA, PROGRAM ELLER TJÄNSTER FRÅN 
TREDJE MAN, (B) KOMMER ATT VARA TILLGÄNGLIG ELLER TILLHANDAHÅLLAS OAVBRUTET, PUNKTLIGT, SÄKERT ELLER FELFRITT, (C) 
ELLER ATT DEN INFORMATION ELLER INNEHÅLL SOM ERHÅLLS VIA DEN ÄR KORREKT, FULLSTÄNDIG ELLER TILLFÖRLITLIG, ELLER (D) 
ATT EVENTUELLA FEL ELLER BRISTER I DEN KOMMER ATT KORRIGERAS. ALLT INNEHÅLL OCH ANNAT MATERIAL SOM DU HÄMTAR ELLER 
ERHÅLLER VIA PROGRAMVARAN ÖPPNAR DU PÅ EGEN RISK, OCH DU ANSVARAR SJÄLV FÖR EVENTUELL SKADA ELLER FÖRLUST SOM 
DETTA MEDFÖR. INSTALLATION AV PROGRAMVARAN KAN PÅVERKA PROGRAMVARA, PROGRAM, ENHETER ELLER TJÄNSTER FRÅN 
TREDJE MAN. DU KAN HA YTTERLIGARE RÄTTIGHETER ENLIGT TILLÄMPLIG LAGSTIFTNING VILKET DESSA VILLKOR INTE KAN ÄNDRA. 
I DEN UTSTRÄCKNING TILLÄMPLIG LAGSTIFTNING INBEGRIPER LAGSTADGADE VILLKOR SOM INTE KAN UTESLUTAS, ANSES SÅDANA 
VILLKOR VARA INKORPORERADE I AVTALET, MEN HTC:S ANSVAR FÖR ETT BROTT MOT SÅDANA LAGSTADGADE, INBEGRIPNA VILLKOR ÄR 
BEGRÄNSAT I ENLIGHET MED OCH I DEN UTSTRÄCKNING DET ÄR TILLÅTET ENLIGT DEN LAGSTIFTNINGEN.

9.	 FRISKRIVNING FRÅN VISST SKADESTÅNDSANSVAR. HTC ELLER EVENTUELLA LEVERANTÖRER ELLER LICENSGIVARE ANSVARAR 
INTE UNDER NÅGRA OMSTÄNDIGHETER FÖR NÅGRA FÖLJDSKADOR, SÄRSKILDA, OFÖRUTSEDDA, INDIREKTA SKADOR ELLER 
SKADESTÅNDSBERÄTTIGANDE SKADOR, FÖR UTEBLIVEN VINST, FÖRLUST AV AFFÄRER, AFFÄRSVÄRDE, FÖRVÄNTADE BESPARINGAR 
ELLER FÖRVÄNTAD ANVÄNDNING, FÖRLUST AV ELLER KORRUPTA DATA, KONFIDENTIELL ELLER ANNAN INFORMATION, AFFÄRSAVBROTT, 
PERSONSKADA, SAKSKADA, FÖRLORAD INTEGRITET, BROTT MOT LOJALITETSPLIKT ELLER SKÄLIG OMSORG, FÖRSUMLIGHET OCH ALLA 
ANDRA EKONOMISKA ELLER ANDRA FÖRLUSTER SOM HÄRRÖR FRÅN, BASERAS PÅ ELLER SOM ÄR EN FÖLJD AV ELLER PÅ NÅGOT SÄTT 
HAR ANKNYTNING TILL DETTA AVTAL ELLER PROGRAMVARAN, ÄVEN OM HTC ELLER NÅGON LEVERANTÖR ELLER LICENSGIVARE HAR 
UNDERRÄTTATS OM SÅDANA EVENTUELLA SKADOR.

VISSA JURISDIKTIONER TILLÅTER INTE UTESLUTANDE ELLER BEGRÄNSNING AV OFÖRUTSEDDA SKADOR ELLER FÖLJDSKADOR, 
FÖRLUSTER, ELLER SKADEANSVAR FRÅN UPPSÅTLIGA HANDLINGAR (INKLUSIVE BEDRÄGERI, BEDRÄGLIG ORIKTIG UPPGIFT OCH 
UNDERLÅTENHET ATT AVSLÖJA BRISTER), PRODUKTANSVAR ELLER FÖR DÖDSFALL ELLER PERSONSKADA. INGET I DETTA AVSNITT 
9 SKA TOLKAS SOM UTESLUTANDE AV ANSVAR SOM INTE KAN UTESLUTAS ENLIGT TILLÄMPLIG LAG I SÅDANA JURISDIKTIONER. 
OM DU BOR I NÅGON AV DESSA JURISDIKTIONER, ELLER PÅ ANNAT SÄTT LYDER UNDER DERAS LAGSTIFTNING, SKA EVENTUELLA 
LAGSTADGADE RÄTTIGHETER SOM DU KAN ÅBEROPA ANSES VARA BEGRÄNSADE I DEN UTSTRÄCKNING (OM ALLS) SOM TILLÅTS ENLIGT 
DEN LAGSTIFTNINGEN OCH, OM BEGRÄNSNING INTE TILLÅTS, GÄLLER BEGRÄNSNINGAR OCH UTESLUTANDEN ENLIGT DETTA AVSNITT 9 
EVENTUELLT INTE DIG.

10.	 Ansvarsbegränsning och exklusiv rätt till kompensation. I DEN UTSTRÄCKNING DET ÄR TILLÅTET ENLIGT TILLÄMPLIG LAGSTIFTNING OCH 
I DEN UTSTRÄCKNING DE INTE ÄR UTESLUTNA ELLER FRISKRIVNA I DETTA AVSNITT 10, SKA HTC:S OCH DESS LEVERANTÖRERS OCH 
LICENSGIVARES HÖGSTA TOTALA SKADESTÅNDSANSVAR TILL DIG, OCH DIN EXKLUSIVA GOTTGÖRELSE ENLIGT DETTA AVTAL FÖR ALLA 
SKADOR OCH FÖRLUSTER SOM HÄRRÖR FRÅN ALLA ANSPRÅK OCH RÄTTSGRUNDER TILL FÖLJD AV, BASERAT PÅ, RESULTERANDE 
FRÅN ELLER PÅ NÅGOT SÄTT RELATERAT MED DETTA AVTAL ELLER PROGRAMVARAN VARA ERSÄTTNING FÖR DE FAKTISKA SKADOR DU 
ÅDRAR DIG BASERAT PÅ RIMLIG TILLIT TILL PROGRAMVARAN UPP TILL FEM DOLLAR (5 USD).

FLERA ANSPRÅK ELLER PROCESSER ENLIGT ELLER I SAMBAND MED DETTA AVTAL, PROGRAMVARAN INNEHÅLL ELLER 
TILLHANDAHÅLLANDE AV ELLER UNDERLÅTENHET ATT TILLHANDAHÅLLA SUPPORT ÖKAR ELLER UTVIDGAR INTE BEGRÄNSNINGEN 
AV SKADESTÅNDET. MED UNDANTAG AV DEN EXKLUSIVA GOTTGÖRELSEN I FÖLJANDE MENING, ÄR DETTA FAKTISKA MONETÄRA 
SKADESTÅND DIN ENDA OCH EXKLUSIVA GOTTGÖRELSE.

VISSA JURISDIKTIONER TILLÅTER INTE UTESLUTANDE ELLER BEGRÄNSNING AV OFÖRUTSEDDA SKADOR ELLER FÖLJDSKADOR, 
FÖRLUSTER, ELLER SKADEANSVAR FRÅN UPPSÅTLIGA HANDLINGAR (INKLUSIVE BEDRÄGERI, BEDRÄGLIG ORIKTIG UPPGIFT OCH 
UNDERLÅTENHET ATT AVSLÖJA BRISTER), PRODUKTANSVAR ELLER FÖR DÖDSFALL ELLER PERSONSKADA. INGET I DETTA AVSNITT 
10 SKA TOLKAS SOM UTESLUTANDE AV ANSVAR SOM INTE KAN UTESLUTAS I ENLIGT TILLÄMPLIG LAG SÅDANA JURISDIKTIONER. 
OM DU BOR I NÅGON AV DESSA JURISDIKTIONER, ELLER PÅ ANNAT SÄTT LYDER UNDER DERAS LAGSTIFTNING, SKA EVENTUELLA 
LAGSTADGADE RÄTTIGHETER SOM DU KAN ÅBEROPA ANSES VARA BEGRÄNSADE I DEN UTSTRÄCKNING (OM ALLS) SOM TILLÅTS ENLIGT 
DEN LAGSTIFTNINGEN OCH, OM BEGRÄNSNING INTE TILLÅTS, GÄLLER BEGRÄNSNINGAR OCH UTESLUTANDEN ENLIGT DETTA AVSNITT 10 
EVENTUELLT INTE DIG.

11.	 SKADESLÖSHETSFÖRSÄKRAN. Du ska försvara och hålla HTC, dess direktörer, tjänstemän, anställda, agenter, partner, leverantörer och 
licensgivare skadeslösa, även mot eventuella anspråk eller krav från tredje man, däribland för skäliga juristarvoden, i samband med eller som härrör 
från (a) din obehöriga användning av Programvaran, (b) din eventuella överträdelse av detta Avtal eller (c) av annan parts eventuella rätt eller 
tillämplig lag. 

12.	 BEGRÄNSAD ANVÄNDNING. Programvaran är konstruerad för system som inte kräver felsäker prestanda. Du får inte använda Programvaran i 
någon annan enhet eller något annat system där ett tekniskt fel i Programvaran skulle orsaka förutsebar risk för personskada eller dödsfall. Detta 
innefattar kärnkraftsanläggningar, system för navigering av flygplan eller flygkommunikation samt flygtrafikkontroll.

13.	 TILLÄMPLIG LAG OCH JURISDIKTION FÖR TVISTLÖSNING. Förenta nationernas konvention angående avtal om internationella köp av varor 
gäller inte för detta Avtal.

a)	 Nord- och Sydamerika Om du förvärvade Programvaran i Nord- eller Sydamerika, ingår du avtal med HTC America, Inc. och följande villkor i 
detta avsnitt 13(a) är då tillämpliga: 

SAMTYCKE TILL SKILJEDOMSFÖRFARANDE VID TVIST

OM DU FÖRVÄRVADE PROGRAMVARAN I NORD- ELLER SYDAMERIKA BER VI ATT DU LÄSER DETTA AVSNITT 13(A) NOGA EFTERSOM 
DET INNEBÄR ATT DU ÄR HÄNVISAD TILL SKILJEDOMSFÖRFARANDE I VISSA TVISTER OCH KRAV MED HTC, OCH BEGRÄNSAR DET 
SÄTT PÅ VILKET DU KAN SÖKA GOTTGÖRELSE FRÅN HTC.
Bindande skiljedom. Om du förvärvade programvaran i Nord- eller Sydamerika gäller, med undantag för tvister där endera parten väcker 
enskild talan i domstol för tvister om mindre värden om mindre värde, att du och HTC samtycker till (a) att avstå dina och HTC:s respektive 
rättigheter till att lösa eventuella tvister eller krav med anknytning till detta Avtal, användning av Programvaran eller dess prestanda 
(gemensamt kallat ”Tvister”) i domstol, samt (b) att avstå dina och HTC:s respektive rättigheter till juryrättegång. Du och HTC samtycker 
i stället till att lösa tvister i bindande skiljedomsförfarande (vilket innebär att hänskjuta en tvist till en eller flera personer med uppdrag att 
granska tvisten och fatta ett slutligt och bindande beslut om lösning i stället för att låta tvisten avgöras av domare eller jury i domstol).

Ingen gruppskiljedom, grupptalan eller representantåtgärd. Du och HTC samtycker till att eventuell tvist som härrör från eller har anknytning 
till detta Avtal är personlig för dig och HTC och ska lösas enbart genom enskild skiljedom och inte genom gruppskiljedom, grupptalan eller 
någon annan typ av representantprocess. Du och HTC samtycker till att inget gruppskiljedom eller skiljedom där en enskild försöker lösa en 
tvist som representant för annan enskild individ eller grupp individer ska äga rum. Vidare samtycker du och HTC till att tvist inte kan läggas 
fram som grupp- eller annan typ av representanttalan, vare sig inom eller utom skiljedomsförfarande eller å annan enskilds eller grupps 
vägnar.

Underrättelse, informell tvistlösning. Du och HTC samtycker till att endera parten ska underrätta den andra skriftligen om eventuell 
skiljedomstvist eller tvist om mindre värde tidigast trettio (30) dagar från det datum den uppstår, så att parterna har möjlighet att i god 
tro lösa tvisten informellt. Underrättelse till HTC ska skickas till HTC Arbitration Program Administrator, 308 Occidental Avenue, Suite 
300, Seattle, WA 98104, USA. Din underrättelse måste innefatta (a) ditt namn, adress, telefonnummer, den e-postadress du använder eller 
använde för ditt HTC-konto, eller om du inte har något HTC-konto en annan e-postadress som du kan kontaktas på, (b) en rimligt detaljerad 
beskrivning av tvistens natur eller grund, samt (c) vilken specifik gottgörelse du söker. Vår underrättelse till dig skickas elektroniskt till den 
e-postadress du använder eller använde för ditt HTC-konto om den är tillgänglig, och ska innehålla (a) vårt namn, postadress, telefonnummer 
och e-postadress som vi kan kontaktas på angående tvisten, (b) en rimligt detaljerad beskrivning av tvistens natur eller grund, samt (c) 
vilken specifik gottgörelse vi söker. Om du och HTC inte kan enas om hur tvisten ska lösas inom trettio (30) dagar från det datum då 
underrättelsen mottogs av parten i fråga, kan antingen du eller HTC enligt vad som är tillämpligt och förenligt med detta Avtal inleda ett 
skiljedomsförfarande eller, i den utsträckning som redogörs specifikt för ovan, väcka talan i en domstol för tvister om mindre värden.

Process. Med undantag för tvister där endera parten försöker väcka enskild talan i domstol för tvister om mindre värden samtycker du 
och HTC till att eventuell tvist måste inledas eller registreras av dig eller HTC inom ett (1) år från det datum då den uppstod, annars ska 
det bakomliggande yrkandet preskriberas permanent (vilket innebär att du och HTC inte längre har rätt att göra gällande ett sådant 
yrkande angående tvisten). Du och HTC samtycker till att skiljedomsförfarandet ska följa de regler för skiljedomsförfarande i kommersiella 
förhållanden från American Arbitration Association som är tillämpliga på konsumenttvister (”AAA Rules”), utom i den utsträckning dessa 
regler inte överensstämmer med detta Avtal, inklusive, men ej enbart, samtycket till skiljedomsförfarande. För krav upp till 5 000 USD kan 
du välja om du föredrar att få skiljedomen avgjort baserat endast på dokument som tillsänds skiljedomaren, eller genom förhandling vid 
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personligt möte eller per telefon. Skiljedomsförfarandet ska hållas i King County, Washington och de statliga och federala domstolarna i King 
County, Washington har exklusiv jurisdiktion över eventuella överklaganden och verkställigheten av en skiljedom. Du kan också slita en tvist 
i en domstol för tvister om mindre värden belägen i din hemdelstat i USA om tvisten uppfyller rekvisiten för att handläggas som en sådan 
talan.

Skiljedomarens befogenhet. Med beaktande av begränsningar i Federal Arbitration Act, detta Avtal och tillämpliga AAA-regler har 
skiljedomaren befogenhet att utdöma gottgörelse som annars skulle kunna förekomma i domstol, med förutsättningen att skiljedomarens 
skiljedom till form eller belopp inte får överstiga den gottgörelse en distriktsdomstol i USA skulle kunna utdöma enligt Avtalet, och under 
förutsättningen att skiljedomaren inte har befogenhet att driva en gruppskiljedom eller grupptalan, vilket inte tillåts enligt detta Avtal. Utan 
hinder av AAA-reglerna ska möjligheten till skiljedom avseende en viss tvist, inklusive men inte begränsat till huruvida en gruppskiljedom 
tillåts enligt detta Avtal, avgöras av en tillämplig domstol i King County, Washington, i stället för av en skiljedomare. Eventuell tvist 
angående detta Avtals verkställbarhet för skiljedom ska också avgöras av en tillämplig domstol i King County, Washington, i stället för av en 
skiljedomare.

AAA:s regler. AAA:s regler och annan information om AAA finns på AAA:s webbplats (https://www.adr.org/aaa/faces/aoe/gc/consumer). 
Om du inte väljer bort denna överenskommelse om skiljedom enligt vad som anges nedan innebär det att du antingen (a) bekräftar att du 
har läst och förstått AAA:s regler, eller (b) avstår från din möjlighet att läsa AAA:s regler och från eventuellt yrkande att AAA:s regler är 
orättvisa eller ogiltiga av någon anledning.

Tillämplighet av överenskommelse om skiljedomsförfarande. OM OVANSTÅENDE FÖRBUD MOT GRUPPSKILJEDOM BEFINNS VARA EJ 
VERKSTÄLLBART ÄR ÖVERENSKOMMELSEN OM SKILJEDOMSFÖRFARANDE INTE TILLÄMPLIG.

RÄTT ATT VÄLJA BORT: Denna överenskommelse om skiljedomsförfarande ska gälla såvida du inte underrättar HTC i skrift poststämplad 
senast 30 kalenderdagar efter att du först förvärvade Programvaran om att du avvisar överenskommelsen om skiljedomsförfarande. Din 
underrättelse om ditt bortval måste innefatta (a) ditt namn och din adress, (b) det datum då du först förvärvade Programvaran. Din skriftliga 
underrättelse ska skickas till HTC Arbitration Program Administrator, 308 Occidental Avenue, Suite 300, Seattle, WA 98104, USA. Ingen 
annan typ av underrättelse är giltig för bortval av denna överenskommelse om skiljedomsförfarande. Om du väljer bort överenskommelsen 
om skiljedomsförfarande gäller övriga villkor i detta Avtal fortfarande för dig.
ALLMÄNNA VILLKOR

1. Avstående från juryrättegång: OM EN TVIST MELLAN DIG OCH HTC HANDLÄGGS I DOMSTOL I STÄLLET FÖR ELLER UTÖVER 
SKILJEDOMSFÖRFARANDE AVSTÅR DU OCH HTC VILLKORSLÖST FRÅN ALL RÄTT TILL JURYRÄTTEGÅNG I EVENTUELL TALAN, 
FÖRHANDLING ELLER MOTKRAV SOM HÄRRÖR FRÅN ELLER HAR ANKNYTNING TILL DETTA AVTAL.

2. Tillämplig lag: Federal Arbitration Act (”FAA”) är tillämplig på överenskommelsen om skiljedomsförfarande. Förutom vad som förekoms 
genom FAA ska lagar i staten Washington gälla för detta Avtal, utan referens till dessas lagvalsprinciper. Utan hinder av det föregående 
ska lagar i den stat i USA där du är bosatt (eller, om du bor utanför USA men inom Nord- eller Sydamerika, i det land där du bor) reglera 
eventuella krav på utomkontraktuellt skadestånd och/eller krav som åberopas enligt konsumentskyddslagstiftning. 

3. Enskilda avtalsbestämmelsers ogiltighet: Om en bestämmelse i detta Avtal anses vara ogiltig eller ej verkställbar ska detta, med undantag 
för vad som specifikt anges ovan, inte påverka verkställbarheten avseende återstoden av Avtalet.

b)	 Europa, Mellanöstern och Afrika. Om du förvärvade Programvaran i Europa, Mellanöstern eller Afrika, ingår du avtal med HTC Europe 
Co., Ltd., och tolkningen av detta Avtal regleras av lagar i England och Wales som även är tillämpliga på yrkanden om avtalsbrott, 
oaktat konflikt om lagprinciper. Lagarna i det land där du bor reglerar alla övriga yrkanden, inklusive yrkanden som åberopas enligt 
konsumentskyddslagstiftning, lagar om illojal konkurrens och om utomkontraktuellt skadestånd. Du samtycker oåterkalleligen till att 
domstolarna i London, England och Wales har exklusiv jurisdiktion och är domstolsforum för eventuella tvister som härrör från eller 
har anknytning till detta Avtal. Om jurisdiktion och domstolsforum i London, England hindras av tillämplig lagstiftning, samtycker du 
oåterkalleligen i den största utsträckning som medges av tillämplig lag till att exklusiv jurisdiktion och domstolsforum för eventuella tvister 
som härrör från eller har anknytning till detta Avtal ska tillfalla och vara domstolarna i den största staden i ditt land inom 320 km från din 
hemort.

c)	 Australien, Nya Zeeland och Asien (utom Mellanöstern). Om du förvärvade Programvaran i Australien, Nya Zeeland eller Asien (utom 
Mellanöstern) ingår du avtal med HTC Corporation, och tolkningen av Avtalet regleras av Taiwans lagar som även är tillämpliga på yrkanden 
om avtalsbrott, oaktat konflikt om lagprinciper. Lagarna i det land där du bor reglerar alla övriga yrkanden, inklusive yrkanden som 
åberopas enligt konsumentskyddslagstiftning, lagar om illojal konkurrens och om utomkontraktuellt skadestånd. Du utser oåterkalleligen 
distriktsdomstolen i Taipei till domstol i första instans med jurisdiktion över eventuella tvister som härrör från eller har anknytning till detta 
Avtal. Om utseende av distriktsdomstolen i Taipei till domstol i första instans hindras av tillämplig lagstiftning, samtycker du oåterkalleligen 
i den största utsträckning som medges av tillämplig lag till att exklusiv jurisdiktion och domstolsforum för eventuella tvister som härrör från 
eller har anknytning till detta Avtal ska tillfalla och vara domstolarna i den största staden i ditt land inom 320 km från din hemort.

14.	 RÄTTSVERKAN. Detta Avtal ändrar inte dina rättigheter enligt lagarna i det land där du är bosatt om lagarna i ditt land inte medger att dina 
rättigheter lagligen ändras genom Avtalet. Du kan ha rättigheter enligt lagarna i det land där du är bosatt som gäller utöver eller skiljer sig från de 
rättigheter som framgår av detta Avtal.

15.	 IAKTTAGANDE AV LAGAR: EXPORTBESTÄMMELSER. Du ska följa alla nationella och internationella lagar, regler och förordningar som är 
tillämpliga på Programvaran och din användning av Programvaran, inklusive förordningar från USA:s exportadministration (vilka Programvaran 
är underkastad), samt de restriktioner avseende slutanvändare, slutanvändning och destination som utfärdats av USA:s eller andra länders 
myndigheter. Du är införstådd med att Programvaran har sitt ursprung i USA.

16.	 ALLMÄNT. Avsnittsrubrikerna i detta Avtal har endast praktisk avsikt och saknar rättslig eller kontraktuell betydelse för parterna. HTC:s 
underlåtenhet att handla avseende en överträdelse från din sida innebär inte ett avstående av rätt att handla med avseende på efterföljande 
eller liknande överträdelser Avstående från villkor i detta Avtal är ogiltigt såvida det inte är skriftligt och undertecknat, och inget avstående ska 
utgöra avstående från andra villkor eller samma villkor vid ett annat tillfälle. Om villkor, bestämmelse eller restriktion i detta Avtal av en domstol i 
behörig jurisdiktion befinns vara olaglig, ogiltig eller overkställbar ska återstående villkor, bestämmelser och restriktioner fortsatt ha full verkan och 
giltighet och inte påverkas, försämras eller ogiltigförklaras på något sätt. Du får inte överlåta eller i andra hand licensiera dina eventuella rättigheter 
enligt detta Avtal. Avtalet är bindande för alla HTC:s efterträdare och övertagare.

17.	 FULLSTÄNDIG REGLERING. Detta Avtal samt eventuella Tilläggsvillkor utgör den fullständiga regleringen avseende Programvaran. 
Internetbaserade tjänster och eventuella supporttjänster kan vara underkastade ytterligare villkor.

18.	 KONTAKTINFORMATION. Om du har frågor om detta Avtal ber vi dig skicka eventuella underrättelser och korrespondens till det av följande 
kontor som är tillämpligt:

HTC Corporation
Attn: General Counsel
No. 88, Section 3, Zhongxing Road
Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
Taiwan

HTC America, Inc.
Attn: VP of Legal Affairs
308 Occidental Avenue South
Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98104
USA

Med en kopia till: HTC Corporation på adress enligt ovan

HTC Europe Co., Ltd.
Salamanca, Wellington Street
Slough, Berkshire SL1 1YP,
Storbritannien
Med en kopia till: HTC Corporation på adress enligt ovan.

19.	 HÄLSA OCH SÄKERHET. DET FINNS VIKTIGA ANVISNINGAR OCH VARNINGAR OM HÄLSA OCH SÄKERHET PÅ HTCVIVE.COM SOM DU MÅSTE 
TA DEL AV INNAN DU ANVÄNDER HTC VIVE. GENOM ATT ANVÄNDA HTC VIVE, VIVEPORT STORE OCH ANDRA PRODUKTER OCH TJÄNSTER 



61

SOM ÄR TILLGÄNGLIGA VIA HTC VIVE INTYGAR DU ATT DU HAR LÄST OCH FÖRSTÅTT DESSA VARNINGAR OCH ANVISNINGAR. HTC KAN 
UPPDATERA OCH ÄNDRA DESSA VARNINGAR OCH ANVISNINGAR, SÅ DU REKOMMENDERAS ATT LÄSA DEM REGELBUNDET. YTTERLIGARE 
VARNINGAR OCH INSTRUKTIONER OM HÄLSA OCH SÄKERHET KAN TILLHANDAHÅLLAS AV TREDJE MANSLICENSGIVARE AVSEENDE 
DERAS PRODUKTER OCH TJÄNSTER. OM DU TILLÅTER ANDRA ATT ANVÄNDA HTC VIVE, SE TILL ATT DE ÄR MEDVETNA OM OCH FÖLJER 
DESSA VARNINGAR OCH INSTRUKTIONER.
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